





AEROFOLLS  
WING ARRANGEMENT

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
	-		WING ARRANGEMENT, PORT	1	-	
	-		WING ARRANGEMENT, STARBOARD	1	-	
3428	D.006657A		AILERON, Port (For details see Page 11)	1	-	A
3429	D.006658A		AILERON, Starboard (For details see Page 11)	1	-	A
			Attaching parts for D.006657A and D.006658A, Ailerons			
28D/7645	A.1/16G		Bolt, 5/16" BSF, at centre and outer brackets	2	-	C
28D/2875	A.1/27G		Bolt, 5/16" BSF, at inner bracket	1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS		Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	3	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3		Pin, split	3	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E		Washer, 5/16" BSF	3	-	C
4478	D.007465A		ANGLE, bottom front, for wing root fairing, Port	1	-	C
	D.007497A		ANGLE, bottom front, for wing root extension fairing, Starboard	1	-	
3627	D.003174A		ANGLE, top front, for wing root fairing, Port	1	-	C
	D.007495A		ANGLE, top front, for wing root extension fairing, Starboard	1	-	
3629	D.003176A		ANGLE, top centre, for wing root fairing, Port	1	-	C
3630	D.003177A		ANGLE, top centre, for wing root fairing, Starboard	1	-	C
3631	D.003178A		ANGLE, top rear, for wing root fairing, Port	1	-	C
	D.007599A		ANGLE, top rear, for wing root extension fairing, Starboard	1	-	
221	D.002139		FAIRING, bottom front, wing root, Port	1	-	C
222	D.002141		FAIRING, bottom rear, wing root, Port	1	-	C
452	D.002142		FAIRING, bottom rear, wing root, Starboard	1	-	C
4667	D.007527		FAIRING, front extension, wing root, Starboard	1	-	C
			Attaching parts for D.007527, Fairing			
28S/2820	AGS.249/14		Screw, 2BA, countersunk head	12	-	C
4668	D.007529A		FAIRING, front fixed, wing root, Starboard	1	-	C
			Attaching parts for D.007529A, Fairing			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1		Nut, 4BA, plain	10	-	C
28S/2815	AGS.249/22		Screw, 4BA, countersunk head	10	-	C
28S/2820	AGS.249/14		Screw, 2BA, countersunk head	12	-	C
28W/12305	SP.13/B		Washer, 4BA, standard	10	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

AEROFOILS  
WING ARRANGEMENT

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
218	D.001325ND							FAIRING, top front, wing root, Port	1	-	C
217	D.002137							FAIRING, top rear, wing root, Port	1	-	C
449	D.002138							FAIRING, top rear, wing root, Starboard	1	-	C
3765	D.002175A/1							FLAP, dive brake, Port	1	-	A
3766	D.002176A/1							FLAP, dive brake, Starboard	1	-	A
	D.002265							BRACKET, bearing, jack attachment, Port	1	M.R.	
	D.002266							BRACKET, bearing, jack attachment, Starboard	1	M.R.	
								Attaching parts for D.002265 and D.002266, Brackets			
28D/6993	A.1/3C							Bolt, 2BA	2	M.R.	C
28D/7084	A.1/8E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2	M.R.	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Nut, 2BA, plain	2	M.R.	C
28M/756	A.16Y/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain	2	M.R.	C
	D.002268							Piece, distance, 1!0 o/d x 1/4" i/d x 3/8" long, LFS.21	2	M.R.	
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2BA, packing	2	M.R.	C
28W/8518	AS.470/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF, packing	2	M.R.	C
116	D.002263							BRACKET, for jack attachment, shackle	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.002263, Bracket			
28D/1322	A.1244/3E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, raised countersunk head	1	-	C
28D/12005	A.1244/3G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, raised countersunk head	1	-	C
28M/756	A.16Y/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain	1	-	C
28M/758	A.16Y/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF, plain	1	-	C
	D.002195A							BRACKET, inner hinge	1	-	
113	D.002290A							HOUSING, complete with ball-race bearing	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.002195A, Bracket			
28D/7650	A.1/9B							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
28D/7085	A.1/9E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4	-	C
28M/5315	A.16Y/BP							Nut, 4BA, plain	1	-	C
28M/756	A.16Y/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain	4	-	C
28W/8515	AS.470/B							Washer, 4BA, packing	1	-	C
28W/8518	AS.470/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF, packing	4	-	C
114	D.002211A							BRACKET, outer hinge, Port	1	-	C
115	D.002212A							BRACKET, outer hinge, Starboard	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.002211A and D.002212A, Brackets			
28D/7075	A.1/5C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2BA, packing	4	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D



RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING ARRANGEMENT

Vampire.Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	D.006715A/12							WING, PORT (Pre.Mod.Vam.3511)	1		
12976	D.007611A/7							WING, STARBOARD (Pre.Mod.Vam.3511)	1		
12975	D.006715A/13							WING, PORT (Mod.Vam.3511)	1		A
	D.007611A/8							WING, STARBOARD (Mod.Vam.3511) (For details of Wings see Page 17)	1		A
								Attaching parts for Wing Port and Wing Starboard			
2178	D.001254							Bolt, 7/16" BSF 2"04 long shank front	1		C
4149	D.007043							Bolt, 3/4" BSF 1"92 long shank bottom rear	1		C
9222	R.OOD.165							Bolt, 3/8" BSF bottom rear (D.007043 "005 oversize)	1		C
9223	R.OOD.166							Bolt, 3/4" BSF bottom rear (D.007043 "010 oversize)	1		C
9224	R.OOD.167							Bolt, 3/4" BSF bottom rear (D.007043 "015 oversize)	1		C
4148	D.007041							Bolt, 3/4" BSF 2"06 long shank top rear	1		C
9218	R.OOD.161							Bolt, 3/4" BSF top rear (D.007041 "005 oversize)	1		C
9219	R.OOD.162							Bolt, 3/4" BSF top rear (D.007041 "010 oversize)	1		C
9220	R.OOD.163							Bolt, 3/4" BSF top rear (D.007041 "015 oversize)	1		C
9221	R.OOD.164							Bolt, 3/4" BSF top rear (D.007041 "020 oversize)	1		C
28M/13120	A27/LS							Nut, 7/16" BSF slotted for front bolt	1		C
28P/12351	SP.9/E9							Pin, split, for front bolt	1		C
404	D.00986							Washer, tab, for rear bolt	2		C
28W/9419478	SP.15/L							Washer, packing, for front bolt	1		C

Note:- Pages 7-10  
not issued

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING ARRANGEMENT

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
127	D.001716							SPINDLE, for operating Rod	1		C
28M/10291	AGS.2001/G1							Attaching parts for D.001716, Spindle	1		C
28W/9419476	SP.15/G							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
								Washer	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.001953A and D.001954A, Flaps			
27	D.001775							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, at outboard hinge	1		C
29	D.001771							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, at inboard hinge	1		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							Nut, for outboard hinge bolt	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, for inboard hinge bolt	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
100	D.001375A							ROD, operating, for aileron tab	1		C
102	D.001376							FORKEND	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.001376, Fork end			
28M/13811	A27/JTL							Nut, 3/8" BSF	1		C
101	D.001386A							HOUSING, complete with ball-race bearing	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.001386A, Housing			
28M/13028	A27/JT							Nut, 3/8" BSF	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.001375A, Rod			
21	D.002301							Bolt, 2BA, 0"65 long at adjustment quadrant	1		C
44	D.002302							Bolt, 2BA, 0"75 long at tab	1		C
28M/13121	A27/CS							Nut, 2BA	2		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
111	D.002304							Washer, 2BA	5		C
28W/9419402	SP.13/C							Washer, 2BA, for bolt at tab	1		C

AEROFOLLS  
WING ARRANGEMENT

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
120	D.001715							SPINDLE, for operating rod	1	-	C
28M/10291	GP.1							Attaching parts for D.001715, Spindle	1	-	C
28W/8520	AS.470/G							Nut, 5/16" BSF, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	1	-	C
								Washer, 5/16" BSF, packing	1	-	C
5680	D.001833ND							STRIP, rebound	1	-	C
5685	D.007013ND							STRIP, rebound	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.001605A and D.001606A, Flaps			
27	D.001775							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
1004	D.001953A							FLAP, outboard, Port	1	-	A
1006	D.001954A							FLAP, outboard, Starboard	1	-	A
121	D.001717							BLOCK, packing, in rib channel, Port	1	-	C
122	D.001718							BLOCK, packing, in rib channel, Starboard	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.001717 and D.001718, Blocks			
28D/9447	AS.1882/19C							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	2	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Nut, 2BA, plain	2	-	C
	DHS.32 Mk.13							Washer, 2BA, taper packing	2	-	C
123	D.001653							BRACKET, for operating jack	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.001653, Bracket			
28D/7277	A.15Y/2C							Bolt, 2BA	6	-	C
28D/7063	A.15Y/3C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Nut, 2BA, plain	4	-	C
28M/10288	CA.1							Nut, 2BA, plain, Aerotight	2	-	C
124	D.001654A							BRACKET, inner hinge	1	M.R.	A
27S/114	401136							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
125	D.001659							HOUSING, ball-race, bearing	1	-	C
117	D.0063A							BRACKET, outer hinge	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.0063A, Bracket			
28D/7030	A.1/2C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2BA, packing	4	-	C
	Z.00909							PLATE, for modification and serial numbers	1	-	
126	D.001708							PLATE, locking, for spindle	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.001708, Plate			
28D/7396	A.1/20E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
28M/10330	ET.1							Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin pinnacle, Simmonds	1	-	C
28W/8518	AS.470/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF, packing	1	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
	Z.00909							PLATE, for modification and serial numbers	1	-	
3526	D.002264							SHACKLE, for jack fork-end	1	-	C
112	D.002269							Attaching parts for D.002264, Shackle Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C
26FN/449	24425							Elbow, for grease nipple, Tecalemit	1	-	C
28N/9796	SP.21							Nipple, grease (AGS.554)	1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/8520	AS.470/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF, packing	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.002175A/1 and D.002176A/1, Flaps			
31	D.002324							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, at outboard hinge ✓	1	-	C
32	D.002325							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, at inboard hinge	1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted, for outboard hinge bolt	1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted, for inboard hinge bolt	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
28W/12496	SP.15/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF, packing, for outboard hinge bolt	1	-	C
28W/8533	AS.471/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF, packing, for inboard hinge bolt	1	-	C
1003	D.001605A							FLAP, inboard, Port	1	-	A
1005	D.001606A							FLAP, inboard, Starboard	1	-	A
27S/142	I.132498							BEARING, ball-race, in outer hinge bracket, Skefko	1	-	C
117	D.0063A							BRACKET, inner hinge	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.0063A, Bracket			
28D/7030	A.1/2C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
	D.007259							Bolt, special (Make from Ref.No. 28D/7030)	4	-	C
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2BA, packing	4	-	C
7219	D.001603							BRACKET, outer hinge, Port	1	M.R.	C
7220	D.001604							BRACKET, outer hinge, Starboard	1	M.R.	C
118	D.0085							HOUSING, ball-race bearing, in outer hinge bracket	1	-	C
	Z.00909							PLATE, for modification and serial numbers	1	-	
119	D.001742							PLATE, locking, for spindle	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.001742, Plate			
28D/6989	A.1/4C							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	1	-	C
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2BA, packing	1	-	C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
3428	D.006657A	AILERON, PORT							1	-	A
3429	D.006658A	AILERON, STARBOARD							1	-	A
3947	D.003313A	BRACKET, and lever, inner hinge, Port							1	-	A
3948	D.003314A	BRACKET, and lever, inner hinge, Starboard							1	-	A
26FN/3251	400602/C-001	BEARING, ball-race, Skefko							1	-	A
26BY/4552	D.00374	HOUSING, ball-race bearing							1	-	C
52	D.00374	PIN, taper, solid, for locating housing							1	-	C
28P/1282	AGS.167/2	Attaching parts for D.003313A and D.003314A, Brackets									
28D/7126	A.1/5E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF							2	-	C
28D/7125	A.1/14E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF							2	-	C
45	D.00109	BRACKET, centre hinge							1	-	C
46	D.00106	BRACKET, outer hinge							1	-	C
		Attaching parts for D.00109 and D.00106, Brackets									
28D/7006	A.1/3E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF							2	-	C
28D/7087	A.1/13E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF							2	-	C
3869	D.006665	EDGE, trailing							1	M.R.	C
28N/10361	AS.1856	HINGE, for tab							QR	M.R.	C
49	D.001365	PLATE, cover, at tab operating control rod, Port							1	-	C
50	D.001364	PLATE, cover, at tab operating control rod, Starboard							1	-	C
		Attaching parts for D.001365 and D.001364, Plates									
28D/8449	AS.1882/1B	Bolt, 4BA, countersunk head							8	-	C
	Z.00909	PLATE, for modification and serial numbers							1	-	
	D.006593	RIB, at outer end, Port							1	M.R.	
	D.006594	RIB, at outer end, Starboard							1	M.R.	
	D.004563ND	STRIP, balance, at trailing edge, 24 SWG, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No. 30B/953)							1	M.R.	
3346	D.001559A/1	TAB, Port							1	-	C
3347	D.001560A/1	TAB, Starboard							1	-	C
		Attaching parts for D:001559A/1 and D.001560A/1, Tabs									
28D/7013	A.1/1B	Bolt, 4BA							13	-	C
	DHS.12 Mk.33	Bolt, 2BA, at operating rod attachment lug							1	-	
53	D.001572	Tab, for locking wire, at operating rod attachment lug bolt							1	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

AEROFOLLS  
AILERON

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
3344	D.003134A/1							TUBE, mass balance, inboard	1	-	C
28D/8463	AS.1882/9C							Attaching parts for D.003134A/1, Tube	5	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	5	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Nut, 2BA, plain	5	-	C
								Washer, 2BA	5	-	C
28D/7174	D.003135A/1							TUBE, mass balance, outboard	1	-	
2737	A.1/27C							BOLT, 2BA, for securing sealing cap	1	-	C
	D.003136ND							CAP, sealing	1	-	C
28D/8463	AS.1882/9C							Attaching parts for D.003135A/1, Tube	4	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	4	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Nut, 2BA, plain	4	-	C
								Washer, 2BA	4	-	C

Note:- Pages 13 to 16 not issued

R E S T R I C T E D

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOLLS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	D.006715A/12							WING, PORT (Mod. Vam. 3437) (Pre Mod. Vam. 3511)	1		
	D.007611A/7							WING, STARBOARD. (Mod. Vam. 3437) (Pre. Mod. Vam. 3511)	1		
12976	D.006715A/13							WING, PORT (Mod Vam. 3511)	1		A
12975	D.007611A/8							WING, STARBOARD (Mod. Vam. 3511) (For attaching parts see Page 6) The above wings are less Aileron Dive Brake Flaps and Fuel Tanks - complete with Wheel Door and operating mechanism, Radius Rods and Jack.	1		A
10BB/367	/							AERIAL, type 90, in starboard wing	1		A
157	D.002713							ANGLE, joint, for bottom and top stub boom shells Port	1	MR	C
158	D.002714							ANGLE, joint, for bottom and top stub boom shells, starboard	1	MR	C
	D.005643ND							ANGLE, top, front wheel well wall inboard, Port	1	MR	
	D.005644ND							ANGLE, top, front wheel well wall inboard, starboard	1	MR	
	D.005645ND							ANGLE, top, front wheel well wall outboard, Port	1	MR	
	D.005646ND							ANGLE, top, front wheel well wall outboard, starboard	1	MR	
767	D.002783ND							ANGLE, top, rear wheel well wall inboard, Port	1	MR	C
768	D.002784ND							ANGLE, top, rear wheel well wall inboard, starboard	1	MR	C
769	D.002785ND							ANGLE, top, rear wheel well wall outboard, Port	1	MR	C
770	D.002786ND							ANGLE, top, rear wheel well wall outboard, starboard	1	MR	C
11	D.001087A							ARCH, for fuel tank, Port	1	MR	C
417	S.001088A							ARCH, for fuel tank, starboard	1	MR	C
1996	Q.00813A							BRACKET, angle, for clamp block, Port	1		C
1995	Q.00812A							BRACKET, angle, for clamp block, starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for Q.00813A and Q.00812A Brackets			
28D/9436920	A25/1C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2BA	2		C
2A/9500147	13303							BEARING, ball-race in aileron inner hinge bracket, Skefko	1		B

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire.Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
319	D.001498A							BLOCK, clamp, for electrical cable conduit at Rib No.11 in starboard wing	1		C
28D/12533	A25/5C							Attaching parts for D.001498A, Block	1		C
28M/10328	AGS.2002/C1							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
								Nut, 2BA	1		C
	D.004331							BLOCK, clamp, half for drop tank jettison control cable conduit at Rib No.1A, Port	1		
	D.004333							BLOCK, clamp, half for drop tank jettison control cable conduit at Rib No.1A, Port	1		
	D.004332							BLOCK, clamp, half for drop tank jettison control cable conduit at Rib No.1A, Starboard	1		
	D.004334							BLOCK, clamp, half for drop tank jettison control cable conduit at Rib No.1A Starboard	1		
								Attaching parts for D.004331, D.004333, D.004332 and D.004334, Blocks (Per pair)			
28D/12533	A25/5C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2BA	2		C
28W/9419402	SP.13/C							Washer	2		C
27K/533	B.726							BLOCK, clamp, Teleflex, on nose Rib No.1B	1		C
								Attaching parts for B.726, Block			
28D/12533	A25/5C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2BA	2		C
3209	P.001180A							BLOCK, junction, at Rib No.6 for pipes to jettison tank	1		C
								Attaching parts for P.001180A, Block			
28D/12546	A25/14E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E1							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
3962	D.003717							BLOCK, packing under aerial in Starboard wing	1		C
23	D.00346							BOLT, 1/4" BSF, at aileron operating pulley for Link	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.00346 Bolt			
259	D.00347							Nut	1		C
264	D.00981							BOLT, 1/4" BSF, at top Rib spar joint Rib No.1A	1	MR	C
								Attaching parts for D.00981 Bolt			
28M/12930	A27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1	MR	C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1	MR	C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Washer	1	MR	C



Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
28D/7067	A.15Y/6E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF, at top rib/spar joint fittings, rib No.7	1	M.R.	C
28M/745	A.16Y/EC							Attaching parts for A.15Y/6E, Bolt	1	M.R.	C
28W/8518	AS.470/E							Nut, 1/4" BSF, castellated	1	M.R.	C
								Washer, 1/4" BSF, packing			
267	D.00982							BOLT, 5/16" BSF, at bottom rib/spar joint, ribs No.1 and 1A	2	M.R.	C
								Attaching parts for D.00982, Bolt			
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	1	M.R.	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	M.R.	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1	M.R.	C
28D/7072	A.15Y/6G							BOLT, 5/16" BSF, at top rib/spar joint fittings, rib No.7	1	M.R.	C
								Attaching parts for A.15Y/6G, Bolt			
28M/747	A.16Y/GC							Nut, 5/16" BSF, castellated	1	M.R.	C
28W/8520	AS.470/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF, packing	1	M.R.	C
7332	D.005224							BOLT, 3/8" BSF, at bottom rib/spar joint fittings, rib No.2	2	M.R.	C
37	D.001042							BOLT, 3/8" BSF, at rib/spar joint fittings, rib No.5 and top joint fittings, rib No.2	2	M.R.	C
								Attaching parts for D.005224 and D.001042, Bolts			
28M/749	A.16Y/JC							Nut, 3/8" BSF, castellated	1	M.R.	C
406	D.001039							Washer, 3/8" BSF	2	M.R.	C
28W/12322	SP.16/J							Washer, 3/8" BSF, thick	2	-	C
265	D.00983							BOLT, 3/8" BSF, at top rib/spar joint, rib No.1	1	M.R.	C
								Attaching parts for D.00983, Bolt			
28M/772	A.16Y/JS							Nut, 3/8" BSF, slotted	1	M.R.	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	M.R.	C
28W/3078	AGS.160/J							Washer, 3/8" BSF	1	M.R.	C
3885	D.006719							BOLT, 7/16" BSF, at inboard stiffening channel on spar for R.P.	2	-	C
4339	D.007393							BOLT, special, 2BA, securing skin to wing root	<del>275</del>	-	C
4334	D.007383							BOLT, special, 2BA, securing skin to wing root	18	-	C
4335	D.007385							BOLT, special, 2BA, securing skin to wing root	13	-	C
4336	D.007387							BOLT, special, 2BA, securing skin to wing root	<del>215</del>	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

AEROFOLLS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
4337	D.007389							BOLT, special, 2BA, securing skin to wing root	1	-	C
248	D.00107							BRACKET, aileron centre hinge	1	-	C
28D/7036	A.15Y/15E							Attaching parts for D.00107, Bracket			
28M/745	A.16Y/EC							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Nut, 1/4" BSF, castellated	4	-	C
<del>26BY/13054</del>	DHS.69/DD							Pin, split	4	-	C
<del>28W/3072</del>	AGS.160/D							Shim, 1/4" BSF	QR	-	C
								Washer, 1/4" BSF	4	-	C
247	D.00104							BRACKET, aileron outer hinge	1	-	C
28D/6959	A.15Y/7E							Attaching parts for D.00104, Bracket			
26BY/13054	DHS.69/DD							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Shim, 1/4" BSF	QR	-	C
								Washer, 1/4" BSF	4	-	C
3890	D.004127A							BRACKET, angle, at stiffening channels on spar for R.P., front, Port	2	M.R.	C
3891	D.004128A							BRACKET, angle, at stiffening channels on spar for R.P., front, Starboard	2	M.R.	C
3892	D.004129A							BRACKET, angle, at stiffening channels on spar for R.P., rear, Port	2	M.R.	C
3893	D.004130A							BRACKET, angle, at stiffening channels on spar for R.P.; rear, Starboard	2	M.R.	C
251	D.001823							BRACKET and lever, aileron inner hinge, Port	1	-	C
469	D.001824							BRACKET and lever, aileron inner hinge, Starboard	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.001823 and D.001824, Brackets			
28D/7300	A.15Y/19E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, top	2	-	C
28D/7928	A.15Y/25E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, bottom	2	-	C
28M/745	A.16Y/EC							Nut, 1/4" BSF, castellated	4	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	4	-	C
26BY/13054	DHS.69/DD							Shim, 1/4" BSF	QR	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	4	-	C
	Q.00285A							BRACKET, angle, for clamp block, at rear of rib No.3	1	-	
28D/7030	A.1/2C							Attaching parts for Q.00285A, Bracket			
28M/10288	CA.1							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
								Nut, 2BA, plain, Aerotight	2	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire MK 9

Page 21  
(Issued with A.L.7)

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	D.002624A							BRACKET, angle, for clamp block, on false spar stiffener at tail boom	1	MR	
	D.002624A							BRACKET, angle, for clamp block on nose rib No.13 Port	1	MR	
	D.006811							BRACKET, at rib No. 5, for wheel door operating strut, Port	1	MR	
	D.006812							BRACKET, at rib No. 5, for wheel door operating strut, Starboard	1	MR	
277	D.00715							BRACKET, attachment, at joint between rib No. 1 and drag member Port	1		C
476	D.00716							BRACKET, attachment, at joint between rib No. 1 and drag member Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.00715 and D.00716 Brackets			
28D/12533	A25/5C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28D/8308	AS.1242/3C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28D/12520	A25/4E							Bolt, 1/2" BSF	5		C
28D/12542	A25/5E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28M/12929	A27/CP							Nut, 2BA	3		C
28M/12928	A27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	6		C
28W/12296	SP15/C							Washer, 2BA, packing	1		C
28W/12355	SP16/C							Washer, 2BA, packing	2		C
28W/12297	SP16/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF packing	6		C
4638	L.003565							BRACKET, flame switch mounting, Port	1		C
4639	L.003566							BRACKET, flame switch mounting, Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for L.003565 and L.003566, Brackets			
28D/11971	AS.1246/4C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	2		C
3465	G.001010							BRACKET, for compression leg pick-up	2		C
								Attaching parts for G.001010, Bracket			
28D/12553	A25/6J							Bolt, 3/8" BSF (Pre Mod Vam. 3306)	3		C
28D/13554	A25/5J							Bolt, 3/8" BSF (Mod Vam 3306)	3		C
28D/10904	AS 1242/15J							Bolt, 3/8" BSF	5		C
28M/10292	AGS.2001/J/1							Nut, 3/8" BSF (Pre Mod Vam.3306)	8		C
28M/13123	A27/JS							Nut, 3/8" BSF (Mod Vam 3306)	8		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split (Mod Vam 3306)	8		C
	D.006975							Shim	QR		
28W/12500	SP.14/J							Washer	16		C
2702	D.003055A							BRACKET, for outer, cover plate at aileron inner hinge, Port	1		C
2703	D.003056A							BRACKET, for outer cover plate at aileron inner hinge, Starboard	1		C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
228	G.0079							BRACKET, for radius rod pick-up on front diaphragm	1		C
28D/12787	A25/5G							Attaching parts for G.0079 Bracket			
28D/12774	A25/4G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF (Pre Mod Vam.3306)	5		C
28D/12819	A25/12G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF (Mod Vam 3306)	4		C
28M/10291	AGS.2001/G/1							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	2		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF (Pre Mod. Vam. 3306)	6		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Nut, 5/16" (Mod Vam 3306)	6		C
28W/12666	SP.14/G							Pin, split (Mod Vam 3306)	6		C
28W/12666	SP.14/G							Washer (Pre Mod.Vam 3306)	10		C
								Washer (Mod Vam 3306)	12		C
228	G.0079							BRACKET, for radius rod pick-up on rear diaphragm	1		C
28D/12787	A25/5G							Attaching parts for G.0079, Bracket			
28D/12820	A25/13G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	4		C
28M/10291	AGS.2001/G/1							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	2		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF (Pre Mod Vam 3306)	6		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Nut, 5/16" BSF (Mod Vam 3306)	6		C
28W/12666	SP.14/G							Pin split (Mod Vam 3306)	6		C
								Washer	12		C
193	D.001827							BRACKET, for wheel door operating mechanism at rib No 4, front	1		C
194	D.001825							BRACKET, for wheel door operating mechanism at rib No 4, rear, Port	1		C
427	D.001826							BRACKET, for wheel door operating mechanism at rib No. 4, rear, Starboard	1		C
28D/12532	A25/4C							Attaching parts for D.001827, D.001825 and D.001826, Brackets			
28M/12929	A27/CP							Bolt, 2BA	4		C
28W/12355	SP16/C							Nut, 2BA	4		C
								Washer, 2BA	4		C
313	D.001025A							BRACKET, hinge, at rib No. 5, for wheel door	2		C
28D/12512	A25/1C							Attaching parts for D.001025A, Bracket			
28D/12513	A25/2C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28L/13124	A27/CT							Bolt, 2 BA	2		C
28W/12296	SP15/C							Nut, 2BA, thin	4		C
								Washer, 2BA packing	4		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
198	D.002143A							BRACKET, hinge, for dive brake flap, Port	1		C
428	D.002144A							BRACKET, hinge, for dive brake, Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.002143A and D.002144A, Brackets			
28D/12639	A25/6G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	4		C
28M/13375	A27/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF	4		C
	D.003154							Shim, between bracket and false spar	4		C
28W/12324	SP.15/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF packing	8		C
188	D.0093							BRACKET, hinge, inner, for inboard flap	1	MR	C
190	D.001601							BRACKET, hinge, inner, for outboard flap	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.001601, Bracket			
28M/13534	A27/EC							Nut, 1/4" BSF castellated	4		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	4		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Washer, 1/4" standard	QR		C
28W/12496	SP.15/E							Washer, 1/4" standard	QR		C

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
189	D.0094							BRACKET, hinge, outer for inboard flap	1	MR	C
191	D.002085							BRACKET, hinge, outer for outboard flap	1	MR	C
250	D.00108A							BRACKET, link, for aileron centre hinge	1		B
<del>249</del> 26FW/3219/ 26BY/4552	D.00105A							BRACKET, link, for aileron outer hinge	1		B
	400602/C-001							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1		B
								Attaching parts for D.00108A and D.00105A, Brackets			
28D/14434	A25/31G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, for centre hinge	1		C
28D/14025	A25/22G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, for outer hinge	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1		C
192	D.001289A							BRACKET, mounting, for flap flexible pipes at inner hinge bracket outboard flap, Port	1	MR	C
426	D.001290A							BRACKET, mounting, for flap flexible pipes at inner hinge bracket outboard flap, Starboard	1	MR	C
434	D.00429							BRACKET, mounting, for flap indicator transmitter in Starboard wing	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.00429, Bracket			
28D/12512	A25/1C							Bolt, 2BA	4		C
28M/10288	AGS,2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	4		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer, 2BA	4		C
199	D.002413							BRACKET, mounting, for undercarriage up switch, Port	1	MR	C
429	D.002414							BRACKET, mounting, for undercarriage up switch, Starboard	1	MR	C
197	D.001360							BRACKET, stiffening, at joint between false spar and rib No. 1	1	MR	C
184	D.001279A							BRACKET, stiffening, at joint between false spar and rib No. 13, Port	1	MR	C
422	D.001280A							BRACKET, stiffening, at joint between false spar and rib No. 13, Starboard	1	MR	C
183	D.001285A							BUSH, complete, with locking plate	4	MR	C
5883	D.007703							BRACKET, stop, over anchor nut on Rib No. 5 for bolt No. 7 securing main tank door (Mod. Vam. 3053)	2		C
								Attaching parts for D.007703, Bracket			
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Nut, 6BA	2		C
28S/2816	A33/A16							Screw, 6BA	2		C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
809	R.00220A							BRACKET, support, at rib No. 2, for air supply pipe, Port	1		C
28D/12512	A25/1C							Attaching parts for R.00220A, Bracket Bolt, 2BA	2		C
187	D.001777A							BRACKET, support, for torque tube between flaps, Port	2		B
425	D.001778A							BRACKET, support, for torque tube between flaps, Starboard	2		B
2A/9500465	I.132498							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko Attaching parts for D.001777A and D.001778A, Bracket	1		B
28D/12532	A25/4C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28D/8308	AS.1242/3C							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head for outboard bracket	1		C
28D/8309	AS.1242/4C							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head for inboard bracket	1		C
28D/12520	A25/4E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28D/8324	AS.1242/3E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, countersunk head for outboard bracket	1		C
28D/8325	AS.1242/4E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, countersunk head for inboard bracket	1		C
28M/12929	A27/CP							Nut, 2BA	2		C
28M/12928	A27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28W/12252	SP.13C							Washer, 2BA, for bolts at outboard bracket	2		C
28W/9419475	SP15/C							Washer, 2BA, packing, for bolts at inboard bracket	2		C
28W/9418921	SP13/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF, for bolts at outboard bracket	2		C
28W/12496	SP15/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF, packing, for bolts at inboard bracket	2		C
3707	K.00453AMk20							CABLE, aileron balance Attaching parts for K.00453A, Mk.20, Cable	1		C
28D/12815	A25/3G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
3706	K.00453AMk19							CABLE, aileron operating Attaching parts for K.00453A, Mk 19, Cable	1		C
28D/12519	A25/3E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
3326	AS.1347/70 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub>							CABLE, for drop tank jettison control Attaching parts for AS.1347/70 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> Cable	1		C
28P/812	SP.4Y/A2							Pin, shackle	1		C
28P/12587	SP.9/C4							Pin, split	1		C



Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
27K/192	DS.23/2							CABLE, for drop tank jettison control, Teleflex No.2	QR	-	C
3481	D.004231							CAP, over ball-race, at aileron operating pulley spindle	1	-	C
28E/8183	AGS.605/1							Attaching parts for D.004231, Cap Clip	1	-	C
202	D.002347A							CHANNEL, reinforcing, for bottom skins at dive brake flap shroud, Port	1	M.R.	C
557	D.002348A							CHANNEL, reinforcing, for bottom skins at dive brake flap shroud, Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3886	D.004131							CHANNEL, stiffening, on spar for R.P., inboard, Port	1	M.R.	C
3887	D.004132							CHANNEL, stiffening, on spar for R.P., inboard, Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3888	D.004007							CHANNEL, stiffening, on spar for R.P., outboard, Port	1	M.R.	C
3889	D.004008							CHANNEL, stiffening, on spar for R.P., outboard, Starboard	1	M.R.	C
	D.005537							CHANNEL, support, for drop tank jettison control cable conduit clamp blocks, at rib No.1A, Port	1	-	
	D.005538							CHANNEL, support, for drop tank jettison control cable conduit clamp blocks, at rib No.1A, Starboard	1	-	
								Attaching parts for D.005537 and D.005538, Channels			
28D/6998	A.1/1C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
28M/8995	CG.1							Nut, 2BA, Aerotight	2	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	4	-	C
203	D.002409A							CLEAT, between false spar and trailing edge rib No.1, inboard flap shroud, Port	1	M.R.	C
435	D.002410A							CLEAT, between false spar and trailing edge rib No.1, inboard flap shroud, Starboard	1	M.R.	C
204	D.002257A							CLEAT, between false spar and trailing edge rib No.2, outboard flap shroud, Port	1	M.R.	C
436	D.002258A							CLEAT, between false spar and trailing edge rib No.2, outboard flap shroud, Starboard	1	M.R.	C

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
	N.00685							CLIP, for electrical cable conduit, at nose rib Nos. 8 and 10, Port	2	M.R.	
	N.00686							CLIP, for electrical cable conduit, at nose rib Nos. 8 and 10, Starboard	2	M.R.	
	N.00689							CLIP, for electrical cable conduit, at rib No.11 in Port wing	1	M.R.	
								Attaching parts for N.00685, N.00686 and N.00689, Clips			
28M/10287	BP.1							Nut, 4BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	M.R.	C
28S/2857	AGS.245/21							Screw, 4BA, round head	2	M.R.	C
808	R.00219A							CLIP, support, at bracket on rib No.2, for air supply pipe, Port	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for R.00219A, Clip			
28D/6998	A.1/1C							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA, plain	2	-	C
	N.00470							CONDUIT, electrical cable, between nose rib Nos. 8 and 10, 7/8" o/d x 20SWG x 2'-9"0 long, DTD.310 (Make from Ref.No.30B/1102)	1	M.R.	
								Attaching parts for N.00470, Conduit			
28M/10287	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	M.R.	C
28S/2856	AGS.245/12							Screw, 2BA, round head	2	M.R.	C
	N.001437							CONDUIT, electrical cable, outboard from rib No.11, Starboard, 3/8" o/d x 20SWG x 3'-0"5, DTD.310 (Make from Ref.No.30B/993)	1	M.R.	
	N.001439							CONDUIT, electrical cable, outboard from rib No.11, Port, 3/4" o/d x 20SWG x 3'-0"5 long, DTD.310 (Make from Ref.No.30B/994)	1	M.R.	
								Attaching parts for N.001439, Conduit			
28M/10288	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	1	M.R.	C
28S/2856	AGS.245/12							Screw, 2BA, round head	1	M.R.	C
	D.004214ND							CONDUIT, for drop tank jettison control cable, 5/16" o/d x 24SWG, DTD.310	1	M.R.	
27K/196	DS.56/2							CONDUIT, for drop tank jettison control cable, Teleflex No.2	QR	-	C
	B.10699							CONNECTOR, between drop tank jettison control cable and Teleflex cable Teleflex (See A.P.1086, Section 27K for Breakdown)	1	-	

R E S T R I C T E D

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOLDS  
WING

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	DHS.1. Mk.4							CONNECTOR, bonding for air supply pipe	4		
28D/12528	A25/1B							Attaching parts for DHS.1 MK.4, Connector	4		C
28M/10327	AGS.2002/B/1							Bolt, 4BA	4		C
28W/12305	SP.13/B							Nut, 4BA	4		C
								Washer, 4BA	4		C
3804	D.006543							COVER, Perspex, over navigation lamp	1		C
								Port			
3805	D.006544							COVER, Perspex, over navigation lamp	1		C
								Starboard			
								Attaching parts for D.006543 and			
								D.006544, Covers			
28D/13132	AS.3297/1/C							Bolt, 2BA	6		C
	R.98356							COUPLING, hose, for air supply pipe to	1		
								air duct nose fairing, Port			
								2"0 I/D x 3"0 long,			
								(Make from Ref No.32C/378)			
28E/8185	AGS.605/3							Attaching parts for R.98356, Coupling	2		C
								Clip			
	DHS.159/R/30							COUPLING, hose, for air supply pipe to	1		
								air duct nose fairing, Starboard			
								2"0 I/D x 2"5 0/D x 3"0 long,			
								DTD 625A Type 1 (Make from			
								Ref No. 32C/378)			
								Attaching parts for DHS.159/R/30,			
								Coupling			
28E/8185	AGS.605/3							Clip	2		C
160	D.001991							DIAPHRAGM, bottom stub boom shell, Port	1	MR	C
170	D.001992							DIAPHRAGM, bottom stub boom shell,	1	MR	C
								Starboard	1	MR	C
3880	D.005159A							DIAPHRAGM, front undercarriage Port	1	MR	C
								(Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)			
3881	D.005160A							DIAPHRAGM, front undercarriage Starboard	1	MR	C
								(Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)			
11909	D.005159A/1							DIAPHRAGM, front undercarriage Port	1	MR	C
								(Mod.Vam.3494)			

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire. Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
11910	D.005160A/1							DIAPHRAGM front undercarriage Starboard (Mod.Vam.3494) Attaching parts for D.005159A, D.005160A, D.005159A/1, and D.005160A/1 Diaphragms	1	MR	C
28D/12512	A25/1C							Bolt 2BA (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	4		C
28D/12512	A25/1C							Bolt 2BA (Mod.Vam.3494)	5		C
28D/12513	A25/2C							Bolt 2BA (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	7		C
28D/12513	A25/2C							Bolt 2BA (Mod.Vam.3494)	6		C
28D/12531	A25/3C							Bolt 2BA (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	10		C
28D/12531	A25/3C							Bolt 2BA (Mod.Vam.3494)	5		C
28D/12532	A25/4C							Bolt 2BA (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	6		C
28D/12532	A25/4C							Bolt 2BA (Mod.Vam.3494)	5		C
28D/12533	A25/5C							Bolt 2BA (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	1		C
28D/12533	A25/5C							Bolt 2BA (Mod.Vam.3494)	5		C
28D/12566	A25/6C							Bolt 2BA	3		C
28D/12543	A25/6E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	3		C
28D/12543	A25/6E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Mod.Vam.3494)	1		C
28D/12518	A25/2E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	13		C
28D/12518	A25/2E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Mod.Vam.3494)	1		C
28D/12520	A25/4E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	3		C
28D/12520	A25/4E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Mod.Vam.3494)	5		C
28D/12674	A25/9E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Mod.Vam.3494)	2		C
28D/12633	A25/7E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Mod.Vam.3494)	3		C
28D/12519	A25/3E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Mod.Vam.3494)	4		C
28D/12542	A25/5E							Bolt 1/4" BSF (Mod.Vam.3494)	8		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut 2BA	28		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Nut 1/4" BSF (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	19		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Nut 1/4" BSF (Mod.Vam.3494)	24		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer, (Mod.Vam.3494)	20		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Washer, (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	11		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Washer, (Mod.Vam.3494)	24		C
3878	D.005161A							DIAPHRAGM, rear undercarriage Port (Pre.Mod.Vam.3494)	1	MR	C
11907	D.005161A/1							DIAPHRAGM, rear undercarriage, Port (Mod.Vam.3494)	1	MR	C
3879	D.005162A							DIAPHRAGM, rear undercarriage, Starboard (Pre Mod Vam 3494)	1	MR	C

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.K.	Cl. of St.
11908	D.005162A/1	DIAPHRAGM, rear undercarriage starboard (Mod.Vam.3494) Attaching parts for D.005161A, D.005161A/1, D.005162A and D.005162A/1, Diaphragms						1	MR	C	
28D/12531	A25/3C	Bolt, 2BA (Pre Mod Vam 3494)						14		C	
28D/12531	A25/3C	Bolt, 2BA (Mod Vam 3494)						12		C	
28D/12532	A25/4C	Bolt, 2BA (Pre Mod Vam 3494)						2		C	
28D/12532	A25/4C	Bolt, 2BA (Mod Vam 3494)						3		C	
28D/12533	A25/5C	Bolt, 2BA (Pre Mod Vam 3493)						2		C	
28D/12533	A25/5C	Bolt, 2BA (Mod Vam 3494)						4		C	
28D/12566	A25/6C	Bolt, 2BA						3		C	
28D/12543	A25/6E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Pre Mod Vam 3494)						3		C	
28D/12543	A25/6E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Mod Vam 3494)						6		C	
28D/12520	A25/4E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Pre Mod Vam 3494)						8		C	
28D/12519	A25/3E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Pre Mod Vam 3494)						11		C	
28D/12519	A25/3E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Mod Vam 3494)						5		C	
28D/12674	A25/9E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Mod Vam 3494)						3		C	
28D/12633	A25/7E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Mod Vam 3494)						3		C	
28D/12542	A25/5E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Mod Vam 3494)						4		C	
28D/12183	AS.1246/5E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Mod Vam 3494)						1		C	
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1	Nut, 2BA (Pre Mod Vam 3494)						18		C	
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1	Nut, 2BA (Mod Vam 3494)						22		C	
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E1	Nut, 1/4" BSF						22		C	
28W/9419402	SP.13/C	Washer (Mod Vam 3494)						20		C	
28W/9418921	SP.13/E	Washer (Mod Vam 3494)						22		C	
159	D.001989	DIAPHRAGM, top stub boom shell, Port						1	MR	C	
169	D.001990	DIAPHRAGM, top stub boom shell, Starboard						1	MR	C	
206	D.002437A	DIAPHRAGM, No.1, aileron shroud, Port						1	MR	C	
438	D.002438A	DIAPHRAGM, No.1, aileron shroud, Starboard						1	MR	C	
207	D.001305	DIAPHRAGM, No.2, aileron shroud, Port						1	MR	C	
439	D.001306	DIAPHRAGM, No.2, aileron shroud, Starboard						1	MR	C	
3202	D.003935	DIAPHRAGM, No.3, aileron shroud, Port						1	MR	C	
3220	D.003936	DIAPHRAGM, No.3, aileron shroud, Starboard						1	MR	C	
209	D.001309	DIAPHRAGM, No.4, aileron shroud, Port						1	MR	C	
441	D.001310	DIAPHRAGM, No.4, aileron shroud, Starboard						1	MR	C	
210	D.001311	DIAPHRAGM, No.5, aileron shroud, Port						1	MR	C	
442	D.001312	DIAPHRAGM, No.5, aileron shroud, Starboard						1	MR	C	

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.P.	Cl. of St.
3823	D.006509A	DOOR, for fuel tank No.1, Port							1		A
4484	D.006509A	DOOR, for fuel tank No.1; pre-drilled Port							1		A
3824	D.006510A	DOOR, for fuel tank No.1. Starboard							1		A
4485	D.006510A	DOOR, for fuel tank No.1. pre-drilled Starboard							1		A
3224	D.004329ND	PLATE, cover							1		C
28D/8307	AS.1242/2C	Attaching parts for D.004329ND, Plate Bolt, 2BA							12		C
		Attaching parts for D.006509A and D.006510A, Doors									
36	D.001155	Bolt, 1/4" BSF 0"88 long							73		C
3778	D.006651	Bolt, 1/4" BSF 0"94 long							8		C
35	D.001154	Bolt, 1/4" BSF 1"02 long							3		C
3122	D.002585A	DOOR, for fuel tanks No. 3 and 4, Port							1		A
3123	D.002586A	DOOR, for fuel tanks No. 3 and 4, Starboard							1		A
3226	D.004294ND	PLATE, cover							1		C
		Attaching parts for D.004294ND, Plate Bolt, 2BA							12		C
3219	D.004305	Attaching parts for D.002585A and D.002586A, Doors									
3216	D.003977	Bolt, 1/4" BSF 0"78 long							109		C
3217	D.003978	Bolt, 1/4" BSF 1"03 long							57		C
3218	D.003979	Bolt, 1/4" BSF 1"38 long							3		C
5884	D.007701	Bolt, 1/4" BSF 0"75 long (Mod.Vam.3053)							1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E1	Nut, 1/4" BSF							1		C

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.K.	Cl. of St.
3430	D.005423							DOOR, in leading edge for fuel tank No.2, Port	1		A
4486	D.005423							DOOR, in leading edge for fuel tank No.2, pre-drilled, Port	1		A
3431	D.005422							DOOR, in leading edge for fuel tank No.2, Starboard	1		A
4487	D.005422							DOOR, in leading edge for fuel tank No.2, pre-drilled, Starboard	1		A
								Attaching parts for D.005423 and D.005422, Doors			
3216	D.003977							Bolt, 1/4" BSF 0"78 long	78		C
3217	D.003978							Bolt, 1/4" BSF 1"03 long	2		C
3218	D.003979							Bolt, 1/4" BSF 1"38 long	33		C
4173	D.002017A/2							DUCT, air, outer Port (Pre Mod Vam 3511)	1		A
4174	D.002018A/2							DUCT, air, outer Starboard (Pre Mod Vam 3511)	1		A
12620	D.002017A/3							DUCT, air, outer Port (Mod Vam 3511)	1		A
12621	D.002018A/3							DUCT, air, outer Starboard (Mod Vam 3511)	1		A
3626	D.001803A							CLIP, for sealing strip	1		C
	D.007489A/ND							DUCT, less clip and sealing, Port (Pre Mod Vam 3511)	1		
	D.007490A/ND							DUCT, less clip and sealing, Starboard (Pre Mod Vam 3511)	1		
	D.008069A/ND							DUCT, less clip and sealing, Port (Mod Vam 3511)	1		
	D.008070A/ND							DUCT, less clip and sealing, Starboard (Mod Vam 3511)	1		
4098	D.006905							STRIP, sealing, at joint to inner air duct	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.002017A/2, D.002018A/2, D.002017A/3, and D.002018A/3, Duct			
28D/9436920	A25/1C							Bolt, 2BA	10		C
28D/12531	A25/3C							Bolt, 2BA	16		C
3475	D.004187							EYEBOLT, for drop tank jettison control cable spring	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.004187 Eyebolt			
28M/13086	A27/BP							Nut, 4BA	1		C
28W/9419465	SP.13/B							Washer	1		C

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3559	D.004841A							FAIRING, nose for outer air duct Port	1		A
136	D.001463							GUARD, inboard	1	MR	C
137	D.001455							GUARD, outboard	1	MR	C
								Attaching parts for D.001463 and D.001455 Guards.			
28D/12513	A.25/2C							Bolt, 2 BA	3	MR	C
28M/10328	AGS.2002/C1							Nut, 2 BA	3	MR	C
28W/9419475	SP.15/C							Washer	3	MR	C
141	D.001077A							RIB, bottom inboard	1	MR	C
139	D.001079A							RIB, bottom, outboard	1	MR	C
								Attaching parts for D.004841A Fairing			
28D/9436920	A.25/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	16		C
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	26		C
28D/8307	AS.1242/2C							Bolt, 2 BA	55		C
28M/10328	AGS.2002/C1							Nut, 2 BA	30		C
4660	D.007551A							FAIRING, nose, for outer air duct Starboard	1		A
4513	D.007445A							DUCT, air, complete with skin	1	MR	C
								Attaching parts for D.007445A Duct			
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	6	MR	C
150	D.001464							GUARD, inboard	1	MR	C
151	D.001456							GUARD, outboard	1	MR	C
								Attaching parts for D.001464 and D.001456 Guards			
28D/12513	A.25/2C							Bolt, 2 BA	3	MR	C
28M/10328	AGS.2002/C1							Nut, 2 BA	3	MR	C
28W/9419475	SP.15/C							Washer, packing	3	MR	C
4661	R.002373A/ND							PLATE, cover, access hole	1		C
								Attaching parts for R.002373A/ND Plate			
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	14		C
155	D.001078A							RIB, bottom, inboard	1	MR	C
153	D.001080A							RIB, bottom, outboard	1	MR	C
								Attaching parts for D.007551A Fairing			
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	17		C
28D/8307	AS.1242/2C							Bolt, 2 BA	66		C
28D/9436920	A.25/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	14		C
28M/10328	AGS.2002/C1							Nut, 2 BA	28		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2 BA	5		C



Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
3437	D.006539A							FAIRING, wing tip, Port	1	-	C
3438	D.006540A							FAIRING, wing tip, Starboard	1	-	C
28D/12229	AS.3083/1C							Attaching parts for D.006539A and D.006540A, Fairings	11	-	C
2578	K.00296A							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	3	-	C
28D/7176	A.1/14C							FAIRING, for aileron cables at ribs No.4 and 5	2	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Attaching parts for K.00296A, Fairlead	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
								Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
								Washer, 2BA	2	-	C
2574	K.00253A							FAIRLEAD, on inboard stiffener at tail boom, Port	1	-	C
2575	K.00254A							FAIRLEAD, on inboard stiffener at tail boom, Starboard	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00253A and K.00254A, Fairleads	1	-	C
28D/7077	A.1/10C							Bolt, 2BA, top	1	-	C
28D/6990	A.1/13C							Bolt, 2BA, bottom	1	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	4	-	C
2576	K.00255A							FAIRLEAD, on outboard stiffener at tail boom, Port	1	-	C
2577	K.00256A							FAIRLEAD, on outboard stiffener at tail boom, Starboard	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00255A and K.00256A, Fairleads	2	-	C
28D/6990	A.1/13C							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
	K.001535ND							Strip, 1"35 long x 0"5 wide x 20SWG, S.3	1	-	C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer, 2BA, standard	2	-	C
4453	G.001759							FITTING, front, at compression leg pick-up bracket	1	-	C
4452	G.001761							FITTING, rear, at compression leg pick-up bracket	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for G.001759 and G.001761, Fittings	2	-	C
4451	G.001743							Bolt, 1/2" BSF	2	-	C
3882	G.001017							Piece, packing, under head of bolt	2	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
223	D.003164							FITTING, joint, between rib No.1 and drag member, Port	1	-	C
453	D.003165							FITTING, joint, between rib No.1 and drag member, Starboard	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.003164 and D.003165, Fittings			
28D/7409	A.1/18G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	5	-	C
28D/7412	A.1/41G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, through bracket	1	-	C
201	D.00714							Bush, for bolt through bracket	1	-	C
28M/758	A.16Y/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF, plain	6	-	C
354	D.00827							Shim, for bolt through bracket	1	-	C
28W/8533	AS.471/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF, packing	5	-	C
	D.004033							FITTING, joint, front of spar, bottom, at rib No.7, Port	1	M.R.	
	D.004034							FITTING, joint, front of spar, bottom, at rib No.7, Starboard	1	M.R.	
	D.004035							FITTING, joint, front of spar, top, at rib No.7, Port	1	M.R.	
	D.004036							FITTING, joint, front of spar, top, at rib No.7, Starboard	1	M.R.	
3870	D.005155							FITTING, joint, undercarriage front diaphragm, at rib No.2, Port	1	M.R.	C
3871	D.005156							FITTING, joint, undercarriage front diaphragm, at rib No.2, Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3872	D.005157							FITTING, joint, undercarriage rear diaphragm, at rib No.2, Port	1	M.R.	C
3873	D.005158							FITTING, joint, undercarriage rear diaphragm, at rib No.2, Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3533	D.004255							FITTING, main spar, wing to fuselage, bottom, Port	1	M.R.	C
3534	D.004256							FITTING, main spar, wing to fuselage, bottom, Starboard	1	M.R.	C
								Attaching parts for D.004255 and D.004256, Fittings			
4168	D.004581							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, countersunk head, 2"0 long	2	M.R.	C
4145	D.00545							Bolt, 7/16" BSF, countersunk head, 1"76 long	5	M.R.	C
4144	D.004583							Bolt, 7/16" BSF, countersunk head, 2"04 long	1	M.R.	C
28M/7155	A.16Z/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF, plain	2	M.R.	C
28M/7157	A.16Z/LP							Nut, 7/16" BSF, plain	1	M.R.	C
28L/5781	A.16Z/LT							Nut, 7/16" BSF, thin	5	M.R.	C
28W/6045	AGS.946/E							Washer, 5/16" BSF, packing	2	M.R.	C
28W/6605	AGS.946/G							Washer, 7/16" BSF, packing	1	M.R.	C
28W/8354	AS.471/L							Washer, 7/16" BSF, packing	5	M.R.	C

R E S T R I C T E D

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3531	D.004257							FITTING, main spar wing to fuselage top, Port	1	MR	C
3532	D.004258							FITTING, main spar wing to fuselage top, Starboard	1	MR	C
								Attaching parts for D.004257 and D.004258, Fittings			
4168	D.004581							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, 2"0 long	2	MR	C
4169	D.004582							Bolt, 3/8" BSF, 1"91 long	2	MR	C
4167	D.004583 Mk2							Bolt, 7/16" BSF, 1"72 long	7	MR	C
28M/13272	A24/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF	2	MR	C
28M/13273	A24/JP							Nut, 3/8" BSF	2	MR	C
28L/12984	A24/LT							Nut, 7/16" BSF	7	MR	C
28W/12666	SP.14/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	2	MR	C
28W/12500	SP.14/J							Washer, 3/8" BSF	2	MR	C
28W/12678	SP.14/L							Washer, 7/16" BSF	7	MR	C
28K/549	SP.3Y/412							FORK-END, for drop tank jettison control cable	2		C
								Attaching parts for SP.3Y/412 Fork-end			
28L/13140	A27/BT							Nut, 4BA	2		C
28K/550	SP.3Y/412L							FORK-END, for drop tank jettison control cable L/H thread	2		C
								Attaching parts for SP.3Y/412L, Fork-end			
28L/13141	A27/BTL							Nut, 4BA	2		C
243	D.002323							FORK-END, for dive brake flap jack	1		C
242	D.001663							FORK-END, for flap jack	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.002323 and D.001663, Fork-end			
28	D.001769							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28W/12347	SP.16/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1		C
246	D.002086							GUARD, for aileron control cable on false spar at rib No. 4	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.002086, Guard			
28D/12629	A25/8C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28L/13124	A27/CT							Nut, 2BA	1		C
28W/9419475	SP.15/C							Washer, 2BA	1		C

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3479	D.004221A							GUARD, for aileron operating pulley Port	1		C
3480	D.004222A							GUARD, for aileron operating pulley Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.004221A and D.004222A, Guards			
28D/12511	A25/2B							Bolt, 4BA	4		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	4		C
3623	DHS.69/BB							Shim, 4BA	QR		C
28W/3070	AGS.160/B							Washer, 4BA	4		C
27M/7778	AIR.31832							HOSE, to dive brake flap jack Lockheed	1	24	A
27M/7781	AIR.34490							HOSE, to dive brake flap jack Lockheed	1	22	A
								Attaching parts for AIR 34490, Hose Banjo	1		C
2618	Q.0049							Pillar Banjo	1		C
28F/9423226	AGS.1135/A							Ring, sealing (Reference No. 28F/12047 may be used in lieu).	3		C
6746	DHS.357A							HOUSING, ball-race bearing in aileron inner hinge bracket	1		C
3796	D.006695							Attaching parts for D.006695, Housing Pin, taper, solid	1		C
28P/1282	AGS.167/2							HOUSING, for plunger wheel door lock operating mechanism, front (Mod.Vam.3437)	1		C
12525	15.U.13							HOUSING, for plunger wheel door lock operating mechanism rear (Mod.Vam.3437)	1		C
12526	15.U.15							Attaching parts for 15.U.13 and 15.U.15 Housing			
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C							Bolt, 2BA	8		C
28D/11255	AS.1246/2C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
27M/457	AIR.40022							JACK, dive brake flap Lockheed (For details refer to AP.4515F Vol. 3, Part A, Sect 2 Chap.1).	1		A
								Attaching parts for AIR.40022 Jack			
33	D.002326							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1		C
260	D.001772							Locknut, 1/2" BSF at fork-end	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut 5/16" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28W/12347	SP.16/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF packing	1		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
27M/455	AIR.40008							JACK, flap, Lockheed	1	-	A
27M/7898	AIR.32766							CYLINDER	1	-	C
27M/7891	AIR.22026							DOWEL, cylinder head	6	-	C
27M/7899	AIR.31958							HEAD, cylinder	1	-	C
27M/7900	AIR.33508							PISTON	1	-	C
27M/7894	AIR.31356							RETAINER, cylinder head dowel	1	-	C
27M/8666	ADS.219/44							RING, piston	1	-	C
27M/7897	ADS.409/24							SEAL, cylinder head to cylinder	1	-	C
27M/7868	ADS.411/19							SEAL, cylinder to piston	2	-	C
27M/8690	AIR.41020							SEAL, piston ring	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for AIR.40008, Jack			
30	G.0050							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
260	D.001772							Locknut, 1/2" BSF, at fork-end	1	-	C
28N/9796	AGS.554							Nipple, grease	1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/8531	AS.471/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF, packing	1	-	C
5C/1515	†							LAMP, landing, type J, in Port wing	1	-	A
5L/106	†							FILAMENT, 24 volt, 240 watt, clear	1	-	A
								LAMP, navigation, Port	1	-	
	D.006541A							LAMP, navigation, Starboard	1	-	
	D.006542A							BLOCK, terminal	1	-	C
5C/432	†							Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref. No.5C/432, Block			
28M/10326	AGS.2002/A							Nut, 6BA, thin	2	-	C
28S/2822	AGS.249/32							Screw, 6BA, countersunk head	2	-	C
3802	D.006545							BRACKET, Port	1	-	C
3803	D.006546							BRACKET, Starboard	1	-	C
	N.00255A							CABLE, earthing	1	-	
5E/1358	†							CABLE, Unicel, 4 amp.	QR	-	C
5K/202	No.18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1	-	C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2	-	C
5E/2451	†							CABLE, from lamp to terminal block, Unirubber, 4 amp.	QR	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
5C/887	†							LAMP, type B, Port	1	-	A
5C/889	†							LAMP, type B, Starboard	1	-	A
5C/888	†							CAP, for glass	1	-	C
5L/1813	†							FILAMENT, 24 volt, 20 watt, clear	1	-	A
5C/497	†							GLASS, green, for Starboard lamp	1	-	C
5C/493	†							GLASS, red, for Port lamp	1	-	C
5C/490	†							WASHER, jointing	1	-	C
28M/10326	AT.1							Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref. Nos. 5C/887 and 5C/889, Lamps			
								Nut, 6BA, thin pinnacle, Simmonds	4	-	C
	D.006547							PLATE, cover, Port, 3"9 max. wide x 18SWG x 4"12 long, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No.30B/950)	1	-	
	D.006548							PLATE, cover, Starboard, 3"9 max. wide x 18SWG x 4"12 long, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No.30B/950)	1	-	
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, for cables from lamps to terminals, Hellermann	2	-	C
317	DHS.199							TERMINAL, earth	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.006541A and D.006542A, Lamps			
28D/8456	AS.1882/1C							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	2	-	C
470	D.00430A							LEVER, for flap indicator transmitter link in Starboard wing	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.00430A, Lever			
28D/7014	A.1/7C							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	1	-	C
3348	D.004860A							LINK, aileron operating	1	-	A
27S/19	13303							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
	D.003387							EYE-END, for ball-race bearing	1	-	
	D.004858							FORK-END	1	-	
52	D.00374							HOUSING, ball-race bearing	1	-	C
	D.004859							NUT, 3/8" BSF, thin	1	-	
28P/1282	AGS.167/2							PIN, taper, solid, for locating housing	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for D.004860A, Link			
2555	D.00458							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, at bracket on aileron	1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA, opened out to 1/4" clear, at bolt through pulley	1	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
471	D.001474A							LINK, for flap indicator transmitter in starboard wing	1		C
	D.001475							PLATE, link	2		
28D/12512	A25/1C							Attaching parts for D.001475, Plate	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Bolt, 2 BA	2		C
								Nut, 2 BA			
								Attaching parts for D.001474A Link	2		C
28D/12535	A25/12C							Bolt, 2 BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2 BA	2		C
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2 BA, packing	4		C
2969	D.003166							LUG, attachment at joint between rib No. 1 and drag member	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.003166 Lug	4		C
2967	D.003167							Bolt, 3/8" BSF	1		C
353	D.002299							Shim			
3806	D.006549A							MOUNTING, for aerial, at Port wing tip	1		C
5X/2786	No. 3							GROMMET, Helsyn	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.006549A Mounting	6		C
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	61		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2 BA, for skin securing bolts			
5650	D.001287							PAD, locating on false spar for aileron pulley spindle at inner hinge bracket outboard flap	1	MR	C
	D.001773							PAD, rubbing on inner hinge bracket outboard flap 1"0 wide x 3/16" thick x 1"05 long LFS.23	1	MR	
6554	R.001241A							PIPE, air supply Port	1		C
6555	R.001242A							PIPE, air supply Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for R.001241A and R.001242A Pipes			
28D/12512	A25/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	1		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2 BA	1		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4 BA	2		C
28S/2815	A33/B16							Screw, 4 BA	2		C
28W/3070	AGS.160/B							Washer, 4 BA	2		C
4511	R.001797A							PIPE, air supply intake to rib No. 1B Starboard (Mod Vam 905)	1		C
								Attaching parts for R.001797A, Pipe	2		C
28D/8300	AS.1242/1B							Bolt, 4 BA			
4512	R.001799A							PIPE, air supply rib No. 1B to joint Starboard (Mod Vam 905)	1		C
								Attaching parts for R.001799A Pipe			
28D/12513	A25/2C							Bolt, 2 BA	4		C
28W/9419475	SP.15/C							Washer, 2 BA	4		C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire MK. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
4521	R.001801A							PIPE, air supply joint rib No. 1 Starboard (Mod Vam 905)	1		C
28D/12531	A25/3C							Attaching parts for R.001801A Pipe Bolt, 2 BA	3		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4 BA	2		C
28S/2821	A33/B20							Screw, 4 BA	2		C
28W/12305	SP 13/B							Washer, 4 BA	2		C
28W/12252	SP 13/C							Washer, 2 BA	3		C
3896	D.006653A							PLATE, anchor nut at inboard stiffening channel on spar for R.P.Port	1	MR	C
3897	D.006654A							PLATE, anchor nut at inboard stiffening channel on spar for R.P. Starboard	1	MR	C
3894	D.006507A							PLATE, anchor nut at outboard stiffening channel on spar for R.P. Port	1	MR	C
3895	D.006508A							PLATE, anchor nut at outboard stiffening channel on spar for R.P. Starboard	1	MR	C
	D.007531							PLATE, blanking air duct Starboard Attaching parts for D.007531 Plate	1		
28D/12512	A25/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	4		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2 BA	4		C
28W/12252	SP 13/C							Washer, 2 BA	4		C
4422	D.007353							PLATE, blanking on false spar at rib No. 2 L/H	1		C
4423	D.007354							PLATE, blanking on false spar at rib No. 2 R/H	1		C
4424	D.007355							PLATE, blanking on false spar at rib No. 2	1		C
4514	D.007359ND							PLATE, cover, access hole at marston cooler Starboard Attaching parts for D.007359ND Plate	1		C
28D/8307	AS.1242/2C							Bolt, 2 BA	46		C
3225	D.003691ND							PLATE, cover at R.1 compass transmitter in Starboard Wing Attaching parts for D.003691ND Plate	1		C
28D/8375	AS.1243/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	24		C
	15.U.17ND							PLATE, adaptor, mounting for Teleflex control unit, Wheel door lock operating Mechanism (Mod Vam 3437).	2		



Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Class of Sec.
4117	D.006983A							PLATE, cover, inboard at aileron inner hinge Port	1		C
4118	D.006984A							PLATE, cover, inboard at aileron inner hinge Starboard	1		C
214	D.002441A							PLATE, cover, outboard at aileron inner hinge Port	1		C
446	D.002442A							PLATE, cover, outboard at aileron inner hinge Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.006983A, D.006984A, D.002441A and D.002442A Plates			
28S/2808	A.33/C12							Screw, 2 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/12)	2		C
28S/2814	A.33/C16							Screw, 2 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/13)	1		C
269	D.001292A							PLATE, cover, in bottom skin at aileron centre and outer hinge brackets	2		C
271	D.001359A							PLATE, cover, in top skin at aileron centre and outer hinge brackets	2		C
								Attaching parts for D.001292A and D.001359A Plates			
28S/2809	A.33/B12							Screw, 4 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/21)	1		C
	D.007421A/ND							PLATE, cover, in bottom skin at rib No.6 Port	1		
	D.007422A/ND							PLATE, cover, in bottom skin at rib No.6 Starboard	1		
4450	D.007291							BRACKET, for electrical socket	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.007291 Bracket			
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6 BA, plain	4		C
28S/2810	A.33/A12							Screw, 6 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/30)	4		C
28W/12332	SP.13/A							Washer, 6 BA, standard	4		C
6533	D.007533 ND							PLATE, cover Port	1		C
6534	D.007534 ND							PLATE, cover Starboard	1		C
5D/1487	SK.ARM 25077							SOCKET, electrical	1		A
								Attaching parts for SK.ARM 25077 Socket			
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6 BA, plain	2		C
28S/6302	A.32/A6							Screw, 6 BA, round head (AGS.245/28)	2		C
28W/12332	SP.13/A							Washer, 6 BA, standard	2		C
								Attaching parts for D.007421A/ND and D.007422A/ND Plates			
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Bolt, 2 BA, countersunk head (AS.1882/1C)	39		C
3203	D.003821 ND							PLATE, cover in bottom skin between ribs No.2 and 3	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.003821 ND Plate			
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Bolt, 2 BA, countersunk head (AS.1882/1C)	6		C

447

AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
268	D.002367 ND							PLATE, cover, in bottom skin, between trailing edge ribs No.6 and 7	1		C
28S/2814	A.33/C16							Attaching parts for D.002367 ND Plate Screw, 2 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/13)	6		C
273	D.00707 ND							PLATE, cover, in bottom skin, inboard of nose rib No.2	1		C
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Attaching parts for D.00707 ND Plate Bolt, 2 BA, countersunk head (AS.1882/1C)	8		C
	D.004651 ND							PLATE, cover, in top skin at rib No.7	1		
28S/2814	A.33/C16							Attaching parts for D.004651 ND Plate Screw, 2 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/13)	10		C
28S/2820	A.33/C20							Screw, 2 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/14)	6		C
	D.003782 ND							PLATE, cover, in top skin for access to G.4F compass transmitter in starboard wing	1		
28S/2815	A.33/B16							Attaching parts for D.003782 ND Plate Screw, 4 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/22)	4		C
272	D.001937							PLATE, cover, in top skin, outboard of tail boom fairing	1		C
28S/2814	A.33/C16							Attaching parts for D.001937 Plate Screw, 2 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/13)	12		C
275	D.001871							PLATE, cover, in wheel well wall, front inboard	1		C
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C							Attaching parts for D.001871 Plate Bolt, 2 BA, round head (AS.1884/1C)	22		C
3207	D.004183 ND							PLATE, cover, in wheel well wall, front outboard Port	1		C
3228	D.004184 ND							PLATE, cover, in wheel well wall, front outboard Starboard	1		C
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C							Attaching parts for D.004183 ND and D.004184 ND Plates Bolt, 2 BA, round head (AS.1884/1C)	23		C
274	D.001868							PLATE, cover, in wheel well wall, rear inboard	1		C
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C							Attaching parts for D.001868 Plate Bolt, 2 BA, round head (AS.1884/1C)	27		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3206	D.004181 ND	PLATE, cover, in wheel well wall, rear outboard Port							1		C
3227	D.004182 ND	PLATE, cover, in wheel well wall, rear outboard Starboard							1		C
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C	Attaching parts for D.004181 ND and D.004182 ND Plates							21		C
	Z.00909	Bolt, 2 BA, round head (AS.1884/1C)							1		
2999	D.004227	PLATE, for modification and serial numbers							1		C
		PLATE, guide for aileron balance and operating cables at pulley							1		
28D/12531	A.25/3C	Attaching parts for D.004227 Plate							2		C
28M/13121	A.27/CS	Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/3C)							2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8	Nut, 2 BA, slotted (A.16Y/CS)							2		C
		Pin, split (AGS.784/3)							2		
161	D.002047 ND	PLATE, joint between bottom and top stub boom shells, inboard Port							1	M.R.	C
171	D.002048 ND	PLATE, joint between bottom and top stub boom shells, inboard Starboard							1	M.R.	C
162	D.002049 ND	PLATE, joint between bottom and top stub boom shells, outboard Port							1	M.R.	C
172	D.002050 ND	PLATE, joint between bottom and top stub boom shells, outboard Starboard							1	M.R.	C
	D.006999A	PLATE, mounting for G.4F compass detector in starboard wing							1		
		Attaching parts for D.006999A Plate							3		C
28S/2425	A.44/B24	Screw, 4 BA, round head (AGS.244/24)							1		
	D.007007 ND	Tube, distance, 5/16" o/d x 17SWG x 0."25 long D.T.D.440							3		C
<del>26FN/3258</del>	DHS.34/B	Washer, 4 BA							2		C
<del>26BY/5870</del>	AS.471/B	Washer, packing							2		C
4256	D.003716	PLATE, mounting, for aerial in starboard wing							1		C
		Attaching parts for D.003716 Plate							10		C
28D/8300	AS.1242/1B	Bolt, 4 BA, countersunk head (AS.1882/1B)							2		
	D.005749A	PLATE, nut, inboard at joint of spar and rib No.2							2		

RESTRICTED

## AEROFOILS

## WING

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	D.005751A							PLATE, nut, outboard, at joint of spar and rib No.2 Port	1		
	D.005752							PLATE, nut, outboard, at joint of spar and rib No.2 Starboard	1		
164	D.001165							PLATE, re-inforcing, between stub boom bottom shell and rib No.2 Port	1	M.R.	C
173	D.001166							PLATE, re-inforcing, between stub boom bottom shell and rib No.2 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
279	D.001655A							PLATE, side, for jack trunnion at inner hinge bracket outboard flap, outboard Port, inboard Starboard	1		C
281	D.001656A							PLATE, side, for jack trunnion at inner hinge bracket outboard flap, inboard Port, outboard Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.001655A and D.001656A Plates (per pair)			
28D/12547	A.25/15E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF (6A1/15E)	4		C
28M/12928	A.27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain (A.16Y/EP)	4		C
28W/8518	AS.470/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF, packing	4		C
163	D.001282							PLATE, strap, between bottom and top diaphragms, stub boom shells	2	M.R.	C
	D.007555A							PLUG, blanking, on cover plate at hole near cooler Starboard	1		
								Attaching parts for D.007555A Plug			
28D/8300	AS.1242/1B							Bolt, 4 BA, countersunk head (AS.1882/1B)	3		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA, plain	3		C
407	D.00463							PULLEY, aileron operating Port	1		C
556	D.00462							PULLEY, aileron operating Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.00463 and D.00462 Pulleys			
24	D.00348							Bolt, 3/4" BSF	1		C

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
28R/13515	AS.104							PULLEY, at inner hinge bracket, outboard flap	2		B
28R/13515	AS.104							PULLEY, at rib No.4 Attaching parts for AS.104 Pulley at rib No.4	1		B
28M/13122	A.27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted (A.16Y/GS)	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split (AGS.784/3)	1		C
	2554							Washer, behind pulley	1		C
	282							QUADRANT, adjustment, for aileron tab control rod Attaching parts for D.001814A Quadrant	1		C
	22							D.002303 Bolt, 2 BA	2		C
28M/13121	A.27/CS							Nut, 2 BA, slotted (A.16Y/CS)	2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split (AGS.784/3)	2		C
	28W/3071							Washer, 2 BA	2		C
								D.00899A/6 RIB, No.1, Port (Pre Mod.Vam.3262)	1	M.R.	
10219	D.00899A/7							RIB, No.1, Port (Mod.Vam.3262)	1	M.R.	C
4636	L.003563A							BRACKET, flame switch mounting	1		C
292	N.00205A							BRACKET, for electrical cables	4		C
	DHS.88 Mk.2							CONNECTOR, bonding Attaching parts for DHS.88 Mk.2 Connector	1		
28D/12531	A.25/3C							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/3C)	1		C
28M/12929	A.27/CP							Nut, 2 BA, plain (A.16Y/CP)	1		C
	N.00373							Washer, 0".5 o/d x 0".191 i/d x 16 SWG L.16 (Make from Ref No.30B/776)	2		
	28W/3098							Washer, 2 BA, spring	1		C
	289							PLATE, bolt, 4 BA, 0".55 long	2	M.R.	C
								Mk.2			
	288							PLATE, bolt, 2 BA, 1".4 long	3	M.R.	C
								Mk.1			
	810							PLATE, bolt, 1/4" BSF, 1".05 long	1	M.R.	C
	290							PLATE, bolt, 1/4" BSF, 1".85 long	4	M.R.	C
								Mk.3			
	291							PLATE, bolt, 1/4" BSF, 2".15 long	2	M.R.	C
								Mk.4			

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
✓ 286	285 L.00121A	✓						STIFFENER, at cowl ring	1	M.R.	C
	<del>L.00130</del> L.00130							GUIDE, cable	2		C
								Attaching parts for L.00130 Guide			
28D/12531	A.25/3C							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/3C)	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle	2		C
	L.003649 ND							Washer, 0".50 o/d x 0".05 thick x 0".19 i/d MSS.92	2		
	299 L.00123A							STIFFENER, at front cowl door	1	M.R.	C
	483 L.001212A							STIFFENER, at front cowl fastener front	1	M.R.	C
	294 L.001215A							STIFFENER, at front cowl fastener rear	1	M.R.	C
	287 L.00125A							STIFFENER, at rear cowl door	1	M.R.	C
	286 L.00130							GUIDE, cable	4		C
								Attaching parts for L.00130 Guide			
28D/12532	A.25/4C							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/4C)	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle	2		C
<del>28M/12355</del>	<del>SP.46/C</del> L.003649ND							Washer, 2 BA, thick	2		C
	295 L.00375A							STIFFENER, at rear cowl fastener front	1	M.R.	C
	296 L.00377A							STIFFENER, at rear cowl fastener rear	1	M.R.	C
	298 D.001133A							STIFFENER, 11".92 long	1	M.R.	C
	297 D.001129A							STIFFENER, 12".74 long	1	M.R.	C
	284 D.001125A							STIFFENER, 13".7 long	1	M.R.	C
	D.001217							STRIP, rubbing 0".62 wide x 0".31 max thick x 2".8 long BSS.216	1	M.R.	
	D.001218							STRIP, rubbing 0".62 wide x 0".4 max thick x 1".1 long BSS.216	1	M.R.	
	302 D.001123							STIFFENER, 16".2 long	1	M.R.	C
	301 D.001122							STIFFENER, 17".25 long	1	M.R.	C
26AE/1997	D.007057							STIFFENER, 20".05 long	1	M.R.	C
<del>26BY/8842</del>	-							STRIP, rubbing 1".0 wide x 3/32" thick	QR		C
								Bonrest, Ferodo			
317	DHS.199							TERMINAL, earth	1		C

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Page 45  
(Issued with A.L.10)

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
10218 4637 292 482	D.007573A/1							RIB No. 1 Starboard (Pre Mod Vam 3262)	1	MR	
	D.007573A/2							RIB No. 1 Starboard (Mod Vam 3262)	1	MR	
	D.007581ND							PLATE, reinforcing	1	MR	
	D.00900A/5							RIB, No 1 (Pre Mod Vam 3262)	1	MR	
	D.00900A/6							RIB, No 1 (Mod Vam 3262)	1	MR	C
	L.003564A							BRACKET, flame switch mounting	1		C
	N.00205A							BRACKET, for electrical cables	5		C
	N.00220A							BRACKET, for slow engagement relay	1	MR	C
	DHS.88 Mk.2							CONNECTOR, bonding	1		
								Attaching parts for DHS, 88 Mk.2, Connector			
28D/12531	A25/3C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28M/12929	A27/CP							Nut, 2BA	1		C
	N.00373							Washer, 0"5 O/D x 0"191 I/D x 16 SWG L16 (Make from Ref No. 30B/776)	2		
810	D.002448A							PLATE, bolt, 1/4" BSF, 1"05 long	1	MR	C
290	D.002395A/ Mk.3							PLATE, bolt, 1/4" BSF, 1"85 long	4	MR	C
291	D.002395/ Mk.4							PLATE, bolt, 1/4" BSF, 2"15 long	2	MR	C
	D.007565ND							PLATE, reinforcing	1	MR	
479	L.00122A							STIFFENER, at cowl ring	1	MR	C
286	L.00130							GUIDE, cable	2		C
								Attaching parts for L.00130 Guide			
28D/12531	A25/3C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	2		C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	2		C
490	L.00124A							STIFFENER, at front cowl door	1	MR	C
293	L.001213A							STIFFENER, at front cowl door front	1	MR	C
484	L.001214A							STIFFENER, at front cowl fastener rear	1	MR	C
480	L.00126A							STIFFENER, at rear cowl door	1	MR	C
286	L.00130							GUIDE, cable	4		C
								Attaching parts for L.00130, Guide			
28D/12532	A25/4C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	2		C
	L.003649ND							Washer, 2BA, thick	2		

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
485	L 00376A							STIFFENER, at rear cowl fastener front	1	MR	C
486	L 00378A							STIFFENER, at rear cowl fastener rear	1	MR	C
489	D.001134A							STIFFENER, 11"92 long	1	MR	C
488	D.001130A							STIFFENER, 12"74 long	1	MR	C
487	D.001126A							STIFFENER, 13"7 long	1	MR	C
	D.001217							STRIP, rubbing 0"62 wide X 0"31 max. thick X 2"8 long BSS.216	1	MR	
	D.001218							STRIP, rubbing 0"62 wide X 0"4 max. thick X 1"1 long BSS.216	1	MR	
302	D.001123							STIFFENER, 16"2 long	1	MR	C
301	D.001122							STIFFENER, 17"25 long	1	MR	C
26AE/1997	D.007058							STIFFENER, 19"75 long	1	MR	
26BY/8842	/							STRIP, rubbing 1"0 wide X 3/32" thick, Bonrest Perodo	QR		C
317	DHS 199							TERMINAL, earth	1		C
5738	D.007673A/ND							RIB, No. 2, and joint fittings Port (Pre Mod Vam 3494)	1	MR	C
11905	D.008013A/ND							RIB, No. 2 and joint fittings Port (Mod Vam 3494)	1		C
5739	D.007674A/ND							RIB, No. 2, and joint fittings Starboard (Pre Mod Vam 3494)	1	MR	C
11906	D.008014A/ND							RIB, No. 2, and joint fittings Starboard (Mod Vam 34949)	1		C
	D.005211							FITTING, joint lower inboard Port	1		
	D.005212							FITTING, joint lower inboard Starboard	1		
	D.005213A							FITTING, joint lower outboard Port	1		
	D.005214A							FITTING, joint, lower outboard Starboard	1		
								Attaching parts for D.005211, D.005212, D.005213A and D.005214A, FITTINGS			
28D/12566	A25/6C							Bolt, 2 BA	7		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2 BA	7		C
234	D.00617							FITTING, joint top inboard Port	1		C
462	D.00618							FITTING, joint top inboard Starboard	1		C
236	D.00621							FITTING, joint top outboard Port	1		C
464	D.00622							FITTING, joint top outboard Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.00617 D.00618 D.00621, and D.00622 Fittings			
28D/12566	A25/6C							Bolt, 2 BA	6		C
28L/13124	A27/CT							Nut	6		C
28W/9419475	SP.15/C							Washer, 2 BA	6		C



RESTRICTED  
AEROCOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
4605	D. 005197A/2							RIB, Port (Pre Mod Vam 3494)	1		C
11903	D. 005197A/3							RIB, Port (Mod Vam 3494)	1		C
4606	D. 005198A/2							RIB, Starboard (Pre Mod Vam 3494)	1		C
11904	D. 005198A/3							RIB, Starboard (Mod Vam 3494)	1		C
7360	D. 007047ND							CHANNEL, reinforcing Port	1		C
7361	D. 007048ND							CHANNEL, reinforcing Starboard	1		C
	D. 007049ND							PLATE, packing Port	1		
	D. 007050ND							PLATE, packing, Starboard	1		
7358	D. 007045ND							PLATE, reinforcing Port	1		C
7359	D. 007046ND							PLATE, reinforcing Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D. 007045ND and D. 007046ND Plates			
28D/12531	A25/3C							Bolt, 2BA	5		C
28D/12566	A25/6C							Bolt, 2BA	33		C
28M/12929	A27/CP							Nut, 2BA	38		C
28W/12252	SP. 13/C							Washer	38		C
	D. 007669A/ND							RIB, No. 5, and joint fittings Port	1	MR	
240	D. 00403							FITTING, joint top	1		C
	D. 004307							FITTING, joint lower	1		
	<del>D. 007403A/ND</del>							RIB	1		
	<del>D. 007403</del>										
	D. 007670A/ND							RIB, No. 5, and joint fittings Starboard	1	MR	
466	D. 00404							FITTING, joint top	1		C
	D. 004308							FITTING, joint lower	1		
	D. 007404A/ND							RIB	1		
	D. 007667A/ND							RIB, No. 7 and joint fittings, Port	1	MR	
	D. 004045							FITTING, joint, lower, rear	1		
	D. 004047							FITTING, joint, top rear	1		
	D. 007405A/ND							RIB	1		
	D. 007668A/ND							RIB, No. 7 and joint fittings Starboard	1	MR	
	D. 004046							FITTING, joint lower rear	1		
	D. 004048							FITTING, joint top rear	1		
	D. 004606A/ND							RIB	1		
324	D. 002923A							RIB, No. 13, Port	1	MR	C
505	D. 002924A							RIB, No. 13, Starboard	1	MR	C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3867	D.006513A							RIB, No 14 Port	1	MR	C
3868	D.006514A							RIB, No 14 Starboard	1	MR	C
3670	D.003197							BLOCK clamp, half, for electrical cable conduit, Port	2		C
311	D.001497							BLOCK clamp, half for electrical cable conduit, Starboard	2		C
								Attaching parts for D.003197 and D.001497 Blocks (per pair)			
28D/12515	A25/10C							Bolt, 2BA, for Port wing clamp block	1		C
28D/12566	A25/6C							Bolt, 2HA, for Starboard wing clamp block	1		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	1		C
28D/12528	A25/1B							Bolt, 4BA	2		C
	D.006521							BRACKET for clamp block, Port	1		
	D.001501							BRACKET for clamp block, Starboard	1		
								Attaching parts for D.006521 and D.001501, Brackets			
5753	D.001045A/1							RIB, nose No. 1A, Port	1	MR	C
5752	D.001044A/1							RIB, nose No. 1A, Starboard	1	MR	C
186	D.001053							BRACKET, bottom, Port	1	MR	C
424	D.001052							BRACKET, bottom, Starboard	1	MR	C
185	D.001051							BRACKET, top, Port	1	MR	C
423	D.001050							BRACKET, top, Starboard	1	MR	C
226	D.00837							CHANNEL, bottom, Port	1	MR	C
456	D.00838							CHANNEL, bottom, Starboard	1	MR	C
225	D.00835							CHANNEL, top, Port	1	MR	C
455	D.00836							CHANNEL, top, Starboard	1	MR	C
3537	D.004261							FITTING, joint, bottom, Port	1	MR	C
3538	D.004262							FITTING, joint, bottom, Starboard	1	MR	C
3535	D.004259							FITTING, joint, top, Port	1	MR	C
3536	D.004260							FITTING, joint, top, Starboard	1	MR	C
	D.007603A							RIB, nose, No. 1 B, Starboard	1	MR	
	D.007433A/ND							CHANNEL, stiffening	1		
								Attaching parts for D.007433A/ND, Channel			
28D/12531	A25/3C							Bolt, 2BA	6		C
28D/12513	A25/2C							Bolt, 2HA	1		C
28W/9419475	SP15/C							Washer, 2BA	7		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
4901	D.007609A/ND							PLATE, cover	1		C
28D/12513	A.25/2C							Attaching parts for D.007609A/ND Plate	14		C
28W/12296	SP.15/C							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/2C)	14		C
								Washer, 2 BA, standard			
5848	D.007671A/ND							RIB, nose, No.2 and joint fittings Port	1	M.R.	C
	D.005207A							FITTING, joint, lower, inboard	1		
	D.005209A							FITTING, joint, lower, outboard	1		
232	D.00601							FITTING, joint, top, inboard	1		C
233	D.00603							FITTING, joint, top, outboard	1		C
	D.007255A/ND							RIB	1		
5849	D.007672A/ND							RIB, nose, No.2 and joint fittings Starboard	1	M.R.	C
	D.005208A							FITTING, joint, lower, inboard	1		
	D.005210A							FITTING, joint, lower, outboard	1		
460	D.00602							FITTING, joint, top, inboard	1		C
461	D.00604							FITTING, joint, top, outboard	1		C
	D.007256A/ND							RIB	1		
5743	D.002549A							RIB, nose, No.3 Port	1	M.R.	C
5740	D.002550A							RIB, nose, No.3 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
5744	D.002551A							RIB, nose, No.4 Port	1	M.R.	C
5745	D.002552A							RIB, nose, No.4 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
5852	D.007683A/ND							RIB, nose, No.5 and joint fittings Port	1	M.R.	C
	D.003509							FITTING, joint, lower	1		
238	D.00401							FITTING, joint, top	1		C
	D.007257A/ND							RIB	1		
5853	D.007684A/ND							RIB, nose, No.5 and joint fittings Starboard	1	M.R.	C
	D.003510							FITTING, joint, lower	1		
239	D.00402							FITTING, joint, top	1		C
	D.007258A/ND							RIB	1		
5746	D.004939A/2							RIBS, nose, No.6 and 6A Port	1	M.R.	A
5747	D.004940A/2							RIBS, nose, No.6 and 6A Starboard	1	M.R.	A
3215	S.00287A							BRACKET, pulley	1		C
								Attaching parts for S.00287A Bracket			
28D/12518	A.25/2E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF (6A1/2E)	1		C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1		C

AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
A27 7297	D.003624							BUSH, in front and rear brackets	2	M.R.	C
	N.00469							CONDUIT, for electrical cable 7/8" o/d x 20 SWG x 4".0 long D.T.D.310 (Make from Ref No.30B/1102)	1	M.R.	
3204	S.00283A							LEVER, for drop tank, jettison control cable, inner	1	M.R.	C
3205	S.00280A							LEVER, for drop tank, jettison control cable, outer	1	M.R.	C
								Attaching parts for S.00283A and S.00280A Levers			
6751	DHS.94/5/90							Pin	1	M.R.	
	S.00857							PLATE, link, between levers and release slip	2		
								Attaching parts for S.00857 Plate			
28P/813	SP.4Y/A3							Pin, shackle	2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split (AGS.784/3)	2		C
28W/3070	AGS.160/B							Washer, 4 BA	2		C
28R/13498	AS.1151							PULLEY	1		B
								Attaching parts for AS.1151 Pulley			
28D/12543	A.25/6E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF (6A1/6E)	1		C
28M/12928	A.27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain (A.16Y/EP)	1		C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1		C
11A/3225	/							SLIP, release, for drop tank	1		A
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No.11A/3225 Slip			
28D/14025	A.25/22G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF (6A1/22G)	4		C
	S.00286							SPINDLE, for drop tank jettison control cable levers 3/8" o/d x 18 SWG x 3".2 long T.35	1	M.R.	
								Attaching parts for S.00286 Spindle			
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split (AGS.784/3)	1	M.R.	C
28W/3074	AGS.160/F							Washer, 3/8" BSF	1	M.R.	C
317	DHS.199							TERMINAL, earth	1		C
	D.003631							TIP, nose, rib No.6 Port	1	M.R.	
	D.003632							TIP, nose, rib No.6 Starboard	1	M.R.	

Vampire Mk.9

AEROFOILS  
WING

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
5750	D.004953A/1							RIB, nose, No.7 Port	1	M.R.	C
5751	D.004954A/1							RIB, nose, No.7 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
336	D.002879A							RIB, nose, No.8 Port	1	M.R.	C
517	D.002880A							RIB, nose, No.8 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
337	D.002897A							RIB, nose, No.9 Port	1	M.R.	C
518	D.002898A							RIB, nose, No.9 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3979	D.002913A/1							RIB, nose, No.10 Port	1	M.R.	C
3980	D.002914A/1							RIB, nose, No.10 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3981	D.002915A/1							RIB, nose, No.11 Port	1	M.R.	C
3982	D.002916A/1							RIB, nose, No.11 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3983	D.002919A/1							RIB, nose, No.12 Port	1	M.R.	C
3984	D.002920A/1							RIB, nose, No.12 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3985	D.002921A/1							RIB, nose, No.13 Port	1	M.R.	C
3986	D.002922A/1							RIB, nose, No.13 Starboard	1	M.R.	C
342	D.001981A							RIB, No.4, trailing edge at dive brake flap shroud Port	1	M.R.	C
523	D.001982A							RIB, No.4, trailing edge at dive brake flap shroud Starboard	1	M.R.	C
343	D.001983A							RIB, No.5, trailing edge at dive brake flap shroud Port	1	M.R.	C
524	D.001984A							RIB, No.5, trailing edge at dive brake flap shroud Starboard	1	M.R.	C
344	D.001985A							RIB, No.6, trailing edge at dive brake flap shroud Port	1	M.R.	C
525	D.001986A							RIB, No.6, trailing edge at dive brake flap shroud Starboard	1	M.R.	C
345	D.001987A							RIB, No.7, trailing edge at dive brake flap shroud Port	1	M.R.	C
526	D.001988A							RIB, No.7, trailing edge at dive brake flap shroud Starboard	1	M.R.	C
143	D.001029							RING, sealing, at joint between nose fairing and outer air duct	1		C
351	D.001739A							ROD, operating, for inboard flap	1		C
350	D.001740A							ROD, operating, for outboard flap	1		C
254	D.001828A							HOUSING, complete with ball-race	1		C
28L/780	A.16Y/JT							Attaching parts for D.001828A Housing Nut, 3/8" BSF, thin	1		C
253	D.001741A							HOUSING, complete with ball-race L.H. thread	1		C
28L/13811	A.27/JTL							Attaching parts for D.001741A Housing Nut, 3/8" BSF, thin L.H. thread (A.16Y/JTL)	1		C
25	D.001328							Attaching parts for D.001739A and D.001740A Rods	1		C
28M/13122	A.27/GS							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, at torque tube lever	2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted (A.16Y/GS)	2		C
28W/8533	AS.471/G							Pin, split (AGS.784/3)	1		C
								Washer, 5/16" BSF, packing at bolt through torque tube lever	1		C

AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
28U/4051	SP.8Y/1							ROD, tension, for drop tank jettison control cable	1		C
352	D.001664							SHACKLE, for flap jack fork-end Attaching parts for D.001664 Shackle	1		C
205	D.001666							Collar	1		C
28N/9796	SP/21							Nipple, grease (AGS.554)	1		C
261	D.001665							Pin	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split (AGS.784/3)	1		C
3787	D.005385A							SHELL, stub boom, bottom Port	1	M.R.	C
3788	D.005386A							SHELL, stub boom, bottom Starboard	1	M.R.	C
1989	D.002477							BRACKET, mounting for air speed indicator drain traps	1	M.R.	C
1990	D.002478A							BRACKET, support, for air speed indicator pipe clamp, block	1	M.R.	C
165	D.001965A							SHELL, stub boom, top Port	1	M.R.	C
174	D.001966A							SHELL, stub boom, top Starboard	1	M.R.	C
	D.005230							SHIM, between bottom front inboard joint fitting and bottom skin, at rib No.2	QR	M.R.	C
	D.005229							SHIM, between, bottom front outboard joint fitting and bottom skin, at rib No.2	QR	M.R.	
	D.005227							SHIM, between bottom inboard joint fitting and front of spar, at rib No.2	QR	M.R.	
	D.005228							SHIM, between bottom outboard joint fitting and front of spar, at rib No.2	QR	M.R.	
	D.005226							SHIM, between bottom inboard joint fitting and rear of spar, at rib No.2	QR	M.R.	
	D.005225							SHIM, between bottom outboard joint fitting and rear of spar, at rib No.2	QR	M.R.	
	D.005312							SHIM, between bottom rear inboard joint fitting and spar boom, at rib No.2	QR	M.R.	
	D.005311							SHIM, between bottom rear outboard joint fitting and spar boom, at rib No.2	QR	M.R.	

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.							Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
4018	D.005717							SHIM, between inboard flap inner hinge bracket and false spar	1	M.R.	C
4017	D.005715							SHIM, between inboard flap outer hinge bracket and false spar	1	M.R.	
3876	D.005204							SHIM, between joint fitting at undercarriage front diaphragm and bottom skin	1	M.R.	C
3874	D.005309							SHIM, between joint fittings at undercarriage front diaphragm at rib No.2	1	M.R.	C
3877	D.005231							SHIM, between joint fitting at undercarriage rear diaphragm and bottom skin	1	M.R.	C
3875	D.005308							SHIM, between joint fitting at undercarriage rear diaphragm and rib No.2	1	M.R.	C
4016	D.005713							SHIM, between outboard flap outer hinge bracket and false spar	1	M.R.	C
245	D.001301 ND							SEROUD, aileron at inner end Port	1	M.R.	C
468	D.001302 ND							SEROUD, aileron at inner end Starboard	1	M.R.	C
7981	D.006599							SEROUD, aileron at outer end	1	M.R.	
	D.002351A							SEROUD, for bottom skins at dive brake flap Port	1	M.R.	
	D.002352A							SEROUD, for bottom skins at dive brake flap Starboard	1	M.R.	
10314	D.001729A/1							SEROUD, inner flap Port	1	M.R.	C
	D.001730A/1							SEROUD, inner flap Starboard	1	M.R.	C
19	D.001339A							BLOCK, packing at rear end of rear cone support Port	1	M.R.	C
418	D.001340A							BLOCK, packing at rear end of rear cone support Starboard	1	M.R.	C
326	D.001731							RIB, No.1, trailing edge Port	1	M.R.	C
507	D.001732							RIB, No.1, trailing edge Starboard	1	M.R.	C
346	D.001743							RIBLET, rear, inboard Port	1	M.R.	C
527	D.001744							RIBLET, rear, inboard Starboard	1	M.R.	C
347	D.001745							RIBLET, rear, outboard Port	1	M.R.	C
528	D.001746							RIBLET, rear, outboard Starboard	1	M.R.	C
366	D.001733							STIFFENER, Port	1	M.R.	C
539	D.001734							STIFFENER, Starboard	1	M.R.	C
367	D.001735							STIFFENER, transverse Port	1	M.R.	C
540	D.001736							STIFFENER, transverse Starboard	1	M.R.	C

Az/7

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.	
385	D.00519A/1							SUPPORT, for rear cone Port	1	M.R.		
	D.00520A/1							SUPPORT, for rear cone Starboard	1	M.R.		
	L.00396A							BRACKET, attachment, for fire extinguisher, front on Port support	1		C	
28D/12513	A.25/2C						Attaching parts for L.00396A Bracket					
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1						Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/2C)	2			C	
							Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle	2			C	
386	L.00397							BRACKET, attachment, for fire extinguisher, rear, top on Port support	1		C	
387	L.00398							BRACKET, attachment, for fire extinguisher, rear, bottom on Port support	1		C	
								Attaching parts for L.00397 and L.00398 Brackets				
28D/12512	A.25/1C							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/1C)	1		C	
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle	1		C	
774	L.00817							BRACKET, for flame switch	1		C	
								Attaching parts for L.00817 Bracket				
28D/12566	A.25/6C							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/6C)	2		C	
28M/10328	AGS.2002/C1							Nut, 2 BA, thin pinnacle	2		C	
	D.001566							Tube, distance, 5/16" o/d x 17 SWG x 0".38 long T.4 (Make from Ref No.30B/556)	2			
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2 BA, packing	2		C	
	13.CF.553							FAIRLEAD, control cable centre on sealing, plate, Port (1".6 long x 1".3 wide x .".25 thick LFS)	1			
	13.CF.551							FAIRLEAD, control cable lower on sealing, plate, Port (4".1 long x 1".35 wide x 0".25 thick LFS)	1			
	13.CF.549							FAIRLEAD, control cable lower on sealing, plate, Starboard (4".1 long x 1".15 wide x 0".25 thick LFS)	1			
								Attaching parts for 13.CF.549, 13.CF.551 and 13.CF.553 Fairleads				
28D/12622	A.25/3B							Bolt, 4 BA	4		C	
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA, plain	4		C	
28W/12306	SP.15/B							Washer, 4 BA	4		C	



Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
	13.CF.561							FAIRLEAD, control cable on web Port (2".875 long x 1".2 wide x 0".25 thick LFS)	2		
28D/12622	A.25/3B							Attaching parts for 13.CF.561 Fairlead Bolt, 4 BA	2		C
	13.CF.599							FAIRLEAD, control cable, upper on sealing, plate, Port (1".5 long x 1".05 wide x 0".25 thick LFS)	1		
28D/12622	A.25/3B							Attaching parts for 13.CF.599 Fairlead	4		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Bolt, 4 BA	4		C
28W/12306	SP.15/B							Nut, 4 BA, plain	4		C
	13.W.231							Washer, 4 BA	4		C
	D.007791							PLATE, sealing Port	1		
								PLATE, sealing Starboard	1		
								Attaching parts for 13.W.231 and D.007791 Plates			
28D/12528	A.25/1B							Bolt, 4 BA	3		C
28D/12511	A.25/2B							Bolt, 4 BA	8		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA, plain	8		C
28W/12306	SP.15/B							Washer, 4 BA	8		C
550	L.00392A							STIFFENER, rear middle cowl fastener, front Port	1	M.R.	C
388	L.00393A							STIFFENER, rear middle cowl fastener, front Starboard	1	M.R.	C
551	L.00394A							STIFFENER, rear middle cowl fastener, rear Port	1	M.R.	C
389	L.00395A							STIFFENER, rear middle cowl fastener, rear Starboard	1	M.R.	C
390	D.001563							STAY, support, for flame switch bracket, top	1		C
391	D.001564							STAY, support, for flame switch bracket, bottom	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.001563 and D.001564 Stays			
28D/12512	A.25/1C							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/1C)	1		C
28M/10328	AGS.2002/C1							Nut, 2 BA, thin pinnacle	1		C
<del>26BY/5871</del>	<del>DHS.34/C</del>							Washer, 2 BA	1		C
26FN/3259											

AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
357	D.001951A							SHROUD, outer flap Port	1	M.R.	C
531	D.001952A							SHROUD, outer flap Starboard	1	M.R.	C
370	D.001843							CHANNEL, stiffening, front inner Port	1	M.R.	C
543	D.001844							CHANNEL, stiffening, front inner Starboard	1	M.R.	C
371	D.001845							CHANNEL, stiffening, rear Port	1	M.R.	C
544	D.001846							CHANNEL, stiffening, rear Starboard	1	M.R.	C
216	D.002111							EDGE, trailing	QR	M.R.	C
448	D.002112							EDGE, trailing	1	M.R.	C
327	D.001611A							RIB, No.2, trailing edge Port	1	M.R.	C
508	D.001612A							RIB, No.2, trailing edge Starboard	1	M.R.	C
328	D.002103A							RIB, No.3, trailing edge Port	1	M.R.	C
509	D.002104A							RIB, No.3, trailing edge Starboard	1	M.R.	C
368	D.001719							STIFFENER, inboard Port	1	M.R.	C
541	D.001720							STIFFENER, inboard Starboard	1	M.R.	C
369	D.001721							STIFFENER, outboard Port	1	M.R.	C
542	D.001722							STIFFENER, outboard Starboard	1	M.R.	C
383	D.002251 ND							STRIP, rebound	1		C
360	D.002361							SKIN, bottom, inboard, at dive brake flap Port	1		C
534	D.002362							SKIN, bottom, inboard, at dive brake flap Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.002361 and D.002362 Skins			
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C							Bolt, 2 BA, round head (AS.1884/1C)	10		C
28D/11255	AS.1246/2C							Bolt, 2 BA, round head (AS.1884/2C)	3		C
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2 BA, packing	13		C
359	D.002359							SKIN, bottom, outboard, at dive brake flap Port	1		C
533	D.002360							SKIN, bottom, outboard, at dive brake flap Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.002359 and D.002360 Skins			
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C							Bolt, 2 BA, round head (AS.1884/1C)	25		C
28D/11255	AS.1246/2C							Bolt, 2 BA, round head (AS.1884/2C)	5		C
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2 BA, packing	30		C
3212	D.003931 ND							SKIN, bottom, front, inner Port	1	M.R.	C
3230	D.003932 ND							SKIN, bottom, front, inner Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3213	D.003937 ND							SKIN, bottom, rear, inner Port	1	M.R.	C
3231	D.003938 ND							SKIN, bottom, rear, inner Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3210	D.002481 ND							SKIN, top, front, inner Port	1	M.R.	C
	D.007547 ND							SKIN, top, front, inner Starboard	1	M.R.	C
3214	D.004711 ND							SKIN, top, rear, inner Port	1	M.R.	C
3232	D.004710 ND							SKIN, top, rear, inner Starboard	1	M.R.	C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
363	D.002097	SPINDLE, for aileron control cable pulley on false spar at rib No.4							1		C
28D/14739	AS.1244/4C	Attaching parts for D.002097 Spindle Bolt, 2 BA, countersunk raised head (AS.1883/4C)							2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1	Nut, 2 BA, plain							2		C
13	D.00460	SPINDLE, for aileron operating pulley							1		C
27S/135	I.132629	Attaching parts for D.00460 Spindle Bearing, ball-race, 3/8" i/d, Skefko							1		A
27S/158	I.132358	Bearing, ball-race, 1.1/16" i/d, Skefko							1		A
28M/13122	A.27/GS	Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted (A.16Y/GS)							1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8	Pin, split (AGS.784/3)							1		C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E	Washer, 5/16" BSF							1		C
262	D.001602	SPINDLE, for pulleys at inner hinge bracket, outboard flap							1		C
28P/12464	SP.9/G10	Attaching parts for D.001602 Spindle Pin, split (AGS.784/20)							1		C
3327	S.00279	SPRING, tension, for drop tank jettison control cable							1		C
372	D.001179	STOP, wheel door							2		C
28D/8310	AS.1242/6C	Attaching parts for D.001179 Stop Bolt, 2 BA, countersunk head (AS.1882/6C)							2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1	Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle							2		C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C	Washer, 2 BA							2		C
317	DHS.199	TERMINAL, earth, on rib No.10 in Port wing							1		C
6A/2133	132 FL	TRANSMITTER, for flap position indicator in Starboard wing, Smiths							1		A
28D/12531	A.25/3C	Attaching parts for 132 FL Transmitter Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/3C)							4		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1	Nut, plain pinnacle							4		C
28W/8516	AS.470/C	Washer, 2 BA, packing							4		C

AEROFOILS  
WING

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
394	D.002319A							TRUNNION, for dive brake flap jack Port	1		C
549	D.002320A							TRUNNION, for dive brake flap jack Starboard	1		C
28N/9796	SP/21							NIPPLE, grease (AGS.554) Attaching parts for D.002319A and D.002320A Trunnions	1		C
28D/13251	A.25/44E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF (A.15Y/44E)	1		C
200	D.002322							Bush	2		C
	D.002321							Tube, distance 3/8" o/d x 17 SWG x 3".69 long T.35 (Make from Ref.No.30A/1942)	1		
393	D.001660A							TRUNNION, for flap jack	1		C
28M/13122	A.27/GS							Attaching parts for D.001660A Trunnion			
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted (A.16Y/GS)	2		C
28W/8533	AS.471/G							Pin, split (AGS.784/3)	2		C
								Washer, 5/16" BSF, packing	2		C
396	D.001703A							TUBE, torque, between flaps Port	1		C
552	D.001704A							TUBE, torque, between flaps Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.001703A and D.001704A Tubes			
26	D.001329							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	2		C
28M/13375	A.27/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF, plain (A.16Y/GP)	2		C
28W/8520	AS.470/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF, packing	2		C
6B/1993	/							UNIT, detector, Type A, G4F compass in Starboard wing	1		A
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref. No.6B/1993			
28S/2090	A.43/C28							Screw, 2 BA, cheese head (AGS.246/16)	3		C
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2 BA, packing	3		C
4338	D.007391							WASHER, special, for skin securing bolts	70		C

Note:- Pages 59 to 66  
not issued

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
								TAIL UNIT (J.001012)	1		
3190	J.001481							BLOCK, packing between fin and tailplane, at frontspar Port.	1		C
3191	J.001482							BLOCK, packing between fin and tailplane, at frontspar Starboard	1		C
3194	J.001480							BOLT, strut, of fin/Tailplane front Joint	2		C
								Attaching Parts for J.001480, Bolt.			
28M/10290	AGS 2001/E/1							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
2528	J.00274							Washer 1/4" BSF	1		C
2537	J.00459A							BRACKET, for ball-race bearing at Spigot on elevator, Port.	1		C
2538	J.00460A							BRACKET, for ball-race bearing at Spigot on elevator Starboard	1		C
								Attaching Parts for J.00459A and J.00460A Brackets.			
28D/12636	A25/25E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28P/12462	SP 9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
8038	J.00984							Plate, adjusting, .0°	QR		C
	J.00984 Mk.2							Plate, adjusting, + 12'/-12'	QR		
	J.00984 Mk.3							Plate, adjusting, + 24'/-24'	QR		
	J.00984 Mk.4							Plate, adjusting, + 36'/-36'	QR		
	J.00984 Mk.5							Plate, adjusting, + 49'/-49'	QR		
	J.00984 Mk.6							Plate, adjusting, + 61'/-61'	QR		
	J.00984 Mk.7							Plate, adjusting, + 73'/-73'	QR		
	J.00984 Mk.8							Plate, adjusting, + 85'/-85'	QR		
28W/12253	SP 13/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF	4		C
3195	J.001591A							BRACKET for cover plate at fin/tailplane front Joint, Port.	1		C
3196	J.001592A							BRACKET for coverplate at fin/tailplane front joint, Starboard	1		C
6497	J.00601A/6							ELEVATOR, Mod Vam 3115) for details see Page 75	1		A
								Attaching parts for J.00601A/6 Elevator			
								Bearing ball-race Skefco at spigot	2		B
								Bolt, 5/16 BSF at hinges.	2		C
								Nut 1/4" BSF at Spigot.	2		C
								Nut 1/4" BSF at hinges	2		C
								Pin, split	4		C
								Washer, 1/4" BSF at spigot.	2		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3133	J.001478A	FAIRING, at fin tailplane Joint Port							1		C
3134	J.001479A	FAIRING, at fin tailplane Join Starboard							1		C
		Attaching parts for J.001478A and J.001479A Fairings.									
28S/2814	A33/C16	Screw, 2BA							43		C
28S/2820	A33/C20	Screw, 2BA							20		C
26FN/1770	DHS.166/C	Washer, cup 2BA							QR		C
3131	J.00905A	FAIRING, at rear end of boom Port							1		
3197	J.00969A	COVER, for navigation lamp							1		C
		Attaching parts for J.00969A Cover									
28D/8371	AS.1243/1B	Bolt, 4BA							6		C
		Attaching parts for J.00905A Fairing									
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C	Bolt, 2BA							22		C
3132	J.00906A	FAIRING, at rear of boom Starboard							1		C
		Attaching parts for J.00906A Fairing									
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C	Bolt, 2BA							22		C
3129	J.001007A	FIN, and Boom, Port (For details see Page 81)							1		A
		Attaching parts for J.001007A Fin and Boom.									
28D/12642	A25/7J	Bolt, 3/8" BSF							22		B
28M/13123	A27/JS	Nut, 3/8" BSF							22		C
28P/12462	SP9/C8	Pin, split							22		C
28W/12255	SP 13/J	Washer, 3/8" BSF							22		C
3130	J.001008A	FIN and Boom, Starboard (for details see Page 81)							1		A
		Attaching parts for J.001008A Fin and Boom.									
2726	D.003083ND	Bolt, 3/8" BSF							2		C
28M/13123	A27/JS	Nut, 3/8" BSF							20		C
28P/12462	SP 9/C8	Pin, 3/8" BSF							20		C
28M/10332	AGS.2002/J/1	Nut, 3/8" BSF							2		C
28P/12462	SP9/C8	Pin, split							22		C
4413	D.003050ND	Washer, 3/8" BSF							22		C
5CX/498	+	LAMP, navigation, type A, in Port Boom rear fairing.							1		A
5L/X952276	+	FILAMENT							1		B
5CX/500	+	GLASS, clear							1		C
5CX/502	+	WASHER, Jointing							1		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
3198	J.00987							PLATE, cover, at fin/tailplane front joint	2	-	C
28D/8371	AS.1243/1B							Attaching parts for J.00987, Plate Bolt, 4BA, countersunk head	2	-	C
3199	J.00896A							ROD, operating, for elevator tab	1	-	C
7372	J.00355A							HOUSING, complete with ball-race	1	-	
								Attaching parts for J.00355A, Housing			
28L/776	A.16Y/ET							Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for J.00896A, Rod			
3178	J.00894							Bolt, 2BA, 0.85 long, at jack fork-end	1	-	C
2442	J.00453							Bolt, 2BA, 1.0 long, at tab	1	-	C
28M/767	A.16Y/CS							Nut, 2BA, slotted	2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
3128	J.00583A/1							RUDDER, (For details see Page 87)	1	-	A
								Attaching parts for J.00583A/1, Rudder			
28D/11962	AS.2504/19G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E							Washer, 5/16" BSF	2	-	C
5C/501	†							SOCKET, for navigation lamp in Port boom rear fairing	1	-	A
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref. No.5C/501			
28D/9562	AS.1882/2B							Bolt, 4BA, countersunk head	2	-	C
4585	J.00600A/1							TAILPLANE, (Pre Mod.Vam.928) (For <sup>12 TP. 1A and 12.T.P.1A/1</sup> TAILPLANES details see Page 89)	1	-	A
26DV/17	12 TP 1A							TAILPLANE, (Mod.Vam.928) (For details see Page 91)(PRE MOD VAM 3095)	1	-	A
								Attaching parts for J.00600A/1 and 12 TP 1A, Tailplanes			
3192	J.00982							Bolt, 3/8" BSF, at front spar, 3.02 long	4	-	C
3193	J.00983							Bolt, 3/8" BSF, at rear spar, 3.95 long	4	-	C
2527	J.0084							Washer, 3/8" BSF, for bolt at front spar	8	-	C
6782	12.TP.1A/1							TAILPLANE (MOD VAM 3095) FOR DETAILS SEE PAGE 91	1	-	A

R E S T R I C T E D





Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
6497	J.00601A/6							ELEVATOR, (Mod.Vam.3115)	1		A
	J.001645							EDGE, trailing L.H.	1	MR	
	J.001647							EDGE, trailing R.H.	1	MR	
3161	J.00793							FAIRING, at tab operating rod	1	MR	C
3162	J.00783							FITTING, at end rib for torque tube	2	MR	C
28D/12531	A25/3C							Attaching parts for J.00783, Fitting	3	MR	C
400	DHS.94/8/195							Bolt, 2BA	3	MR	C
								Pin	3		
	J.00895A							HINGE	2		
28D/13582	A25/11G							BOLET, 5/16" BSF	1		C
3163	J.00589							BRACKET	1		C
2440	J.00171A							LINK	1		B
27S/142	I.132498							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1		B
28M/13122	A27/GS							NUT 5/16" BSF, s	1		C
28P/12462	SP9/C8							PIN, split	1		C
28W/12254	SP 13/G							WASHER	1		C
26BY/5803	J.98484							WASHER, dust exclusion	2		C
	J.00765							Attaching parts for J.00895A, Hinge	4		
								Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Make from 28D/12520)	4		
3164	J.00784A							LEVER, operating	2	MR	B
<del>27S/143</del>	I.132499							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1		B
<del>2A/9500466</del>	DHS 94/8/210							Attaching parts for J.00784A, Lever	3	MR	
								Pin.	3		
3160	J.00916A							PLATE, cover at L.H. hinge	2		C
28D/8306	AS. 1242/1C							Attaching parts for J.00916A Plate	2		C
								Bolt, 2 BA	2		
	Z.00909							PLATE, for modification and serial numbers	1		
26BY/16872	J.981148							PLATE, for serial numbers	1	MR	C
3168	J.00744A							RIB, end	2	MR	C
3167	J.00683A							RIB, nose at L.H. hinge	2	MR	C
	J.00767A							SLEEVE, for torque tube	2	MR	
4399	J.001809A/1							SPAR, trailing edge tab support	1	MR	C
2404	J.00302							SPIGOT, At operating level	2		C
								Attaching parts for J.00302, Spigot	1		
28M/13375	A27/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28W/12254	SP 13/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1		C
8189	J.001895ND							STRIP, balance at trailing edge (Pre Mod Vam 3115)	1	MR	C

RESTRICTED

AEROFOLLS  
ELEVATOR

Page 76  
Issued with AL.4

Vampire Mk.9.

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5799 4171	J.001499A/3 J.001807ND							TAB, (Mod Vam 3034) HINGE 1"25 wide Attaching parts for J.001807ND Hinge.	1 1		C C
28D/8337	AS.1248/1B							Bolt, 4BA	29		C
28D/9744	AS.1248/2B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA	30		C
28W/12305	SP 13/B							Washer, 4BA	30		C
4347	J.001829							LEVER, for operating rod Attaching parts for J.001829 Lever	1		C
28D/8311	AS.1242/7C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28D/8314	AS.1242/10C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28M/12929	A27/CP J.00451							Nut, 2BA Plate washer.	1 1		C C
6433	J.001492A							WEIGHT, balance Attaching parts for J.001499A/3 Tab	1	MR	C
28D/8337	AS 1248/1B							Bolt, 4BA	29		C
28D/9744	AS 1248/2B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28M/10287	AGS,2001/B1							Nut, 4BA	30		C
28W/12305	SP.13/B							Washer, 4BA	30		C
	J.00901							TUBE, torque 1" 1/2, 0/D x17 SWG x 17" 1/4 long T.45 (Make from Ref. No. 30A/1786) Attaching parts for J.00901, Tube	2	MR	
28D/12539	A25/16C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/10328	AGS/2002/C/1							Nut, 2BA	2		C
3953	J.001701A/1 J.001801ND							WEIGHT, balance Attaching parts for J.001701A/1 Weight. Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Make from DHS.4 Mk.1 Ref. No. 4595)	2 4		C C

Note:- Pages 77 to 80  
not issued.

RESTRICTED

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
10401	J.001007A/3							FIN AND TAILBOOM, Port (Pre Mod Vam 3482)	1		A
10402	J.001008A/1							FIN AND TAILBOOM, Starboard (Pre Mod Vam 3482)	1		A
12963	J.001007A/4							FIN AND TAILBOOM, Port (Mod Vam 3482) (Pre Mod Vam 8508)	1		A
12964	J.001008A/2							FIN AND TAILBOOM, Starboard (Mod Vam 3482) (Pre Mod Vam 3508)	1		A
11942	J.001007A/5							FIN AND TAILBOOM, Port (Mod Vam 3508)	1		A
11943	J.001008A/3							FIN AND TAILBOOM, Starboard (Mod Vam 3508)	1		A
	K.00389							CONTROLS, flying in Port boom	1		
	K.00390							CONTROLS, flying in Starboard boom (For details see Controls section Page 241)	1		
	J.00813A							FIN, top portion, Port	1		
	J.00814A							FIN, top portion, Starboard	1		
3795	J.001761A							BRACKET, for Pitot head Port fin only	1	MR	C
3169	J.00825							BRACKET, rudder hinge (Pre Mod Vam 3508)	1		C
12611	J.001981							BRACKET, rudder hinge (Mod Vam 3508)	1		C
3171	J.001049A							PLATE, rudder shroud, Port	1		C
3172	J.001050A							PLATE, rudder shroud, Starboard	1		C
	J.00551A/2							TAILBOOM, Port	1		
	J.00552A							TAILBOOM, Starboard	1		
	K.00355A							BRACKET, bottom, elevator and rudder control lever mounting	1		C
2478	J.00484A							PAD, bumper at rear end of boom Attaching parts for J.00484A Pad	11		C
28D/8307	AS.1242/2C							Bolt, 2BA	11		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	11		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	11		C
2494	No. 74							PLATE, cover at access holes on outboard side of fin for tailplane rear attachment bolts (Palmer)	2		C
2475	J.0063							PLATE, cover for front handhole on inboard side of boom	1		C
2476	J.0064							PLATE, cover for centre handhole on inboard side of boom	1		C

RESTRICTED  
 AEROFOILS  
 FIN AND BOOM

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
2477	J.0065							PLATE cover for rear handhole on inboard side of boom	1		C
28D/8300	AS.1242/1B							Attaching parts for J.0063, J.0064 and J.0065 Plates Bolt 4BA	10		C
2479	J.00618ND							PLATE cover for handholes at boom, wing joint	2		C
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Attaching parts for J.00618ND, Plate Bolt 2BA	16		C
2493	J.00133							PLATE cover for handhole on outboard side of boom at fin	1		C
28D/8300	AS.1242/1B							Attaching parts for J.00133. Plate Bolt 4BA	16		C
3950	J.00786							PLATE cover for handhole on outboard side of fin	1		C
28D/8300	AS.1242/1B							Attaching parts for J.00786. Plate Bolt 4BA	12		C
	Z.00909							PLATE for modification and serial numbers	1		

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
3128	J.00583A/1							RUDDER	2	-	A
3173	J.001473							EDGE, trailing	1	M.R.	C
<i>7400</i>	J.001043A							HINGE	1	-	C
28D/11740	AS.2504/13G							BOLT, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C
3357	J.00755							BRACKET	1	-	C
3358	J.00756A							LINK	1	-	A
27S/142	I.132498							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							NUT, 5/16" BSF, plain	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split	1	-	C
28W/8533	AS.471/G							WASHER, 5/16" BSF, packing	1	-	C
28D/6989	A.1/4C							Attaching parts for J.001043A, Hinge			
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
								Washer, 2BA	4	-	C
4699	J.001795							PEDESTAL, on main post	1	M.R.	A
	Z.00909							PLATE, for modification and serial numbers	1	-	
3175	J.00741A							RIB, end, bottom	1	M.R.	C
3176	J.001474A							TAB, complete with attachment block	1	M.R.	C
	J.001476							BLOCK, attachment 12. TR. 15	1	M.R.	
	J.001475							TAB	1	-	
<i>1126</i>	<i>AS 1242/9B</i>							Attaching parts for J.001475, Tab			
<del>28D/2850</del>	<del>AS.1882/10B</del>							Bolt, 4BA, countersunk head	<i>1/2</i>	-	C
<del>28L/754</del>	<del>A.16Y/BT</del>							Nut, 4BA, thin	<i>1/2</i>	-	C
28D/12282	AS 1242/10B							TIP, complete with mass balance	1	M.R.	C
3177	J.00770A										
28L/754	A.16Y/BT							NUT, 4 BA THIN	2		P

RESTRICTED

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
4585	J.00600A/1		TAILPLANE (Pre Mod.Vam.928)	1	-	A
A/7 26DV/3348	J.001891A/ND		BRACKET, assembly, for elevator trim jack	2	M.R.	C
3180	J.00196A		BRACKET, pivot	1	-	C
2525	J.00197		BLOCK, clamp	1	-	C
3181	J.00588		BRACKET, hinge	2	-	C
28D/7082	A.1/4E		Attaching parts for J.00588, Bracket Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4	-	C
2515	J.0047		BUSH, in end fitting, front spar	4	M.R.	C
2516	J.0048		BUSH, in end fitting, rear spar	4	M.R.	C
<del>3676</del>	<del>K.00486A</del>		<del>CABLE, elevator trim, bottom</del>	<del>1</del>	<del>-</del>	<del>C</del>
3680	K.00491A/ND		CABLE, forward end	1	-	C
3681	K.00493A/ND		CABLE, rear end	1	-	C
28P/828	SP.4Y/B2		PIN, shackle	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3		PIN, split	1	-	C
<del>3678</del>	<del>K.00487A</del>		<del>CABLE, elevator trim, top</del>	<del>1</del>	<del>-</del>	<del>C</del>
3678	K.00487A/ND		CABLE, forward end	1	-	C
3679	K.00489A/ND		CABLE, rear end	1	-	C
28P/828	SP.4Y/B2		PIN, shackle	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3		PIN, split	1	-	C
3768	AS.909/10CP		CHAIN, at trim jack	1	-	C
26DV/	12 TP 105A		CLIP, saddle, for guide tube	4	-	C
28D/7013	A.1/B1		Attaching parts for 12 TP 105A, Clip Bolt, 4BA	1	-	C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1		Nut, 4BA, plain	1	-	C
28W/12305	SP.13/B		Washer, 4BA, standard	1	-	C
3360	J.00873		FORK-END, at elevator tab jack	1	-	C
2524	J.00893		Attaching parts for J.00873, Fork-end Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1		Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	1	-	C
2517	J.00890A		JACK, elevator tab	1	-	A
<del>212/4400</del>	<del>S.00872</del>		BARREL	1	-	A
27S/437	I.132630		BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
	J.00526A		BODY	1	-	C
28D/7110	A.1/11C		BOLT, 2BA, through barrel and body	1	-	C
28D/8460	AS.1882/5C		BOLT, 2BA, countersunk head, through body and retaining plate	4	-	C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
3060	G.00656A							NIPPLE, complete with elbow and extension piece	1	-	C
26FN/449	24425							ELBOW, Tecalemit	1	-	C
28N/9796	SP.21							NIPPLE, grease (AGS.554)	1	-	C
26BY/8472	9807							PIECE, extension, Tecalemit	1	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							NUT, 2BA, plain, for bolt through body and retaining plate	4	-	C
28M/767	A.16Y/CS							NUT, 2BA, slotted, for bolt through barrel and body	1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							NUT, 5/16" BSF, slotted, on operating spindle	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split	2	-	C
26BY/6726	J.00367							PLATE, retaining, for ball-race	1	-	C
26BY/3742	DHS.69D							SHIM, for maintaining position of nipple assembly	QR	-	C
26DY/3847	J.00525							SPINDLE, operating	1	-	C
26BY/214	D.98435							SPROCKET, on operating spindle	1	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E							WASHER, 5/16" BSF, under nut on operating spindle	1	-	C
2514	J.00359							Attaching parts for J.00890A, Jack Pin, pivot	2	-	C
3187	J.001015A							PLATE, attachment, for rear fairing	2	M.R.	C
2519	J.00263							PLATE, cover, for access to trim cables	1	-	C
28D/8456	AS.1882/1C							Attaching parts for J.00263, Plate Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	6	-	C
2520	J.00264							PLATE, cover, for access to trim jack	1	-	C
28D/8456	AS.1882/1C							Attaching parts for J.00264, Plate Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	8	-	C
	Z.00909							PLATE, for modification and serial numbers	1	-	
3188	J.00605A							RIB, nose, end	2	M.R.	C
3179	J.00874							SLEEVE, bearing, for fork-end	1	-	C
28D/7030	A.1/2C							Attaching parts for J.00874, Sleeve Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
	J.00261							TUBE, guide, for elevator trim cables, 1.3/4" o/d x 22SWG x 34"0 long, DTD.310	1	-	
28D/7013	A.1/1B							Attaching parts for J.00261, Tube Bolt, 4BA	4	-	C
28M/10287	BP.1							Nut, 4BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D



Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
26DV/17	12 TP 1A	TAILPLANE (Mod.Vam.928)							1	-	A
2525	J.00197	BLOCK, clamp, at pivot bracket for trim jack							2	-	C
28D/6989	A.1/4C	Attaching parts for J.00197, Block Bolt, 2BA							2	-	C
3181	J.00588	BRACKET, hinge							2	-	C
28D/7082	A.1/14E	Attaching parts for J.00588, Bracket Bolt, 1/4" BSF							4	-	C
3180	J.00196A	BRACKET, pivot, for elevator trim jack							2	M.R.	C
26DV/225	12 TP 21	BUSH, in end fitting, front spar							4	M.R.	C
26DV/226	12 TP 23	BUSH, in end fitting, rear spar							4	M.R.	C
3768	AS.909/100P	CHAIN, at trim jack							1	-	C
26DV/	12 TP 105A	CLIP, saddle, for guide tube							4	-	C
28D/7013	A.1/1B	Attaching parts for 12 TP 105A, Clip Bolt, 4BA							1	-	C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1	Nut, 4BA, plain							1	-	C
28W/12305	SP.13/B	Washer, 4BA, standard							1	-	C
3360	J.00873	FORK-END, at elevator tab jack							1	-	C
2524	J.00893	Attaching parts for J.00873, Fork-end Bolt, 2BA							1	-	C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1	Nut, 2BA, plain							1	-	C
2517	J.00890A	JACK, elevator tab							1	-	A
2D/45004/15	J.00872	BARREL							1	-	A
27S/137	I.132630	BEARING, ball-race, Skefko							1	-	A
	J.00526	BODY							1	-	C
28D/7110	A.1/11C	BOLT, 2BA, through barrel and body							1	-	C
28D/8460	AS.1882/5C	BOLT, 2BA, countersunk head, through body and retaining plate							4	-	C
3060	G.00656A	NIPPLE, complete with elbow and extension piece							1	-	C
26FN/449	24425	ELBOW, Tecalemit							1	-	C
28N/9796	SP.21	NIPPLE, grease (AGS.554)							1	-	C
26BY/8472	9807	PIECE, extension, Tecalemit							1	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP	NUT, 2BA, plain, for bolt through body retaining plate							4	-	C
28M/767	A.16Y/GS	NUT, 2BA, slotted, for bolt through barrel and body							1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS	NUT, 5/16" slotted, on operating spindle							1	-	C
28P/12462	SP.9/C.8	PIN, split							2	-	C
6782	12.T.P. 1A/1	TAILPLANE (MOD VAM 3095)							1	-	A
26DV/17	12.T.P. 1A	(PRE MOD VAM 3095)									

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl of St.
	J.00367							PLATE, retaining, for ball-race bearing	1	-	
13216	J.00525							SPINDLE, operating	1	-	
<del>26BY/244</del>	D.98435							SPROCKET, on operating spindle	1	-	C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							WASHER, 5/16" BSF, under nut on operating spindle	1	-	C
2514	J.00359							Attaching parts for J.00890A, Jack Pin, pivot	2	-	C
3187	J.001015A							PLATE, attachment, for rear fairing	2	M.R.	C
2519	J.00263							PLATE, cover, for access to trim cables	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for J.00263, Plate			
28D/8456	AS.1882/1C							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	6	-	C
2520	J.00264							PLATE, cover, for access to trim jack	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for J.00264, Plate			
28D/8456	AS.1882/1C							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	8	-	C
26DV/1092	12 TP 83A							RIB, nose, end	2	M.R.	C
3179	J.00874							SLEEVE, bearing for fork-end	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for J.00874, Sleeve			
28D/7030	A.1/2C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
	J.00261							TUBE, guide, for elevator trim cables, 1.3/4" dia. x 22SWG x 34" long, DTD.310	1	-	
								Attaching parts for J.00261, Tube			
28D/7013	A.1/1B							Bolt, 4BA	4	-	C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA, plain	4	-	C

Note:- Pages 93 to 96 not issued

R E S T R I C T E D





Vampire Mk.9

MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE ARRANGEMENT (Issued with A.L. 10)

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	Qty	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE ARRANGEMENT, PORT (G.001023)									
		MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE ARRANGEMENT, STARBOARD (G.001022)									
27G/4105	AH.50329	BRAKE, Dunlop (For details refer to AP.4515C, Vol.3, Part 1, Sect 2, Chap.5)						1			A
28D/10742	AS.1242/5G	Attaching parts for AH.50329, Brake						7			C
28D/10743	AS.1242/6G	Bolt, 5/16" BSF						2			C
	G.00164,9ND	Nut, locking (Make from Ref 28M/13122)						3			C
28M/13122	A27/GS	Nut, 5/16" BSF						6			C
28E/9429528	SP.9/C8	Pin, split						9			C
	G.001737	CLIP, undercarriage jack hose L/H						1			
	G.001738	CLIP, undercarriage jack hose R/H						1			
		Attaching parts for G.001737 and G.001738 Clip									
	G.001919ND	Block, packing Tufnol LFB, 82						1			
28D/11126	AS.1242/9B	Bolt, 4BA						1			C
28D/12528	A25/1B	Bolt, 4BA						1			C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1	Nut, 4BA						1			C
28W/12305	SP.13/B	Washer						1			C
12306	SP.15/B	Washer						1			C
27A/2087	FCR/17N	COVER, outer for wheel, Dunlop						1			A
		FAIRING, wheel door and operating mechanism, Port (G.001103) (For details see Page 115)						1			
		FAIRING, wheel door and operating mechanism, Starboard (G.001104) (For details see Page 115)						1			
	G.001101A/4	LEG, compression, jack and radius rod Port (Mod.Vam.3437)						1			
	G.001102A/4	LEG, compression, jack and radius rod Starboard (Mod.Vam.3437)						1			
4139	G.001707	FORK-END, between jack and compression leg						1			C
4286	G.001571	NUT, locking for fork-end						1			C
12021	G.001969	WASHER, tab						1			C

RESTRICTED  
ALIGHTING GEAR  
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE ARRANGEMENT

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
27M/587	AIR.41192							JACK, Lockheed (For details refer to AF4515F, Vol 3, Part 1, Sect 2, Chap.1)	1		A
6446	G.001901							Attaching parts for AIR 41192 Jack			
651	G.0087							Bolt, 1/4" BSF at radius rod	1		C
28M/13935	A58/ES							Bolt, 1/4" BSF at compression leg	1		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF, for radius rod bolt	1		C
28P/12431	SP9/C6							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28W/9418921	SP13/E							Pin, split	2		C
								Washer	2		C
	G.001100A							LEG, compression, Port (For details see Page 109)	1		
	G.001099A							LEG, compression, Starboard (For details see Page 109)	1		
3907	G.00731A							NIPPLE, complete with elbow and extension piece, Starboard	1		C
3908	G.00732A							NIPPLE, complete with elbow and extension piece, Port	1		C
26FN/449	24425							ELBOW, Tecalemit	1		C
28N/9796	SP.21							NIPPLE, grease	1		C
5661	24415							PIECE, extension, Tecalemit	1		C
28N/9796	SP.21							NIPPLE, grease on bolt G.0053	1		C
12604	G.001094A/4							ROD, radius Port (For details see Page 121)	1		B
12605	G.001095A/4							ROD, radius Starboard (For details see Page 121)	1		B
								Attaching parts for G.001094A/4 and G.001095A/4, Rod			
11886	G.001977							Bolt, (Mod Vam 3495)	4		C
654	G.0053							Bolt, at compression leg	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28S/9419435	A31/B12							Screw, 4BA, locking G.0053, bolt	1		C
28W/12667	SP.18/G							Washer	1		C
4097	G.001709ND							SHIM, at bearing tube compression leg	QR		C
4474	G.001765ND							SHIM, under grease nipple jack bolt	1		C
12607	G.002009							SHIM, under radius, rod end fitting (Mod Vam 3495)	QR		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
								MECHANISM, wheel door lock operating Port (15.U.19) (Mod Vam 3437) (For details see Page 125)			
								MECHANISM, wheel door lock operating Starboard (15.U.20) (Mod Vam 3437) (For details see Page 125)			
								PIPES, wheel brake Port (Q.00189) (For details see Page 721)			
								PIPES, wheel brake Starboard (Q.00190) (For details see Page 721)			
3807	D.003189							PLATE, cover at top of compression leg, Port	1		C
3808	D.003190							PLATE, cover at top of compression leg, Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for D.003189 and D.003190, Plate			
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	8		C
28S/2814	A33/C16							Screw, 2BA	8		C
	G.001729ND							PLUG, hardwood for stub axle ends 3/4" dia x 1" long	2		
	G.001026A							SWITCH, U/C locking assy on Port compression leg only	1		
3861	G.001080A							BRACKET, switch striker pin mounting on lower torque link	1		C
3862	G.001082A							BRACKET, switch mounting in upper torque link	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001080A and G.001082A Brackets			
<del>26BY/13445</del>	DHS.12 MK.16							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
3863	G.001059							PIN, striker for micro switch Attaching parts for G.001059, Pin	1		C
28M/10328	AGS.2002/C/1							Nut, 2BA	1		C
5CW/4638	/							SWITCH, micro Attaching parts for AM Ref No. 5CW/4638	1		B
28D/12565	A25/8B							Bolt, 4BA	2		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
5CW/4638	/							SWITCH, U/C down assy.	1		B

RESTRICTED  
ALIGHTING GEAR  
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE ARRANGEMENT

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5370	G.001829							BRACKET, mounting micro switch Port	1		C
5371	G.001830							BRACKET, mounting micro switch, Starboard			
								Attaching parts for G.001829 and G.001830, Brackets			
28D/12528	A25/1B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28D/12511	A25/2B							Bolt, 4BA	2		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	3		C
28W/12305	SP.13/B							Washer	3		C
5CW/4638	/							SWITCH, micro	1		B
								Attaching parts for AM Ref No. 5CW/4638, Switch			
28D/12625	A25/9B							Bolt, 4BA	2		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
28W/12305	SP.13/B							Washer	2		C
28W/12307	SP.18/B							Washer	4		C
27A/2786	FC.7							TUBE, inner for wheel, Dunlop	1		B
27A/2785	A.H.9139							WHEEL, bare, Dunlop (For details refer to A.P.4515C, Vol.3, Part 1, Sect.2, Chap.5)	1		A



Vampire Mk.9

## MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE ARRANGEMENT

(Issued with A.L.6)

Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
27A/2255	FC.9									
27A/2786	FC.7									
27A/2086	AH.8218									
27A/2785	AH.9139									

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
<p>Note: Pages 103 to 108 not issued.</p>											

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	G. 001100A							COMPRESSION LEG MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, PORT	1		
	G. 001099A							COMPRESSION LEG MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE, STARBOARD	1		
28D/9639	AS. 1242/10E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF locking bearing tube front	1		C
28D/8330	AS. 1242/11E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF locking bearing tube rear	1		C
659	G. 0073							HOUSING, needle roller	2		C
27M/584	AIR. 51756							LEG, compression, Lockheed, Port (For details refer to AP.4515F Vol.3, Part 1, Sect 2, Chap 1)	1		A
27M/583	AIR. 51757							LEG, compression Lockheed, Starboard (For details refer to AP.4515F, Vol 3, Part 1, Sect.2, Chap.1)	1		A
10061	G. 001008A							LEVER, jack operating, Port	1		C
10060	G. 001007A							LEVER, jack operating, Starboard	1		C
3601	G. 0086							BUSH Attaching parts for G.001008A and G.001007A, Lever	1		C
4047	G. 001695							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	4		C
10058	G. 001003							LEVER, radius rod operating Port	1		C
10059	G. 001004							LEVER, radius rod operating Starboard Attaching parts for G.001003 and G.001004, Lever	1		C
10064	G. 001013							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	2		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF	2		C
28P/9429528	SP. 9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
4472	G. 001763							Shim	2		C
28W/12667	SP. 18/G							Washer	2		C
28N/9796	SP. 21							NIPPLE, grease	1		C
10062	G. 001014							NUT, 1/4" BSF, locking bearing tube	2		C
2A/9501105	/							ROLLER, needle at bearing tube 3 m/m O/D x 23.8 m/m long Ransome and Marles	84		B
10063	G. 001009							TUBE, bearing DTD 306	1		C
	G. 001989							TUBE, bearing S.82. (Alternative to Part No. G.001009)	1		

RESTRICTED  
ALIGNING GEAR

COMPRESSION LEG, MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
Pages 111-114 not issued.											

ALIGHTING GEAR  
FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING MECHANISM  
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE

Vampire.MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
								FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING MECHANISM, MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE PORT (G.001103)	1		
								FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING MECHANISM, MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE STARBOARD (G.001104)	1		
	DHS.30.MK.4							CLIP, tubular	1		
4571	G.001577A/4							DOOR, wheel, Port	1		B
4572	G.001578A/4							DOOR, wheel, Starboard	1		B
	G.001591							BRACKET, hinge front	1		
								Attaching parts for G.001591 Bracket			
28D/13031	AS.1244/14E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	3		C
28M/12928	A.27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	3		C
7384	G.001593							Packing	QR		C
	714							BRACKET, hinge rear	1		C
	G.00139							Attaching parts for G.00139, Bracket			
6522	G.001699							Belt, special	4		C
28M/12928	A27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	4		C
717	G.00159							Packing	QR		C
4566	G.001771A							BRACKET, mounting, micro switch Port	1		C
4568	G.001772A							BRACKET, mounting, micro switch Starboard	1		C
	N.002781							CABLE, micro switch, Port	1		
	N.002783							CABLE, micro switch, Starboard	1		
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren 6 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	4		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE	2		C
								Attaching parts for N.002781 and N.002783, Cable			
	DHS.336.MK.5B							Clip, "P"	3		
4187	G.001697							CATCH, front Port	1		C
4188	G.001698							CATCH, front Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001697 and G.001698, Catch			
28D/13552	AS.1244/13E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28M/12928	A.27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Washer	2		C
718	G.00145.MK2							Washer, 1/4" BSF, serrated	2		C

RESTRICTED

ALIGHTING GEAR  
FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING MECHANISM  
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
715	G.00459							CATCH, rear, Port	1		C
719	G.00458							CATCH, rear, Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00459 and G.00458, Catch			
28D/15052	AS.1244/9E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28M/12928	A.27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Washer	2		C
718	G.00145.MK.2							Washer, 1/4" BSF, serrated	2		C
28N/9796	SP.21							NIPPLE, grease at hinge brackets	2		C
5CW/4638	/							SWITCH, micro	1		B
								Attaching parts for Ref.No.5CW/4638, Switch			
28D/11246	AS.1248/8B							Bolt, 1/2" BA	2		C
								Attaching parts for G.001577A/4 and G.001578A/4, Doors			
742	G.00323 MK.9							Pin, shackle	2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Washer	10		C
4242	G.001025A/1							FAIRING, compression leg, Port	1		B
4241	G.001024A/1							FAIRING, compression leg, Starboard	1		B
722	G.00155							EYE-BOLT, at front lug, for compression leg	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00155, Eye-bolt			
28D/13047	A.25/10G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28M/10291	AGS.2001/G/1							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28W/12324	SP.15/G							Washer	QR		C
723	G.00155.MK.2							EYE-BOLT, through lugs	2		C
								Attaching parts for G.00155, MK. 2 Eye-bolt			
28M/10291	AGS.2001/G/1							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28W/12324	SP.15/G							Washer	QR		C
	G.001028A/2							FAIRING, Port	1		C
	G.001027A/2							FAIRING, Starboard	1		C
732	G.00160							LUG, eyebolt, front, Port	1		C
724	G.00161							LUG, eyebolt, front, Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00160 and G.00161, Lug			
28D/11527	AS.1242/17C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	2		C
	G.00158 MK.4							Packing, 0.9 wide x 1/16" thick x 1.4 long, LFS.21	QR		C

RESTRICTED

ALIGHTING GEAR  
FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING MECHANISM  
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE

Vampire.MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3812	G.001029							LUG, eyebolt, rear	1		C
28D/10571	AS.1242/13E							Attaching parts for G.001029, Lug	1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
								Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
3155	G.00143A/1							SADDLE, locating compression leg	1		C
								Port			
3156	G.00144A/1							SADDLE, locating compression leg	1		C
								Starboard			
								Attaching parts for G.00143A/1			
								and G.00144A/1, Saddle			
28D/10571	AS.1242/13E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28D/9296	AS.1242/15E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Washer	2		C
28W/12496	SP.15/E							Washer	6		C
731	G.00145							Washer, 1/4" BSF, serrated, for front bolt.			
3852	G.001531							SCREEN, clamping for strap round	1		C
								compression leg			
4361	G.001739A							STIFFENER, flanged, Port	1		C
4362	G.001740A							STIFFENER, flanged, Starboard	1		C
4279	G.001735							GUIDE, hose	1		C
3157	G.00151A/1							STRAP, round compression leg	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00151A/1, Strap			
725	G.00150							Pin, hinge	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
3158	G.00660							Tube, distance	1		C
729	G.00149							TRUNNION, for clamping screw, at	1		C
								strap round compression leg			
730	G.00149 MK.2							TRUNNION, for clamping screw, at	1		C
								locating saddle for compress-			
								ion leg.			
								Attaching parts for G.00149 MK.2			
								Trunnion.			
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
3159	G.00660.MK.1							Tube, distance	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001025A/1 and			
								G.001024A/1, Fairing			
28D/12819	A.25/12G							Bolt, 5/16"	1		C
28M/10291	AGS.2001/G/1							Nut, 5/16"	2		C
28W/12324	SP.15/G							Washer	QR		C

RESTRICTED

ALIGNING GEAR  
FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING MECHANISM  
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE

Vampire .MK.9.

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
4082	G.001595A							FRAME, wheel door operating, Port (Pre Mod Vam 3320)	1		C
10377	G.001595A/1							FRAME, wheel door operating, Port (Mod Vam 3320)	1		C
4083	G.001596A							FRAME, wheel door operating, Starboard (Pre Mod Vam 3320)	1		C
10378	G.001596A/1							FRAME, wheel door operating, Starboard (Mod Vam 3320)	1		C
735	CT.1							BUSH, 1 <sup>1</sup> / <sub>2</sub> " long, Oilite	2		C
736	CT.1							BUSH, 3 <sup>3</sup> / <sub>8</sub> " long, Oilite	2		C
737	G.00397							STRIP, rubbing, Port (Pre Mod Vam 3320)	1		C
10376	G.001947							STRIP, rubbing, Port (Mod Vam 3320)	1		C
739	G.00396							STRIP, rubbing, Starboard (Pre Mod Vam 3320)	1		C
10375	G.001948							STRIP, rubbing, Starboard (Mod Vam 3320)	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00397 G.001947, G.00396 and G.001948 Strip			
28D/8509	AS.1242/14C							Bolt, 2BA	5		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	5		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	5		C
								Attaching parts for G.001595A, G.001595A/1, G.001596A and G.001596A/1, Frame			
600	G.00323 MK1							Pin, shackle, at bottom of frame	2		C
741	G.00323 MK8							Pin, shackle, at top of frame	2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	4		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Washer	QR		C
745	G.00129							PAD, guide, at bottom of wheel door operating frame	2		C
								Attaching parts for G.00129, Pad			
28L/12931	A.27/ET							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
	G.00739							Washer, packing	QR		C
28W/14182	AS.1903/E10							Washer, saddle	QR		C
<del>26BY/13054</del>	DHS.69/DD							Washer, shim	QR		C
<del>26FN/3275</del>											
4351	G.001573A							ROD, radius, wheel door operating	2		C
736	CT.1							BUSH, 3/8" long, Oilite	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001573A, Rod			
721	G.00128A							Eye-bolt, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28L/13326	A.27/GT							Nut, locking 5/16" BSF	1		C
605	G.00323 Mk6							Pin, shackle	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Washer	2		C

RESTRICTED





Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
12604	G.001094A/4							ROD, RADIUS, MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE PORT (Mod Vam 3437)	1		B
12605	G.001095A/4							ROD, RADIUS, MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE STARBOARD (Mod Vam 3437)	1		B
11894	G.001999							BOLT, contact, micro switch spring contact lever (Mod Vam 3495)	1		C
28L/13124	A27/CT							Attaching parts for G.001999, Bolt Nut 2BA	1		C
691	G.0069							BOLT, stop lower link Attaching parts for G.0069, Bolt	1		C
28L/13326	A27/GT							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer	1		C
3615	G.001015A							EYE BOLT in lower link	1		C
653	G.0040							BUSH	1		C
699	G.0041							Attaching parts for G.001015A, Eyebolt	1		C
	G.001501							Nut, locking	1		C
								Washer locking	1		C
11888	G.001974							FITTING, end bearing tube, front Port (Mod Vam 3495)	1		C
11887	G.001973							FITTING, end bearing tube, front Starboard (Mod Vam 3495)	1		C
11889	G.001971							FITTING, end bearing tube, rear (Mod Vam 3495)	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001974, G.001973 and G.001971			
								Fitting			
28D/12543	A25/6E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
10062	G.001014							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
26DV/69	12.U.315A							LEVER, contact micro switch, Port	1		C
26DV/70	12.U.316A							LEVER, contact micro switch, Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for 12.U.315A and 12.U.316A, Lever			
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C

RESTRICTED  
ALIGHTING GEAR  
RADIUS ROD MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
666	G.0059A							LINK, lower Port	1		C
671	G.0060A							LINK, lower Starboard	1		C
667	G.0038							BUSH	2		C
								Attaching parts for G.0059A and G.0060A, Link			
690	G.0051							Bolt, 3/8 BSF	1		C
28M/13123	A27/JS							Nut, 3/8 BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
	12.U.411ND							Washer, Make from Ref 28W/12667	1		
11891	G.001984A							LINK, upper, Port (Mod Vam 3495)	1		C
11890	G.001983A							LINK, upper, Starboard (Mod Vam 3495)	1		C
669	G.0072							HOUSING, needle roller	2		C
28N/9796	SP.21							NIPPLE, grease	2		C
697	G.00348							PLATE, spring anchorage	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00348, Plate			
693	G.00347							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
12541	G.001988A/1							PLATE, latch complete with Teleflex box cable and wheel Port (Mod Vam 3437)	1		B
12540	G.001987A/1							PLATE, latch complete with Teleflex box cable and wheel Starboard (Mod Vam 3437)	1		B
27K/959	D.21392							BOX, wrapped Teleflex No. 2 Port	1		C
27K/960	D.21393							BOX, wrapped Teleflex No. 2 Starboard	1		C
	G.001997							BRACKET, switch contact L/H (Mod Vam 3495)	1		
	G.001998							BRACKET, switch contact R/H (Mod Vam 3495)	1		
3618	G.001088A							PLATE, latch inner, Port	1	MR	C
3619	G.001089A							PLATE, latch inner, Starboard	1	MR	C
3617	G.001087A							PLATE, latch outer	1	MR	C
11915	G.001979A							SLEEVE, jack operating (Mod Vam 3495)	1		C
3529	G.0048							BUSH, at jack attachment lug	1		C
669	G.0072							HOUSING, needle roller	2		C
27K/956	C.20059							WHEEL, wrapped Teleflex No. 2 Port	1		C
27K/957	C.20060							WHEEL, wrapped Teleflex No. 2 Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for C.20059 and C.20060, Wheel			
682	G.0091							Screw, 2BA	4		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
26DV/819	12.U.313							PLATE, mounting micro switch, Port	1		C
26DV/820	12.U.314							PLATE, mounting micro switch, Starboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for 12.U.313 and 12.U.314, Plate			
704	G.00355							Screw, 4BA	1		C
702	G.0071							ROLLER, between latch plate and lower link	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.0071, Roller			
692	G.00203							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
700	G.00440							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
2A/9501104	/							ROLLER, needle 3 m/m O/D x 19.8 m/m long (Ransome and Marles)	168		B
705	G.00342							SPRING, between latch plate and lever	1		C
701	G.00354							STUD, 4BA micro switch mounting plate positioning and contact lever pivot	1		C
5CW/4638	/							SWITCH, micro	1		B
								Attaching parts for Ref. No.5CW/4638, Switch			
28D/12565	A25/8B							Bolt, 4BA	2		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
10063	G.001009							TUBE, bearing latch, plate and upper links (DTD 306)	1		C
	G.001989							TUBE, bearing latch, plate and upper link S.82 (alternative to Part No. G.001009)	1		
709	G.0082							WASHER, on bearing tube	3		C
708	G.0081							WASHER, spring on bearing tube	2		C
4473	G.001767							WASHER, special on bearing tube	1		C

RESTRICTED  
 ALIGHTING GEAR  
 RADIUS ROD, MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE

Vampire Mk 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
27K/N101								TELEPLEX INNER ROD & FRONT			
27K/N103								" OUTER ROD FRONT			
27K/N101								TELEPLEX INNER FRONT & REAR			
27K/N104								" OUTER REAR ←			
27K/N102								TELEPLEX ROD SCORING			

RESTRICTED  
ALIGHTING GEAR  
WHEEL DOOR LOCK OPERATING MECHANISM  
MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE

Vampire Mk.9

(Issued with A.L.10)

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
								WHEEL, DOOR LOCK OPERATING MECHANISM MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE PORT (15.U.19) (Mod Vam 3437)	1		
								WHEEL, DOOR LOCK OPERATING MECHANISM MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE STARBOARD (15.U.20) (Mod Vam 3437)	1		
28D/12565	A25/8B							BOLT, 4BA, Cable clamping at wrapped box Attaching parts for A25/8B, Bolt	1		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	1		C
28D/12566	A25/6C							BOLT, 2BA, cable locking at wrapped box	1		C
28E/14053	AS.3180/6C							CLIP, for teleflex cable Attaching parts for AS 3180/6C	2		C
28D/12514	A25/7C							Bolt, 2BA (rear clip)	1		C
28D/12566	A25/6C							Bolt, 2BA (front clip)	1		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut	1		C
28W/9419475	SP.15/C							Washer	1		C
4201	G.001605							LUG, guide locating pin Attaching parts for G.001605, Lug	1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
675	G.00391							PIN, locating in operating box on radius rod Attaching parts for G.00391, Pin	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
27K/1369	E.43282							UNIT, control "Teleflex" wheel door lock operating front Starboard (Mod.Vam.3437)	1		C
27K/1371	E.43322							UNIT, control "Teleflex" wheel door lock operating front Port (Mod.Vam.3437)	1		C
27K/1368	E.43281							UNIT, control "Teleflex" wheel door lock operating rear Starboard (Mod.Vam.3437)	1		C

ALIGHTING GEAR  
 WHEEL DOOR LOCK OPERATING MECHANISM  
 MAIN UNDERCARRIAGE

Vampire MK. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
27K/1370	E.43321							UNIT, control "Teleflex" wheel door lock operating rear Port (Mod Vam 3437) For details of all Teleflex Units refer to AP.4515G Vol 3, Part 1 Attaching parts for E.43282, E.43322, E.43281 and E.43321 Unit	1		C
28D/12120	AS.1242/16C							Bolt, 2 BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2 BA	2		C
28W/9419475	SP.15/C							Washer	2		C
28L/11069	AGS.2035/C							WASHER, cable locking bolt	2		C

RESTRICTED



Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
								NOSE WHEEL ARRANGEMENT (G.001040)	1		
27A/2070	NFR.30							COVER, outer for wheel Dunlop	1		A
								FAIRING, wheel door and operating mechanism (G.00319) (For details see Page 139)	1		
3602	G.00647A							FITTING, end jack arm at compression leg	1		C
	G.00201							BUSH, (Make from Ref. No. 30B/1395). Attaching parts for G.00647A, Fitting	1		
647	G.00202							Locknut	1		C
27M/485	AIR.40542							JACK, Lockheed (For details refer to AP.4515F, Vol.3, Part 1, Sect.2, Chap.1) Attaching parts for AIR.40542, Jack	1		A
4397	G.00756							Bolt, jack arm attachment	1		C
3058	G.00649							Bolt, jack body attachment	1		C
5897	G.001895A							Nipple, complete with elbow and extension piece Starboard	1		C
27N/9796	SP.21							Nipple, grease	1		C
28M/12930	A.27/ES							Nut, 1/4" B.S.F. jack arm attachment	1		C
28M/13122	A.27/GS							Nut, 5/16" B.S.F. jack body attachment	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
4474	G.001765ND							Shim, 3/8" o/d x 1/4" i/d x 0.010 thick	1		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Washer	1		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer	1		C
26DV/1288	12.UN.165A/ ND							LEG, compression (less wheel tyre and tube) (Pre. Mod. Vam. 3203) (For details see Page 131)	1		A
10238	12.UN.185A/ ND							LEG, compression (less wheel tyre and tube) (Mod. Vam. 3203) (For details see Page 131) Attaching parts for 12.UN.165A/ND or 12.UN.185A/ND, Leg	1		A
28D/12634	A.25/18E							Bolt, 1/4" B.S.F.	2		C
28M/12930	A.27/ES							Nut, 1/4" B.S.F.	2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
3349	G.00284/1							Tube, bearing	1		C

## ALIGHTING GEAR

(Issued with A.L.6)

## NOSE WHEEL ARRANGEMENT

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
26DV/767	12.UN.93A							ROD, radius (For details see Page 143)	1		A
	10055 G.001044							Attaching parts for 12.UN.93A, Rod			
	10057 G.001053							Bolt, at link joint	1		C
	623 G.00292 Mk.3							Bolt, at top structure joint, bottom	2		C
	28N/9796 SP.21							Bolt, at top structure joint, top	2		C
	28M/13267 A.24/GS							Nipple, grease, at link joint	1		C
	28M/13412 A.24/JS							Nut, 5/16" B.S.F. bolt at link joint	1		C
	28M/13122 A.27/GS							Nut, 3/8" B.S.F., bottom bolts at top structure joint	2		C
	28M/13122 A.27/GS							Nut, 5/16" B.S.F., top bolts at top structure joint	2		C
	28P/12462 SP.9/C8							Pin, split	5		C
	28S/3370 A.31/B8							Screw, 4BA, locking link joint bolt	1		C
	10056 G.001046							Shim, at top structure joint	2		C
	G.001054							Tube, distance, on top structure joint bottom bolts	2		
	764 G.00303							Tube, distance, on top structure joint top bolts	2		C
	28W/12666 SP.14/G							Washer, bolt at link joint	1		C
	28W/12255 SP.13/J							Washer, top structure joint, bottom bolts	2		C
	28W/12254 SP.13/G							Washer, top structure joint, top bolts	2		C
	28L/11067 AGS.2035/B							Washer, at locking screw	1		C
								STRUCTURE, top (G.001615) (For details see Page 147)			
27A/2071	NF.2							TUBE, inner, for wheel, Dunlop	1		A
27A/2069	AHO.17219							WHEEL, bare, Dunlop (For details refer to AP.4515C, Vol.3, Part 1, Sect.2, Chap.5)	1		A
								Attaching parts for AHO.17219, Wheel (See Page 131)			

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
26DV/1288	12.UN.165A/ND							COMPRESSION LEG NOSE WHEEL (less wheel tyre and tube). (Pre. Mod. Vam. 3203)	1		A
10238	12.UN.185A/ND							COMPRESSION LEG NOSE WHEEL (less wheel tyre and tube) (Mod. Vam. 3203)	1		A
611	G.00223							AXLE, tube, nose wheel Attaching parts for G.00223 Axle	1		C
630	G.00221							Cap, end	2		C
28M/12930	A.27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
750	G.00222							Tie-rod	1		C
26DV/1158	12.UN.161							BARREL, shock absorber	1		C
614	G.00229							BEARING, lower	1		C
5611	13.UN.143							BEARING, upper	1		C
3611	G.00311							BUSH, at radius rod	2		C
3610	G.00210							BUSH, at support link	2		C
615	G.00233							BUSH, nose wheel retracting pivot	2		C
2A/9500503	SKF.08							BEARING, thrust, lower, in head of barrel Skefko	1		B
2A/9500502	SKF.B8							BEARING, thrust, upper, in head of barrel Skefko	1		B
628	G.00193							BUSH, at radius rod pick-up joint	1		C
5509	13.UN.147							CAM, self centering (Pre. Mod. Vam. 3580)	1		C
12838	13.UN.199A							CAM, self centering (Mod. Vam. 3580)	1		C
631	G.00724							CAP, retaining locking plunger and spring	1		C
3614	G.00664A							CLAMP, locating bearing	1		C
	G.00668							Bolt, securing clamp halves Attaching parts for G.00664A Clamp	2		
3616	G.001084							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4		C
3556	G.00667							Bolt, 3/4" BSF	1		C
648	G.00212							Nut, 3/4" BSF	1		C
28P/12365	SP.9/G.16							Pin, split	1		C
765	G.00213							Washer	1		C
632	G.00308							COLLAR, spring	1		C
5379	G.00309/1							COLLAR, support for self centering cam roller	1		C

RESTRICTED  
ALIGHTING GEAR  
COMPRESSION LEG NOSE WHEEL

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
635	G.00176A							FORK, nose wheel	1		C
638	G.00219							BUSH, at shock absorber joint	2		C
637	G.00218							BUSH, at swivel joint	2		C
636	G.00220							BUSH, axle bearing	2		C
								Attaching parts for G.00176A, Fork			
616	G.00330							Bobbin	1		C
621	G.00217							Bolt, (Pre Mod Vam 3203)	1		C
6708	12.20UN.53							Bolt, (Mod Vam 3203)	1		C
622	G.00224							Bolt, (Pre Mod Vam 3203)	1		C
6709	12.20UN.55							Bolt, (Mod Vam 3203)	1		C
28M/13123	A27/JS							Nut, 3/8" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
	12.20UN.57ND							Washer, special, 0.9 o/d x 0.375 i/d x 16 SWG	1		
10066	G.001041							FORKEND, radius rod	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001041, Forkend			
10067	G.001042							Locknut	1		C
5508	13.UN.145							HEAD, thrust pick-up	1		C
10065	G.001052							LINK, radius rod	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001052, Link			
10069	G.001043							Bolt, 3/8" BSF	1		C
28M/13412	A24/JS							Nut, 3/8" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28W/9419466	SP.13/J							Washer	1		C
26DV/692	12.UN.75							LINK, support	1		C
								Attaching parts for 12.UN.75, Link			
617	G.00208							Bolt, 3/8" BSF	1		C
28M/13123	A27/JS							Nut, 3/8" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28W/9419466	SP13/J							Washer	1		C
645	G.00232A							LUG, swivel	1		C
637	G.00218							BUSH, at fork swivel joint	1		C
646	G.00252							GUIDE, wheel door mechanism	1		C
28N/9796	SP.21							NIPPLE, grease	6		C
746	G.00216							PIN, pivot	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00216, Pin			
28D/12141	AS.1246/10C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C

ALIGHTING GEAR  
COMPRESSION LEG NOSE WHEEL

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
5613	G.001837							PLATE, striker for micro switch at nose wheel leg	1		C
749	G.00234							PLUNGER, locking	1		C
2332	G.00716							ROLLER, self-centering cam	2		C
								Attaching parts for G.00716, Rollers (Per Pair)			
4649	G.001725ND							Bar, locking	1		C
5382	G.001723/1							Bolt, special	2		C
2331	G.00717							Bush	2		C
4183	G.001721							Nut, special	1		C
27M/686	AIR.65132							SHOCK ABSORBER, Lockheed (For details refer to AP.4515F, Vol.3, Part 1, Sect.2, Chap.1)	1		A
5380	G.00669/1							SLIPPER, self-centering cam	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00669/1, Slipper			
28L/12931	A.27/ET							Nut, 1/4" B.S.F.	1		C
5381	G.00670/1							Peg	1		C
766	G.00313							Washer, profile	1		C
760	G.00214							SOCKET, pivot, at head of shock absorber	1		C
761	G.00235							SPRING, locking plunger	1		C
5612	G.001869							SPRING, self centering	1		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
Note:- Pages 135 to 138 not issued											

ALIGNING GEAR  
FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING  
MECHANISM, NOSE WHEEL

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
	-							FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING MECHANISM, NOSE WHEEL (G.00319)	1	-	
596	G.00267A							BRIDGE, connecting, for fairing	1	-	C
* 593	G.00270							EYEBOLT	2	-	C
								Attaching parts for G.00270, Eyebolt			
28L/776	A.16Y/ET							Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin	1	-	C
	G.00323 MKI.							Attaching parts for G.00267A, Bridge			
600	<del>G.00323</del>							Pin, shackle	2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	2	-	C
1061	G.00253A							DOOR, wheel SIDE.	1	-	A
590	G.00254A							BRACKET, hinge, front	1	-	A
591	G.00255A							BRACKET, hinge, rear	1	-	A
2A/952846	I.132498							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
<del>278/442</del>	G.00304ND							SLEEVE, for securing ball-race bearing	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for G.00254A and G.00255A, Brackets			
28D/9498	AS.1882/7C							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	4	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Nut, 2BA, plain	4	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	4	-	C
								Attaching parts for G.00253A, Door			
28D/7408	A.1/14G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, at rear hinge bracket	1	-	C
28D/7645	A.1/16G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, at front hinge bracket	1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
	G.00320							Tube, distance, for bolt at rear hinge bracket, 7/16" o/d x 17SWG x 0.34 long, T.35 (Make from Ref.No.30A/1945)	2	-	
28W/3073	AGS.160/E							Washer, 5/16" BSF, for bolt at rear hinge bracket	2	-	C
721	G.00128A							EYEBOLT, for lower radius rod, at wheel door	1	-	C
	G.00325							BUSH	1	-	
								Attaching parts for G.00128A, Eyebolt			
605	G.00323 Mk.6							Pin, shackle	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
28L/3326	A.27/GT							Nut, LOCKING, 5/16" B.S.F.	1	-	C

ALIGHTING GEAR  
FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING  
MECHANISM, NOSE WHEEL

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
592	G.00242A	EYEBOLT, for upper radius rod, at fuselage structure							1	-	C
608	G.00325 Mk.2	BUSH							1	-	C
28M/758	A.16Y/GP	Attaching parts for G.00242A, Eyebolt							1	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E	Nut, 5/16" BSF, plain							1	-	C
		Washer, 5/16" BSF							1	-	C
1057	G.00258A	FAIRING, compression leg							1	-	A
3082	G.00653	EYEBOLT							2	-	C
		Attaching parts for G.00653, Eyebolt									
28L/780	A.16Y/JT	Nut, 3/8" BSF, thin							1	-	C
	G.00323 Mk.6	Attaching parts for G.00258A, Fairing									
605 - 604	<del>G.00323 Mk.5</del>	Pin, shackle, at connecting bridge							2	-	C
602	G.00323 Mk.3	Pin, shackle, at fork-end							2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3	Pin, split							4	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D	Washer, 1/4" BSF							36	-	C
594	G.00271	FORK-BOLT, for fairing connecting bridge							2	-	C
		Attaching parts for G.00271, Fork-end									
28M/770	A.16Y/GS	Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted							1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3	Pin, split							1	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E	Washer, 5/16" BSF							4	-	C
588	G.00240	FORK-BOLT, for spring, at fuselage structure							1	-	C
589	G.00241	FORK-BOLT, for spring, at upper radius rod							1	-	C
		Attaching parts for G.00240 and G.00241, Fork-bolts									
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP	Nut, 2BA, plain							1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C	Washer, 2BA							1	-	C
598	G.00321	PLATE, link, for guide rod							2	-	C
		Attaching parts for G.00321, Plate									
28D/7032	A.1/11E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF							2	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted							2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3	Pin, split							2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/D	Washer, 1/4" BSF							2	-	C
597	G.00246A	ROD, guide, for wheel door							1	-	C
609	G.00325 Mk.3	BUSH							1	-	C
	G.00323 Mk.1	Attaching parts for G.00246A, Rod									
599	<del>G.00322</del>	Pin, shackle							1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3	Pin, split							1	-	C
28W/3070	AGS.160/C	Washer, 2BA							1	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D



ALIGHTING GEAR  
FAIRING, WHEEL DOOR AND OPERATING  
MECHANISM, NOSE WHEEL

Ref. No.	Part No.							Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
606	G.00250A							ROD, radius, lower, wheel door operating Attaching parts for G.00250A, Rod	1	-	C
<del>28L/778</del>	<del>A.16Y/GT</del>							<del>Nut, 5/16" BSF, thin</del>	1	-	C
601	G.00323 Mk.2							Pin, shackle	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
<del>6786-607</del>	<del>G.00251A</del>							ROD, radius, upper, wheel door operating	1	-	C
609	G.00325 Mk.3							BUSH, centre	1	-	C
608	G.00325 Mk.2							BUSH, outer	1	-	C
603	G.00323 Mk.4							Attaching parts for G.00251A, Rod Pin, shackle	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
610	G.00239A							SPRING, tension, double, for upper radius rod	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for G.00239A, Spring			
28P/832	SP.4Y/B.6							Pin, shackle	2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	2	-	C

RESTRICTED

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.

RESTRICTED

ALIGHTING GEAR  
RADIUS ROD, NOSE WHEEL

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
26DV/767	12.UN.93A							ROD, RADIUS, NOSE WHEEL	1		A
752	G.00237							BOLT, stop, lower link	1		C
28M/12928	A.27/EP							Attaching parts for G.00237, Bolt	1		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Nut, 1/4" B.S.F.	1		C
								Washer	1		C
26DV/695	12.UN.101A							BRACKET, mounting, micro switch	1		C
								Attaching parts for 12.UN.101A, Bracket			
28D/12528	A.25/1B							Bolt, 4BA	2		C
28L/11067	AGS.2035/B							Washer	2		C
754	G.00350							EYEBOLT, spring anchorage	1		C
6465	13.UN.123A							LINK, lower (Alternative to G.001051A)	1		C
10034	G.001051A							LINK, lower (Alternative to 13.UN.123A)	1		C
644	G.00192							BUSH	2		C
								Attaching parts for 13.UN.123A or G.001051A, Link			
10031	G.001045							Bolt, 5/16" B.S.F.	1		C
28M/13267	A.24/GS							Nut, 5/16" B.S.F.	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28W/12668	SP.19/G							Washer	1		C
4469	G.001809							LINK, upper	1		C
28N/9796	SP.21							NIPPLE, grease	3		C
753	G.00349							PLATE, spring anchorage	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00349, Plate			
693	G.00347							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
5847	G.00185A/1							PLATE, latch	1		C
26DV/694	12.UN.99							BOLT, striker, micro switch	1		C
								Attaching parts for 12.UN.99, Bolt			
28L/13124	A.27/CT							Nut, 2BA	1		C
26DV/693	12.UN.97A							BRACKET, striker bolt	1		C
								Attaching parts for 12.UN.97A, Bracket			
28D/12566	A.25/6C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28L/13124	A.27/CT							Nut, 2BA	1		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	1		C
								SLEEVE, jack operating	1		C
3529	G.00187A							BUSH	1		C
10035	G.001083							PLATE, socket, bearing tube, L.H.	1		C
10033	G.001048							PLATE, socket, bearing tube, R.H.	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001083, and G.001048, Plates			
400	DHS.94/8/195							Pin	1		C

ALIGHTING GEAR  
RADIUS ROD, NOSE WHEEL

(Issued with A.L.6)

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3504	G.0070							ROLLER, between latch plate and lower link	1		C
692	G.00203							Attaching parts for G.0070, Roller			
700	G.00440							Bolt, 1/4" B.S.F.	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Nut, 1/4" B.S.F.	1		C
								Pin, split	1		C
758	G.00341							SPRING, between latch plate and upper link	1		C
5CW/4098	/							SWITCH, micro	1		B
								Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CW/4098, Switch			
28D/12625	A.25/9B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28D/12628	A.25/18B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
	AS.2808/5/075							Tube, distance	1		
28W/12305	SP.13/B							Washer	1		C
10032	G.001047							TUBE, bearing, latch plate and upper link	1		C

Note:- Pages 145 and 146 not issued

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
								TOP STRUCTURE, NOSE WHEEL (G.001615)	1		
3482	G.001049							BRACKET, for bottom inner stay tube, L.H.	1		C
3483	G.001050							BRACKET, for bottom inner stay tube, R.H.	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001049 and G.001050, Brackets			
28D/12819	A.25/12G							Bolt, 5/16" B.S.F. bottom	1		C
28D/12822	A.25/16G							Bolt, 5/16" B.S.F. top	1		C
28M/13122	A.27/GS							Nut, 5/16" B.S.F.	2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
574	DHS.69/E							Shim, 5/16" B.S.F.	QR		C
565	G.00301							EYE-BOLT, for bottom outer stay tube, L.H.	1		C
566	G.00302							EYE-BOLT, for bottom outer stay tube, R.H.	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00301 and G.00302, Eyebolts			
28M/13122	A.27/GS							Nut, 5/16" B.S.F. slotted	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
574	DHS.69/E							Shim, 5/16" B.S.F.	QR		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer, 5/16" B.S.F.	1		C
4059	G.001567A/ND							TUBES, stay, upper and lower complete with end bearing for compression leg, L.H.	1		B
4060	G.001568A/ND							TUBES, stay, upper and lower complete with end bearing for compression leg, R.H.	1		B
3350	G.00285/1							BEARING, end, for compression leg Attaching parts for G.00285/1, Bearing	1		C
559	G.00292 Mk.1							Bolt, 5/16" B.S.F. bottom stay tube	1		C
560	G.00292 Mk.2							Bolt, 5/16" B.S.F. top stay tube	2		C
28M/13877	A.27/GC							Nut, 5/16" B.S.F. bottom stay tube	1		C
28M/13122	A.27/GS							Nut, 5/16" B.S.F. top stay tube	2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	3		C
574	DHS.69/E							Shim, at bottom stay tube	QR		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer, bottom stay tube and top R.H. stay tube only	3		C
28W/12354	SP.10/G							Washer, top L.H. stay tube only	2		C
573	Q.002046A							BRACKET, mounting, for glycol tank at lower end of R.H. top stay tube	1		C

ALIGHTING GEAR  
TOP STRUCTURE, NOSE WHEEL

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
568	G.00276A							TUBE, stay, bottom inner	1		C
569	G.00279A							TUBE, stay bottom outer	1		C
570	G.00295A							TUBE, stay top, L.H.	1		C
571	G.00296A							TUBE, stay top, R.H.	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001567A/ND and G.001568A/ND, Tubes			
447	G.00293							Bolt, 1/4" B.S.F. for bottom outer stay tube	1		C
561	G.00292 Mk.4							Bolt, 5/16" B.S.F. for bottom inner stay tube	1		C
28D/12643	A.25/9J							Bolt, 3/8" B.S.F. for top stay tube	1		C
28M/12930	A.27/ES							Nut, 1/4" B.S.F. slotted	1		C
28M/13122	A.27/GS							Nut, 5/16" B.S.F. slotted	1		C
28M/13289	A.27/JC							Nut, 3/8" B.S.F. castellated	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	3		C
6553	G.001819ND							Shim, for top stay tube	1		C
28W/12253	SP.13/E							Washer, 1/4" B.S.F.	1		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer, 5/16" B.S.F.	1		C
28W/12255	SP.13/J							Washer, 3/8" B.S.F.	1		C

Note:- Pages 149 to 152 not  
issued







RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT.  
CANNON INSTALLATION.

Vampire Mk.9.

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
								CANNON INSTALLATION (S.001)	1		
1735	S.0071A							BEARING, spigot, for ammunition roller	6		C
1736	S.00602A							BEARING, spigot, inner ammunition roller	1		C
1994	S.00603A							BEARING, spigot, outer ammunition roller	1		C
1746	S.0077A							BRACKET, clip to secure ammunition box, cover frame,	4		C
								Attaching parts for S.0077A, Bracket			
28D/13075	A26/16C							Bolt, 2BA.	2		C
28M/13591	A24/CP							Nut, 2BA	2		C
28W/12665	SP/14C							Washer, 2BA.	2		C
1744	S.0078							BRACKET, spring catch plunger.	4		C
								Attaching parts for S.0078 Bracket.			
28D/12648	AS 2920/7C							Bolt, 2BA.	2		C
28M/13591	A24/CP							Nut, 2BA	2		C
28W/12665	SP 14/C							Washer 2BA	2		C
7G/786	-							CANNON, 20 m/m Hispano Mk. 5.	4		A
	12A731A							CANNON, assy, outboard port (Mod Vam 3473)	1		
	12A732A							CANNON, assy, outboard starboard (Mod Vam 3473)	1		
	12A733A							CANNON, assy inboard port (Mod Vam 3473)	1		
	12A734A							CANNON, assy inboard starboard (Mod Vam 3473)	1		
1728	S.00113A							CHUTE, ammunition feed inner cannon L.H.	1		C
1732	S.00114A							CHUTE, ammunition feed inner cannon R.H.	1		C
1733	S.00115A							CHUTE, ammunition feed, outer cannon L.H.	1		C
1723	S.00116A							CHUTE, ammunition feed outer cannon R.H.	1		C
13250 26BY/8466	S.98746							CLIP, spring for door fastener skewer	1		C
1729	S.00122							CLIP, spring for fastening skewer	1		C
1730	S.00119							DOOR,	1		C
1731	S.00121A							SKEWER, door fastener.	1		C
								Attaching parts for S.00113A, S.00114A, S.00115A and S.00116A Chutes.			
3154	S.00120A/1							Skewer.	1		
1726	S.0082A							CHUTE, ammunition in L.H. inner and R.H. outer ammunition boxes.	2		
1727	S.0083A							CHUTE, ammunition in R.H. inner and L.H. outer ammunition boxes.	2		C
								Attaching parts for S.0082A and S.0083A Chutes.			
28D/12655	AS 2920/2C							Bolt, 2BA.	3		C
28D/12656	AS 2920/9C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28M/10298	AGS 2001/C2							Nut 2BA	3		C
28W/12665	SP 14/C							Washer 2BA.	3		C

RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT  
CANNON INSTALLATION

Vampire.MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3028	S.00322A							CHUTE, empty link	4		C
28D/12512	A25/1C							Attaching parts for S.00322A, Chute			
28M/12929	A27/CP							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
								Nut, 2BA	2		C
6428	S.00117A							CLIP, L.H. ammunition feed chute, inner cannon L.H. and outer cannon R.H.	2		C
6429	S.00118A							CLIP, R.H. ammunition feed chute inner cannon R.H. and outer cannon L.H.	2		C
								Attaching parts for S.00117A and S.00118A clips			
28D/12520	A25/4E							Bolt, 1/4" B.S.F.	1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E1							Nut, 1/4" B.S.F.	1		C
	DHS.47 MK16							CONNECTOR, bonding	1		
	DHS.47 MK18							CONNECTOR, bonding	3		
	DHS.47 MK21							CONNECTOR, bonding	1		
	DHS.47 MK29							CONNECTOR, bonding	1		
4253	S.00159A/1							FAIRING, cannon spout, L.H.	1		A
28FP/174	S.00160A/1							FAIRING, cannon spout, R.H.	1		A
<del>27FP/174</del>	B.50/MK.1							FASTENER, Dzus	7		C
<del>27FP/215</del>	B.50/MK.2							FASTENER, Dzus	1		C
26BY/2903	S.001054A/ND							FASTENER, ejector blade	3		
2827FP/180	L.98477							BLADE ejector	1		C
2827FP/316	A.6 1/2/70/2							FASTENER, Dzus	1		C
	G.A.6 1/2/375							GROMMET, Dzus	1		C
1938	S.00601A/ND							FASTENER, ejector blade, L.H. fairing	7		C
1938	S.00601A/ND							FASTENER, ejector blade, R.H. fairing	9		C
26BY/2903	L.98477							BLADE, ejector	1		C
2827FP/176	A6 1/2/60							FASTENER, Dzus	1		C
2827FP/316	A6 1/2/375							GROMMET, Dzus	1		C
2822	S.00623A/ND							FASTENER, ejector blade, L.H. fairing	2		C
26BY/2903	L.98477							BLADE, ejector	1		C
2827FP/179	A.6 1/2/70							FASTENER, Dzus	1		C
2827FP/316	G.A.6 1/2/375							GROMMET, Dzus	1		C
4151	S.00987A/ND							SPOUT, cannon, inner, L.H. fairing	1		C
4162	S.00985A/ND							SPOUT, cannon, outer, L.H. fairing	1		C
4152	S.00988A/ND							SPOUT, cannon, inner, R.H. fairing	1		C
4150	S.00986A/ND							SPOUT, cannon, outer, R.H. fairing	1		C
1940	S.00167ND							STIFFENER, centre, L.H. fairing	1	MR	C
1942	S.00168ND							STIFFENER, centre, R.H. fairing	1	MR	C
1939	S.00161ND							STIFFENER, rear edge, L.H. fairing	1	MR	C
1941	S.00162ND							STIFFENER, rear edge, R.H. fairing	1	MR	C
26BY/8842								STRIP, rubbing, 1'0" wide x 3/32" thick	QR		C
26AE/199-1								Bonrest, Feredo			

RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT  
CANNON INSTALLATION

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
1722	S.0075A							FRAME, ammunition box cover	3		C
4928	S.00839A							FRAME, R/H front, ammunition box cover	1		C
	S.0081							HANDLE, spring catch	2		
	S.0079							PLUNGER, spring catch	2		
	DHS.19 Mk.20							SPRING, plunger	2		A
7G/1182	/							LEVER, R/H pack operating	2		A
7G/1181	/							LEVER, L/H pack operating	2		A
	S.001175A							MOUNTING, inboard cannon L/H at beam (Pre Mod Vam 3283)	1		
	S.001176A							MOUNTING, inboard cannon R/H at beam (Pre Mod Vam 3283)	1		
10202	S.001251A							MOUNTING, inboard cannon L/H at beam (Mod Vam 3283)	1		C
10203	S.001252A							MOUNTING, inboard cannon R/H at beam (Mod Vam 3283)	1		C
								Attaching parts for S.001175A S.001176A or S.001251A and S.001252A Mounting			
28D/13046	A25/19E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4		C
28D/12638	A25/32E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2		C
3089	S.00324							Eye bolt	1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Nut, 1/4" BSF	6		C
6529	S.001163							Plate, washer L/H mounting	1		C
6530	S.001165							Plate, washer R/H mounting	1		C
4007	S.00821							Shim	6		C
28W/12298	SP.18/E							Washer	6		C
<del>26BY/2856</del> 13328	DHS.33/2							Washer, shrinkage	14		C
4163	S.0051A/1							MOUNTING, assy front 20 M/M cannon inboard L/H (Pre Mod Vam 3384)	1		B
4165	S.0053A/1							MOUNTING, assy front 20 M/M cannon inboard R/H (Pre Mod Vam 3384)	1		B
4239	S.001002							BALL, eccentric, grooved	1		C
1714	S.0049							BOLT, ball locking (Pre Mod Vam 3384)	1		C
1716	S.00212							BOLT, stop locking	1		C
1715	S.0041							HOUSING, ball L/H with flange cut away	1		C
1709	S.0043							HOUSING, ball R/H with flange cut away	1		C
1717	S.0048							RING, locking	1		C
1718	S.0050							SCREW, grub 2 BA	1		C
1703	S.0046A							SLEEVE, eccentric piston	1		C
1704	S.00214							SPRING, stop locking bolt	1		C
1705	S.00213							STOP, sleeve locking	1		C
								Attaching parts for S.0051A/1 and S.0053A/1, Mounting			
28D/12519	A25/3E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4		C
28D/8324	AS.1242/3E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Nut, 1/4" BSF	7		C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT  
CANNON INSTALLATION

Vampire MK. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
26DV/7084	12.3A.113A							MOUNTING, assy front 20 m/m cannon inboard L/H (Mod Vam 3384)	1		B
26DV/7086	12.3A.115A							MOUNTING, assy front 20 m/m cannon inboard R/H (Mod Vam 3384)	1		B
4239	S.001002							BALL, eccentric grooved	1		C
1716	S.00212							BOLT, stop locking	1		C
1715	S.0041							HOUSING, ball L/H with flange cut away	1		C
1709	S.0043							HOUSING ball R/H with flange cut away	1		C
1717	S.0048							RING, locking	1		C
1718	S.0050							SCREW, grub 2 BA	1		C
26DV/7083	12.3A.111							SCREW, special (Mod Vam 3384)	1		C
1703	S.0046A							SLEEVE, eccentric piston	1		C
1704	S.00214							SPRING, stop locking bolt	1		C
1705	S.00213							STOP, sleeve locking	1		C
Attaching parts for 12.3A.113A and 12.3A.115A, Mounting assy											
28D/12519	A25/3E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	6		C
28D/8324	AS.1242/3E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Nut, 1/4" BSF	7		C
4164	S.0052A/1							MOUNTING, assy front 20 m/m cannon outboard L/H (Pre Mod Vam 3384)	1		B
4166	S.0054A/1							MOUNTING, assy front, 20m/m cannon outboard R/H (Pre Mod Vam 3384)	1		B
4239	S.001002							BALL, eccentric, grooved	1		C
1714	S.0049							BOLT, ball locking (Pre Mod Vam 3384)	1		C
1716	S.00212							BOLT, stop locking	1		C
1707	S.0042							HOUSING, ball L/H with flange complete	1		C
1702	S.0044							HOUSING, ball R/H, with flange complete	1		C
1717	S.0048							RING, locking	1		C
1718	S.0050							SCREW, grub, 2 BA	1		C
1703	S.0046A							SLEEVE, eccentric piston	1		C
1704	S.00214							SPRING, stop locking bolt	1		C
1705	S.00213							STOP, sleeve locking	1		C
Attaching parts for S.0052A/1 and S.0054A/1 Mounting											
28D/12548	A25/17E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	3		C
28D/12717	A25/31E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	3		C
28D/8333	AS.1242/16E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
3089	S.00324							Eye bolt	1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
	DHS.34/P							Washer, 4 BA	8		C
26BY/2856	DHS.33 Mk.2							Washer, 4 BA	8		C
13328									14		C

RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT  
CANNON INSTALLATION

Vampire Mk.9.

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
26DV/7085	12-3A114A							MOUNTING, assy, front, 20 m/m cannon outboard, L.H. (Mod.Vam.3384)	1		B
26DV/7087	12-3A116A							MOUNTING, assy, front, 20 m/m cannon outboard, R.H. (Mod.Vam.3384)	1		B
4239	S.001002							BALL, eccentric grooved	1		C
1716	S.00212							BOLT, stop locking	1		C
1707	S.0042							HOUSING, ball L.H. with flange complete	1		C
1702	S.0044							HOUSING, ball R.H. with flange complete	1		C
1717	S.0048							RING, locking	1		C
26DV/7083	12-3A111							SCREW, special (Mod.Vam.3384)	1		C
1718	S.0050							SCREW, grub, 2 BA	1		C
1703	S.0046A							SLEEVE, eccentric piston	1		C
1704	S.00214							SPRING, stop locking bolt	1		C
1705	S.00213							STOP, sleeve locking	1		C
								Attaching parts for 12-3A114A and 12-3A116A			
28D/12548	A25/17E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	3		C
28D/12717	A25/31E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	3		C
28D/12638	A25/32E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
3089	S.00324							Eye bolt	1		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E1							Nut, 3/4" BSF	6		C
28W/12298	SP18/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1		C
13328	DHS/34P							Washer, 4BA	14		C
26BY/2856	DHS33/2							Washer, shrinkage			
1698	S.0070A							ROLLER Ammunition	4		C
4028	S.00607A/1							SLIDE, quick release, rear mounting (Pre.Mod.Vam.3473)	4		C
13229	S.98940							BOLT	2		C
26BY/2905	S.00667							LINK, for mounting spigot	1		C
3045	DHS.91/152							PIN, securing 3/16" dia	1		C
26BY/44550	S.0062							SLEEVE, spring catch	2		C
13256	S.0063							SPRING, plunger	2		C
								Attaching parts for S.00607A/1, slide,			
28L, 13259	A27/NS							Nut, 1/2" BSF	1		C
28P/12463	SP9/E10							Pin, split	1		C
28W/12257	SP13/N							Washer, 1/2" BSF	1		C
26DV/12293	12A717A							SLIDE, assy, rear mounting (Mod.Vam.3473)	4		B
26BY/2905	S.98940							BOLT	2		C
13228	S.00667							LINK, for mounting spigot	1		C
3045	DHS.91/152							PIN, securing 3/16" dia	1		C
26BY/44550	S.0062							SLEEVE, spring catch	2		C
13254	12.A.671							SLIDE	2		C
1689	S.0063							SPRING plunger	2		C
								Attaching parts for 12A717A, slide			
28M/13259	A27/NS							Nut, 1/2" BSF	1		C
28P/12463	SP9/E10							Pin, split 3/32" dia	1		C
28W/12257	SP/13N							Washer	1		C

RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT  
CANNON INSTALLATION

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
1694	S.0061							SPIGOT, at cannon rear mounting for quick release slide	4		C
10321	S.98781							Attaching parts for S.0061, Spigot	2		C
28L/11073	AGS.2035/J							Bolt, $\frac{3}{8}$ " BSF	2		C
								Washer, shakeproof	2		C
26DV/9591	12A649A/ND							STIRRUP, cannon rear mounting inboard L.H. (Pre.Mod.Vam.3473)	1		B
26DV/9592	12A650A/ND							STIRRUP, cannon rear mounting inboard,R.H. (Pre.Mod.Vam.3473)	1		B
26DV/9593	12A651A/ND							STIRRUP, cannon rear mounting outboard,L.H. (Pre.Mod.Vam.3473)	1		B
26DV/9594	12A652A/ND							STIFRUP, cannon rear mounting outboard,L.H. (Pre.Mod.Vam.3473)	1		B
1740	S.0065A							BRACKET, attachment to floor, L.H. inboard L.H. stirrup and outboard R.H. stirrup (Pre.Mod.Vam.3473)	1		C
2708	S.00622A							BRACKET, attachment to floor L.H. inboard R.H. stirrup (Pre. Mod. Vam.3473)	1		C
2707	S.00621A							BRACKET, attachment to floor R.H. inboard L.H. stirrup (Pre. Mod Vam.3473)	1		C
1741	S.0066A							BRACKET, attachment to floor, R.H. inboard R.H. stirrup and outboard L.H. stirrup (Pre. Mod. Vam.34731	1		C
1742	S.0067A							BRACKET, attachment to floor, L.H. outboard L.H. stirrup (Pre. Mod. Vam. 3473)	1		C
1743	S.0068A							BRACKET, attachment to floor R.H. outboard R.H. stirrup (Pre. Mod. Vam.3473)	1		C
3571	S.00415A							BRACKET, cannon dropping tool Attaching parts for S.00415A Bracket (Pre, Mod.Vam.3473)	1		C
28D/12511	A25/2B							Bolt, 4BA	4		C
28M/13086	A27/BP							Nut, 4BA	4		C
28N/9796	SP.21							NIPPLE, grease	1		C
4643	DHS/94/6/140							PIN, securing, floor attachment bracket to bearing tube, inboard stirrup	2		C
4643	DHS/94/6/140							PIN, securing, floor attachment inner bracket to bearing tube outboard stirrup	1		C

RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT  
CANNON INSTALLATION

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
11489	12.A.625							STIRRUP, cannon rear (Pre Mod.Vam.3474)	1	-	C
11490	12.A.626							STIRRUP, cannon rear (Pre Mod.Vam.3473)	1	-	C
26BY/5749	DHS.3/1							TAG, bonding	1	-	C
132342709	S.00617							TUBE, bearing, inboard stirrup	1	-	C
1691	S.00608							TUBE, bearing, outboard stirrup	1	-	C
	S.00618ND							TUBE, distance, on bearing tube inboard stirrup, 1.1/4" o/d x 17 swg x 0.45" long T45	1	-	
								Attaching parts for 12.A.649AND, 12.A.650AND, 12.A.651AND, 12.A.652A/ND, Stirrups,			
28D/13007	A.26/15E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2	-	C
28D/12657	AS.2920/6E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	3	-	C
28M/13271	A.24/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2	-	C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E1							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2	-	C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF	2	-	C
2830	S.00226							Washer, 1/4" BSF	3	-	C
12925	12.A719A/ND							STIRRUP, cannon assy, Front, L.H. (Mod.Vam.3473)	1	-	B
12926	12.A720A/ND							STIRRUP, cannon assy, Front R.H. (Mod.Vam.3473)	1	-	B
12927	12.A721A/ND							STIRRUP, cannon assy, Rear L.H. (Mod.Vam.3473)	1	-	B
12928	12.A722A/ND							STIRRUP, cannon assy, Rear, R.H. (Mod.Vam.3473)	1	-	B
12598	12.A683A							BRACKET, attachment to floor, L.H. (Mod.Vam.3473)	4	-	C
12599	12.A684A							BRACKET, attachment to floor, R.H. (Mod.Vam.3473)	4	-	C
12929	12.A739A							BRACKET, cannon dropping tool (Mod.Vam.3473)			
	12.A741ND							BRACKET	1	-	
	S.00409A							CABLE, assy	1	-	
	S.00410/ND							CABLE, 5 cwt, spec. W2	1	-	
28Y/3004	AGS.136A							THIMBLE	2	-	C
28P/1040	SP4Y/D18							PIN	1	-	C
28P/12462	SP9/C8							PIN, split	1	-	C
28W/9418921	SP13/E							WASHER	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for 12A739A, Bracket			
28M/13086	A27/BP							Nut, 4 BA	4	-	C
28S/14006	A33/B14							Screw, 4 BA	4	-	C
28N/9796	SP/21							NIPPLE, grease, (TECALEMIT6878/1)	2	-	C

RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT  
CANNON INSTALLATION

Vampire Mk 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
10728	S.001249ND							SHIM stirrup rear, (Make from Laminated brass)(.002" lams 1.4" o/d x 1".125 i/d	A/R	-	C
12596	12.A669							STIRRUP (Mod.Vam.3473)	2	-	C
12597	12.A670							STIRRUP (Mod.Vam.3473)	2	-	C
<del>26BY/5719</del> 13234	DHS.3/1							TAG, bonding	4	-	C
	12.A727A							TUBE	4	-	C
<del>26BY/5824</del> 13235	DHS.91/139							Attaching parts for 12A.727A, tube Pin, securing	6	-	C
								Attaching parts for 12A.719A/ND, 12A.720A/ND, 12A.721A/ND and 12A.722A/ND, Stirrups			
28D/13725	A26/16E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, inboard only	2	-	C
28D/12870	A26/17E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, outboard only	2	-	C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E1							Nut, 1/4" BSF, nut	2	-	C
28W/12440	SP/19E							Washer	6	-	C
8078	DHS.187/2							Washer, shrinkage	6	-	C
28N/5679	AGS.607/C							TAB for lacking wire, at blast tubes (open hole to 1/4" clear)	4	-	C
1734	S.00143							TIE-BAR between stay tube and magazine, inboard cannon	2	-	C
<del>26BY/2481</del> 13226	S.98213							TIE-BAR between stay tube and magazine, outboard cannon	2	-	C
1692	C/MBBT/60							TUBE, blast, (MARTIN BAKER)	4	-	C
	S.00223							Attaching parts for C/MBBT/60, Tube Clip L.H. (Make from AGS605/6 Ref. No.28E/8188)	1		
	S.00224							Clip R.H. (Make from AGS.605/6 Ref. No.28E/8188)	1		
3115	S.00326A							TUBE, stay, inner cannon magazine	2	-	C
3090	S.00325A							TUBE, stay, outer cannon magazine	2	-	C
1697	S.0089							EYE-END, screwed	1	-	C
28L/14533	A27/QT							NUT, 5/8", BSF	1	-	C
28L/13810	A27/QTL							NUT, 5/8" BSF, L.H.thread	1	-	C
<del>26BY/2228</del> 13227	S.98762							TURNBUCKLE	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for S.00326A and S.00325A, Tubes	1	-	C
28D/12787	A25/5G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C
28M/10291	AGS2001/G1							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C
28P/899	SP4Y/F9							Pin, shackle	1	-	C
28P/12262	SP9/E6							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/12254	SP/13G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C



RESTRICTED  
 ARMAMENT  
 CANNON INSTALLATION

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
7G/925	-							UNIT, ammunition feed, inboard cannon L.H. and outboard cannon R.H.	2		A
7G/924	-							UNIT, ammunition feed, outboard cannon L.H. and inboard cannon R.H.	2		A
5D/1737	AC.11066							UNIT, firing, DUNLOP	4		C
6529	S.001163							WASHER, plate, front mounting and blast tubes (Mod.Vam.3088)	2		C
6530	S.001165							WASHER, plate, front mounting and blast tubes (Mod.Vam.3088)			

(Issued with AL 9.)

Vampire MK9.

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
11C/2976	S.001119A							R.P. INSTALLATION PORT (S.001216) R.P. INSTALLATION STARBOARD (S.001215) RAIL, guide	1 1 4		C
11C/3001	S.001225A							SUPPORT, front inboard Port	1		A
11C/3003	S.001226A							SUPPORT, front inboard Starboard	1		A
11C/2983	ARM.58853							BLOCK, for guide rail	1		A
11C/2921	ARM.52102							BLOCK, hook mounting	1		C
11C/2985	ARM.58860							EYE-BOLT	1		A
11C/2859	ARM.52103							HOOK	1		C
28M/13375	A.27/GP							NUT, 5/16" BSF, plain (A.16Y/GP)	1		C
28P/1073	SP.4Y/F21							PIN, hook, quick release	1		C
28P/836	SP.4Y/B10							PIN, shackle for securing guide rail	1		C
28P/12262	SP.9/E6							PIN, split	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							PIN, split (AGS.784/3)	1		C
	S.00259 ND							RIVET, 3/16" dia x 1".5 long S.1	4		C
11C/2979								SCREW, 5/16" BSF, Allen, for guide rail block	2		C
	S.001217A							SUPPORT, Port	1		
	S.001218A							SUPPORT, Starboard	1		
	ARM.58862							WASHER, for shackle pin	1		C
28W/3100	AGS.162/E							WASHER, 5/16" BSF, spring	3		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							WASHER, for pin hook	1		C
								Attaching parts for S.001225A and S.001226A Supports			
28D/12205	AS.1244/3G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, raised countersunk head	2		C
11C/3000	S.001227A							SUPPORT, front outboard Port	1		A
11C/3002	S.001228A							SUPPORT, front outboard Starboard	1		A
11C/2983	ARM.58853							BLOCK, for guide rail	1		A
11C/2921	ARM.52102							BLOCK, hook mounting	1		C
11C/2985	ARM.58860							EYE-BOLT	1		A
11C/2859	ARM.52103							HOOK	1		C
28M/13375	A.27/GP							NUT, 5/16" BSF, plain (A.16Y/GP)	1		C
28P/1073	SP.4Y/F21							PIN, hook quick release	1		C
28P/836	SP.4Y/B10							PIN, shackle for securing guide rail	1		C
28P/12262	SP.9/E6							PIN, split	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							PIN, split (AGS.784/3)	1		C
	S.00259 ND							RIVET, 3/16" dia 1".5 long S.1	4		C
11C/2979	/							SCREW, 5/16" BSF, Allen, for guide rail block	2		C
	S.001219A							SUPPORT, Port	1		
	S.001220A							SUPPORT, Starboard	1		

ARMAMENT  
R. P. INSTALLATION  
(SPECIAL ORDER ONLY)

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
28W/3100	ARM.58862							WASHER, for shackle pin	1		C
28W/12254	AGS.162/E							WASHER, 5/16" BSF, spring	3		C
	SP.13/G							WASHER, for pin hook	1		C
								Attaching parts for S.001227A and S.001228A Supports			
28D/12005	AS.1244/3G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, raised countersunk head	2		C
28D/12007	AS.1244/10G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, raised countersunk head	2		C
	S.001104A							SUPPORT, rear inboard	1		
	S.001103A							SUPPORT, rear outboard	1		
11C/2862	ARM.51803							ADAPTER, electrical socket	1		A
11C/2921	ARM.52102							BLOCK, hook mounting	1		A
28D/12775	A.25/17G							BOLT, 5/16" BSF (6A1/17G)	2		C
5E/1367	/							CABLE, Tricel, 7 amp	QR		C
5E/1359	/							CABLE, Unicel, 7 amp	QR		C
11C/2901	ARM.52108							GROMMET, cable	1		C
	ARM.58858							GUIDE	1		C
11C/2854	ARM.51804							HOUSING, electrical socket	2		A
	S.00259 ND							RIVET, 3/16" dia x 1".5 long S.1	4		
28S/2062	A.43/A8							SCREW, 6 BA, cheese head for electrical socket (AGS.246/29)	2		C
28S/6192	A.31/A6							SCREW, 6 BA, cheese head for electrical socket housing (AGS.247/28)	4		C
28S/2815	A.33/B16							SCREW, 4 BA, countersunk head for socket adapter (AGS.249/22)	2		C
	ARM.15047							SOCKET, electrical plug	2		
5C/942	/							SOCKET, electrical, type S	1		A
11C/2984	ARM.58852							SPIGOT	1		C
	S.00239A							SUPPORT, inboard	1		
	S.00240A							SUPPORT, outboard	1		
28W/3096	AGS.162/A							WASHER, 6 BA, spring	4		C
28W/3100	AGS.162/E							WASHER, 5/16" BSF, spring	2		C
11C/2855	ARM.52109							WASHER, electrical socket	2		C
11C/2856	ARM.52110							WASHER, electrical socket	2		C
								Attaching parts for S.001103A and S.001104A Supports			
28D/12005	AS.1244/3G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, raised countersunk head	4		
	S.001127 ND							WASHER, packing for guide rail spigot	QR		

Note:- Pages 165 to 168  
not issued

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT  
WING BOMB INSTALLATION  
(SPECIAL ORDER ONLY)

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	-							WING BOMB INSTALLATION PORT (S.00413)	1		
	-							WING BOMB INSTALLATION STARBOARD (S.00414)	1		
11A/3206	/							CARRIER, bomb, jettison, type EM/EF for 100-1000 lbs	1		
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No.11A/3206 Carrier			
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Bolt, 2 BA, countersunk head	4		C
28D/12519	A.25/3E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF (6A1/3E)	4		
28D/12522	A.25/14J							Bolt, 3/8" BSF (A.15Y/14J)	4		C
28W/3099	AGS.162/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF, spring	4		C
	S.00823A/1							FAIRING, bomb carrier Port	1		
11A/1009	/							CRUTCH, extension, bomb steady	1		A
	S.001135A/ND							DOOR, access, inboard	1		
	S.001137A/ND							DOOR, access, outboard	1		
	5.CC.9							FASTENER, Jarrett	2		
	S.001143A/ND							FAIRING, front (Alternative to Part No. S.001145A/ND)	1		
	S.001145A/ND							FAIRING, front (Alternative to Part No. S.001143A/ND)	1		
	S.001139A/ND							FAIRING, rear	1		
	S.001130A							PLATE, nut	4		
	503/S							HOUSING, fastener spring, Jarrett	4		
26EW/4625	502/H							SPRING, fastener, Jarrett	4		
	S.001131 ND							STRIP, sealing, centre portion of fairing	QR		C
32C/374	KO.120							STRIP, sealing, front and rear portion of fairing, Linatex	QR		C
11A/3447	ARM.31660							UNDERFAIRING, bomb carrier	1		A
	S.00824A/1							FAIRING, bomb carrier Starboard	1		
11A/1009	/							CRUTCH, extension, bomb steady	1		A
	S.001136A/ND							DOOR, access, inboard	1		
	S.001138A/ND							DOOR, access, outboard	1		
	5.CC.9							FASTENER, Jarrett	2		
	S.001144A/ND							FAIRING, front (Alternative to Part No. S.001146A/ND)	1		
	S.001146A/ND							FAIRING, front (Alternative to Part No. S.001144A/ND)	1		

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ARMAMENT  
WING BOMB INSTALLATION  
(SPECIAL ORDER ONLY)

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	S.001140A/ND							FAIRING, rear	1		
	S.001130A							PLATE, nut	4		
26EW/4625	503/S							HOUSING, fastener spring, Jarrett	4		
	502/H							SPRING, fastener, Jarrett	4		C
	S.001131 ND							STRIP, sealing, centre portion of fairing	QR		
32C/374	KO.120							STRIP, sealing, front and rear portion of fairing, Linatex	QR		C
11A/3447	ARM.31660							UNDERFAIRING, bomb carrier	1		A
11A/3522								LANYARD	1		A
								Attaching parts for 11A/3522 Lanyard			
28D/12821	A.25/14G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28M/10291	AGS.2001/G1							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer	1		C
	S.00929A							LUG, bomb carrier suspension (Ref No. 11A/3337 to be used in lieu)	1		
11A/3337	ARM.54563							LUG, bomb carrier suspension	1		A
11A/3564								NUT, trunnion, complete with grub screw	4		
11A/3711	S.001155							SCREW, adjusting, bomb carrier fairing front, inboard	1		C
11A/3712	S.001157							SCREW, adjusting, bomb carrier fairing front, outboard	1		C
11A/3710	S.001153							SCREW, adjusting, bomb carrier fairing rear, outboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for S.001155, S.001157 and S.001153 Screws			
28L/780	A.16Y/JT							Nut, 3/8" BSF, thin	1		C
11A/3709	S.001151							SCREW, adjusting, bomb carrier fairing rear, inboard	1		C
								Attaching parts for S.001151 Screw			
28W/3092	AGS.163/F							Washer, 3/8" BSF, double spring	1		C
	S.00248							SPIGOT, locating, bomb carrier fairing	2		
								Attaching parts for S.00248 Spigot			
28M/10332	AGS.2002/J1							Nut, 3/8" BSF, thin, pinnacle	1		C
	S.001243							STUD, centre lug	2		
11A/3563								WASHER, tab	4		C

Note:- Pages 171 to 174 not issued







ENGINE CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.	
		ENGINE CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE (L.00893)										
27K/-	B.13374							ADAPTOR, 2BA, L.H. thread, Teleflex (For details refer to AP.4515G, Vol.3, Part 1)	2		-	
27K/-	B.13373							ADAPTOR, 2BA, R.H. thread, Teleflex (For details refer to AP.4515G, Vol.3, Part 1)	2		-	
<del>26BY/10509</del> 13253	L.983508							BARREL, adjuster, on throttle and fuel cock control conduits between bulkhead No.2 and 3.	2		C	
	L.001104							BLOCK, clamp, bottom half, for Teleflex conduits at bulkhead No.3 Attaching parts for L.001104, Block	1			
28D/12540	A.25/18C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C	
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	2		C	
<del>26BY/3165</del> 26PL/1335	DHS.33 Mk.1							Washer	4		C	
2088	L.00568A							BLOCK, clamp, for Teleflex conduits at bulkhead No.3 Attaching parts for L.00568A, Block	1		C	
28D/12540	A.25/18C							Bolt, 2BA, for bottom half	2		C	
28D/12534	A.25/9C							Bolt, 2BA, for top half	2		C	
28D/12515	A.25/10C							Bolt, 2BA, for top half	2		C	
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	4		C	
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	4		C	
2087	L.00611A							BLOCK, clamp for Teleflex conduits in cockpit Attaching parts for L.00611A, Block	1		C	
28D/12533	A.25/5C							Bolt, 2BA	3		C	
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	3		C	
28L/11069	AGS.2035/C							Washer	3		C	
	L.001103							BLOCK, clamp, top half, for Teleflex conduits at bulkhead No.3 Attaching parts for L.001103, Block	1			
28D/12516	A.25/11C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C	
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	1		C	

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3636	L.00562							BLOCK, mounting, conduit pressure seals on bulkhead No.2	1		C
	L.00750A/2							BOX, control (For details see Page 181) Attaching parts for L.00750A/2, Box	1		
28D/12532	A.25/4C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28D/12531	A.25/3C							Bolt, 2BA	4		C
28L/11069	AGS.2035/C							Washer	5		C
27K/192	DS.23/2							CABLE, Teleflex No.2	QR		C
<del>26DY/753</del> 13217	K.98244							CLAMP, conduit, aft of bulkhead No.3 Attaching parts for K.98244 Clamp	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	1		C
	DHS.30 Mk.3							CLIP, tubular, throttle conduit Attaching parts for DHS.30 Mk.3, Clip	1		
28D/12512	A.25/1C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28L/11069	AGS.2035/C							Washer	1		C
27K/196	DS.56/2							CONDUIT, Teleflex No.2	QR		C
27K/568	B.29140/1							CONNECTOR, conduit, Teleflex	3		C
27K/717	B.10898							GREASER, cable lubricating, Teleflex	7		C
4701	L.002703							GUARD, cable, between bulkhead No.2 and 3	1		C
27K/571	A.821							NIPPLE, connecting conduits to engine control box, Teleflex	6		C
	L.00435A							PLATE, bolt, for conduit clamps aft of bulkhead No.3	2		
2082	L.00323A							ROD, connecting from control box to selector valve, for flaps, under-carriage and dive brakes	3		C
2083	L.00324							EYE-END	1		C
2084	L.00326							LOCKNUT, for eye-end	1		C
								Attaching parts for L.00323A, Rod			
28P/829	SP.4Y/B.3							Pin, shackle	2		C
28P/12587	SP.9/C4							Pin, split	2		C
2085	HO.25							SEAL, at bulkhead No.2 for control cable conduits, Angus	7		C
								Attaching parts for HO.25, Seal			
2086	L.00563							Nut, seal retaining	1		C

Note:- Pages 177 to 180  
not issued

Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
2R/9500426 27S/465 .2112	L.00750A/2	CONTROL BOX						1	-	
	I.132405	BEARING, ball-race, for trim wheel, Skefko						1	-	A
	L.00714A	BELL-CRANK, dive brake lever control rod						1	-	C
2127	-	Attaching parts for L.00714A, Bell-crank						1	-	C
		Circlip, external, for 5/8" dia. spindle, Seeger								
28M/10331 2094	GT.1	Nut, 5/16" BSF, thin pinnacle, Simmonds						1	-	C
	L.00732	Spindle						1	-	C
28W/8520 3961	AS.470/G	Washer, 5/16" BSF						1	-	C
	L.001366	BOLT, stop, for control levers								
28L/5234	A.14/CB	Attaching parts for L.001366, Bolt						6	-	C
		Nut, 2BA, thin								
27K/750 27K/751	B.16658	BOX, control, canopy sealing, Teleflex						1	-	C
	B.16660	BOX, control, elevator trim, Teleflex						1	-	C
28D/10865 3960	AS.1884/15C	Attaching parts for B.16658 and B.16660, Boxes (per pair)						2	-	C
	L.001381	Bolt, 2BA, round head								
		Bolt, 2BA, round head, through boxes and gear								
28M/10328 2036	CT.1	Nut, 2BA, thin pinnacle, Simmonds						3	-	C
	DHS.69/CC L.001379ND	Shim, 2BA, between boxes						4	-	C
28W/8516	AS.470/C	Washer, between box and pinion, 0.8 o/d x 17/32" i/d x 0.1 thick, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No. 30B/947)						1	-	C
		Washer, 2BA, under gear nut						1	-	C
27K/750 27K/772	B.16658	BOX, control, fuel cock, Teleflex						1	-	C
	B.21859	BOX, control, throttle, Teleflex						1	-	C
28D/11947 28M/10328	AS.1246/16C	Attaching parts for B.16658 and B.21859, Boxes (per pair)						3	-	C
	CT.1	Bolt, 2BA, round head (AS.1884/16C)								
2124	L.00335	Nut, 2BA, thin pinnacle, Simmonds						3	-	C
		BRACKET, mounting, micro switch at undercarriage selector lever						1	-	C
28D/10005 28M/10288	AS.1884/1C	Attaching parts for L.00335, Bracket						2	-	C
	CA.1	Bolt, 2BA, round head								
28W/12245 2125	SP.10/C	Nut, 2BA, plain, Aerotight						2	-	C
	L.00730	Washer, 2BA, thin						2	-	C
		BUTTON, stop, dive brake control lever						2	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

CONTROLS  
CONTROL BOX

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.							Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
3332 29H/1903 <del>26BY/6772</del> <del>26BY/6776</del> 29H/4118 4877	B.001025A FN.484 FN.999 FN.23 B.00329							CABLE, control, gyro gunsight ADJUSTER, Bowden BARREL, Bowden LOCKNUT, Bowden NIPPLE	2 1 1 1 2	- - - - -	C C C C C
<del>6761</del> <del>6746</del>	L.00635ND							CABLE, flexible, for elevator trim indicator, 5 cwt., 96"0 long, W.9 (Make from Ref.No.28X/3495)	1	-	C
3080	L.002215							CATCH, spring, for high pressure cock control lever	1	-	C
3081	L.002259 L.002264ND							Attaching parts for L.002215, Catch Guard, for spring Screw, 2BA, cheese head (Make from Ref. No.28S/2766)	1 1	- -	C C
28S/2766	AGS.247/13 L.002263ND							Screw, 2BA, cheese head (Required to make Part No. L.002264ND) Tube, distance, 1/4" o/d x 22SWG x 0"22 long, T.26 (Make from Ref.No. 30A/965)	1 1	- -	C C
28W/8516	AS.470/C L.001405							Washer, 2BA CLIP, on throttle control lever, for gyro gunsight control cable, 20SWG, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No. 30B/951)	1 2	- -	C C
3331 28M/10288 28L/11070	L.001395 CP.1 No.1210							Attaching parts for L.001405, Clip Bolt, 2BA Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds Washer, 2BA, internal teeth, Shakeproof	1 1 1	- - -	C C C
27K/196	DS.56/2							CONDUIT, Teleflex No.2	QR	-	C
2101	L.00716A							DAMPER, friction, front, for throttle control lever	1	-	C
2099	L.00715A							DAMPER, friction, rear, for throttle control lever	1	-	C
2100	L.00727							WASHER, friction	1	-	C
2116	L.00334							GATE, flap and undercarriage levers Attaching parts for L.00334, Gate	1	-	C
28D/10C01 28M/10287 28M/10327	AS.1884/1B AGS.2001/B/1 AGS.2002/B/1							Bolt, 4BA, round head Nut, 4BA, plain Nut, 4BA, thin	8 6 2	- - -	C C C

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
2114	L.00718							1	-	C
2727	L.001351A							1	-	C
1578	-							1	-	C
2115	L.00738A							1	-	C
2107	L.00847A							1	-	C
28L/778	A.16Y/GT							1	-	C
2108	L.00848A							1	-	C
28L/778	A.16Y/GT							1	-	C
3759	L.002344							1	-	C
3760	L.002345							1	-	C
28D/8457	AS.1882/2C							1	-	C
28L/753	A.16Y/GT							1	-	C
	L.00731							1	-	
28D/10001	AS.1884/1B							3	-	C
28L/11067	No.1206							3	-	C
	L.00851							1	-	
	L.00852							1	-	
	L.002552							1	-	
	L.00724							1	-	
	L.00884							1	-	
	L.00579							1	-	
2105	L.00850A							1	-	C
	L.001356ND							2	-	
2111	L.00711A							1	-	C
2126	-							1	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

CONTROLS  
CONTROL BOX

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
2102	L.00812A							LEVER, flap selector	1	-	C
3000	L.001369A							LEVER, undercarriage selector	1	-	C
2103	L.00806							SPRING, leaf	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for L.00812A and L.001369A, Levers (per pair)			
	L.00342							Collar, 7/8" o/d x 17SWG x 0.32 long, T.45 (Make from Ref.No. 30A/1771)	1	-	
28P/5044	AGS.784/20							Pin, split	1	-	C
2096	L.00341							Spindle	1	-	C
28W/8516	AS.470/C							Washer, 2BA, packing	3	-	C
2104	L.00849A							LEVER, fuel cock control	1	-	C
	L.001356ND							Attaching parts for L.00849A, Lever Pin, 1/8" dia. x 0.95 long, S.1 (Make from Ref.No.30A/395)	2	-	
3866	L.002541A							LEVER, throttle	1	-	C
2119	L.00885							NUT, for handgrip	1	-	C
2120	L.00969							PULLEY, cable operating	1	-	C
	L.002298							SEIM, under pulley	1	-	
	L.002533							SPINDLE, for handgrip	1	-	
5CW/4168 26EW/4254	MS.7609/ <del>MAN</del> 3							LOCK, undercarriage, magnetic plunger, Franco British	1	-	
								Attaching parts for MS.7609/ <del>MAN</del> 3 Lock			
28D/10006	AS.1884/2C							Bolt, 2BA, round head	3	-	C
28M/10288	CA.1							Nut, 2BA, Aerotight	3	-	C
28M/8957	CE.1							Plate, 2BA (Required for Ref.No. 28M/10288)	1	-	C
28M/8932	CD.1							Plate, 2BA (Required for Ref.No. 28M/10288)	2	-	C
	L.00733							PLATE, cover, under dive brake label, for dive brake control lever stop button, 14SWG, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No.30B/948)	1	-	
	L.00713A							ROD, connecting, dive brake control lever to bell-crank	1	-	
28N/544	AGS.385							BALL-JOINT, complete	2	-	C
28N/10619	AGS.385/B							BALL-BOLT	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split	1	-	C
28N/10378	AGS.385/C							PLUG	1	-	C
28N/10377	AGS.385/A							SOCKET	1	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
28L/776	A.16Y/ET L.O0734							NUT, 1/4" BSF, thin ROD, connecting Attaching parts for L.O0713A, Rod	2 1	- -	C C
28L/776	A.16Y/ET							Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin	2	-	C
2092	L.O0728							SCREW, throttle damper	1	-	C
2093	L.O0729							SPINDLE, for damper screw guide	1	-	C
2098	L.O0337							SPIGOT, contact, on undercarriage selector lever	1	-	C
2095	L.O0737							SPRING, compression, for dive brake control lever stop button	2	-	C
2097	L.O0336							SPRING, contact, undercarriage selector lever and micro switch	1	-	C
	N.O0267A							SWITCH, micro, complete with cable, at undercarriage selector lever	1	-	
5E/1362	†							CABLE, DuceL, 4 amp.	QR	-	C
5K/2576	AP							END, Hellermann	2	-	C
5K/2577	BP							END, Hellermann	2	-	C
5C/2126	†							SWITCH, micro ( <del>Alternative to ref. No. 5C/1789</del> )	1	-	A
<del>5C/1789</del>	<del>†</del>							<del>SWITCH, micro (Alternative to Ref. No. 5C/2126)</del>	<del>1</del>	<del>-</del>	<del>A</del>
								Attaching parts for L.O0336, Spring and N.O0267A, Switch (per pair)			
28D/7172	A.1/8B							Bolt, 4BA	2	-	C
28M/5315	A.16Y/BP							Nut, 4BA, plain	2	-	C
28W/3070	AGS.160/B							Washer, 4BA	2	-	C
2090	L.O0707							WHEEL, hand, elevator trim control Attaching parts for L.O0707, Wheel	1	-	C
1578	-							Circlip, external, for 1/2" dia. spindle, Seeger	1	-	C
	L.O01397ND							Shim, 3/4" o/d x 1/2" i/d x 12SWG, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No. 30B/947)	1	-	
2091	L.O0719							WHEEL, throttle damper control Attaching parts for L.O0719, Wheel	1	-	C
28M/767	A.16Y/CS							Nut, 2BA, slotted	1	-	C
28P/12349	SP.9/C.5							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA, plain	1	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D





Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
	-							ENGINE CONTROLS ON FIREPROOF BULKHEAD (L.002)	1	-	
	L.00289A							BOX, control, complete with bracket, on torque tubes	3	-	
28D/7077	A.1/10C							BOLT, 2BA	3	-	C
27K/750	B.16658							BOX, control, Teleflex	1	-	C
2132	L.00277							BRACKET, mounting	1	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							NUT, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	3	-	C
								Attaching parts for L.00289A, Box			
28D/6998	A.1/1C							Bolt, 2BA	6	-	C
2136	L.00770A/1							BRACKET, bearing, for top torque tubes	1	-	A
278/19	13303							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	2	-	A
2A/9500147								Attaching parts for L.00770A/1, Bracket			
28D/7030	A.1/2C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
28D/6993	A.1/3C							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
2994	L.00986A							BRACKET, bearing, for top lower torque tube L.H.	1	-	A
2995	L.001027A							BRACKET, bearing, for top lower torque tube R.H.	1	-	A
278/19	13303							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
2A/9500147	L.00260							HOUSING, ball-race bearing	1	-	
								Attaching parts for L.00986A and L.001027A, Brackets			
28D/6998	A.1/1C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
28M/10288	CA.1							Nut, 2BA, plain, Aerotight	4	-	C
2137	AS.201/23P							CHAIN, for control valve	1	-	C
5707	AS.201/21P							CHAIN, for high pressure cock	1	-	C
2134	L.00613A							FAIRLEAD, complete with bracket, bottom centre	1	-	C
3912	L.00608							BLOCK, centre	1	-	C
3911	L.00607							BLOCK, centre, sides	2	-	C
3916	L.001046							BLOCK, outer	1	-	C
3915	L.001045							BLOCK, outer, end	1	-	C
28D/7394	A.1/25C							BOLT, 2BA	2	-	C
	L.00617							CLIP, block retaining, 22SWG (Make from Ref.No.30B/952)	1	-	
28M/10288	CP.1							NUT, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
								Attaching parts for L.00613A, Fairlead			
28D/6998	A.1/1C							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

CONTROLS  
ENGINE CONTROLS ON FIREPROOF BULKHEAD

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
2133	L.00612A							FAIRLEAD, complete with bracket, top centre	1	-	C
3914	L.00616							BLOCK, centre	1	-	C
3913	L.00615							BLOCK, centre, sides	2	-	C
3918	L.001044							BLOCK, outer	1	-	C
3917	L.001043							BLOCK, outer, end	1	-	C
28D/7394	A.1/25C							BOLT, 2BA	2	-	C
	L.00610							CLIP, block retaining, 22SWG (Make from Ref.No.30B/952)	1	-	
28M/10288	CP.1							NUT, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
28D/6998	A.1/1C							Attaching parts for L.00612A, Fairlead Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
2996	L.001030A							LINK, coupling, bottom torque tubes	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for L.001030A, Link			
28P/829	SP.4Y/B.3							Pin, shackle	2	-	C
28P/5030	AGS.784/1							Pin, split	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	2	-	C
28L/5233	A.14/BB							LOCKNUT, 4BA, for tie-rod	6	-	C
28L/5220	A.14/BBL							LOCKNUT, 4BA, L.H. thread, for tie-rod	6	-	C
2141	L.00293A							ROD, connecting, cut-out	1	-	C
2144	L.001253							BODY, ball-joint, L.H. thread	1	-	C
2143	L.001252							BODY, ball-joint, R.H. thread	1	-	C
2142	L.001249							CUP, ball-joint	2	-	C
28L/776	A.16Y/ET							NUT, 1/4" BSF, thin	1	-	C
28L/785	A.16Y/ETL							NUT, 1/4" BSF, thin, L.H. thread	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split	2	-	C
2145	L.001251							PLUG, ball-joint	2	-	C
2146	L.001250							SPRING, ball-joint	2	-	C
2140	L.00261A							ROD, connecting, lever to fuel control valve	1	-	C
3910	L.00262							ADJUSTER	1	-	C
28R/9497	AGS.589/L							EYE-END, L.H. thread	1	-	C
28R/8552	AGS.589/R							EYE-END, R.H. thread	1	-	C
28L/780	A.16Y/JT							NUT, 3/8" BSF, thin	1	-	C
28L/789	A.16Y/JTL							NUT, 3/8" BSF, thin, L.H. thread	1	-	C
28D/7075	A.1/5C							Attaching parts for L.00261A, Rod Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
28M/767	A.16Y/CS							Nut, 2BA, slotted	2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
28A/1346	B.275							TIE-ROD, 4BA, for control valve and cut-out, 27"5 long	4	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
28A/1345	B.250	TIE-ROD, 4BA, for fuel cock chain, 25"0 long						2	-	C
2991	L.001023A	TUBE, torque, control, bottom						1	-	A
2131	L.001248	BALL-END						1	-	C
2135	L.00282A	BRACKET, bearing						1	-	A
<del>278/19</del> 2A/450014	13303	BEARING, ball-race, Skefko						1	-	A
	L.00204	HOUSING, ball-race bearing, and chain guard						1	-	A
28S/3426	AGS.245/20	SCREW, 4BA, round head						6	-	C
28L/11067	No.1206	WASHER, 4BA, internal teeth, Shakeproof						6	-	C
2138	AS.201/27P	CHAIN						2	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP	NUT, 2BA, plain						1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES	NUT, 1/4" BSF, slotted						1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3	PIN, split						1	-	C
2992	L.001028A	SLEEVE, outer, with levers						1	M.R.	C
	L.C0279A	SLEEVE, outer, with sprocket and lever						1	M.R.	C
2155	FGH.71	BUSH, Oilite						2	M.R.	C
2154	L.00278A	SOCKET, fuel cock drive						1	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D	WASHER, 1/4" BSF						1	-	C
28D/6998	A.1/1C	Attaching parts for L.001023A, Tube						5	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1	Bolt, 2BA						5	-	C
		Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds						1	-	C
2993	L.00984A	TUBE, torque, control, lower, top						1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES	Attaching parts for L.00984A, Tube						1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted						1	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D	Pin, split						1	-	C
2149	L.001040A	Washer, 1/4" BSF						1	-	C
28D/7014	A.1/7C	TUBE, torque, control, top						2	-	C
2138	AS.201/27P	BOLT, 2BA						1	-	C
28M/10288	CA.1	CHAIN						2	-	C
2150	L.001216	NUT, 2BA, plain, Aerotight						1	-	C
28D/7029	A.1/6C	SOCKET, end, serrated						1	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1	Attaching parts for L.001040A, Tube						1	-	C
2148	L.001282	Bolt, 2BA						1	-	C
		Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds						1	-	C
		Screw, 4BA, cheese head (Can be made from Ref.No.28S/2767 with head drilled for locking wire)						3	-	C

CONTROLS  
ENGINE CONTROLS ON FIREPROOF BULKHEAD

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
2151	L.00267A							TUBE, torque, control, top, centre	1	-	C
2152	L.00268A							TUBE, torque, control, top, lower	1	-	C
28D/7014	A.1/7C							BOLT, 2BA	2	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							NUT, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
2150	L.001216							SOCKET, end, serrated	2	-	C
								Attaching parts for L.00267A and L.00268A, Tubes	1	-	C
28D/7029	A.1/6C							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C

Note:- Pages 197 to 204 not issued

R E S T R I C T E D

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
		FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE (K.007)								
27K/-	B.13374	ADAPTOR, 2BA, L.H. thread, Teleflex (For details refer to AP.4515G, Vol. 3, Part 1)						1		-
27K/	B.13373	ADAPTOR, 2BA, R.H. thread, Teleflex (For details refer to AP.4515G, Vol.3, Part 1)						1		
28U/6203	AGS.491/B	BARREL, adjuster, between elevator trim control cable and Teleflex adaptor						2		C
2081	28/92B	BARREL, adjuster, elevator trim control, at engine control box, Bowden						2		C
26BY/754	K.98244 Mk.2	BLOCK, clamp, forward at fireproof bulk-head, for elevator trim control conduits						1		C
28D/11151	AS.1242/30B	Attaching parts for K.98244 Mk.2, Block						1		C
28M/13086	A.27/BP	Bolt, 4BA						1		C
2701	DHS.114/B	Nut, 4BA						1		C
		Washer								
2089	L.001329A	BLOCK, clamp, on rib No.1 cowling stiffener, for elevator trim control conduits						1		C
		Attaching parts for L.001329A, Block								
28D/12534	A.25/9C	Bolt, 2BA						1		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1	Nut, 2BA						1		C
1661	K.0091A	BRACKET, aileron pulley and elevator torque lever, L.H.						1		B
1654	K.0092A	BRACKET, aileron pulley and elevator torque lever, R.H.						1		B
28M/13375	A.27/GP	NUT, 5/16" B.S.F.						1		C
	K.00593	NUT, 5/16" B.S.F. slotted (Make from Ref. No. 28M/13122)						1		

CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							PIN, split	1		C
28R/13515	AS.104							PULLEY, aileron cable	1		B
1653	K.0077							SPINDLE, for pulley	1		C
3491	K.0075							STUD, cable guard	2		C
28W/12254	SP.13G							WASHER	2		C
								Attaching parts for K.0091A and K.0092A, Brackets			
28D/12716	A.25/16E							Bolt, 1/4" B.S.F.	4		C
28M/12928	A.27/EP							Nut, 1/4" B.S.F.	4		C
<del>26DV/5729</del>	DHS.34/D							Washer	4		C
<del>26DV/3229</del>	DHS.33 Mk.2							Washer	4		C
<del>26DV/2076</del>								Washer	8		C
<del>13328</del>											
26DV/324	12.CF.293							BRACKET, cable seal and hydraulic units mounting, on bulkhead No.2 L.H.	1		C
								Attaching parts for 12.CF.293, Bracket			
28D/12538	A.25/15C							Bolt, 2BA	4		C
28D/13105	A.25/26C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28D/8317	AS.1242/15C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28M/12929	A.27/CP							Nut, 2BA	7		C
	Q.002603							Shim, under bracket	1		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	7		C
<del>26DV/5874</del>	DHS.34/C							Washer	6		C
<del>26DV/3229</del>	DHS.33 Mk.1							Washer	6		C
<del>26DV/3165</del>								Washer	12		C
<del>26DV/4335</del>											
26DV/323	12.CF.291							BRACKET, cable seal, on bulkhead No.2 R.H.	1		C
								Attaching parts for 12.CF.291, Bracket			
28D/12538	A.25/15C							Bolt, 2BA	9		C
28D/12985	A.25/25C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/12929	A.27/CP							Nut, 2BA	11		C
4008	K.00906							Shim, under bracket	1		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	11		C
<del>26DV/5874</del>	DHS.34/C							Washer	11		C
<del>26DV/3229</del>	DHS.33 Mk.1							Washer	11		C
<del>26DV/3165</del>								Washer	22		C
<del>26DV/4335</del>											
1685	K.00239A							BRACKET, control pulleys, between bulkhead Nos.3 and 4 L.H.	1		B
1680	K.00240A							BRACKET, control pulleys, between bulkhead Nos.3 and 4 R.H.	1		B
1677	K.00241							GUARD, cable L.H.	1		C
1681	K.00242							GUARD, cable R.H.	1		C
1686	K.00238							GUIDE, cable	1		C
								Attaching parts for K.00238, Guide			
28D/12566	A.25/6C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
28R/13515	AS.104							PULLEY, cable Attaching parts for AS.104, Pulley	2	-	C
28D/7609	A.1/7J							Bolt, 3/8" BSF	1	-	C
28M/772	A.16Y/JS							Nut, 3/8" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3074	AGS.160/F							Washer, 3/8" BSF	QR	-	C
1679	K.00202A							PULLEY, cable	1	-	A
<del>278/136</del> 2A/7500413	400015							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko Attaching parts for K.00202A, Pulley	1	-	A
28M/772	A.16Y/JS							Nut, 3/8" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
	K.00553							SPINDLE, for small pulley, L.H.	1	-	
	K.00554							SPINDLE, for small pulley, R.H. Attaching parts for K.00553 and K.00554, Spindles	1	-	
28D/8470	AS.1882/2E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, countersunk head Attaching parts for K.00239A and K.00240A, Brackets	1	-	C
2978	K.00539A							Bolt, captive	1	-	C
1684	K.00540A							Bolt, captive	1	-	C
2976	K.00537A							Bolt, captive	3	-	C
1683	K.00541A							Bolt, captive	1	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	4	-	C
1659	Q.0062							BRACKET, hand pump mounting Attaching parts for Q.0062, Bracket	1	-	C
28D/7151	A.1/18C							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
28D/7625	A.1/29C							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4	-	C
<del>26BY/5871</del>	DHS.34/C							Washer, 2BA	4	-	C
<del>26BY/3352</del>	DHS.33 Mk.1							Washer, 2BA, shrinkage	8	-	C
<del>26BY/3165</del>											
<del>26D/7335</del>											
1649	Q.0073							BRACKET, pulley mounting, on bulkhead No.2, L.H.	1	-	C
1650	Q.0074							BRACKET, pulley mounting, on bulkhead No.2, R.H. Attaching parts for Q.0073 and Q.0074, Brackets	1	-	C
28D/7150	A.1/17C							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
28D/8459	AS.1882/4C							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	2	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Nut, 2BA, plain	3	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	3	-	C
<del>26BY/5871</del>	DHS.34/C							Washer, 2BA	1	-	C
<del>26BY/3352</del>	DHS.33 Mk.1							Washer, 2BA, shrinkage	2	-	C
<del>26BY/3165</del>											
<del>26D/7335</del>											

CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
3695	K.00453A Mk.18							CABLE, aileron control, from joint at control column to joint on rib No.1	2	-	C
3693	K.00453A Mk.11							CABLE, elevator control, lower, from quadrant to joint on rib No.1	2	-	C
28D/9885	AS.1882/8E							Attaching parts for K.00453A Mk.11, Cable			
3750	K.0088/1							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, countersunk head	2	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Clamp, cable to pulley	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	2	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D K.00575							Pin, split	2	-	C
								Washer, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
								Washer, spacer, countersunk	1	-	C
3690	K.00453A Mk.10							CABLE, elevator control, top, from quadrant to joint on rib No.1	2	-	C
28D/8461	AS.1882/6C							Attaching parts for K.00453A Mk.10, Cable			
28D/10848	AS.1882/8G							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	1	-	C
3749	K.0087/1							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, countersunk head	1	-	C
28M/767	A.16Y/CS							Clamp, cable to pulley	1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Nut, 2BA, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Pin, split	2	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E							Washer, 2BA	1	-	C
								Washer, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C
3689	K.00453A Mk.9							CABLE, rudder control, from pedals to joint on rib No.1	2	-	C
1682	K.00237							Attaching parts for K.00453A Mk.9, Cable			
1668	K.00193							Bolt	1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Collar, bearing	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E							Pin, split	1	-	C
								Washer, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C
27K/192	DS.23/2							CABLE, Teleflex No.2	QR	-	C
1651	K.00203							CAP, control column sump, drain	1	-	C
27K/308	B.532							CLAMP, elevator trim control conduits, Teleflex	2	-	C
	DHS.30 Mk.36							CLIP, for brake actuating cable on control column	1	-	C
<del>6453</del>	<del>6453</del> K.003A/4.5							COLUMN, control (For details see Page 225)	1	-	A
								Attaching parts for K.003A/4.5 Column			
28D/6993	A.1/3C							Bolt, 2BA	12	-	C
28M/767	A.16Y/CS							Nut, 2BA, slotted	12	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	12	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	12	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D



Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
26BY/4562 27K/196	T.2.H							CONDUIT, elevator trim control, Bowden	QR	-	C
	DS.56/2 DHS.47 Mk.17							CONDUIT, Teleflex No.2	QR	-	C
								CONNECTOR, bonding, on control pulley bracket between bulkhead Nos.3 and 4, L.H.	1	-	
2933	K.00410							CONNECTOR, elevator trim cables, at indicator	1	-	C
2934	K.00415							Attaching parts for K.00410, Connector Bolt	1	-	C
1670	K.00245							FAIRLEAD, cable, at control pulleys between bulkhead Nos. 3 and 4, L.H.	2	-	C
1671	K.00246							FAIRLEAD, cable, at control pulleys between bulkhead Nos. 3 and 4, R.H.	2	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00245 and K.00246, Fairleads			
28L/753	A.16Y/CT							Nut, 2BA, thin	1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	1	-	C
28W/3098	AGS.162/C							Washer, 2BA, spring	1	-	C
2073	FN.974/A							FERRULE, elevator trim control, at engine control box, Bowden	2	-	C
1664	K.00269A							GAITER, dust excluder, at base of control column	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00269A, Gaiter Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
28D/7177	A.1/15C							Nut, 2BA, plain	4	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Washer, 2BA	4	-	C
<del>26BY/3839</del>	DHS.34/C							Washer, 2BA, shrinkage	8	-	C
<del>26BY/3465</del>	DHS.33 Mk.1										
<del>26DL/7335</del>											
27K/735	A.14056							GREASER, elevator trim control cable lubricating, Teleflex	2	-	C
26AE/421	HSW/E.136							GROMMET, for brake actuating cable, Standard Insulator	1	-	C
1655	K.00251A							GUARD, cable, at elevator quadrant, L.H.	1	-	C
3022	K.00550A							GUARD, cable, at elevator quadrant, R.H.	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00251A and K.00550A, Guards			
28D/6998	A.1/1C							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	1	-	C
28L/11070	No.1210							Washer, 2BA, internal teeth, Shakeproof	1	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
1657	K.00271A							GUIDE, aileron cable seal, at bottom of control column	2	-	C
28D/7153	A.1/22C							Attaching parts for K.00271A, Guide			
28D/7393	A.1/23C							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
<del>26M/5239</del>	DHS.34/C							Nut, 2BA, plain	2	-	C
<del>26DL/2335</del>	DHS.33 Mk.1							Washer, 2BA	2	-	C
								Washer, 2BA, shrinkage	4	-	C
4328	K.00414A/1							INDICATOR, elevator trim	1	-	C
2930	K.00544							ARM, pointer	1	-	C
	K.00409							PIN, pulley mounting (Make from Ref. No. 28P/873)	1	-	C
28P/873	SP.4Y/D.15							PIN, shackle (Required to make Part No. K.00409)	1	-	C
4326	L.003215							POINTER, position	1	-	C
2931	K.00411							PLUNGER	1	-	C
2932	K.00408							PULLEY, trim cable	1	-	C
2079	L.00636							SCREW, grub	1	-	C
28D/7076	A.1/8C							Attaching parts for K.00414A/1, Indicator			
28M/10288	CP.1							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
								Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
1647	K.00298							LEVER, on brake differential unit	1	-	C
28D/7076	A.1/8C							Attaching parts for K.00298, Lever			
28M/767	A.16Y/CS							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Nut, 2BA, slotted	1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Pin, split	1	-	C
								Washer, 2BA	1	-	C
2080	FN.8							LOCKNUT, elevator trim control, at engine control box, Bowden	2	-	C
27K/571	A.821							NIPPLE, connecting elevator trim control conduits to engine control box, Teleflex	2	-	C
28N/9796	SP.21							NIPPLE, grease (AGS.554)	4	-	C
	-							PEDAL, rudder, arrangement (K.005) (See Separate Unit)	1	-	C
1643	Q.0099							PLATE, mounting, brake differential unit	1	-	C
28D/6998	A.1/1C							Attaching parts for Q.0099, Plate			
28M/10288	CP.1							Bolt, 2BA	7	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	7	-	C
								Washer, 2BA	7	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
1642	Q.00598A							PLATE, seal, at hand pump bracket	1	-	A
27W/7	UMC.703							VALVE, non-return, Lockheed	1	-	A
27W/1049	UMC.723							SPRING	1	-	C
27W/1050	UMC.722							UNION	1	-	C
28F/10463	AGS.1139/C							WASHER, jointing	1	-	C
28R/13515	AS.104							PULLEY, cable, on bulkhead No.2	2	-	C
28D/7609	A.1/7J							Attaching parts for AS.104, Pulley	1	-	C
28M/772	A.16Y/JS							Bolt, 3/8" BSF	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Nut, 3/8" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28W/3074	AGS.160/F							Pin, split	1	-	C
								Washer, 3/8" BSF	1	-	C
3467	K.0089A/1							QUADRANT, pulley, elevator control, L.H.	1	-	A
3468	K.0090A/1							QUADRANT, pulley, elevator control, R.H.	1	-	A
27S/49	EE.4							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
27S/48	EE.3							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
	K.0067							BRACKET, mounting, L.H.	1	-	
	K.0068							BRACKET, mounting, R.H.	1	-	
2333	K.00529							DISC, stop	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00529, Disc	1	-	C
28D/9885	AS.1882/8E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, countersunk head	1	-	C
28D/745	A.16Y/EC							Nut, 1/4" BSF, castellated	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
1632	K.0079							GUIDE, cable	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.0079, Guide	1	-	C
28D/7252	A.1/28E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Required to make Part No. K.00973ND)	1	-	
	K.00973ND							Bolt, 1/4" BSF (Make from Ref.No. 28D/7252)	1	-	
1635	K.0063							PLATE, ball-race bearing cover	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.0063, Plate	6	-	C
28S/2815	AGS.249/22							Screw, 4BA, countersunk head	6	-	C
4391	K.00587A							PLATE, cable attachment, front, L.H.	1	-	C
4393	K.00589A							PLATE, cable attachment, rear, L.H.	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00587A and K.00589A, Plates (per pair)	2	-	C
28D/10494	AS.1882/7E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, countersunk head	2	-	C
28M/756	A.16Y/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain	2	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
4392	K.00588A							PLATE, cable attachment, front, R.H.	1	-	C
4394	K.00590A							PLATE, cable attachment, rear, R.H.	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00588A and K.00590A, Plates (per pair)			
28D/10494	AS.1882/7E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, countersunk head	2	-	C
28M/756	A.16Y/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain	1	-	C
28L/776	A.16Y/ET							Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin	1	-	C
1638	K.0062							PULLEY, quadrant	1	-	C
1634	K.0069							SPINDLE, for pulley	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.0069, Spindle			
28D/9498	AS.1882/7C							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	6	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Nut, 2BA, plain	6	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	6	-	C
1803	K.0041							Washer, shouldered	1	-	C
1633	K.0076							TUBE, spacer, between ball-race bearings	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.0089A/1 and K.0090A/1, Quadrants			
28D/7125	A.1/14E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4	-	C
28M/756	A.16Y/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain	4	-	C
<del>26BY/3256</del>	DHS.34/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	4	-	C
<del>26BY/2856</del>	DHS.33 Mk.2							Washer, 1/4" BSF, shrinkage	8	-	C
<del>13528</del>											
1630	K.00302A							ROD, connecting, brake differential unit	1	-	C
28N/10619	AGS.385/B							BALL, actuating	2	-	C
28L/776	A.16Y/ET							NUT, 1/4" BSF, thin	3	-	C
28L/785	A.16Y/ETL							NUT, 1/4" BSF, thin, L.H. thread	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split	2	-	C
28N/10378	AGS.385/C							PLUG, screwed	2	-	C
1631	K.00300							SOCKET, L.H. thread	1	-	C
28N/10377	AGS.385/A							SOCKET, R.H. thread	1	-	C
1629	K.0093A							ROD, connecting, elevator torque lever to quadrant	2	-	A
1652	K.0082A							EYE-END	1	-	A
<del>26BY/3251</del>	400602/C-001							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A

R E S T R I C T E D

CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
1627	K.00523A							TUBE, stay, elevator quadrant to bulkhead No.2	2	-	C
<b>5869</b>	K.0084							FORK-END	1	-	C
28M/760	A.16Y/JP							NUT, 3/8" BSF, plain	1	-	C
28D/7126	A.1/5E							Attaching parts for K.00523A, Tube			
28D/7082	A.1/4E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, at bulkhead fitting	1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, at quadrant	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	2	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Pin, split	2	-	C
								Washer, 1/4" BSF	2	-	C
	K.00936A							TUBE, torque, elevator lever, L.H.	1	-	
1625	K.0098A							TUBE, torque, elevator lever, R.H.	1	-	A
1806	K.00172							COUPLING, flanged	1	M.R.	C
5663	K.00919A							FITTING, end for bias weight, L.H.	1	-	C
28D/7885	A.15Y/20C							Attaching parts for K.00919A, Fitting			
28M/10328	CA.1							Bolt, 2BA, plain	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Nut, 2BA, thin, Aerotight	2	-	C
								Washer, plain	2	-	C
1645	K.0065A							LEVER, elevator, L.H.	1	M.R.	A
1646	K.0066A							LEVER, elevator, R.H.	1	M.R.	A
26BY/4552	400602/C-001							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	2	-	A
26FM/3251											
	DHS.94/8/216							PIN, for coupling and lever, L.H.	4	M.R.	
	DHS.94/8/210							PIN, for coupling and lever, R.H.	4	M.R.	
								Attaching parts for K.00936A and K.0098A, Tubes			
1660	K.0072							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C
574	DHS.69/E							Shim, 5/16" BSF, L.H. side only	2	-	C
27G/2014	AH.8241							UNIT, brake differential, Dunlop	1	-	A
13257								Attaching parts for AH.8241, Unit			
26BY/43445	DHS.12 Mk.16							Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2BA	4	-	C
1624	AS.119							WASHER, for sump drain cap	1	-	C
6552	K.00925A							WEIGHT, bias, on elevator torque tube	1	-	C
28D/7077	A.1/10C							Attaching parts for K.00925A, Weight			
28M/10288	CP.1							Bolt, 2BA	3	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	3	-	C
								Washer, 2BA	3	-	C

Note:- Pages 215 to 224 not issued

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
28M/10623	AGS.759/G							1	-	C
	1662 K.00284							1	-	C
	1663 K.00285							1	-	C
28M/8101	AGS.572/C							2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							2	-	C
	1623 K.00283							1	-	C
	1622 K.00267							2	-	C
	1644 K.00280							1	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E							2	-	C
	2335 K.00528							4	-	C
								8	-	
28N/13737	-							1	-	C
<del>26BY/44435</del>	AGS 2030/13							1	-	C
	1672 K.00214							1	-	C
13261	1665 K.00217							4	-	C
<del>26BY/44434</del>	K.98647							4	-	C
<del>26BY/44433</del>	K.98646							8	-	C
13260								1	-	A
	1628 K.0046A							1	-	A
<del>27S/158</del>	I.132358							10	-	C
2A/9500419								10	-	C
28D/7177	A.1/15C							10	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							10	-	C
<del>26BY/3239</del>	DHS.34/C							20	-	C
26BY/7335	DHS.33 Mk.1							2	-	
	K.0053OND							2	-	
								1	-	C
28D/7085	A.1/9E							1	-	C
28M/745	A.16Y/EC							1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							1	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							2	-	C

CONTROLS  
CONTROL COLUMN

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
1808	K.0056A							GUARD, cable, rear			
28D/8457	AS.1882/2C							Attaching parts for K.0056A, Guard	1	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
								Washer, 2BA	2	-	C
27J/235	AH.8400							HANDGRIP, complete with gun firing button, Dunlop	1	-	A
28D/6990	A.1/13C							Attaching parts for AH.8400, Handgrip			
28L/753	A.16Y/CT							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Nut, 2BA, thin	2	-	C
								Washer, 2BA	2	-	C
	K.0035A/1							QUADRANT, cable, at bottom of control column	1	-	
2A/4501176	EE.3							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	2	-	A
<del>27S/48</del>	K.00453A							CABLE, aileron control	2	-	C
3682	Mk.22							Attaching parts for K.00453A Mk.22, Cable			
28D/7124	A.1/10E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
28M/756	A.16Y/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain	1	-	C
1796	K.0051							Tube, distance	1	-	C
1807	AS.216/29P							CHAIN	1	-	C
1799	K.0037							PLATE, cable attachment, front	1	-	C
1800	K.0038							PLATE, cable attachment, rear	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.0037 and K.0038, Plates	1	-	C
1798	K.0064							Bolt, 2BA	1	-	C
28D/10429	AS.1882/13E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, countersunk head	2	-	C
28M/5316	A.16Y/CP							Nut, 2BA, plain	1	-	C
28L/776	A.16Y/ET							Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin	2	-	C
1794	K.0043							Washer, spacer	2	-	C
1801	K.00231							PULLEY, double	1	-	C
1797	K.0040							SPINDLE	1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Attaching parts for K.0040, Spindle	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
26EW/332	<del>K.0042</del> 11768							Pin, split	1	-	C
								Washer, shouldered, under ball-race bearing	1	-	C
1803	K.0041							Washer, shouldered, under nut	1	-	C

RESTRICTED

Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
<del>6453</del>	K.003A/ <del>1/5</del>	CONTROL COLUMN (MOD VAMP 3166)						1	-	A
<del>6454</del>	K.00404/ <del>1/2</del>	ARM, movable, for handgrip						1	-	A
		Attaching parts for K.00404/ <del>1/2</del> Arm						1	-	C
28M/772	A.16Y/JS	Nut, 3/8" BSF, slotted						1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3	Pin, split						1	-	C
1805	K.0052	Spindle						2	-	C
1792	K.0053	Washer, bearing						1	-	C
26EW/331	<del>K.0054</del> 11767	Washer, shouldered						2	-	A
<del>278/49</del>	EE.4	BEARING, ball-race, for movable arm,						1	-	C
2A/950417	K001537A	Skefko						1	-	C
<del>6453</del>	<del>K.001537A</del>	CABLE, brake operating						1	-	C
1811	AS.210/31P	CHAIN, top						2	M.R.	C
1806	K.00172	COUPLING, flanged, for torque tube at bottom of control column						2	M.R.	C
		Attaching parts for K.00172, Coupling						2	M.R.	C
	DHS.94/8/220	Pin						1	-	C
26BY/3551	K.98593	COVER, for nut securing handgrip movable arm						2	-	C
		Attaching parts for K.98593, Cover						2	-	C
28D/7013	A.1/1B	Bolt, 4BA						1	M.R.	C
28L/11068	No.1208	Washer, 4BA, internal teeth, Shakeproof						2	-	C
1813	K.0045	FITTING, bottom of control column						3	M.R.	C
		Attaching parts for K.0045, Fitting						3	M.R.	C
	DHS.94/8/235	Pin						1	M.R.	C
1814	K.0047	FITTING, top of control column						2	M.R.	C
		Attaching parts for K.0047, Fitting						2	M.R.	C
	DHS.94/8/235	Pin						1	-	C
4131	K.0055A/1	GUARD, cable, front						1	-	C
		Attaching parts for K.0055A/1, Guard						1	-	C
28D/7107	A.1/31C	Bolt, 2BA						1	-	C
28D/7129	A.1/32C	Bolt, 2BA						1	-	C
28D/7031	A.1/2E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF						2	-	C
28M/10288	CP.1	Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds						2	-	C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C	Washer, 2BA						1	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D	Washer, 1/4" BSF						1	-	C
28L/11071	No.1214	Washer, 1/4" BSF, internal teeth, Shakeproof						1	-	C

RESTRICTED



Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
1802	K.0039							SPROCKET, elliptical, chain	1	-	C
28D/9328	AS.1882/12E							Attaching parts for K.0039, Sprocket	2	-	C
28M/756	A.16Y/EF							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, countersunk head	2	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain	2	-	C
								Washer, 1/4" BSF			
1795	K.0044							TUBE, spacer, between ball-race bearings	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.0035A/1, Quadrant	1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1	-	C
1790	K.0057							SLEEVE, bearing, at bottom of control column	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.0057, Sleeve	4	-	C
28S/2814	AGS.249/13							Screw, 2BA, countersunk head	1	-	C
1791	K.0048							SPROCKET, chain, top of control column	6	-	C
3492	K.00226							Attaching parts for K.0048, Sprocket			
								Bolt, 2BA (Can be made from Ref.No. 28D/6993, with head drilled for locking wire and shank threaded down and shortened)			
28A/1392	C.105							TIE-ROD, connecting chains, 10"5 long	2	-	C
								Attaching parts for C.105, Tie-Rod	1	-	C
28L/5234	A.14/CB							Locknut, 2BA	1	-	C
28L/5221	A.14/CBL							Locknut, 2BA, L.H. thread	1	-	C
	K.00223							TUBE, guide, for cables at quadrant, 3/8" c/d x 17SWG x 1"05 long, T.35 (Make from Ref.No.30A/1942)	1	-	
								Attaching parts for K.00223, Tube	1	-	C
28D/7091	A.1/25E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
<p>Note:- Pages 229 to 232 not issued</p>											

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.							Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
	-							RUDDER PEDAL ARRANGEMENT (K.005)	1	-	
	K.00908A/ND							RUDDER PEDALS	1	-	
1788	K.00171A							BRACKET, centre support	1	-	A
2A/9500441	RL.4							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	3	-	A
278/48	EE.3							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
2A/9501176											
1774	K.00163A							LEVER, operating	1	-	A
278/443	I.132499							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	2	-	A
2A/9500466											
1789	K.00165							PIECE, distance, between bearings on operating lever pivot pin	1	-	C
1780	K.00164							PIN, operating lever pivot	1	-	C
1781	K.00166							PLATE, retaining ball-race bearings	3	-	C
26EW/332	<del>K.0012</del> 11768							WASHER, operating lever pivot pin	1	-	C
1782	K.00191A							BRACKET, end bearing, L.H.	1	-	A
1783	K.00192A							BRACKET, end bearing, R.H.	1	-	A
278/6	RL.4							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
2A/9500441											
1785	K.00184							BEARING, end plug, of torque tube at centre support bracket	2	M.R.	C
	DHS.94/8/220							Attaching parts for K.00184, Bearing Pin	2	M.R.	
1773	K.00185							BEARING, end plug, of torque tube at fuselage side	2	M.R.	C
	DHS.94/8/260							Attaching parts for K.00185, Bearing Pin, inner	1	M.R.	C
6979	DHS.94/8/270							Pin, outer	1	M.R.	C
1988	K.00299							LEVER, brake operating	1	M.R.	C
	DHS.94/8/260							Attaching parts for K.00299, Lever Pin	1	M.R.	
1775	K.00199A							LINK, connecting operating lever to torque tube	2	-	A
278/443	I.132499							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1	-	A
2A/9500466								Attaching parts for K.00199A, Link Bolt, to pedal mounting	1	-	C
1786	K.00198							Bolt, 5/16" BSF, to operating lever	1	-	C
28D/7866	A.1/7G							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	2	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Piece, distance, 3/8" o/d x 22SWG x 0.13 long, T.35 (Make from Ref.No. 30A/1929)	1	-	
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
1764	K.00167							Washer	2	-	C

CONTROLS  
RUDDER PEDAL ARRANGEMENT

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
1778	K.00169 Mk.2							MOUNTING, pedal, L.H. inner	1	M.R.	C
1777	K.00169 Mk.1							MOUNTING, pedal, L.H. outer	1	M.R.	C
1772	K.00170 Mk.2							MOUNTING, pedal, R.H. inner	1	M.R.	C
1779	K.00170 Mk.1							MOUNTING, pedal, R.H. outer	1	M.R.	C
								Attaching parts for K.00169 Mk.2, K.00169 Mk.1, K.00170 Mk.2 and K.00170 Mk.1, Mountings			
	DHS.91/266							Pin	3	M.R.	
26BY/5976 13239	H.11336							PAD, tread, for pedal	2	-	C
28L/754	A.16Y/BT							Attaching parts for H.11336, Pad			
28S/2869	AGS.245/23							Nut, 4BA, thin	2	-	C
28W/8515	AS.470/B							Screw, 4BA, round head	2	-	C
								Washer, 4BA, packing	4	-	C
1771	K.00183							PEDAL	2	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00183, Pedal			
28D/7867	A.1/8G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	2	-	C
1784	K.00168							Collar	2	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted	2	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2	-	C
1764	K.00167							Washer, under bolt head	2	-	C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF, standard	2	-	C
1766	K.00186							PIN, pivot, inboard end of torque tube	2	M.R.	C
								Attaching parts for K.00186, Pin			
28M/772	A.16Y/JS							Nut, 3/8" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28L/780	A.16Y/JT							Nut, 3/8" BSF, thin	1	M.R.	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
26EW/331	<del>K.0054</del> 11767							Washer, shouldered, inboard of ball- race bearing	1	-	C
1765	K.00201							Washer, shouldered, outboard of ball- race bearing	1	-	C
28W/3074	AGS.160/F							Washer, 3/8" BSF	1	M.R.	C
1767	K.00187							PIN, pivot, outboard end of torque tube	2	M.R.	C
								Attaching parts for K.00187, Pin			
28L/780	A.16Y/JT							Nut, 3/8" BSF, thin	1	M.R.	C
28W/12255	SP.13/J							Washer, 3/8" BSF, standard	1	M.R.	C
28P/12351	SF.9/E.8							PIN, split, for attaching top of tension spring	4	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
1776	K.00200							4	-	C
								1	-	C
1787	K.00210							1	-	C
28M/770	A.16Y/GS K.00188							1	-	
								1	-	
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							1	-	C
28W/3073	AGS.160/E							1	-	C
								2	M.R.	C
1770	K.00197							2	M.R.	C
1769	K.00196							1	-	C
1768	K.00194							4	-	C
26BY/3534 13231	K.98297									
								2	-	C
28D/7070	A.15Y/10E							2	-	C
								4	-	C
28D/7293	A.15Y/8E							4	-	C
28D/7299	A.15Y/18E							4	-	C
28M/756	A.16Y/EP							4	-	C
								4	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							4	-	C
								8	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							4	-	C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							4	-	C
28W/3082	AGS.161/D							8	-	C
26BY/2856 13325	DHS.33 Mk.2									

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
<p>Note:- Pages 237 to 240 not issued</p>											

R E S T R I C T E D

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Of	M.R.	Cl. of St.
								FLYING CONTROLS IN PORT BOOM (K.00389)	1		
								FLYING CONTROLS IN STARBOARD BOOM (K.00390)	1		
28D/11737	AS. 2504/6E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF, attaching rudder balance lever link plates to operating lever	1		C
28D/11738	AS. 2504/7G							BOLT, 5/16" BSF attaching connecting rod to rudder operating lever	1		C
	2613 J.00268							BRACKET, angle, for control levers bracket attachment	6		C
	K.00349A							BRACKET, complete with control levers rear boom, (Pre Mod Vam 3482)	1		
	K.00349A/1							BRACKET, complete with control levers rear boom (Mod Vam 3482)	1		
	3236 J.00602A							BRACKET, hinge, bottom of rudder torque tube	1		B
2P/9500465	I.132498							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1		B
2A/9500465								Attaching parts for J.00602A Bracket			
	28D/12543 A25/6E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF bottom	2		C
	28D/12674 A25/9E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF top	2		C
	28M/12928 A27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	4		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF	8		C
	3235 J.00563							BRACKET, mounting	1		C
	3237 J.00604							BRACKET, support for elevator and rudder levers	2		C
								Attaching parts for J.00604, Bracket			
	28D/12543 A25/6E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF bottom	1		C
	28D/12674 A25/9E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF top	1		C
	28M/12928 A27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF	4		C
	2607 J.00255							BUSH, threaded for stop bolts	4		C
	3261 K.00346A							LEVER, elevator control	1		B
2A/9500415	I.132630							BEARING, ball-race, pivot Skefko	2		B
2A/9500411	400014							BEARING, ball-race, in levers, Skefko	3		B
	K.00343							PIECE, distance, between ball-race bearings	1		
	3259 K.00339A							LEVER, rudder balance	1		B
2A/9500411	400014							BEARING, ball-race Skefko	3		B
7415	K.00341							PIECE, distance, between ball-race bearings.	1		C
								Attaching parts for K.00339A Lever			
	3234 K.00363							Bolt	1		C
	28M/12930 A27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1		C
	3260 K.00344A							LEVER, rudder control	1		B
2A/9500415	I.132630							BEARING	2		B

RESTRICTED  
CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN BOOMS

Vampire MK. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
2A/9500411	4.00014							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	2		B
	K.00342							PIECE, distance, between ball-race bearings	1		
3268	K.00362							PLATE, link, rudder balance lever to rudder operating lever	1		C
28D/11737	AS.2504/6E							Attaching parts for K.00362 Plate			
28M/12930	A27/ES							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	1		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Pin, split	1		C
								Washer, 1/4" BSF	1		C
2597	J.00260A							ROD, connecting rubber levers	1		B
2598	J.00267							FORK-END	1		C
28L/13028	A27/JT							NUT, 3/8 BSF	1		C
	J.00266A							ROD, connecting	1		C
2A/9500465	T.132498							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1		B
								Attaching parts for J.00260A, Rod			
28M/13375	A27/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
3273	K.00360							Spigot	1		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28W/12667	SP.18/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1		C
3275	K.00361							SPINDLE, for elevator and rudder control levers	1		C
								Attaching parts for K.00361 Spindle			
28M/13123	A27/JS							Nut, 3/8" BSF	2		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
28W/12255	SP.13/J							Washer, 3/8" BSF	2		C
4625	J.001899							STOP, control lever bottom L/H (Pre Mod Vam 3482)	1		C
4013	J.001659							STOP, control lever bottom R/H and top (Pre Mod Vam 3482)	3		C
								Attaching parts for J.001899 and J.001659 Stops			
28M/10331	AGS.2002/G/1							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
12446	J.001961							STOP, control lever bottom L/H (Mod Vam 3482)	1		C
12447	J.001963							STOP, control lever bottom R/H and top (Mod Vam 3482)	3		C
								Attaching parts for J.001961 and J.001963 Stops			
28M/13375	A27/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C



RESTRICTED  
CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN BOOMS

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3276	J.00238							WASHER, between elevator and rudder control levers Attaching parts for K.00349A, and K.00349A/1 Brackets	1		C
28D/12542	A25/5E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF sides	6		C
28D/12520	A25/4E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF top and bottom	2		C
28M/12928	A27/EP							Nut, 1/4" BSF	8		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF	8		C
	K.00355A							BRACKET, bottom, elevator and rudder control lever Mounting	1	MR	
3238	K.00352							BRACKET	1	MR	C
3952	J.00570							BUSH	1		C
3264	K.00471A							LEVER, elevator	1		B
2A/9500412	I.132629							BEARING, ball-race Skefko, bottom	1		B
2A/9500411	400014							BEARING, ball-race Skefko, centre	1		B
2A/9500466	I.132499							BEARING, ball-race Skefko, top	1		C
3951	K.00455							BUSH, at top ball-race, bearing	1		B
3263	K.00470A							LEVER, rudder	1		B
2A/9500412	I.132629							BEARING, ball-race Skefko bottom	1		B
2A/9500411	400014							BEARING, ball-race Skefko centre	1		B
2A/9500465	I.132498							BEARING, ball-race Skefko top	1		B
								Attaching parts for K.00471A and K.00470 Levers	2		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
3239	K.00364							Spindle	1		C
	K.00367A							BRACKET, complete with pulleys and levers, top, Port boom	1		C
28D/12627	A25/11B							BOLT, 1/4 BA	1		C
3240	K.00351							BRACKET,	1		B
3265	K.00472A							LEVER, elevator control	1		B
2A/9500466	I.132499							BEARING, ball-race, bottom Skefko	1		B
2A/9500411	400014							BEARING, ball-race, centre Skefko	1		B
2A/9500412	I.132629							BEARING, ball-race top Skefko	1		B
3262	K.00469A							LEVER, rudder control	1		B
2A/9500466	I.132499							BEARING, ball-race, bottom Skefko	1		B
2A/9500411	400014							BEARING, ball-race, centre, Skefko	1		B
2A/9500412	I.132629							BEARING, ball-race top Skefko	1		B
	K.00454							BUSH, bottom, ball-race bearing	2		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							NUT, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							PIN, split	1		C
3241	K.00371A							PLATE, cable guard L/H	1		C
3242	K.00372A							PLATE, cable guard R/H	1		C
28R/13514	AS.103							PULLEY, elevator trim cables	2		B
3239	K.00364							SPINDLE, for pulleys and levers	1		C

RESTRICTED  
CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN BOOMS

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	K. 00374ND							TUBE, cable guide	1		
28D/12633	A25/7E							Attaching parts for K.00367A, Bracket			
28M/12928	A27/EP							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
								Washer, 1/4" BSF	4		C
	K. 00368A							BRACKET, complete with pulleys and levers, top Starboard boom	1		
3240	K. 00351							BRACKET	1		C
3265	K. 00472A							LEVER, elevator control	1		B
2A/9500466	I.132499							BEARING, ball-race, bottom, Skefko	1		B
2A/9500411	4.00014							BEARING, ball-race, centre, Skefko	1		B
2A/9500412	I.132629							BEARING, ball-race, top, Skefko	1		B
3262	K. 00469A							LEVER, rudder control	1		B
2A/9500466	I.132499							BEARING, ball-race, bottom, Skefko	1		B
2A/9500411	4.00014							BEARING, ball-race, centre, Skefko	1		B
2A/9500412	I.132629							BEARING, ball-race, top, Skefko	1		B
	K. 00454							BUSH, bottom, ball-race bearing	2		B
28M/12930	A27/ES							NUT, 1/4" BSF	2		C
26DV/3529	K. 00375							PIECE, distance	1		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							PIN, split	2		C
3239	K. 00364							SPINDLE, for lever	1		C
28D/12633	A25/7E							Attaching parts for K.00368A, Bracket			
28M/12928	A27/EP							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	4		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
								Washer	4		C
3243	K. 00377A							BRACKET, complete with pulleys, for elevator trim control, between fin ribs, Port boom	1		B
28D/11804	AS.2504/11E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF	1		C
3620	K. 00335A							BRACKET	1		C
26DV/3530	K. 00378							GUARD, cable	1		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							NUT, 1/4" BSF	1		C
2495	K. 00336A							PULLEY, cable	2		B
2A/9500410	I.132628							BEARING, ball-race Skefko	1		B
28W/9418921	SP13/E							WASHER, 1/4" BSF	1		C
26DV/3531	K. 00569ND							WASHER, under bolt head	1		C
28D/12531	A25/3C							Attaching parts for K.00377A, Bracket			
28D/12532	A25/4C							Bolt, 2BA	3		C
28M/12929	A27/CP							Bolt, 2BA	3		C
28W/12252	SP13/C							Nut, 2BA	3		C
								Washer, 2BA	3		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3513	K.00287	BRACKET, pulley mounting, on false spar boom front portion Port							1		C
3512	K.00286	BRACKET, pulley mounting, on false spar boom front portion Starboard							1		C
		Attaching parts for K.00287 and K.00286 Brackets									
28D/12543	A.25/6E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (6A1/6E)							6		C
28M/12930	A.27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted (A.16Y/ES)							6		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8	Pin, split (AGS.784/3)							6		C
	Z.001245	Strip, packing L.H. under bracket Port							1		C
	Z.001246	Strip, packing R.H. under bracket Port							1		C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D	Washer, 1/4" BSF							12		C
3246	K.00453A Mk.24	CABLE, elevator control lower							1		C
		Attaching parts for K.00453A Mk.24 Cable									
28D/12633	A.25/7E	Bolt, 1/4" BSF (6A1/7E)							1		C
28M/12930	A.27/ES	Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted (A.16Y/ES)							1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8	Pin, split (AGS.784/3)							1		C
3244	K.00453A Mk.23	CABLE, elevator control, top							1		C
		Attaching parts for K.00453A Mk.23 Cable									
28D/12816	A.25/7G	Bolt, 5/16" BSF (6A1/7G)							1		C
28M/13122	A.27/GS	Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted (A.16Y/GS)							1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8	Pin, split (AGS.784/3)							1		C
3680	K.00491A/ND	CABLE, elevator trim, bottom forward end, Port boom							1		C
3681	K.00493A/ND	CABLE, elevator trim, bottom rear end, Port boom							1		C
3678	K.00487A/ND	CABLE, elevator trim, top forward end, Port boom							1		C
3679	K.00489A/ND	CABLE, elevator trim, top rear end, Port boom							1		C
3248	K.00453A Mk.25	CABLE, rudder control, lower							1		C
		Attaching parts for K.00453A Mk.25 Cable									
28D/12817	A.25/8G	Bolt, 5/16" BSF (6A1/8G)							1		C
28M/13122	A.27/GS	Nut, 5/16" BSF, slotted (A.16Y/GS)							1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8	Pin, split (AGS.784/3)							1		C

RESTRICTED  
CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN BOOM

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3250	K.00453A Mk.26							CABLE, rudder control, top	1		C
28D/12544	A.25/8E							Attaching parts for K.00453A Mk.26 Cable			
28M/12930	A.27/ES							Bolt, 1/4" BSF (6A1/8E)	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted (A.16Y/ES)	1		C
								Pin, split (AGS.784/3)	1		C
2692	K.00406A							CORD, elastic, for elevator control	1		C
								Starboard boom			
3253	K.00263							FAIRLEAD, elevator and rudder operating	1		C
								cables, front Port boom			
3254	K.00264							FAIRLEAD, elevator and rudder operating	1		C
								cables, front Starboard boom			
3252	K.00258							FAIRLEAD, elevator and rudder operating	1		C
								cables, intermediate			
3328	K.00259							FAIRLEAD, elevator and rudder operating	1		C
								cables, rear			
								Attaching parts for K.00263, K.00264,			
28D/12518	A.25/2E							K.00258 and K.00259 Fairleads			
								Bolt, 1/4" BSF (6A1/2E)	2		C
3967	K.00579							FAIRLEAD, elevator trim cable guide,	1		C
								front			
3966	K.00577							FAIRLEAD, elevator trim cable guide,	1		C
								intermediate			
3257	K.00262							FAIRLEAD, elevator trim cable guide, rear	1		C
								Attaching parts for K.00579, K.00577			
28D/12513	A.25/2C							and K.00262 Fairleads			
								Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/2C)	2		C
3258	K.00533A							GUIDE, for elevator trim cables at false	1		C
								spar, Port boom			
								Attaching parts for K.00533A Guide			
28D/12625	A.25/9B							Bolt, 4 BA (6A1/9B)	2		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA, plain pinnacle	2		C
28W/3070	AGS.160/B							Washer, 4 BA	2		C
4700	J.001793A							LEVER, rudder operating at bottom of	1		A
2A/9500466								rudder torque tube			
278/443	I.132499							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1		A
278/434	400014							BEARING, ball-race, Skefko	1		A
2A/9500411								Attaching parts for J.001793A Lever			
4036	J.001791							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, 1".12 long	1		C
4037	J.001791							Bolt, 1/4" BSF, 1".55 long	1		C
	Mk.2										
28M/768	A.16Y/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF, slotted	2		C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	2		C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							Washer, 1/4" BSF	2		C

RESTRICTED  
CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS IN BOOMS

Vampire Mk.9.

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
28M/12930	A27/ES							NUT, 1/4" BSF, slotted, for rudder balance lever link plates attaching bolt	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							NUT, 5/16" BSF, slotted for rudder operating lever connecting rod attaching bolt	1		C
28L/12931	A27/ET							NUT, 1/4" BSF, tension rod, for elevator and rudder cables	4		C
28L/13454	A27/ETL							NUT, 1/4" BSF L.H. thread, tension rod for elevator and rudder cables	4		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							PIN, split, for link plates and connecting rod attachments nuts	2		C
28P/828	SP.4Y/B2							PIN, shackle for elevator trim cables Port boom	2		C
28P/12587	SP9/C4							PIN, split for elevator trim cables Port boom	2		C
3269	K.00376							PLATE, link elevator and rudder lever Attaching parts for K.00376, Plate	8		C
28D/13262	A.30/6E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28M/12930	A.27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	2		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	2		C
28W/9418921	SP.13/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF	2		C
4245	K.00153A/2							PULLEY, elevator, at false spar, boom front portion, Port	1		B
4246	K.00154A/2							PULLEY, elevator, at false spar, boom, front portion, Starboard	1		B
2615N/3251											
26BY/4552	400602/C-001							BEARING, ball race, S SKF	2		B
28D/8329	AS1242/9E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28D/12124	AS.1242/19E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF (Pre Mod Vam.3430)	1		C
28D/11245	AS.1242/18E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF (Mod Vam.3430)	1		C
28D/10784	AS.1242/17E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28D/12130	AS.1242/17G							BOLT, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28D/12474	AS.1242/19G							BOLT, 5/16" BSF	1		C
3705	K.00453A							CABLE, elevator control, lower to joint in boom	1		C
	Mk.7										
3703	K.00453A							CABLE, elevator control, lower, to joint on rib No.1	1		C
	Mk.17										
3702	K.00453A							CABLE, elevator control, top, to joint rib No.1	1		C
	Mk.16										
28L/12931	A27/ET							NUT, 1/4" BSF (Pre. Mod. Vam.3430)	1		C
26DV/10147	12.CF.1179							NUT, special (Mod. Vam. 3430)	1		C
5384	K.00934							NUT, 1/4" BSF special	1		C
28L/13326	A27/GT							NUT, 5/16" BSF	1		C
5383	K.00933							NUT, 5/16" BSF, special	1		C
3709	K.0046Z							PULLEY, double elliptical, Port	1		C
3710	K.00463							PULLEY, double elliptical, Starboard	1		C

RESTRICTED

CONTROLS

Page 248

(Issued with A.L.9)

FLYING CONTROLS IN BOOMS

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3713	K.00466							PULLEY, double, round, Port	1		C
3714	K.00467							PULLEY, double, round, Starboard	1		C
2588	K.00149							TUBE, distance, between ball race bearings	1		C
								Attaching parts for K.00153A/2 and K.00154A/2, Pulleys			
2580	K.00152							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1		C
2585	K.00116							Bush, threaded, Starboard only	1		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28R/13514	AS.103							PULLEY, for elevator trim cable, at false spar, boom front portion, Port	2		B
								Attaching parts for AS.103, Pulley			
28D/12516	A25/11C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28D/12535	A25/12C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28M/13121	A27/CS							Nut, 2BA	2		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28P/12462	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	3		C
2583	K.00117 Mk.1							Plate, guard, bottom	1		C
2584	K.00117 Mk.2							Plate, guard, top	1		C
2579	K.00115							Spindle, for pulleys	1		C
	K.0096ND							Tube, distance, 1/4" o/d x 22 swg x 1.0" long, T.26 (Make from Ref.No. 30A/965)	1		C
28W/12252	SP13/C							Washer, 2BA	3		C
28W/9418921	SP13/E							Washer, 1/4" BSF	1		C
4243	K.00121A/3							PULLEY, rudder, at false spar, boom front portion, Port	1		B
4244	K.00122A/2							PULLEY, rudder, at false spar, boom front portion, Starboard	1		B
<del>26FN/3251</del>											
<del>26BY/4552</del>	4.00602/C-001							BEARING, ball race, Skefko	2		B
28D/8329	AS.1242/9E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28D/12124	AS.1242/19E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28D/10784	AS.1242/17E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28D/12130	AS.1242/17G							BOLT, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28D/12474	AS.1242/19G							BOLT, 5/16" BSF, (Pre Mod Vam 3430)	1		C
28D/9300	AS.1242/18G							BOLT, 5/16" BSF (Mod.Vam,3430)	1		C
3699	K.00453A Mk. 13							CABLE, rudder balance, to joint on rib No. 1, Port	1		C
3701	K.00453A Mk. 15							CABLE, rudder balance, to joint on rib No. 1, Starboard	1		C
3700	K.00453A Mk. 14							CABLE, rudder control, lower, to joint in boom	1		C
3698	K.00453A Mk. 5							CABLE, rudder control, top, to joint in boom	1		C

RESTRICTED

FLYING CONTROLS IN BOOMS

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3697	K. 00453A Mk8							CABLE, rudder control top, to joint on rib No. 1	1		C
28L/12931	A27/ET							NUT, 1/4" BSF	1		C
5384	K. 00934							NUT, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28L/13326	A27/GT							NUT, 5/16" BSF (Pre Mod Vam 3430)	1		C
26DV/10146	12.CF.1175							NUT, special (Mod Vam 3430)	1		C
5383	K. 00933							NUT, 5/16" BSF	1		C
3712	K. 00465							PULLEY, double, elliptical	1		C
3714	K. 00467							PULLEY, double, round	1		C
2588	K. 00149							TUBE, distance, between ball-race bearings	1		C
								Attaching parts for K. 00121A/3 and K. 00122A/2, Pulleys			
2580	K. 00152							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1		C
2585	K. 00116							Bush, threaded, Starboard only	1		C
28W/12254	SP13/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1		C
10403	K. 00379A/1							ROD, elevator control and balance weight (Mod Vam 3343)	1		C
26DV/7654	12.2.CF.225							FORK-END	1		C
28L/13326	A27/GT							NUT, 5/16" BSF locking for fork-end	1		C
								Attaching parts for K. 00379A/1, Rod			
28D/11739	AS.2504/10G							Bolt, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28D/13360	A30/7E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF	2		C
28P/9429528	SP.9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28U/4054	SP.8Y/4							ROD, tension, for elevator and rudder cables	4		C
3270	K. 00559A							SHACKLE, on elevator lever, for elastic cord anchorage, Starboard boom	1		C
								Attaching parts for K. 00559A, Shackle			
28D/13360	A30/7E							Bolt, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28M/12930	A27/ES							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
3274	J. 00875							SPIGOT, connecting rudder hinge bracket to lever	1		C
								Attaching parts for J. 00875, Spigot			
28M/13375	A27/GP							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28M/13122	A27/GS							Nut, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28P/9429528	SP9/C8							Pin, split	1		C
28W/12254	SP.13/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF	1		C
28W/12667	SP.18/G							Washer, 5/16" BSF (Required to make Part No. K. 0094.1ND)	1		C
	K. 0094.1ND							Washer, 5/16" BSF, special (Make from Ref No. 28W/12667)	1		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
2581	K. 0099							SPIGOT, female cable guard on pulley bracket on false spar, boom front portion	1		C
2582	K. 00100							SPIGOT, male, cable guard on pulley bracket on false spar, boom front portion	1		C
2693	K. 00407A							SUPPORT, elevator elastic cord anchorage Starboard boom	1		C
3277	K. 00398A							WEIGHT, on rudder balance lever	2		C
28D/12541	A25/24C							Attaching parts for K. 00398A, Weight Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28M/12929	A27/CP							Nut, 2BA	2		C

NOTE:~ Pages 251 ~ 256  
not issued.



Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	-							FLYING CONTROLS ON RIB NO.1, PORT (K.00139)	1	-	
	-							FLYING CONTROLS ON RIB NO.1, STARBOARD (K.00140)	1	-	
1754	K.00322A							BRACKET, complete with elevator trim pulleys, Port	1	-	C
28D/7180	A.1/18E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
3520	K.00309							BRACKET	1	-	C
28M/768	A.16Y/ES K.00324							NUT, 1/4" BSF, slotted PIECE, distance, between pulleys, 1/2" o/d x 12SWG x 0"31 long, T.26	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split	1	-	C
28R/13493	AS.109							PULLEY, shrouded	1	-	C
<del>26BY/13712</del>	DHS.69/D							SHIM, 1/4" BSF, for pulley	1	-	C
<del>26FC/6726</del>								Attaching parts for K.00322A, Bracket Bolt, 2BA	4	-	C
28D/6993	A.1/3C										
1755	K.00327A							BRACKET, complete with pulleys, bottom, rear, Port	1	-	C
1752	K.00328A							BRACKET, complete with pulleys, bottom, rear, Starboard	1	-	C
3521	K.00325							BRACKET, bottom, Port	1	-	C
3522	K.00326							BRACKET, bottom, Starboard	1	-	C
3523	K.00329							BRACKET, top, Port	1	-	C
3524	K.00330							BRACKET, top, Starboard	1	-	C
28M/772	A.16Y/JS K.00310							NUT, 3/8" BSF, slotted PIECE, distance, between pulleys, 1/2" o/d x 17SWG x 0"25 long, T.26 (Make from Ref.No. 30A/975)	2 3	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split	2	-	C
28R/13515	AS.104							FULLEY, cable	5	-	C
1756	K.00331							SPINDLE, for pulleys	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00327A and K.00328A, Brackets			
28M/10290	EP.1							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4	-	C
1762	K.00311A							BRACKET, complete with pulleys, bottom, rear end, Port	1	-	C
1760	K.00312A							BRACKET, complete with pulleys, bottom, rear end, Starboard	1	-	C
3514	K.00289							BRACKET, Port	1	-	C
3515	K.00290							BRACKET, Starboard	1	-	C
28M/772	A.16Y/JS K.00310 Mk.2							NUT, 3/8" BSF, slotted PIECE, distance, between pulleys, 1/2" o/d x 17SWG x 0"22 long, T.26	2 2	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

CONTROLS  
FLYING CONTROLS ON RIB NO.1

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split	6	-	C
28R/13515	AS.104							PULLEY, cable	5	-	C
1763	K.00292							SPINDLE, for pulleys	1	-	C
	K.00291							TUBE, cable guard, 5/16" o/d x 17SWG x 4"6 long, T.26 (Make from Ref.No.30A/966)	2	-	
								Attaching parts for K.00311A and K.00312A, Brackets			
28M/10290	EP.1							Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							Pin, split	1	-	C
1750	K.00338							Stud, 1/4" BSF	1	-	C
1758	K.00319A							BRACKET, complete with pulley, top, rear, Port	1	-	C
1759	K.00320A							BRACKET, complete with pulley, top, rear, Starboard	1	-	C
28D/7835	A.1/9J							BOLT, 3/8" BSF	1	-	C
3516	K.00305							BRACKET, Port	1	-	C
3517	K.00306							BRACKET, Starboard	1	-	C
28M/772	A.16Y/JS							NUT, 3/8" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PEN, split	1	-	C
28R/13515	AS.104							PULLEY, cable	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for K.00319A and K.00320A, Brackets			
28D/6990	A.1/13C							Bolt, 2BA	3	-	C
1761	K.00315A							BRACKET, complete with pulley, top, <sup>3</sup> / <sub>4</sub> rear end, Port	1	-	C
1757	K.00316A							BRACKET, complete with pulley, top, rear end, Starboard	1	-	C
28D/7418	A.1/10J							BOLT, 3/8" BSF	1	-	C
3518	K.00307							BRACKET, Port	1	-	C
3519	K.00308							BRACKET, Starboard	1	-	C
28M/772	A.16Y/JS							NUT, 3/8" BSF, slotted	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split	5	-	C
28R/13515	AS.104							PULLEY, cable	1	-	C
	K.00323							TUBE, cable guard, 1/4" o/d x 20SWG x 1"48 long, T.26 (Make from Ref.No. 30A/964)	2	-	
								Attaching parts for K.00315A and K.00316A, Brackets			
28D/7075	A.1/5C							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
28D/7173	A.1/16C							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.							Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
3696	K.00453A Mk.21							CABLE, aileron balance, intermediate	1	-	C
3694	K.00453A Mk.12							CABLE, rudder balance, intermediate	1	-	C
1748	K.00224A							FAIRLEAD, for control cables, on fireproof bulkhead	1	-	C
28M/10287	BP.1							Attaching parts for K.00224A, Fairlead	6	-	C
1749	K.00225							Nut, 4BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	1	-	C
28S/2869	AGS.245/23							Plate, washer	6	-	C
28W/3070	AGS.160/B							Screw, 4BA, round head	6	-	C
								Washer, 4BA			
1751	L.C0459							GUIDE, for elevator trim cables, on fireproof bulkhead, Port	1	-	C
28M/10287	BP.1							Attaching parts for L.00459, Guide	2	-	C
28S/2857	AGS.245/21							Nut, 4BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
								Screw, 4BA, round head			
28P/863	SP.4Y/D.5							PIN, shackle, for aileron balance cable joint, Port	1	-	C
28P/5032	AGS.784/3							PIN, split, for shackle pin	1	-	C
28U/4054	SP.8Y/4							ROD, tension, for control cables	6	-	C
								Attaching parts for SP.8Y/4, Rod			
28L/776	A.16Y/ET							Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin	1	-	C
28L/785	A.16Y/ETL							Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin, L.H. thread	1	-	C
<p>NOTE: For continuation of Aileron Controls in Wing, see Aerofoils, Wing, and for Aileron and Rudder Balance Pulley Brackets etc., see Power Plant Installation, Mounting Frames and Attachments.</p>											

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
<p>Note:- Pages 261 to 264 not issued</p>											

R E S T R I C T E D





Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
		BONDING OF FUSELAGE (N.005)							1	-	
	DHS.30 Mk. 4							CLIP, tubular	1	-	
	DHS.31 Mk.24							CLIP, tubular	1	-	
	DHS. 1 Mk. 3							CONNECTOR, bonding	1	-	
	DHS. 1 Mk. 4							CONNECTOR, bonding	3	-	
	DHS. 1 Mk. 5							CONNECTOR, bonding	2	-	
	DHS. 1 Mk. 9							CONNECTOR, bonding	1	-	
	DHS.47 Mk. 1							CONNECTOR, bonding	2	-	
	DHS.47 Mk. 2							CONNECTOR, bonding	1	-	
	DHS.47 Mk. 4							CONNECTOR, bonding	2	-	
	DHS.47 Mk. 6							CONNECTOR, bonding	1	-	
	DHS.47 Mk. 8							CONNECTOR, bonding	2	-	
	DHS.47 Mk.12							CONNECTOR, bonding	12	-	
	DHS.47 Mk.13							CONNECTOR, bonding	27	-	
	DHS.47 Mk.15							CONNECTOR, bonding	6	-	
	DHS.47 Mk.16							CONNECTOR, bonding	1	-	
	DHS.47 Mk.17							CONNECTOR, bonding	2	-	
	DHS.47 Mk.19							CONNECTOR, bonding	2	-	
	DHS.47 Mk.20							CONNECTOR, bonding	1	-	
	DHS.47 Mk.21							CONNECTOR, bonding	8	-	
	DHS.47 Mk.22							CONNECTOR, bonding	4	-	
13234	26BY/5749							DHS. 3 Mk. 1	12	-	
13236	26BY/5907							DHS. 3 Mk. 2	2	-	
265K-AS-3367	26BY/3384							DHS. 3 Mk. 4	1	-	
26DL/7376	26BY/3384							DHS. 3 Mk. 5	4	-	
26BY/3859	DHS.34/C							WASHER, 2BA	2	-	
28W/12304	SP.13/B							WASHER, 4BA, standard	1	-	
	N.00373							WASHER, 0"5 o/d x 0"191 i/d x 16SWG, L.16 (Make from Ref.No.30B/776)	2	-	

R E S T R I C T E D

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.

R E S T R I C T E D



Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		INSTALLATION OF WIRING FOR G4F COMPASS (N.002361)									
	12.N.1641	BOX, junction, complete with wiring (Mod Vam 3322)						1			
	12.N.1643A/1	BOX, junction, complete with equipment						1			
5X/2956	/	BLOCK, fuse						2			B
26DV/11768	12.N.1645A/1	BOX, bare						1			C
4324	N.002201A	BOX, end						1			C
28N/12732	AS.1854/50	HINGE, 5"0 long (cut to suit)						1			C
26DV/1681	12.N.1051	LID						1			C
		Attaching parts for 12.N.1051, Lid									
28S/2868	A32/C20	Screw, 2BA						3			C
5CY/2561	/	CIRCUIT-BREAKER						1			B
		Attaching parts for 5CY/2561, Circuit-breaker									
28S/6302	A32/A6	Screw, 6BA						2			C
5CY/3610	/	COVER, circuit breaker						1			C
5K/2877	SP40/A8	GROMMET						1			C
26DV/8213	15.N.1545A	PLATE, mounting assembly, complete						1			C
5CW/3944	/	RELAY						1			B
5CW/4102	/	RELAY						1			A
		Attaching parts for 5CW/4102, Relay									
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1	Nut, 4BA						2			C
28S/2869	A32/B20	Screw, 4BA						2			C
28W/9419465	SP.13/B	Washer						2			C
	N.002215	SHIELD, insulating						2			
		Attaching parts for N.002215, Shield									
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1	Nut, 4BA						2			C
28S/2773	A31/B20	Screw, 4BA						2			C
28W/9419465	SP.13/B	Washer						2			C
5CY/2682	/	SUPPRESSOR						1			B
		Attaching parts for 5CY/2682, Suppressor									
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1	Nut, 2BA						2			C
28S/2766	A31/C16	Screw, 2BA						2			C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
INSTALLATION OF WIRING FOR G4F COMPASS

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5CW/5105	E.A.P.2312							SWITCH, (alternative to Ref.No. 5CW/5907	1		A
5CW/5907	E.A.P.2340							SWITCH, (alternative to Ref.No. 5CW/5105 Switch) Attaching parts for 5CW/5105 or 5CW/5907, Switch	1		A
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA	4		C
28S/2767	A31/B16							Screw, 4BA	4		C
28W/9419465	SP.13/B							Washer	4		C
5CZ/879	/							FUSE, 2.5 amp	5		C
5CZ/880	/							FUSE, 5.0 amp	2		C
26DV/9903	N.002257							LINK, shorting	2		C
5X/6330	/							PLUG, No.1 (Red)	1		B
5X/6179	/							PLUG, No.4 (Yellow)	1		B
10H/0560060	/							PLUG, No.2 and 3 (Blue and White)	2		B
28S/2067	A43/B12							SCREW, for fuses	14		C
28W/14034	SP.25/B							WASHER, for fuses	14		C
28D/12140	AS.1246/8C							Attaching parts for 12.N.1641 Box			
28S/2862	A32/C16							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28W/11069	AGS.2035/C							Screw, 2BA	2		C
								Washer, shakeproof	2		C
	N.002619A							BRACKET, complete with spring clips	1		
28S/2863	A32/B16							Attaching parts for N.002619A, Bracket			
								Screw, 4BA, round head	2		C
	N.002263A							CABLE, amplifier to gyro unit	1		
5E/2879	/							CABLE, sextovinmetsmall 2.5	QR		C
10H/19075	Z.49041							FERRULE, inner	2		C
10H/19074	Z.49042							FERRULE, outer	2		C
10H/19370	/							GASKET	2		C
10H/19147	CZ.49222							PLUG	1		A
10H/19080	Z.49043							RING, sealing	2		C
10H/19085	CZ.49017							SOCKET	1		A
10H/19071	CZ.49180							UNION, straight	2		C
	N.002245A							CABLE, control panel to junction box	1		
5E/2879	/							CABLE, sextovinmetsmall 2.5	QR		C
10H/19075	Z.49041							FERRULE, inner	2		C
10H/19074	Z.49042							FERRULE, outer	2		C
10H/19370	/							GASKET	2		C
10H/19080	Z.49043							RING, sealing	2		C
10H/19085	CZ.49017							SOCKET	2		A
10H/19071	CZ.49180							UNION, straight	2		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Vampire Mk.9

INSTALLATION OF WIRING FOR G4F COMPASS (Issued with A.L.12)

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.002247A							CABLE, corrector control to amplifier	1		
5E/2879	/							CABLE, sextovinmetsmall, 2.5	QR		C
10H/19075	Z.49041							FERRULE, inner	2		C
10H/19074	Z.49042							FERRULE, outer	2		C
10H/19370	/							GASKET	2		C
10H/19147	CZ.49222							PLUG	1		A
10H/19080	Z.49043							RING, sealing	2		C
10H/19085	CZ.49017							SOCKET	1		A
10H/19071	CZ.49180							UNION, straight	2		C
	N.002249A							CABLE, corrector control to gyro unit	1		
5E/2881	/							CABLE, twelvevinmetsmall, 2.5	QR		C
10H/19094	Z.49137							FERRULE, inner	2		C
10H/19093	Z.49138							FERRULE, outer	2		C
10H/19371	/							GASKET	2		C
10H/19148	CZ.49458							PLUG	1		A
10H/19373	Z.54187							RING, sealing	2		C
10H/19087	CZ.49126							SOCKET	1		A
10H/19090	CZ.49182							UNION, straight	2		C
	N.002339A							CABLE, junction box to artificial horizon break	1		
5E/2879	/							CABLE, sextovinmetsmall, 2.5	QR		C
10H/19075	Z.49041							FERRULE, inner	2		C
10H/19074	Z.49042							FERRULE, outer	2		C
10H/19370	/							GASKET	2		C
10H/19080	Z.49043							RING, sealing	2		C
10H/	CZ.56743							SOCKET	1		A
10H/19085	CZ.49017							SOCKET	1		A
10H/19072	CZ.49181							UNION, elbow	1		C
10H/19071	CZ.49180							UNION, straight	1		C
	N.002243A							CABLE, junction box to filter Unit	1		
5E/1351	/							CABLE, trimet, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/2294	/							CABLE, unimet, 7 amp	QR		C
5X/240	Z.2277/2							FERRULE	1		C
5X/1383	/							FERRULE	1		C
5X/2188	Z.2588/2							FERRULE	1		C
5X/3146	/							SLEEVE	1		C
5X/6019	CZ.27903							SOCKET	1		A
5X/6009	CZ.27901							SOCKET	2		A
5X/6014	CZ.27902							SOCKET	1		A
	N.002409A							CABLE, pressure seal to filter	1		
5E/2007	/							CABLE, sextomet, 7 amp	QR		C
5X/1333	Z.1381/2							FERRULE	1		C
5X/1370	Z.2593/2							FERRULE	1		C
5X/255	Z.1371/2							NUT, coupling	1		C
5X/3146	/							SLEEVE	5		C
5X/6064	CZ.27912							SOCKET	1		A
5X/6020	CZ.27983							SOCKET	1		A

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
INSTALLATION OF WIRING FOR G4F COMPASS

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Of	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.002411A							CABLE, pressure seal to inverter	1		
5E/2007	/							CABLE, sextomet, 7 amp	QR		C
5X/1370	Z.2593/2							FERRULE	1		C
5X/6285	CZ.62086							SOCKET	1		A
5X/6019	CZ.29703							SOCKET	1		A
	N.002253A							CABLE, rib No.1 to detector	1		
5E/2881	/							CABLE, twelvevinmetsmall, 2.5	QR		C
5X/320	Z.1386/2							FERRULE	1		C
10H/19094	Z.49137							FERRULE, inner	1		C
5X/1331	Z.1379/2							FERRULE, (Required to make Part No. N.002671ND)	1		C
	N.002671ND							FERRULE, (Make from Ref.No. 5X/1331)	1		
10H/19093	Z.49138							FERRULE, outer	1		C
10H/19371	/							GASKET	1		C
5X/256	Z.1372/2							NUT, coupling	1		C
10H/19372	/							RING, sealing	1		C
10H/19087	CZ.49126							SOCKET	1		A
5X/180	/							SOCKET	1		A
5E/2031	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 12 m/m	QR		C
10H/19090	CZ.49182							UNION, straight	1		C
	N.002251A							CABLE, sealing plate to corrector control	1		
5E/2881	/							CABLE, twelvevinmetsmall, 2.5	QR		C
5X/1331	Z.1379/2							FERRULE, (Required to make Part No. N.002671ND)	1		C
10H/19094	Z.49137							FERRULE, inner	1		C
	N.002671ND							FERRULE, (Make from Ref.No. 5X/1331)	1		
10H/19093	Z.49138							FERRULE, outer	1		C
10H/19371	/							GASKET	1		C
5X/256	Z.1372/2							NUT, coupling	1		C
10H/19148	CZ.49458							PLUG	1		A
10H/19373	Z.54187							RING, sealing	1		C
5X/134	CZ.2122							SOCKET	1		A
10H/19090	CZ.49182							UNION, straight	1		C
	N.002359A							CABLE, sealing plate to rib No.1	1		
5E/2881	/							CABLE, twelvevinmetsmall, 2.5	QR		C
5X/1331	Z.1379/2							FERRULE, (required to make Part No. N.002671ND)	2		C
	N.002671ND							FERRULE, (Make from Ref.No. 5X/1331)	1		
5X/256	Z.1372/2							NUT, coupling	2		C
5X/134	CZ.2122							SOCKET	1		A
5X/180	/							SOCKET	1		A





Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
	-	WIRING AFT OF FIREPROOF BULKHEAD							1	-	
	N.00155	BISCUIT, for feed conduits, bottom right, fireproof bulkhead, 1/8" thick, LFS.21							1	-	
	N.00458	BISCUIT, for feed conduits, bottom right, fireproof bulkhead, 1/8" thick, LFS.21							1	-	
		Attaching parts for N.00155 and N.00458, Biscuits									
28D/10085	AS.1884/28	Bolt, 4BA, round head							4	-	C
28M/10287	BP.1	Nut, 4BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds							4	-	C
28W/12305	SP.13/B	Washer, 4BA, standard							4	-	C
5C/430	†	BLOCK, terminal							2	-	A
		Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref. No. 5C/430, Block									
28S/2828	AGS.249/33	Screw, 6BA, countersunk head							2	-	C
	N.002521A/1	BOX, junction No.2, complete with wiring							1	-	
4427	N.002523A	BOX, junction, complete with instruments							1	-	A
5C/430	†	BLOCK, terminal							1	-	A
5C/432	†	BLOCK, terminal							1	-	A
5C/483	†	BLOCK, terminal							1	-	A
5X/2903	CZ.24274	BLOCK, fuse, Breeze							1	-	C
3287	N.00500A	BOX, junction No.2, bare							1	-	C
2804	N.00114A	LID							1	-	C
5C/880	†	FUSE, 5 amp., type "S"							3	-	C
5C/881	†	FUSE, 10 amp., type "S"							1	-	C
5X/1877	Z.1719	GROMMET, Breeze							1	-	C
28M/10286	AP.1	NUT, 6BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds for two and three way terminal blocks							4	-	C
28M/10286	AA.1	NUT, 6BA, Aerotight, for fuse block							2	-	C
28M/10287	BP.1	NUT, 4BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds for five way terminal block							2	-	C
28S/2816	AGS.249/31	SCREW, 6BA, countersunk head, for two and three way terminal blocks and fuse block							6	-	C
28S/2833	AGS.249/25	SCREW, 4BA, countersunk head, for five way terminal block							2	-	C
28S/2067	AGS.246/21	SCREW, 4BA, cheese head, for fuses							6	-	C
28W/3525	AGS.1582/C	WASHER, 4BA, for fuses							6	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING AFT OF FIREPROOF BULKHEAD

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. off.	MR	Cl. of St.
5E/2151	†							CABLE, Unirubber, 4 amp.	QR	-	C
5E/2152	†							CABLE, Unirubber, 7 amp.	QR	-	C
5E/2153	†							CABLE, Unirubber, 19 amp.	QR	-	C
5E/2157	†							CABLE, Unirubber, 37 amp.	QR	-	C
5K/911	WE.503							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	6	-	C
5X/4027	CZ.2744/2							PLUG, Breeze	2	-	A
5X/4034	CZ.1094/2							PLUG, Breeze	2	-	A
5X/6131	CZ.28116							PLUG, Breeze	3	-	A
5X/6141	CZ.28118							PLUG, Breeze	1	-	A
5X/3148	Z.49428							SLEEVE, Breeze	51	-	C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	156	-	C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2	-	C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	12	-	C
28D/10005	AS.1884/1C							Attaching parts for N.002521A/1, Box			
28L/11070	No.1210							Bolt, 2BA, round head	4	-	C
								Washer, 2BA, internal teeth, Shakeproof	4	-	C
	N.00274.1							CABLE, battery to earth terminal	1	-	
5E/3045	†							CABLE, Unipren, 70 amp.	QR	-	C
5J/2328	†							LUG, terminal	1	-	C
5K/	E.6							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	1	-	C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	2	-	C
5K/2579	DP							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	2	-	C
	N.002759							CABLE, battery to master-switch	1	-	
5E/3045	†							CABLE, Unipren, 70 amp.	QR	-	C
5J/2327	†							LUG, terminal	1	-	C
5K/	WE.542							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	1	-	C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	2	-	C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	2	-	C
	N.00502A							CABLE, code C.9, junction box No.2 to socket	1	-	
5E/2151	†							CABLE, Unirubber, 4 amp.	QR	-	C
5E/2152	†							CABLE, Unirubber, 7 amp.	QR	-	C
26BY/10734	DHS.118 Mk.9							FERRULE, inner	2	-	C
26BY/10735	DHS.117 Mk.9							FERRULE, outer	2	-	C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	48	-	C
5X/6134	CZ.27926							SOCKET, Breeze	2	-	A
5F/2047	†							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 23 m/m	QR	-	C
	N.002757							CABLE, earthing, slow engagement relay to terminal on rib No.1	1	-	
5E/3040	†							CABLE, Unipren, 12 amp.	QR	-	C
5K/202	Nc.18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1	-	C
5K/	WE.491							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1	-	C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Helsyn AP Lavender, Hellermann	2	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D



Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. off	MR	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
	N.002745							1	-	
	N.002747							1	-	
5E/3047	†							QR	-	C
5C/851	AGS.1704							1	-	C
3814	N.55434/1							1	-	C
5K/2579	DP							4	-	C
	N.002749							1	-	
5E/3048	†							QR	-	C
5C/1215	†							2	-	C
5K/2580	EP							4	-	C
6A/2832	GP.733/003							1	-	C
6A/2833	GP.733/002							1	-	C
	N.002739							1	-	
5E/3048	†							QR	-	C
5C/1215	†							1	-	C
5C/3522	N.55434/3							1	-	C
5K/2580	EP							4	-	C
	N.002737							1	-	
5E/3048	†							QR	-	C
5C/3570	N.55434/1							1	-	C
	N.55434/3							1	-	C
5K/2580	EP							4	-	C
	N.002755							1	-	
5E/3040	†							QR	-	C
5K/1570	AGS.1600/C							1	-	C
5K/	WE.491							1	-	C
5K/2576	AP							2	-	C
	N.002705							1	-	
5E/3040	†							QR	-	C
	R.C.2							1	-	C
5K/2576	AP							2	-	C

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING AFT OF FIREPROOF BULKHEAD

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.002761							CABLE, test socket to earth terminal	1	-	
5E/3045	†							CABLE, Unipren, 70 amp	QR	-	C
5C/1215	†							LUG, terminal	1	-	C
5K/	E.6							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	1	-	C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Helsyn, Lavender, Hellermann	2	-	C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE, Helsyn, Lavender, Hellermann	2	-	C
4428	N.0040 Mk.6							CLAMP, conduit, on bulkhead No.4	1	-	C
28D/9995	AS.1884/3C							Attaching parts for N.0040 Mk.6, Clamp			
28L/11070	No.1210							Bolt, 2BA, round head	1	-	C
								Washer, 2BA, internal teeth, Shakeproof	1	-	C
	N.002541							CLAMP, for cable looms at centre of bulkhead	1	-	
28D/7173	A.1/16CR							Attaching parts for N.002541, Clamp			
	N.0052 Mk.3							Bolt, 2BA, round head	2	-	C
								Strap, clamp, 14SWG, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No.30B/948)	1	-	
2780	N.0045							CLAMP, for cables to starter motor	1	-	C
28D/6990	A.1/13CR							Attaching parts for N.0045, Clamp			
28D/7173	A.1/16CR							Bolt, 2BA, round head	1	-	C
	N.0052 Mk.2							Bolt, 2BA, round head	1	-	C
								Strap, clamp, 14SWG, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No. 30B/948)	1	-	
	N.00212							CLIP, saddle, for cables to master switch, fuse box and test socket, 18SWG, DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No. 30B/950)	1	-	
28M/10288	CP.1							Attaching parts for N.00212, Clip			
28D/2862	AGS.245/13							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2	-	C
								Screw, 2BA, round head	2	-	C
	N.0044							CLIP, saddle, for cables to starter motor, 18SWG, DTD.610 (Make from Ref. No.30B/950)	1	-	
28M/10288	CP.1							Attaching parts for N.0044, Clip			
28S/2862	AGS.245/13							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4	-	C
								Screw, 2BA, round head	2	-	C
	N.002017							CLIP, tubular, for cables, bottom centre, fireproof bulkhead	1	-	
28D/8465	AS.1882/12C							Attaching parts for N.002017, Clip			
28M/10288	CP.1							Bolt, 2BA, countersunk head	1	-	C
	N.00361							Nut, 2BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	1	-	C
								Tube, distance, 1/2" o/d x 0.19 i/d x 0.6 long, LFT.40	1	-	

R E S T R I C T E D

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING AFT OF FIREPROOF BULKHEAD

(Issued with AL.1)

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.002011							CLIP, tubular, for cable at top centre of bulkhead, 20 SWG, D.T.D.610 (Make from Ref No.30B/951)	1		
28S/2862	AGS.245/13							Attaching parts for N.002011 Clip Screw, 2 BA, round head	1		C
	DHS.30 Mk.43							CLIP, tubular, for cable at top centre of bulkhead	1		
	DHS.30 Mk.34							CLIP, tubular, for cables to starter motor	2		
	N.001283							FAIRLEAD, bottom left of fireproof bulkhead	1		
28D/10085	AS.1884/2B							Attaching parts for N.001283 Fairlead Bolt, 4 BA, round head	4		C
28M/10287	EP.1							Nut, 4 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4		C
28F/12305	SP.13/B							Washer, 4 BA, standard	4		C
	N.002763							LOOM, cable code C.12, from junction box No.2 to master switch <del>and</del> <del>box</del> <b>A47</b>	1		
5E/3040	/							CABLE, Unipren 12 amp	QR		C
5E/3045	/							CABLE, Unipren 70 amp	QR		C
5X/242	Z.2274/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C
5K/	WE.542							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/	E.6							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5X/256	Z.1372							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	2		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	4		C
5K/129	CZ.2121/2							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
	N.002751							LOOM, code C.13, from junction box No.2 to starter panel and slow engagement relay etc.	1		
5E/3038	/							CABLE, Unipren 6 amp	QR		C
5E/3040	/							CABLE, Unipren 12 amp	QR		C
5X/242	Z.2274/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C
5K/	WE.491							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	2		C
5X/256	Z.1372							NUT, coupling	1		C
5K/2576	AP.							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	32		C
5K/2580	EP							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	2		C
5K/2579	DP							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	2		C
5X/136	CZ.1095/3							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
5F/2035	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 13 m/m	QR		C
5F/	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 11 m/m	QR		C
5F/	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 9 m/m	QR		C

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING AFT OF FIREPROOF BULKHEAD

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.0078A/1							PANEL, ground starter complete with wiring (Pre Mod.Vam.3078)	1		
	N.003425A							PANEL, ground starter complete with wiring (Mod.Vam.3078)	1		
5C/430	/							BLOCK, terminal	1		A
5C/868	/							BLOCK, terminal 5 way (Mod.Va.3078)	1		B
28D/7625	A.1/29C							BOLT, 2 BA, for resistance element	4		C
28D/9995	AS.1884/3C							BOLT, 2 BA, round head for solenoid switch	4		C
28D/11971	AS.1246/4C							BOLT, 2 BA, for mounting plate (Mod.Vam.3078)	3		C
28D/7000	A.1/3E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF, for flexible connectors and link	3		C
28D/7126	A.1/5E							BOLT, 1/4" BSF, for flexible connectors and link	1		C
5662	N.25082							BUSH, for resistance element, Rotax	8		C
	N.002689A							CABLE, earthing	1		
5E/3040	/							CABLE, Unipren 12 amp	QR		C
5K/202	No.18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	AP.							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	1		C
	No.00256A Mk.3							CABLE, earthing, terminal block to earth terminal	1		
5E/3038	/							CABLE, Unipren 6 amp	QR		C
5K/202	No.18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Helsyn Lavender, Hellermann	12		C
5E/3038	/							CABLE, Unipren 60 amp	QR		C
2776	N.00105A							CONNECTOR, flexible, from resistance element to solenoid switches	2		C
2777	N.00260A							CONNECTOR, flexible, on resistance element	1		C
2778	N.00104A							COVER, for starter relays	1		C
3640	N.0067							CLIP, spring	1		C
	DHS.30 Mk.7							CLIP, tubular, for cable	2		C
	N.002033 ND							ELEMENT, resistance (Make from Air Ministry Ref No. 5C/4073)	1		
	N.002031 ND							ELEMENT, resistance (Make from Air Ministry Ref No. 5C/4073)	1		

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5CZ 4073	N.25516							ELEMENT, resistance, Rotax (Required to make Part Nos. N.002031 ND and N.002033 ND)	2		A
5K/ 2774	No.2 N.00204							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
28M/10286	AP.1							LINK, starter resistance	1		C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							NUT, 6 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds, for terminal block	2		C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							NUT, 6 BA, for terminal block (Mod.Vam.3078)	2		C
28M/10288	CP.1							NUT, 2 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds, for resistance element	4		C
28M/10290	EA.1							NUT, 1/4" BSF, plain, Aerotight for link and connector bolts	4		C
2775	N.00107							PACKING, for resistance element	1		C
	N.0077A							PANEL, starter (Pre Mod.Vam.3078)	1		
	N.0077A/1							PANEL, starter (Mod.Vam.3078)	1		
	N.003423A							PLATE, mounting, for time delay switch (Mod.Vam.3078)	1		
10H/18036	/							PLUG, Breeze, for pacitor cables to socket on engine bearer tubes	2		A
28S/2822	A.33/A20							SCREW, 6 BA, countersunk head for terminal block (Mod.Vam.3078)	2		C
28S/2828	AGS.249/33							SCREW, 6 BA, countersunk head for terminal block	2		C
28S/13887	A.32/B10							SCREW, 4 BA, round head for time delay switch (Mod.Vam.3078)	4		C
28S/2868	AGS.245/14							SCREW, 2 BA, round head for time delay switch (Pre Mod.Vam.3078)	2		C
5K/2576	AP.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	12		C
110H/1555	/							SOCKET, electrical on engine bearer tubes	2		A
5C/1937	/							SWITCH, solenoid, type J	2		A
5C/3183	/							SWITCH, time delay, type 2 (Pre Mod.Vam.3078)	1		A
5C/4434	/							SWITCH, time delay (Mod.Vam.3078)	1		A
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							WASHER, 2 BA, for solenoid switches	4		C
26EX/3257	DHS.34/C							WASHER, 2 BA, for resistance element	4		C
28W/3072	AGS.160/D							WASHER, 1/4" BSF, for link and connector bolts	4		C

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING AFT OF FIREPROOF BULKHEAD

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
28L/11067	N.26042 1206							WASHER, for resistance element, Rotex WASHER, shakeproof, for time delay switch (Mod.Vam.3078)	12 4		C
28D/10014 28M/10288 28L/11070	AS.1884/5C CP.1 No.1210							Attaching parts for N.0078A/1 and N.003425A Panels Bolt, 2 BA, round head Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds Washer, 2 BA, internal teeth, Shakeproof	5 5 5		C C C
4698 5E/3038 5C/2126	N.0060A/1 / /							SWITCH, micro, top rear face of bulkhead CABLE, Unipren 6 amp SWITCH, micro	1 QR 1		A C A
28D/7172 28W/3070	A.1/8B AGS.160/B							Attaching parts for N.0060A/1 Switch Bolt, 4 BA Washer, 4 BA	2 2		C C

Note:- Pages 285 to 290  
not issued

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
 WIRING OF DOWNWARD IDENT. LAMPS  
 AND FLAME SWITCHES IN REAR CONE

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
								WIRING OF DOWNWARD IDENT. LAMPS AND FLAME SWITCHES IN REAR CONE (N.0034)	1		
	15.N.907A							CABLE, and plate assembly, flame switch (Mod. Vam. 3238)	2		
5E/3098	/							CABLE, Duprenmet, 6 amp	QR		C
5X/1351	/							FERRULE	1		
	15.N.909ND							PLATE	1		
5X/6001	/							PLUG	1		C
5X/3148	/							SLEEVE	2		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Attaching parts for 15.N.907A, Cable			
28S/14545	A31/B10							Nut, 4BA	4		C
								Screw, 4BA	4		C
	15.N.903A							CABLE, assembly, flame switch (Mod.Vam. 3238)	1		
5E/3098	/							CABLE, Duprenmet 6 amp	QR		C
	15.N.905A							CABLE, assembly flame switch (Mod Vam 3238)	2		
5E/3098	/							CABLE, Duprenmet 6 amp	QR		C
	N.002687A							CABLE, code C.15	1		
5E/3108	/							CABLE, Triprenmet, 12 amp	QR		C
5X/1356	Z.2272/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C
5X/253	Z.10798/2							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		C
5X/6006	CZ.28091							PLUG, Breeze	1		A
5X/1282	/							SHROUD	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Helsyn, Lavendar, Hellermann	3		C
5X/1504	Z.1280							SLEEVE, insulating, Breeze	1		C
	N.002693A							CABLE, earthing, terminal to green lamp	1		
5E/3040	/							CABLE, Unipren, 12 amp	QR		C
5K/202	NO. 18							END, terminal, Ross-Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Helsyn, Lavendar, Hellermann	1		C
	N.002681A							CABLE, for connecting red and amber lamps	1		
	N.002683A							CABLE, for connecting red and green lamps	1		
5E/3040	/							CABLE, Unipren, 12 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Helsyn, Lavendar, Hellermann	1		C
	AS.3180/5A							CLIP, flame switch cable (Mod Vam 3238)	4		
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Attaching parts for AS.3180/5A, Clip			
28S/2864	A32/A16							Nut, 6BA	1		C
								Screw, 6BA	1		C
28E/14066	AS.3181/4B							CLIP, flame switch cables (Mod Vam 3238)	6		C
								Attaching parts for AS.3181/4B, Clip			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	1		C
28S/6201	A31/B40							Screw, 4BA	1		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St



RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.	
		WIRING IN FUSELAGE										
5J/3082	/							ACCUMULATOR, Nife, cockpit lighting	1		B	
5J/3254	/							ACCUMULATOR, Type 'C'	2		B	
5CZ/431	/							BLOCK, terminal	1		B	
5CZ/432	/							BLOCK, terminal	5		B	
5CZ/449	/							BLOCK, terminal	1		B	
5CZ/868	/							BLOCK, terminal	1		B	
5CZ/430	/							BLOCK, terminal, 2 way	9		B	
28D/12533	A25/5C							BOLT, 2 BA, for cable clip	1		C	
	N.004001A							BOX, junction No.1 complete with wiring (Mod.Vam.3322)	1			
	N.004011A							BOX, junction No.1 complete with equipment	1			
	N.002347A							BAR, coupling for starter and master switches	1			
5CW/2612	/							BAR, coupling	1		C	
4426	N.002351							BLOCK, packing	1		C	
	N.002349							PLATE	1			
5CZ/516	/							BLOCK, terminal	1		B	
								Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CZ/516 Block				
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 B.A.	2		C	
28S/2833	A.33/B28							Screw, 4 B.A.	2		C	
									6		B	
5CZ/432	/							BLOCK, terminal				
								Attaching parts for Ref.No.5CZ/432 Block				
28M/10326	AGS.2002/A1							Nut, 6BA	2		C	
28S/2816	A33/A16							Screw, 6 BA	2		C	
	N.004015A							BOX, fuse	1			
	N.001473A							BOX, fuse	1			
	N.003349A							BOX, fuse	1			
	N.003345A							BOX, fuse	1			
								Attaching parts for N.004015A N.001473A, N.003349A and N.003345A, Box				
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA	4		C	
	N.001085ND							Packing, 2"1 x 0"5 x 20 SWG, S3	1		C	
28S/2815	A33/B16							Screw, 4 BA	1		C	
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw, 4 BA	3		C	
	N.00251A							BOX, fuse	1			
								Attaching parts for N.00251A Box				
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA	4		C	
28S/2815	A33/B16							Screw, 4BA	4		C	
									1		B	
5CZ/549	/							BOX, fuse, type 'B'				
								Attaching parts for Ref. No.5CZ/549 BOX				
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA	2		C	
28S/2869	A32/B20							Screw, 4 BA	2		C	

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire.Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
11819	N.002459A N.001897							BOX, junction No. 1 bare	1		C
								BRACKET, mounting, for switch, 20 SWG L.72 (Make from Ref.No.30B/1732)	1		
								Attaching parts for N.001897, Bracket			
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6BA	1		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2BA	1		C
28S/3501	A32/A8							Screw, 6BA	1		C
28S/2856	A32/C12							Screw, 2BA	1		C
5CW/1267	/							COVER, spring for engine starter switch	1		C
	N.002125ND							COVER, spring for fire extinguisher switch	1		
5CZ/879	/							FUSE, 2.5 amp, type S	QR		C
5CZ/880	/							FUSE, 5 amp, type S	QR		C
5CZ/881	/							FUSE, 10 amp, type S	QR		C
5CZ/204	/							FUSE, 20 amp, type A	QR		C
5CZ/1255	/							FUSE, 20 amp, type S	QR		C
5CZ/550	/							FUSE, 40 amp, type E	QR		C
5K/2867	SP40/A14							GROMMET, on base plate and on side plate	3		C
5K/2866	SP40/A10							GROMMET, on side plate	1		C
5K/2932	SP40/A22							GROMMET, on side plate	1		C
	DHS.90 Mk.4							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.5							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.7							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.11							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.12							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.13							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.14							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.15							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.16							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.22							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.32							LABEL	2		
	DHS.90 Mk.33							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.34							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.43							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.64							LABEL	1		
	DHS.90 Mk.75							LABEL	1		
	N.001079							LABEL	1		
	N.001081							LABEL	1		
	N.001165							LABEL	1		
	3.N.227							LABEL	1		

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.0097							PLATE, bracket for resistance unit 18 SWG, L.72 (Make from Ref.No. 30B/950)	1		
5CW/2497	/							SWITCH Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/2497, Switch	18		B
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6BA	2		C
28S/2864	A32/A16							Screw, 6BA	2		C
5CW/936	/							SWITCH, landing lamp Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/936, Switch	1		B
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6BA	4		C
28S/2864	A32/A16							Screw, 6BA	4		C
5CW/930	/							SWITCH, identification lamps Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CW/930, Switch	1		A
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6BA	4		C
	3.N.1615							Packing, 0"3 wide x 0"08 thick x 1"3 long LFS.21	2		
28S/2864	A32/A16							Screw, 6BA	4		C
5CW/898	/							SWITCH, push Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/898, Switch	3		B
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6BA	2		C
28S/2864	A32/A16							Screw, 6BA	2		C
5CW/2007	/							SWITCH, relay Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/2007, Switch	1		A
28S/2869	A32/B20							Screw, 4BA	2		C
5CW/1003	/							SWITCH, R.P. and Bomb Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/1003, Switch	1		A
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6BA	8		C
	N.002025ND							Packing, 0"9 x 0"3 x 0"08 for label	2		
28S/2864	A32/A16							Screw, 6BA	8		C
28S/2833	A33/B28							Screw, 4BA	2		C
5CW/3181	/							UNIT, relay Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/3181, Unit	2		B
28S/2833	A33/B28							Screw	2		C
5CW/1722	/							UNIT, relay Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/1722, Unit	1		B
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
28S/2833	A33/B28							Screw, 4BA	2		C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
6A/1200	/							UNIT, resistance Attaching parts for Ref.No. 6A/1200 Unit	1		A
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
28S/2779	A31/B24							Screw, 4BA	2		C
5CZ/1775	/							UNIT, resistance and rectifier Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CZ/1775, Unit	1		A
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
28S/2827	A33/B24							Screw, 4BA	2		C
	N.003713A							CABLE, to G 4F compass, on junction box on bulkhead No.2	1		
5E/3038	/							CABLE, unipren 6 amp	QR		C
5E/3040	/							CABLE, unipren 12 amp	QR		C
5E/3042	/							CABLE, unipren 24 amp	QR		C
	DHS.117/15							FERRULE, outer	1		
	DHS.118/15							FERRULE, inner	1		
5X/6509	/							LUG	1		C
5X/3148	/							SLEEVE	1		C
5X/6353	/							SOCKET	1		B
5F/2031	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 13 m/m	QR		C
5E/2151	/							CABLE, Unirubber 4 amp	QR		C
5E/2152	/							CABLE, Unirubber 7 amp	QR		C
5E/2153	/							CABLE, Unirubber 19 amp	QR		C
5E/2157	/							CABLE, Unirubber 37 amp	QR		C
	N.00174A							CABLE, radio supply	1		
5E/1367	/							CABLE, trichel 7 amp	QR		C
5K/9107065	AP							SLEEVE	QR		C
10H/256	/							SOCKET, type 105	3		C
	N.001143A							CABLE, R.P. selector to relay	1		
5E/1362	/							CABLE, Ducel 4 amp	QR		C
5K/9107065	AP							SLEEVE	4		C
5K/9107066	BP							SLEEVE	2		C
5CZ/759	/							LINK, end	2		C
5CZ/884	/							LINK, end	8		C
5CZ/760	/							LINK, middle	1		C
5CZ/885	/							LINK, middle	20		C
5X/6131	CZ.28116							PLUG	4		B
5X/6141	CZ.28118							PLUG	1		B
5X/6126	CZ.28115							PLUG	1		B
5X/4012	CZ.1770/2							PLUG	2		B
5X/3146	/							SLEEVE	7		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE.

Vampire Mk.9.

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5X/3148	Z.49428							SLEEVE, Breeze.	75	-	C
28S/2814	A33/C16							Attaching parts for N.003233A/1 Box.	2	-	C
28L/11060	AGS 2035/C							Screw, 2BA.	1	-	C
28W/12355	SP 16/C							Washer, Shakeproof 2BA.	1	-	C
								Washer, 2BA.	1	-	C
5D/1561								Box, relay and resistance, for R.P. and bomb cables.	1	-	A
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No 5D/1561 Box.			
28M/10286	AGS 2001/A1							Nut, 6BA	4	-	C
28S/2864	A32/A16							Screw, 6BA	4	-	C
26BY/17285	N.986000							BRACKET, for accumulator.	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for N.986000 Bracket.			
28D/12536	A25/13C							Bolt, 2BA	2	-	C
28S/2856	A32/C12							Screw, 2BA.	2	-	C
28L/11069	AGS 2035/C							Washer, Shakeproof 2BA	4	-	C
6807	98-33N881A							BRACKET, for emergency light switch.	1	-	C
	N 00645A							BRACKET, junction box mounting.	1	-	C
	N 00647A							BRACKET, junction box mounting.	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for N.00645A and N.00647A Brackets.			
28S/2856	A32/C/2							Screw 2BA	2	-	C
28L/11069	AGS 2035/C							Washer, Shakeproof, 2BA	2	-	C
	N.001879							BRACKET, mounting for emergency light on gunsight bracket.	1	-	C
	N.001097							BRACKET, mounting for gunsight control unit, 20SWG.DTD 610(Make from Ref No's 30B/951) (Pre Mod.Vam.986)	1	-	C
	N.003223							BRACKET, mounting for gunsight control unit(Mod Vam. 986)	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for N.001097 and N.003223, Brackets.			
28S/2856	A32/C12							Screw, 2BA.	2	-	C
	N.00329							BRACKET, mounting for master switch	1	-	C
	N.001461							BRACKET, mounting for RP, auto selector switch.	1	-	C
								Attaching parts for N.001461, Bracket.			
28M/10288	AGS 2001/C1.							Nut, 2BA	2	-	C
28S/2862	A32/C16							Screw, 2BA	2	-	C
	N.003483							BRACKET GUN FIRE TEST SWITCH (MOD VAM 3483)	1	-	C

RESTRICTED.

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire.MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
3338	N.00548A	BRACKET, mounting, for R.P. cable terminal blocks							1	-	C
28E/14145	AS.487/10	Attaching parts for N.00548A, Bracket							2	-	C
28S/2892	A32/C40	Clip, saddle							2	-	C
		Screw, 2BA									
11777	3.N.2077A	BRACKET, stowage, for gyro gunsight filaments							1	-	C
	12.20.N.1531	BRACKET, stirrup flange, for attachment of plug and socket (Mod.Vam. 3333)							4	-	
		Attaching parts for 12.20.N.153, Bracket									
28S/2864	A32/A16	Screw							16	-	C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1	Stiffnut							16	-	C
28W/12429	SP.10/A	Washer							16	-	C
	N.0087A	CABLE, accumulator link							1	-	
5E/3044	/	CABLE, Unipren 50 amp							QR	-	C
5I/2327	/	LUG, terminal							1	-	C
5J/2328	/	LUG, terminal							1	-	C
5F/2034	/	TUBE, Polyvinyl, 10 m/m							QR	-	C
	N.001455A	CABLE, and dimmer switch, instrument panel lights							1	-	
5E/3038	/	CABLE, Unipren 6							QR	-	C
5K/107065	AP	SLEEVE, binding							2	-	C
5CW/2531	/	SWITCH, dimmer (Alternative to Ref.No. 5CW/2452)							1	-	A
5CW/2452	/	SWITCH, dimmer (Alternative to Ref.No. 5CW/2531)							1	-	A
	N.001453A	CABLE, and dimmer switch, junction box No. 1 flood lights							1	-	
5E/3038	/	CABLE, Unipren, 6. amp							QR	-	C
5K/107065	AP	SLEEVE, binding							2	-	C
5CW/2453	/	SWITCH, dimmer							1	-	A
	N.001451A	CABLE, and dimmer switch, ultra violet lights							1	-	
5E/3038	/	CABLE, Unipren 6							QR	-	C
5K/107065	AP	SLEEVE, binding							2	-	C
5CW/2525	/	SWITCH, dimmer (Alternative to Ref. No. 5CW/2451)							1	-	A
5CW/2451	/	SWITCH, dimmer (Alternative to Ref. No. 5CW/2525)							1	-	A

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.00434A							CABLE, and emergency flood light on gunsight bracke	1		
5E/3038	/							CABLE, Unipren 6	QR		C
5K/301	No.00							END terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5L/X951130	/							FILAMENT, 2.5 volt, 0.75 watt clear amber	1		B
	DHS.198Mk.26							HOOD, Lamp.	1		
5CX/2278	/							LAMP	1		B
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE Hellermann	2		C
	A32/A8							Attaching parts for N.00434A, Cable	2		C
28S/3501	AGS.3035/A							Screw 6BA round head	2		C
28L/11066								Washer 6BA	2		C
	N.00435A							CABLE, and L/H flood light on control column	1		
5CX/4059	/							BRACKET, support for lamp	1		B
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren 6 amp.	QR		C
5L/X951263	/							FILAMENT, 24 Volt, 2.8 watt, clear red	1		B
5CX/3430	/							HOOD, Lamp.	1		C
5CX/4058	/							LAMP	1		B
5K/2576	AP.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
5K/2577	BP.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
	A32/A8							Attaching parts for N.00435A Cable.	2		C
28S/3501								Screw, 6BA, round head	2		C
	N.00436A							CABLE, and L/H flood light, on fuselage side	1		
5CX/4059	/							BRACKET, support for lamp	1		B
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren, 6 amp.	QR		C
5L/X951263	/							FILAMENT, 24 Volt, 2.8 watt, clear red.	1		B
5CX/3430	/							HOOD, Lamp	1		C
5CX/4058	/							LAMP	1		B
5K/2576	AP.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
	N.00437A							CABLE, and R/H flood light, on fuselage. side.	1		
5CX/4059	/							BRACKET, support for lamp	1		B
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren 6 amp.	QR		C
5L/X951263	/							FILAMENT, 24 Volt, 2.8 watt clear red.	1		B
5CX/3430	/							HOOD, Lamp.	1		C
5CX/4058	/							LAMP	1		B
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
 WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9.

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.00438A							CABLE, and R/H flood light on fuselage side for Junction box No.1.	1		
5E/3060	N.003411A							BRACKET, support for lamp	1		C
5L/X951263	/							CABLE, Dupren 6 amp.	QR		B
5CX/3430	/							FILAMENT, 24 Volt, 2.8 watt, clear red	1		C
5CX/4058	/							HOOD, lamp	1		C
5K/2576	AP							LAMP	1		B
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
								SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
	N.00441A							CABLE, and L/H ultra violet light on engine control box.	1		
	N.001429							BRACKET, support for lamp.	1		
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren 6.	QR		C
5L/X952261	/							FILAMENT, 12 Volt, 7 watt. clear	1		B
5CX/2454	/							LAMP	1		A
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
28S/3426	A32/B8							Attaching parts for N.00441A Cable			
28L/11067	AGS. 2035/B							Screw, 4BA	1		C
								Washer, 4BA	1		C
	N.001430A							CABLE, and R/H ultra violet light on fuselage side	1		
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren 6	QR		C
5L/X952261	/							FILAMENT, 12 Volt, 7 watt, clear	1		B
5CX/2454	/							LAMP	1		A
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
28S/2857	A32/B12							Attaching parts for N.001430A, Cable.			
28L/11067	AGS.2035/B							Screw, 4BA	2		C
								Washer, 4BA	2		C
	N.00442A							CABLE, and R/H, ultra violet light right hand side of cockpit	1		
	N.001425							BRACKET, support for lamp	1		
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren, 6 amp	QR		C
5L/X952261	/							FILAMENT, 12 Volt, 7 watt, clear	1		B
5CX/2454	/							LAMP	1		A
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
	N.003719A							CABLE BATTERY, POWER FAIL WARNING LIGHT (MOD VAMP 3322)	1		
	N.003989A							CABLE ASSY, TERMINAL BLOCK TO BUN (MOD VAMP 3489)	1		



Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Of	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5E/1328	N.001975A							CABLE, booster pump to suppressor	1		C
5X/1383	/							CABLE, Dumet, 4 amp	QR		C
5X/253	Z.14485/2							FERRULE	1		C
5K/87	Z.10798/2							NUT, coupling	1		C
5K/2576	AGS.1658/0							NUT, gland	1		C
5K/59	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	4		C
5K/62	AGS.1655/1							SLEEVE, inner	1		C
5X/101	AGS.1656/1							SLEEVE, outer	1		C
	CZ.1114/3							SOCKET	1		B
5E/3038	N.003643A							CABLE, camera test relay (Mod.Vam.3146)	1		C
5K/2578	/							CABLE, Unipren, 6 amp	QR		C
	C.P.							SLEEVE	2		
	DHS.181/7							TUBE, polyvinyl	QR		
	N.00454A							CABLE, cockpit lights, terminal block on instrument panel to terminal block on fuselage side	1		
5E/1362	/							CABLE, Ducel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	/							SLEEVE, Binding	4		C
5K/2577	/							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
	N.001095A							CABLE, complete with control unit for gyro gunsight from junction box No.1. (Pre Mod.Vam.986)	1		
5E/1354	/							CABLE, Quintomet, 4 amp	QR		C
8B/2672	<i>FA</i>							UNIT, control, type P, Mk.2, complete with rotary switch, type H.	1		B
28M/10328	AGS.2002/C1							Attaching parts for N.001095, Cable	4		C
28S/2856	A32/C12							Nut, 2BA	4		C
								Screw, 2BA	4		
	N.003413A							CABLE, complete with control unit for gyro gunsight from junction box No.1 (Mod.Vam.986)	1		
5E/1354	/							CABLE, Quintomet, 4 amp	QR		C
8B/2964	/							UNIT, Control, type P, Mk.4, complete with rotary switch, type H	1		B
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Attaching parts for N.003413A, Cable	4		C
28S/2857	A32/B12							Nut, 4BA	4		C
								Screw, 4BA	4		
	N.001129A							CABLE, complete with firing switch throttle lever	1		
5E/1611	/							CABLE, Dusheath, small, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
5D/534	/							SWITCH, push button	1		B

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Of	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5E/1362	N.001426							BRACKET, lamp	1		
5L/X952261	/							CABLE, Ducel, 4 amp	QR		C
5CX/2454	/							FILAMENT, 12 volt, 7 watt, clear	1		B
5K/2576	A.P.							LAMP	1		A
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
								SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
5E/1348								CABLE, Dumet, 7 amp	QR		C
5E/1360	N.00275A							CABLE, earth, below bulkhead No.3	1		
5K/	WE.534							CABLE, Unicel, 19 amp	1		C
5K/2577	B.P.							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
								SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
5E/2151	N.001457A							CABLE, earth, dimmer switches	1		
5K/2576	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 4 amp	QR		C
	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	1		C
	N.002677A							CABLE, earth, gun firing relay to earth terminal on bulkhead No.4	1		
5E/3042	/							CABLE, Unipren 2.4 amp	QR		C
5K/2860	E6							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	QR		C
5K/2578	C.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	1		C
5K/2579	D.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	1		C
	N.002859A							CABLE, earth, turn and slip indicator relay to earth terminal on instrument panel	1		
5E/3038	/							CABLE, Unipren, 6 amp	QR		C
5K/202	No.18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	No.1							SLEEVE	QR		C
	N.00255A							CABLE, earthing, instrument panel	2		
	N.00255A Mk.2							CABLE, earthing, instrument panel	2		
	N.00255A Mk.3							CABLE, earthing, instrument panel	2		
	N.00255A Mk.4							CABLE, earthing, instrument panel	1		
	N.00255A Mk.5							CABLE, earthing, instrument panel	1		
	N.00255A Mk.10							CABLE, earthing, camera test relay (Mod. Vam.3146)	1		
5E/1358	/							CABLE, Unicel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/202	No.18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
5E/3060	N.003403A							CABLE, for fuel pressure switch	1		
5K/36	/							CABLE, Dupren, 6 amp	QR		C
5K/87	AGS.1652/1							FERRULE	1		C
5K/2576	AGS.1658/0							NUT, gland	1		C
5K/2577	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	4		C
	B.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.001993A							CABLE, from bomb distributor to junction box No.1	1		
	N.001995A							CABLE, from bomb distributor to junction box No.1	1		
5E/1367	/							CABLE, Tricel, 7 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	6		C
5K/2578	S.P.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
	N.00613A							CABLE, gun compartment lamp	1		
5E/1362	/							CABLE, DuceL, 4 amp	QR		C
5CX/446	/							LAMP, cockpit Mk. 1A	1		A
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	4		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
5E/496	/							TUBE, Systoflex, 3 m/m	QR		C
	N.003651A							CABLE, gun firing and camera selector switch (Mod.Vam.3126)	1		
5E/3115	/							CABLE, Quinprensheath, 6 amp	QR		C
5K/2578	C.P.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	1		
	N.002569A							CABLE, gun firing relay	1		
	N.002571A							CABLE, gun firing relay	1		
	N.002573A							CABLE, gun firing relay	1		
	N.002575A							CABLE, gun firing relay	1		
5E/1348	/							CABLE, Dumet, 7 amp	QR		C
	N.002565A/ND							CABLE, gun firing relay	1		
	N.002679A/ND							CABLE, gun firing relay	1		
5E/1348	/							CABLE, Dumet, 7 amp	QR		C
5D/1389	/							PLUG, A.H.M. 389	1		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
26DV/9307	12.N.2183A							CABLE, gun firing relay (Mod Vam 3333)	4		
26DV/9308	12.N.2185A							CABLE, gunfiring relay (Mod Vam 3333)	2		
26DV/9309	12.N.2187A							CABLE, gunfiring relay (Mod Vam 3333)	2		
	N.001835A							CABLE, gunsight recorder to suppressor	1		
28D/8302	AS.1242/3B							BOLT, 4BA	2		C
5E/1351	/							CABLE, Trimet, 4 amp	QR		C
28M/10327	AGS.2002/B/1							NUT, 4BA	2		
	N.001869							PACKING, 3/16" thick LFS 21	1		
5CY/4074	/							PLUG, type S	1		B
5CY/4075	/							SHROUD, for plug	1		C
5CY/4076	/							SLEEVE, locking for plug	1		C

RESTRICTED  
 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
 WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N 001865A							CABLE, gunsight recorder terminal block on junction box No 1 to suppressor	1		
5E/1358	/							CABLE Unicel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
	N 001867A							CABLE, gunsight recorder, suppressor to junction box, voltage regulator panel	1		
5E/1351	/							CABLE, Trimet, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/41	/							FERRULE	1		C
5K/50	/							FERRULE	1		C
5K/88	AGS. 1658/1							NUT, gland	1		C
	N 00357A							CABLE, gyro gunsight; junction box to selector	1		
5E/2082	/							CABLE Decaflexmet, 2.5' amp	QR		C
8B/2458	/							UNIT selector dimmer control Mk 2C	1		A
28M/10288	AGS 2001/C/1							Attaching parts for N 00357A Cable			
28S/2874	A32/C24							Nut, 2 BA	3		C
								Screw, 2 BA	3		C
	N 001101A							CABLE, gyro gunsight suppressor to control unit	1		
5E/1328	/							CABLE, Dumet 4 amp	QR		C
5K/88	AGS. 1658/1							NUT gland	1		C
5K/59	AGS. 1655/1							SLEEVE, inner	1		C
5K/62	AGS. 1656/1							SLEEVE, outer	1		C
	N 00673A							CABLE, gyro gunsmith supply	1		
5E/1363	/							CABLE, Ducel 7 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	4		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
	N.00541A							CABLE, gyro gunsmith to junction box	1		
5E/2082	/							CABLE, Deceflexmet, 2.5 amp	QR		C
28M/10287	AGS. 2001/B/1							NUT 4 BA	4		C
5CY/1317	/							PLUG type W.10	1		B
28S/2863	A32/B16							SCREW, 4 BA	4		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	10		C
28M/10287	AGS. 2001/B/1							Attaching parts for N.00541A, Cable			
28S/2875	A32/B24							Nut, 4 BA	4		C
								Screw, 4 BA	4		C
	N 00354A							CABLE, link instrument panel	1		
5E/1360	/							CABLE, Unice 19 amp	QR		C
5K/202	No 18							END terminal, Rose Courtney	2		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5E/1360 5K/202 5K/2577	N.00354A / No.18 BP							CABLE, link, instrument panel CABLE, Unicel, 19 amp END, terminal, Ross Courtney SLEEVE, Binding	1 QR 2		C C C
5E/1358 5K/2576	N.00555A / AP							CABLE, link, terminal block to override switch CABLE, Unicel, 4 amp SLEEVE, Binding	1 QR 4		C C C
27K/192	DS.23/2							CABLE, master switch control, Telex No.2	QR		
6A/2828	GP.712/078							CABLE, pacitor rectifier to fuselage tank Simmonds	1		C
5E/2106 5K/202 5K/2576	N.002597A / No.18 AP							CABLE, relay to earth terminal CABLE, Univin, 7 amp END, terminal, Ross Courtney SLEEVE, Binding	1 QR 1 2		C C C
5E/2109 5K/2577	N.002599A / BP							CABLE, relay to switch CABLE, Durin, 7 amp SLEEVE, Binding	1 QR 2		C C C
5E/1358 5K/301 5K/2576	N.00153A / No.00 AP							CABLE, supply, emergency lights in cockpit CABLE, Unicel, 4 amp END, terminal, Ross Courtney SLEEVE, Binding	1 QR 1 2		C C C
5E/1366 5K/2576 5K/2577	N.00503A / AP BP							CABLE, supply, from junction box No.1 CABLE, Tricel, 4 amp SLEEVE, Binding SLEEVE, Binding	1 QR 6 2		C C C
5E/1369 5K/2576 5K/2579	N.00614A / AP DP							CABLE, terminal block to centre fuel tank CABLE, Quintocel, 4 amp SLEEVE, Binding SLEEVE, Binding	1 QR 10 2		C C C
5E/1362 5K/2576 5K/2577	N.00406A / AP BP							CABLE, terminal block to fuel pressure switch CABLE, Ducel, 4 amp SLEEVE, Binding SLEEVE, Binding	1 QR 4 2		C C C

*Handwritten notes:*  
 - Large diagonal slash across the table.  
 - "not removed" written vertically on the right side.  
 - "D" written near the bottom right.  
 - "Sheet" written near the bottom center.  
 - "Cancelled" written vertically on the left side.

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
7621	N.002197A							CABLE, thermo lead aft of bulkhead No.2	1		C
5X/1335	Z.1388/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C
5X/255	Z.1371/2							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		C
5X/2883	CZ.22579A/3							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
7620	N.002195A							CABLE, thermo lead, forward of bulkhead No.3	1		C
5K/1493	AGS.1600A							END, cable	6		C
5X/1335	Z.1388/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C
5X/255	Z.1371/2							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		C
5X/2882	CZ.22579/3							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
	N.001487A							CABLE, to terminal block on throttle lever	1		
5E/1362	AP							CABLE, Ducel, 1/2 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	BP							SLEEVE, Binding	4		C
5K/2577								SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
	N.00228A							CABLE, transmitting switch on control column to terminal block on bottom centre instrument panel	1		
5E/1611	BP							CABLE, Dusheath small, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2577								SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
	N.002853A							CABLE, turn and slip indicator to relay	1		
	N.002855A							CABLE, turn and slip indicator to relay	1		
5E/3060	CZ.59316							CABLE, Dupren, 6 amp	QR		C
10H/19370	Z.60667							CLAMP, Breeze	1		
10H/19057	CZ.49178							GASKET, Breeze	1		
10H/19160	No.1							OUTLET, straight, Breeze	1		
5K/2576	No.2							COUPLER	1		
5K/2577								SLEEVE, Binding	QR		
								SLEEVE, Binding	QR		
5E/1359								CABLE, Unicel, 7 amp	QR		
5E/1360								CABLE, Unicel, 19 amp	QR		
5E/1361								CABLE, Unicel, 37 amp	QR		
	N.0040 Mk.4							CLAMP, conduit for cable looms C.5A, C.6A, C.7A and C.9B	2		
28D/12537	A.25/14C							Attaching parts for N.0040 Mk.4 Clamp			
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/14C)	1		
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle	1		
								Washer, 2 BA	1		
28N/13018	AGS.2031/2							CIRCLIP, external, for 1/2" dia spindle Seeger	1		
	DHS.28 Mk.7							CLIP, saddle, for cables	QR		

*Handwritten notes:*  
 AR  
 Don't remove  
 Sheet  
 Can't see

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.00555A							CABLE, link, terminal block, to override switch	1		
5E/1358	/							CABLE, Unicel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	4		C
	N.00321ND							CABLE, master switch control Teleflex No.2 (Make from 27K/192)	QR		
	N.003677A							CABLE, pitot switch (Mod.Vam.3146)	1		
5E/3113	/							CABLE, Duprensheath, 6 amp	QR		C
5K/2578	C.P.							SLEEVE	2		C
6A/2828	GP.712/078							CABLE, pacitor, rectifier to fuselage tank	1		B
6A/2833	GP.733/002							CABLE, pacitor rectifier to wing break	1		B
6A/2832	GP.733/003							CABLE, pacitor rectifier to wing break	1		B
	N.002655A							CABLE, rectifier to wing break	1		
5E/3204	/							CABLE, miniature type 2B	QR		C
10H/	CZ.49903							COUPLER, Mk.4	1		
10H/19075	/							FERRULE, inner	2		
10H/19074	/							FERRULE, outer	2		
10H/19402	/							GASKET	1		
10H/19071	/							OUTLET	1		
10H/19080	/							RING, sealing	2		
10H/19006	CZ.27156/1							SOCKET, Mk.3	1		
	N.002597A							CABLE, relay to earth terminal	1		
5E/2106	/							CABLE, Univin, 7 amp	QR		C
5K/202	No.18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
	N.002599A							CABLE, relay to switch	1		
5E/2109	/							CABLE, Duvin, 7 amp	QR		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
	N.00433A							CABLE, supply emergency lights in cockpit	1		
5E/1358	/							CABLE, Unicel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/301	No.00							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
	N.00503A							CABLE, supply, from junction box No.1	1		
5E/1366	/							CABLE, Tricel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	6		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
	N.00614A							CABLE, terminal block to centre fuel tank	1		
5E/1369	/							CABLE, Quintocel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	10		C
5K/2579	D.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

(Issued with A.L.3)

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off.	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.00406A							CABLE, terminal block to fuel pressure switch	1		
5E/1362	/							CABLE, Ducel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	4		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
7621	N.002197A							CABLE, thermo lead aft of bulkhead No.2	1		B
5X/1335	Z.1388/2							FERRULE	1		C
5X/255	Z.1371/2							NUT, coupling	1		C
5X/2883	CZ.22579A/3							SOCKET	1		B
	N.001487A							CABLE, to terminal block on throttle lever	1		
5E/1362	/							CABLE, Ducel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	4		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
	N.00228A							CABLE, transmitting switch on control column to terminal block on bottom centre instrument panel	1		
5E/1611	/							CABLE, Dusheath, small, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE, Binding	2		C
	N.003491A							CABLE, type Q relay on fuselage side to turn and slip indicator (Mod. Vam. 954)	1		
5E/3098	/							CABLE, Duprenmet, 6 amp	QR		C
	Z.59316							CLAMP	1		
10H/Z970058	/							GASKET	1		
10H/Z970061	/							OUTLET	1		
10H/Z560410	/							PLUG	1		
5K/2577	/							SLEEVE	2		C
5E/1359	/							CABLE, Unicel, 7 amp	QR		C
5E/1360	/							CABLE, Unicel, 19 amp	QR		C
5E/1361	/							CABLE, Unicel, 37 amp	QR		C
5E/3038	/							CABLE, Uniprem, 6 amp, link wiring	QR		C
5E/3040	/							CABLE, Unipren, 12 amp, link wiring	QR		C
	N.0040 Mk.4							CLAMP, conduit for cable looms C5A, C6A, C7A and C9B	2		
28D/12537	A25/14C							Attaching parts for N.0040 Mk.4, Clamp Bolt, 2BA	1		
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2BA	1		
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	1		
28N/13018	AGS.2031/2							CIRCLIP, external, for 1/2" dia. spindle Seeger	1		



RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	Nomenclature						No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6			
28E/14051	AS.3180/4C	CLIP, cable, control column wiring (Mod.Vam.3146)						1		C
28E/14055	AS.3180/8C	CLIP, cable control column wiring (Mod.Vam.3146)						3		C
2815	DHS.28 Mk.7	CLIP, saddle, for cables						QR		C
	DHS.28 Mk.13	CLIP, saddle, for cables						QR		
	DHS.28 Mk.26	CLIP, saddle, for cables						QR		
	DHS.28 Mk.34	CLIP, saddle, for cables						QR		
	DHS.29 Mk.28	CLIP, saddle, for cables						QR		
	DHS.29 Mk.32	CLIP, saddle, for cables						QR		
	N.00297A	CLIP, spring, attached to rear end of each cannon						4		
	DHS.30 Mk.2	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.3	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.4	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.5	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.6	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.7	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.8	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.9	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.36	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.43	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.45	CLIP, 'P', earth cable behind instrument panel						1		
	DHS.30 Mk.48	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.30 Mk.65	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.336 Mk.6B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.336 Mk.7B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.336 Mk.8B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.336 Mk.9B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.336 Mk.10B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.336 Mk.11B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		
	DHS.336 Mk.13B	CLIP, tubular for cables (Mod.Vam.3489)						6		
28E/14037	AS.3180/4B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		C
28E/14039	AS.3180/6B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		C
28E/14040	AS.3180/7B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		C
28E/14043	AS.3180/10B	CLIP, tubular for cables						QR		C
	N.00322ND	CONDUIT, master switch control cable Teleflex No.2.						1		
	N.00323ND	CONDUIT, master switch control cable Teleflex No.2.						1		
	N.00324ND	CONDUIT, tailpiece master switch control cable, Teleflex No.2.						1		
2814	N.00229A	COVER, for boost cell switch on cockpit wall						1		C
3421	N.00635	COVER, terminal, master switch						1		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire.Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5D/1412	/							DISTRIBUTOR, bomb Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5D/1412, Distributor.	1		A
28D/9419452	A25/3B							Bolt, 4BA	4		C
28W/9419486	SP.16/B							Washer, 4BA, packing	4		C
28W/9419448	AGS.2035/B							Washer, 4BA	4		C
5K/62	AGS.1656/1							FERRULE, for gunsight recorder cable from suppressor to junction box	1		C
5L/9952254	/							FILAMENT, for gun compartment lamp 24 volt, 6 watt, clear	1		B
2813	N.00345							GASKET, sealing, under plate bottom left bulkhead No.1.	1		C
2811	N.00117							GASKET, sealing, under plate bottom left bulkhead No.2.	1		C
2812	N.00189							GASKET, sealing, under plate top right bulkhead No.1	1		C
2810	N.0057							GASKET, sealing, under plate top left bulkhead No.2	1		C
27K/717	B.10898							GREASER, cable lubricating, Teleflex	1		C
5CW/4320	/							GUARD, gun test switch (Mod Vam 3489)	1		B
	N.003985							LABEL, 'Gunfire Test Switch' (Mod Vam 3489)	1		
	Q.00917							LABEL, chassis flaps	1		
	N.00419							LABEL, master switch, control unit	1		
5809	N.00330A							LEVER, for master switch, rib No.1	1		C
	N.002513A/2							LOOM, cable code 1, junction box to instrument panel (Mod Vam 3322)	1		
5E/3038	/							CABLE, unipren 6 amp	QR		C
5E/3040	/							CABLE, unipren 12 amp	QR		C
26FN/3281	DHS.118/10							FERRULE, inner	1		C
26FN/3280	DHS.117/10							FERRULE, outer	1		C
5K/87	AGS.1651/0							NUT, gland	1		C
5K/29	AGS.1651/6							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/9107066	/							SLEEVE	3		C
5K/9107069	/							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/9107070	/							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/9107071	/							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/9107389	/							SLEEVE	2		C
5K/9107415	/							SLEEVE	18		C
5X/6194	/							SOCKET	1		B
5F/1299	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 8 m/m	QR		C
5F/2034	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 10 m/m	QR		C
5F/2036	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 16 m/m	QR		C
5F/2047	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 23 m/m	QR		C
5F/2038	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 25 m/m	QR		C

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.004037A							LOOM, code C2, junction box No.1 to instrument panel (Mod Vam 3322)	1		
5E/3038	/							CABLE, unipren, 6 amp	QR		C
5E/3042	/							CABLE, unipren, 24 amp	QR		C
	18/28A							END, cable, Ross Courtney	1		
	DHS.118 Mk.8							FERRULE, inner	1		
	DHS.117 Mk.8							FERRULE, outer	1		
	5X/3148							SLEEVE	14		C
5K/9107066	/							SLEEVE	2		C
5K/9107067	/							SLEEVE	3		C
5K/9107069	/							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/9107071	/							SLEEVE	2		C
5X/6194	/							SOCKET	1		B
5F/2303	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 5 m/m	QR		C
5F/2143	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 7 m/m	QR		C
5F/2035	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 13 m/m	QR		C
5F/2037	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 19 m/m	QR		C
	N.002473A							LOOM, cable, code C3, junction box to armour bulkhead	1		
5E/1358	/							CABLE, unicol, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/1359	/							CABLE, unicol, 7 amp	QR		C
5X/202	No.18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5X/319	Z.1384/2							FERRULE	1		C
5X/242	Z.2274/2							FERRULE	1		C
5X/256	Z.1372/2							NUT, coupling	1		C
5K/9107066	BP							SLEEVE	1		B
5X/136	CZ.1095/3							SOCKET	1		B
5X/6134	CZ.27926							SOCKET	1		B
5CY/942	/							SOCKET, type S	1		B
	N.002533A							LOOM, cable, code C5A bulkhead No.2 to junction box No.2.	1		
5E/2877	/							CABLE, trivenmet small, 2.5 amp	QR		C
5E/2151	/							CABLE, unirubber, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/2152	/							CABLE, unirubber, 7 amp	QR		C
5E/2153	/							CABLE, unirubber, 19 amp	QR		C
	DHS.118 Mk.8							FERRULE, inner	1		
	DHS.118 Mk.9							FERRULE, inner	1		
10H/19075	Z.49041							FERRULE, inner	1		C
	DHS.117 Mk.8							FERRULE, outer	1		
	DHS.117 Mk.9							FERRULE, outer	1		

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire.Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.K.	Cl. of St.
10H/19074	Z.49042							FERRULE, outer	1		C
10H/19080	Z.49043							RING, sealing	1		C
5X/3148	Z.49428							SLEEVE	36		C
10H/19010	CZ.27160							SOCKET	1		A
5X/6134	CZ.27926							SOCKET	1		B
5F/2034	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 10 m/m	QR		C
5F/2037	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 19 m/m	QR		C
5F/2047	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 22 m/m	QR		C
	N.002529A							LOOM, cable code C6A, bulkhead No.2 to gun relays	1		
5E/1358	/							CABLE, unicol, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/1359	/							CABLE, unicol, 7 amp	QR		C
5E/1360	/							CABLE, unicol, 19 amp	QR		C
	DHS.118 Mk.9							FERRULE, inner	1		
	DHS.117 Mk.9							FERRULE, outer	1		
5K/87	AGS.1658/0							NUT, gland	1		C
5K/29	AGS.1651/6							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/9107389	Z.49397							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/9107417	Z.49428							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/9107066	BP							SLEEVE	8		C
5K/9107069	EP							SLEEVE	1		C
5X/6129	CZ.27925							SOCKET	2		C
5F/1299	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 8 m/m	1		B
5F/2036	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 16 m/m	QR		C
5F/2047	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 22 m/m	QR		C
	N.0089A							LOOM, cable, code C7A, bulkhead No.2 to junction box No.2	1		
5E/2151	/							CABLE, unirubber, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/2152	/							CABLE, unirubber, 7 amp	QR		C
5E/2153	/							CABLE, unirubber, 19 amp	QR		C
5E/2154	/							CABLE, unirubber, 37 amp	QR		C
	DHS.118 Mk.9							FERRULE, inner	2		
	DHS.117 Mk.9							FERRULE, outer	2		
5K/9107065	AP							SLEEVE	48		C

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Binding	4		C
5X/6144	CZ.27928							SOCKET, Breeze	2		A
5F/2038	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 25 m/m	QR		C
	N.001491A/1							LOOM, cable, R.P. and bomb junction box No.1 to sealing plate on bulkhead No.2	1		
5E/2151	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/2152	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 7 amp	QR		C
5E/1362	/							CABLE, DuceL, 4 amp	QR		C
5X/2119	Z.22676/B							FERRULE, inner	1		C
5X/2120	Z.22676/C							FERRULE, inner	1		C
5X/2112	Z.22675/B							FERRULE, outer	1		C
5X/2113	Z.22675/C							FERRULE, outer	1		C
5X/255	Z.1371/2							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Binding	26		C
5X/112	CZ.1771/3							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
5X/6089	CZ.27917							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
5F/2036	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 16 m/m	QR		C
5F/2037	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 19 m/m	QR		C
	N.001123A							LOOM, cable, R.P. and bomb sealing plate on bulkhead No.2 to resistance box	1		
5E/1362	/							CABLE, DuceL, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/1370	/							CABLE, Quintocel, 7 amp	QR		C
2684	No.1							CHANNEL, rubber, E and I 652 0".5 long Dunlop	1		C
5X/320	Z.1386/2							FERRULE, Breeze-	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Binding	22		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Binding	1		C
5X/6090	CZ.27997							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
5X/755	/							SOCKET, type M	3		A
	N.001151A							LOOM, cable, R.P. and bomb, wing rib No.1 to resistance box and terminal block on engine mounting Port	1		
	N.001153A							LOOM, cable, R.P. and bomb, wing rib No.1 to resistance box and terminal block on engine mounting Starboard	1		
5E/3079	/							CABLE, Quinpren, 6 amp	QR		C
2684	No.1							CHANNEL, rubber, E and I 625, 0".5 long Dunlop	1		C
5X/1357	Z.2273/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5X/255	Z.1371/2							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		C
5X/846	/							PIN, for socket	5		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	30		C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	1		C
5X/112	CZ.1771/3							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
5X/766	/							SOCKET, type M	1		A
5F/2034	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 9 m/m	QR		
28M/10286	AP.1							NUT, 6 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds for cable clips	8		C
28M/10288	CP.1							NUT, 2 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds for cable clip	1		C
28M/5872	CT.1							NUT, 2 BA, thin, pinnacle, Simmonds for cable clips	2		C
5K/88	AGS.1658/1							NUT, gland, for gunsight recorder cable	1		C
5C/868	N.00556A/1							PANEL, gyro gunsight control	1		
	/							BLOCK, terminal	1		C
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No. 5C/868 Block			
28M/10286	AP.1							Nut, 6 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	2		C
28S/2822	AGS.249/32							Screw, 6 BA, countersunk head	2		C
8B/2874	/							BOX, junction, type B Mk.6	1		A
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No. 8B/2874 Box			
28D/10089	AS.1884/8C							Bolt, 2 BA	2		C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2 BA	2		C
	N.00542A							BRACKET, mounting for voltage regulator	1		
								Attaching parts for N.00542A Bracket			
28D/10005	AS.1884/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	4		C
	N.001871A							CABLE, junction box to terminal block	1		
5E/1358	/							CABLE, Unicel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/301	No.00							LUG, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	2		C
	N.00349A							CABLE, suppressor to junction box	1		
5E/1328	/							CABLE, Dumet, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/88	AGS.1658/1							NUT, gland	1		C
5K/59	AGS.1655/1							SLEEVE, inner	1		C
5K/62	AGS.1656/1							SLEEVE, outer	1		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5E/1362 5K/88 5K/37 5K/2577	N.00348A	CABLE, suppressor to voltage regulator						1			C
	/	CABLE, DuceL, 4 amp						QR			C
	AGS.1658/1	NUT, gland						1			C
	AGS.1652/2	SLEEVE, outer						1			C
	BP	SLEEVE, Hellermann						2			C
5E/1369 5K/2576 5K/2578	N.00540A	CABLE, voltage regulator to terminal block						1			
	/	CABLE, Quintocel, 4 amp						QR			C
	AP	SLEEVE, Hellermann						8			C
	CP	SLEEVE, Hellermann						2			C
	3046	N.00401A	PANEL, mounting						1		
5U/2166	/	REGULATOR, voltage						1			A
28D/12088 28W/3071	AS.1246/7C	Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No. 5U/2166 Regulator									
	AGS.160/C	Bolt, 2 BA (AS.1884/7C)						4			C
		Washer, 2 BA						4			C
5C/1002	/	SUPPRESSOR, type P						1			A
		Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No. 5C/1002 Suppressor									
		Bolt, 4 BA (AS.1884/3B)						4			C
28D/12948 28W/3070	AS.1246/3B	Washer, 4 BA						4			C
	AGS.160/B	Attaching parts for N.00556A/1 Panel									
28D/12088 2651 28L/11070	AS.1246/7C	Bolt, 2 BA, round head (AS.1884/7C)						4			C
	N.00370	Tube, distance						4			C
	No.1210	Washer, 2 BA, internal teeth Shakerproof						4			C
B.001759A		PLATE, fixing, for blind flying panel screen, forward L.H.						1			
	B.001763A	PLATE, fixing, for blind flying panel screen, rear L.H.						1			
	No.90	PEG, Tenax						2			
B.001767A		PLATE, fixing, for blind flying panel screen R.H.						1			
	No.90	PEG, Tenax						4			
28E/14146	N.00743A	PLATE, mounting, for gun firing relays						1			C
	AS.487/11	CLIP, saddle						1			C
28D/12514 28M/10288	A.25/7C	Attaching parts for N.00743A Plate									
	AGS.2001/C1	Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/7C)						4			C
		Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds						4			C

RESTRICTED

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.002237A							PLATE, sealing, complete with cables and	1		
	N.00119A							plugs, bottom left bulkhead No.2			
	5E/2151							LOOM, cable, code C.5	1		
	5E/2152							CABLE, Unirubber, 4 amp	QR		C
	26BY/40424							CABLE, Unirubber, 7 amp	QR		C
	26BY/40423							FERRULE, inner	2		C
	5X/51							FERRULE, outer	2		C
	5X/6185							PLUG, Breeze (Pre Mod.Vam.3070)	1		C
	5X/4051							PLUG, Breeze (Mod.Vam.3070)	1		A
	5X/286							PLUG, Breeze (Alternative to 5X/6185)	1		A
	5K/2576							(Mod.Vam.3070)			
	5X/508							SHROUD, for plug, Breeze	1		C
	5X/6134							SLEEVE, Hellermann	48		C
	5F/2047							SLEEVE, insulating, Breeze	1		C
								SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
								TUBE, Polyvinyl, 23 m/m	QR		C
	28M/10286							Attaching parts for N.00119A Loom			
	28S/2876							Nut, 6 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4		C
	28S/2888							Screw, 6 BA, round head	4		C
								Screw, 6 BA, round head (Only required when Double Moulding Plugs are used)	4		C
	N.00253A							LOOM, cable, code C.5	1		
	5E/2151							CABLE, Unirubber, 4 amp	QR		C
	5E/2153							CABLE, Unirubber, 19 amp	QR		C
	5X/2891							FERRULE, inner	2		C
	5X/2890							FERRULE, outer	2		C
	5X/48							PLUG, Breeze (Pre Mod.Vam.3070)	1		A
	5X/6126							PLUG, Breeze (Mod.Vam.3070)	1		A
	5X/4048							PLUG, Breeze (Alternative to 5X/6126)	1		A
								(Mod.Vam.3070)			
	5X/286							SHROUD, for plug, Breeze	1		C
	5K/2576							SLEEVE, Hellermann	32		C
	5X/1508							SLEEVE, insulating, Breeze	1		C
	5X/6129							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
	5F/2037							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 19 m/m	QR		C
	28M/10286							Attaching parts for N.00253A Loom			
	28S/2876							Nut, 6 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4		C
	28S/2888							Screw, 6 BA, round head	4		C
								Screw, 6 BA, round head (Only required when Double Moulding Plugs are used)	4		C



Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5E/1362 5K/88 5K/37 5K/2577	N.00348A							CABLE, suppressor to voltage regulator	1		C
	/							CABLE, Ducel, 4 amp	QR 1		C
	AGS.1658/1							NUT, gland	1		C
	AGS.1652/2							SLEEVE, outer	2		C
	BP.							SLEEVE			
5E/1369 5K/2576 5K/2578	N.00540A							CABLE, voltage regulator to terminal block	1		
	/							CABLE, Quintocel, 4 amp	QR 8		C
	AP							SLEEVE	2		C
	CP							SLEEVE			
3046 5UC/2166	N.00401A							PANEL, mounting	1		C
	/							REGULATOR, voltage	1		A
28D/12088 28W/12252	AS.1246/7C							Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref. No. 5UC/2166, Regulator	4		C
	SP.13/C							Bolt, 2BA	4		C
5CY/1002	/							Washer, 2BA	1		A
								SUPPRESSOR, type P			
28D/12948 28W/12305	AS.1246/3B							Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref. No. 5CY/1002, Suppressor	4		C
	SP.13/B							Bolt, 4BA	4		C
28D/12088 2651	AS.1246/7C							Washer, 4BA	4		C
	N.00370							Attaching parts for N.00556A/1, Panel	4		C
28L/11069	AGS.2035/C							Bolt, 2BA	4		C
	12.20M.1533							TUBE, distance	4		C
7189	B.001759A							Washer, 2BA	4		C
								PACKING FUEL BRACKET STIRRUP FLANGES (MID 3333)	4		
7190	B.001763A							PLATE, fixing, for blind flying panel screen, forward L.H.	1		C
								PLATE, fixing, for blind flying panel screen rear L.H.	1		C
7191	No.90							PEG, Tenax	2		
	B.001767A							PLATE, fixing, for blind flying panel screen R.H.	1		C
5E/3038 5E/3042	No.90							PEG, Tenax	4		
	12N.751A							PLATE, mounting assembly, gun firing relays			
26DV/7781 28E/14146	/							CABLE, Unipren, 6 amp	QR		C
	12N.743A							CABLE, Unipren, 2.4 amp	QR 1		C
28D/12514 28M/10288	AS.487/11							MOUNTING, gun relay	4		C
	A25/7C							CLIP			
5CW/2007	AGS.2001/C1							Attaching parts for 12N.743A, Mounting	4		C
	/							Bolt, 2BA	4		C
28M/10287 28M/10327	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 2BA	3		A
	AGS.2002/B2							SWITCH, Type Q			
28S/2863 28S/2869	A32/B16							Attaching parts for 5CW/2007, Relay	2		C
	A32/B20							Nut, 4BA	2		C
								Nut, 4BA	2		C
								Screw, 4BA	2		C
								Screw, 4BA	2		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off.	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	4		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE	6		C
28D/12514	A25/7C							Attaching parts for 12N.751A, Plate			
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Bolt, 2BA	4		C
								Nut, 2BA	4		C
	N.002237A							PLATE, sealing, complete with cables and	1		
								plugs bottom left bulkhead No.2			
	N.00119A							LOOM, cable, code C.5	1		
5E/2151	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/2152	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 7 amp	QR		C
5X/2893	DHS.118 Mk.9							FERRULE, inner	2		C
5X/2892	DHS.117 Mk.9							FERRULE, outer	2		C
5X/51	CZ.1053							PLUG, Breeze (Pre Mod. Vam.3070) -	1		B
5X/6185	CZ.50361							PLUG, Breeze (Mod. Vam.3070)	1		B
5X/4051	CZ.1053/2							PLUG, Breeze, Alternative to	1		
								(5X/6185) (Mod.Vam.3070)			
5X/286	Z.1690							SHROUD, for plug	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	1		C
5X/1508	Z.1283							SLEEVE, insulating	1		C
5X/6134	CZ.27926							SOCKET	1		B
5E/2047	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 23 m/m	QR		C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Attaching parts for N.00119A , Loom			
28S/2876	A32/A24							Nut, 6BA	4		C
28S/2888	A32/A32							Screw, 6BA	4		C
								Screw, 6BA, Only required when Double	4		C
								Moulding Plugs are used			
	N.00253A							LOOM, cable, code C6	1		
5E/2151	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/2153	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 19 amp	QR		C
5K/2891	DHS.118							FERRULE, inner	2		C
	Mk.8										
5K/2890	DHS.119							FERRULE, outer	2		C
	Mk.8										
5X/48	CZ.1092							PLUG, Breeze (Pre Mod.Vam.3070)	1		B
5X/6126	/							PLUG, Breeze (Mod.Vam.3070)	1		B
5X/4048	/							PLUG, Breeze, Alternative to	1		B
								(5X/6126) (Mod.Vam.3070)			
5X/286	Z.1690							SHROUD, for plug	1		C
5K/2576	AP.							SLEEVE	32		C
5X/1508	Z.1283							SLEEVE, insulating	1		C
5X/6129	CZ.27925							SOCKET	1		B
5E/2037	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 19 m/m.	QR		C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Attaching parts for N.00253A, Loom			
28S/2876	A32/A24							Nut, 6BA	4		C
28S/2888	A32/A32							Screw, 6BA	4		C
								Screw, 6BA (Only required when Double	4		C
								Moulding plugs are used)			

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.00120A							LOOM, cable, code C.7	1		C
5E/2151	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 4 amp	QR		C
5E/2152	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 7 amp	QR		C
5E/2153	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 19 amp	QR		C
5E/2154	/							CABLE, Unirubber, 37 amp	QR		C
26BY/15567 10336	DHS.118 Mk. 19.							FERRULE, inner	2		C
26BY/15566	DHS.117 Mk. 19							FERRULE, outer	2		C
5X/56	CZ.1057							PLUG, Breeze (Pre Mod. Vam. 3070)	1		A
5X/6336	/							PLUG, Breeze (Mod. Vam. 3070)	1		A
5X/4056	/							PLUG, Breeze (Alternative to 5X/6336) (Mod. Vam. 3070)	1		A
5X/287	Z.13299							SHROUD, for plug, Breeze	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	50		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Hellermann	4		C
5X/1512	Z.14040							SLEEVE, insulating, Breeze	1		C
5X/6144	CZ.27928							SOCKET, Breeze	1		A
5F/2038	/							TUBE, Polyvinyl, 25 m/m	QR		C
28M/10287	BP.1							Attaching parts for N.00120A Loom			
28S/2875	AGS.245/24							Nut, 4 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4		C
28S/2887	AGS.245/26							Screw, 4 BA, round head	4		C
								Screw, 4 BA, round head (Only required when Double Moulding Plugs are used)	4		C
5X/84	N.002235 CZ.2104							PLATE, sealing	1		A
5X/73	CZ.2105							PLUG, Breeze (Pre Mod. Vam. 3070)	2		A
5X/2881	CZ.22580							PLUG, Breeze (Pre Mod. Vam. 3070)	1		A
								PLUG, Breeze	1		A
28M/10286	AP.1							Attaching parts for CZ.2104, CZ.2105 and CZ.22580 Plugs			
28S/2876	AGS.245/33							Nut, 6 BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds	4		C
28S/2888	AGS.245/35							Screw, 6 BA, round head	4		C
								Screw, 6 BA, round head (Only required when Double Moulding Plugs are used)	4		C

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5X/6186	/							PLUG, Breeze (Mod.Vam.3070)	2		C
5X/4084	/							PLUG, Breeze (Alternative to 5X/6186) (Mod.Vam.3070)	2		
5X/4073	/							PLUG, Breeze (Mod.Vam.3070)	1		A
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref Nos. 5X/6186 or 5X/4084, and 5X/4073 Plugs			
28S/2876	A.32/A24							Nut, 6 BA, plain pinnacle	4		C
28S/2888	A.32/A32							Screw, 6 BA, round head (AGS.245/33)	4		C
								Screw, 6 BA, round head (Only required when Double Moulding Plugs are used) (AGS.245/35)	4		C
28D/13182	A.25/14B							Attaching parts for N.002237A Plate			
28D/12991	A.25/25B							Bolt, 4 BA (6A1/14B)	11		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Bolt, 4 BA (6A1/25B)	4		C
	DHS.59 Mk.2							Nut, 4 BA, plain	15		C
28W/3097	AGS.162/B							Washer, 4 BA	15		C
								Washer, 4 BA	15		C
	N.00340A							PLATE, sealing, complete with plug, bottom left, bulkhead No.1	1		
2808	N.0055							GASKET, sealing	1		C
	N.00339							PLATE, sealing, 16 SWG, D.T.D.610 (Make from Ref No.30B/949)	1		
10H/1918	/							PLUG, type W.385	1		A
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No.10H/1918 Plug			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA, plain pinnacle	6		C
28S/2827	A.33/B24							Screw, 4 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/24)	6		C
								Attaching parts for N.00340A Plate			
28D/12514	A.25/7C							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/7C)	4		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle	4		C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2 BA	4		C
	N.002589A							PLATE, sealing, complete with plugs top left, bulkhead No.2	1		
2808	N.0055							GASKET, sealing	1		C
4621	N.002587							PLATE, sealing, 18 SWG, D.T.D.610	1		C
10H/1919	/							PLUG	1		A
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No.10H/1919 Plug			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA, plain	6		C
28S/2869	A.32/B20							Screw, 4 BA, round head (AGS.245/23)	6		C

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
	ZDA.9227							PLUG	1		
	N.002661A							PLATE, sealing, complete with plugs top left, bulkhead No.2 (To be used until Part No.ZDA.9227 Plug is available)	1		
	N.002637A							CABLE, coupler	1		
5E/2881	/							CABLE, 2.5 amp, Twelveinmet small	QR		C
10H/19094	Z.49137							FERRULE, inner, Breeze	2		C
10H/19093	Z.49138							FERRULE, outer, Breeze	2		C
10H/19403	Z.60668							GASKET, Breeze	2		C
10H/19090	CZ.49182							OUTLET, straight, Breeze	2		C
	CZ.49907							PLUG, Breeze	1		
	Z.62231							RING, sealing, Breeze	2		
	CZ.56745							SOCKET, Breeze	1		
2808	N.0055							GASKET, sealing	1		C
4622	N.002663							PLATE, sealing 18 SWG, D.T.D.610	1		C
10H/1919	/							PLUG Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No.10H/1919 Plug	1		A
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA, plain	6		C
28S/2869	A.32/B20							Screw, 4 BA, round head (AGS.245/23) Attaching parts for N.002589A and N.002661A Plates	6		C
28D/12537	A.25/14C							Bolt, 2 BA (6A1/14C)	8		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle	8		C
26BY/3165	DHS.33 Mk.1							Washer, 2 BA, shrinkage	16		C
26DL/1335	N.00190A							PLATE, sealing, complete with plugs, top right bulkhead No.1	1		
28F/10785	AGS.11451A							CONNECTOR	1		C
28F/10491	AGS.1148/A							LOCKNUT	1		C
	N.00188							PLATE, sealing, 16 SWG, D.T.D.610 (Make from Ref.No.30B/949)	1		
5X/86	CZ.2673							PLUG, Breeze (Pre Mod.Vam.3070)	1		A
5X/85	CZ.2100							PLUG, Breeze (Pre Mod.Vam.3070) Attaching parts for CZ.2673 and CZ.2100 Plugs	1		A
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6 BA, plain pinnacle	4		C

RESTRICTED

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5X/4086	/							PLUG, Breeze (Mod.Vam.3070)	1		A
5X/6092	/							PLUG, Breeze (Mod.Vam.3070)	1		A
5X/4085	/							PLUG, Breeze (Alternative to 5X/6092) (Mod.Vam.3070)	1		A
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Attaching parts for Ref Nos.5X/4086, 5X/6092 or 5X/4085 Plugs Nut, 6 BA, plain pinnacle	4		C
28F/8225	AGS.1138A							WASHER, jointing	1		C
28D/7014	A.1/7C							Attaching parts for N.00190A Plate			
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Bolt, 2 BA	8		C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle	8		C
								Washer, 2 BA	8		C
3810	N.0058							PLATE, washer, for sealing plate bolts top left bulkhead No.2	1		C
5CY/991	/							PLUG, indicator socket stowage	1		A
10106	B.001735A							SCREEN, for blind flying panel	1		C
	No.201							BUTTON, Tenax	8		
	No.33							NUT, Tenax	8		
28S/2816	A.33/A16							SCREW, 6 BA, countersunk head for terminal blocks (AGS.249/31)	4		C
28S/2864	A.32/A16							SCREW, 6 BA, round head for cable clips (AGS.245/317)	8		C
28S/2857	A.32/B12							SCREW, 4 BA, round head for cable clips (AGS.245/21)	15		C
28S/2862	A.32/C16							SCREW, 2 BA, round head for cable clip (AGS.245/13)	1		C
2085	HO.25							SEAL, at bulkhead No.2 for master switch conduit, Angus	1		C
2086	L.00563							Attaching parts for HO.25 Seal Nut, seal retraining	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE, Binding	8		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE, Binding	8		C
5CW/2497	/							SWITCH, emergency lights in cockpit	1		A
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No. 5CW/2497 Switch			
28S/2864	A.32/A16							Screw, 6 BA, round head (AGS.245/31)	2		C
5CW/2828								SWITCH, master, type C on rib No.1	1		B
								Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref No. 5CW/2828 Switch			
28D/7029	A.1/6C							Bolt, 2 BA	2		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C1							Nut, 2 BA, plain pinnacle	2		C
28W/3071	AGS.160/C							Washer, 2 BA	2		C
28S/2892	A32/C40							Screw, 2 BA Attaching terminal blocks	2		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5CW/2081	83467							SWITCH, micro boost coil, Pye	1		B
5CW/2007	/							SWITCH, relay on cockpit wall	1		A
								Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/2007,			
								Switch			
28D/11540	AS.1246/2B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28W/9419448	AGS.2035/B							Washer	2		C
5CW/4102	/							SWITCH, relay, turn and slip indicator	1		A
								Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/4102,			
								Switch			
28S/2857	A32/B12							Screw, 4BA	2		C
5CW/3945	/							SWITCH, relay, type S4, control column	1		A
								wiring (Mod.Vam.3146)			
								Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/3945,			
								Switch			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA	4		C
28S/2869	A32/B20							Screw, 4BA	4		C
5D/1297	/							SWITCH, R.P. auto selector	1		A
								Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5D/1297,			
								Switch			
28S/2856	A32/C12							Screw, 2BA	2		C
28W/11069	AGS.2035/C							Washer	2		C
7574	N.00677A							SWITCH, undercarriage emergency	1		A
28D/12620	A25/1A							BOLT, 6BA	8		C
	B.00952							BRACKET, mounting	1		
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							NUT, 6BA	8		C
	3.N.1669							SWITCH, undercarriage over-ride	1		
								Attaching parts for N.00677A, Switch			
28S/2856	A32/C12							Screw, 2BA	4		C
28W/9416643	SP.47/C							Washer	4		C
5CW/4221	/							SWITCH, gun test (Mod Vam 3489)	1		A
								Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CW/4221,			
								Switch			
28S/3426	A32/B8							Screw, 4BA	2		C
28W/9419448	AGS.2035/B							Washer	2		C
5CY/1002	/							SUPPRESSOR, Type 'P'	1		A
								Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CY/1002,			
								Suppressor			
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw, 4BA	4		C
28W/9419448	AGS.2035/B							Washer	4		C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE

Vampire.Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
5CY/4317	/							SUPPRESSOR, Type B5 (Mod Vam 3423) (Alternative to Ref.No. 5CY/1002, when Mod.Vam.3278 is incorporated) (N.001819) Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CY/4317, Suppressor	1		A
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw, 4BA	4		C
28W/9419448	AGS.2035/B							Washer	4		C
5CY/2682	/							SUPPRESSOR, gun sight recorder Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CY/2682, Suppressor	1		A
28S/2856	A32/C12							Screw, 2BA	2		C
28W/11069	AGS.2035/C							Washer	2		C
5CY/1002	/							SUPPRESSOR, Type 'P', gyro gun sight Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CY/1002, Suppressor	1		A
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw, 4BA	4		C
28W/9419448	AGS.2035/B							Washer	4		C
27K/1205	C.39537							UNIT, master switch operating, Teleflex Attaching parts for C.39537, Unit	1		C
28D/12532	A25/4C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28D/8308	AS.1242/3C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28W/11069	AGS.2035/C							Washer	2		C
6A/2823	GP.642/003							UNIT, rectifier for pacitor fuel gauge, Simmonds (Pre Mod Vam 3314, 3350) Attaching parts for GP.642/003, Unit	1		A
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
6A/	GP.644							UNIT, rectifier, for pacitor fuel gauge, Simmonds (Mods.Vam.3314, 3350) Attaching parts for GP.644, Unit	1		A
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
27K/803	C.22005							UNIT, straight lead for master switch, Teleflex	1		C
28W/9419448	AGS.2035/B							WASHER, for cable clips	13		C
11771	DHS.34/N							WASHER, for cable clips	1		C

NOTE:-  
Pages 321 to 330 not issued



RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE NOSE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5CZ/868	/	WIRING IN FUSELAGE NOSE (N.001717)									
		BLOCK, terminal, on camera gun mounting							1		B
		Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CZ/868,									
		Block									
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1	Nut, 6BA							2		C
28S/2822	A33/A20	Screw, 6BA							2		C
26DV/697	12.UN.81A	BRACKET, mounting, for micro switches							1	MR	C
		Attaching parts for 12.UN.81A, Bracket									
28D/9436920	A25/1C	Bolt, 2BA							2		C
28M/12929	A27/CP	Nut, 2BA							2		C
28W/9419402	SP.13/C	Washer							4		C
	N.00272A	CABLE, camera gun to terminal block on mounting							1		
5E/1371	/	CABLE, Septocel, 4 amp							QR		C
5K/9107065	AP	SLEEVE							7		C
5K/9107067	CP	SLEEVE							1		C
5CY/958	/	SOCKET							1		B
	N.002723A	CABLE, terminal block on armour bulkhead to leg lock switch							1		
5E/3079	/	CABLE, Quinpren 6 amp							QR		C
5K/9107065	AP	SLEEVE							8		C
5K/9107067	CP	SLEEVE							2		C
	N.002779A	CABLE, terminal block on armour bulkhead to nose wheel 'up' switch							1		
5E/3079	/	CABLE, Quinpren, 6 amp							QR		C
5K/9107065	AP	SLEEVE							10		C
5K/9107067	CP	SLEEVE							2		C
	N.002765A	CABLE, terminal block on armour bulkhead to safety switch							1		
5E/3060	/	CABLE, dupren 6 amp							QR		C
5K/9107065	AP	SLEEVE							6		C
	N.003235A	CABLE, terminal block to leg lock switch							1		
5E/3074	/	CABLE, tripren 6 amp							QR		C
5K/9107065	AP	SLEEVE							6		C
5K/9107067	CP	SLEEVE							2		C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE NOSE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.002763A							CABLE, terminal block to nose wheel	1		
5E/3074	/							'down' micro switch			
5K/2107065	A.P.							CABLE, Tripren, 6 amp	QR		C
5K/9107067	C.P.							SLEEVE	6		C
	N.003237A							SLEEVE	2		C
								CABLE, terminal block to nose wheel	1		
								'up' micro switch			
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren, 6 amp	QR		C
5K/9107065	A.P.							SLEEVE	4		C
5K/9107066	B.P.							SLEEVE	2		C
	N.003239A							CABLE, terminal block to nose wheel	1		
								'up' micro switch			
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren 6 amp	QR		C
5K/9107065	A.P.							SLEEVE	4		C
5K/9107066	B.P.							SLEEVE	2		C
29E/14038	AS.3180/5B							CLIP, tubular, for cable to leg lock	1		C
								switch (Mod.Vam.3489)			
28E/14052	AS.3180/5C							CLIP, tubular, for cable to leg lock	1		C
								switch (Mod.Vam.3489)			
	N.001705A							LGOM, cable, code C.4, socket on armour	1		
								bulkhead to terminal blocks			
5E/1358	/							CABLE, Unicel 4 amp	QR		C
5E/1362	/							CABLE, Ducel 4 amp	QR		C
5E/1363	/							CABLE, Ducel 7 amp	QR		C
5E/1366	/							CABLE, Tricel 4 amp	QR		C
5X/330	Z.1383/2							FERRULE	1		C
5X/256	Z 1372/2							NUT, coupling	1		C
5K/9107065	A.P.							SLEEVE	26		C
5K/9107066	B.P.							SLEEVE	3		C
5K/9107067	C.P.							SLEEVE	2		C
5X/182	CZ.1095A/3							SOCKET	1		C
28M/13124	A.27/CT							NUT, 2 BA, for adjuster screw	1		C
5CY/1004	/							PLUG, stowage, on camera gun mounting	1		B
								Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CY/1004			
								plug			
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6 BA	2		C
28S/2816	A.33/A16							Screw, 6 BA	2		C
28S/2874	A.32/C24							SCREW, 2 BA, for adjusting micro switches	1		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN FUSELAGE NOSE

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
5F/2281	/							STRAP, for cables 36" long (Mod. Vam. 3489)	1		C
5F/2279	/							STRAP, for cables 18" long (Mod. Vam. 3489)	1		C
5F/2282	/							STUD, for strap (Mod. Vam. 3489)	6		C
5F/2280	/							STUD, for strap (Mod. Vam. 3489)	4		C
5CW/4638	/							SWITCH, micro, nose wheel leg on camera strut. Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CW/4638 switch.	1		B
28D/12565	A25/8B							Bolt, 4BA.	2		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA.	2		C
29W/9419465	SP.13/B							Washer.	2		C
5CW/4638	/							SWITCH, micro, radius rod on camera mounting Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CW/4638 switch	3		B
28D/12991	A25/25B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28D/12973	A25/27B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28M/13086	A27/BP							Nut, 4BA	1		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4BA.	1		C
28W/9419465	SP.13/B							Washer	4		C

RESTRICTED

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
NOTE: - Pages 335 to 340 Not Issued											

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	-	WIRING IN PORT BOOM AND FIN (N.00362)							1	-	
5C/430	†	BLOCK, terminal							2	-	A
5C/432	†	BLOCK, terminal							1	-	A
		Attaching parts for Air Ministry Ref. Nos.5C/430 and 5C/432, Blocks									
28M/10286	AP.1	Nut, 6BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds							2	-	C
28S/2822	AGS.249/32	Screw, 6BA, countersunk head							2	-	C
	N.00256A	CABLE, earth, from three way terminal block							1	-	
	Mk.2										
5E/1359	†	CABLE, Unicel, 7 amp.						QR	1	-	C
5K/202	No.18	END, terminal, Ross Courtney							1	-	C
5K/2576	AP	SLEEVE, Hellermann							2	-	C
	N.00378A	CABLE, pitot head, two way to three way terminal blocks							1	-	
5E/1363	†	CABLE, Ducel, 7 amp.						QR	4	-	C
5K/2576	AP	SLEEVE, Hellermann							4	-	C
5K/2577	BP	SLEEVE, Hellermann							2	-	C
	N.00623A/ND	CABLE, pitot head and tail lamp, two way to three way terminal blocks							1	-	
5E/1363	†	CABLE, Ducel, 7 amp.						QR	4	-	C
5K/2576	AP	SLEEVE, Hellermann							4	-	C
5K/2577	BP	SLEEVE, Hellermann							2	-	C
	N.0037A	CABLE, tail lamp, fin rear spar to lamp							1	-	
5E/1362	†	CABLE, Ducel, 4 amp.						QR	4	-	C
5X/1383	Z.14485/2	FERRULE, Breeze							1	-	C
5K/2576	AP	SLEEVE, Hellermann							4	-	C
5K/2577	BP	SLEEVE, Hellermann							2	-	C
5X/6009	CZ.27901	SOCKET, Breeze							1	-	A
	N.0036A	CABLE, tail lamp, fin rear spar to three way terminal block							1	-	
5E/1362	†	CABLE, Ducel, 4 amp.						QR	4	-	C
5X/6006	CZ.28901	PLUG, Breeze							1	-	A
5K/2576	AP	SLEEVE, Hellermann							4	-	C
5K/2577	BP	SLEEVE, Hellermann							2	-	C
5F/2034	†	TUBE, Polyvinyl, 10 m/m						QR	2	-	C

R E S T R I C T E D

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN PORT BOOM AND FIN

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.							Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
	DHS.30 Mk.45							CLIP, tubular, attaching cable at rear of boom	2	-	
	DHS.30 Mk. 2							CLIP, tubular, attaching cable in rear fairing	1	-	
<del>26BY/40567</del> 13254	P.2/E.224							GROMMET, for pitot head cable, Standard Insulators	1	-	C
5L/244	†							FILAMENT, 24 volt, 10 watt, clear	1	-	A
28M/10286	AP.1							NUT, 6BA, plain pinnacle, Simmonds for cable clip in rear fairing	1	-	C
28S/2816	AGS.249/31							SCREW, 6BA, countersunk head, for cable clip in fairing	1	-	C
Note:- Pages 343 to 346 not issued											

R E S T R I C T E D

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		WIRING IN PORT WING (N.002543) (N.001313)									
5CZ/430	/							BLOCK, terminal Attaching parts for Ref No. 5CZ/430, Block	2		B
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Nut, 6BA	2		C
28S/2822	A33/A20							Screw, 6BA	2		C
28S/2828	A33/A24							Screw, 6BA	2		C
5CZ/432	/							BLOCK, terminal Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CZ/432, Block	2		C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Nut, 6BA	2		C
28S/2822	A33/A20							Screw, 6BA	2		C
5CZ/868	/							BLOCK, terminal Attaching parts for Ref No. 5CZ/868, Block	2		B
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Nut, 6BA	2		C
28S/2822	A33/A20							Screw, 6BA	2		C
28W/12441	SP15/A							Washer	2		C
	N.002789A							CABLE, along rib No. 1 for fire bottle	1		
5E/3100	/							CABLE, Duprenmet 12 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	4		C
5CY/4021	/							SOCKET	1		B
	N.002787A							CABLE, along rib No. 1 for flame switch	1		
5E/3100	/							CABLE, Duprenmet 12 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	4		C
	N.002685A							CABLE, along rib No. 1 for ident lamps	1		
5E/3108	/							CABLE, Triprenmet 12 amp	QR		C
5X/1356	Z.2272/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	3		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE	1		C
5X/6009	CZ.27901							SOCKET, Breeze	1		B
	N.002693A							CABLE, earthing, terminal block on rib No. 10 to earth terminal	1		
5E/3040	/							CABLE, Unipren, 12 amp	QR		C
5K/202	NO. 18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	1		C
	N.00255A							CABLE, earthing, terminal on rib No. 5 to bomb socket	2		
5E/1358	/							CABLE, Unicel 4 amp	QR		C
5X/202	NO. 18							END, terminal, Ross Courtney	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	2		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN PORT WINGS

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
6A/2829	GP.712/079							CABLE, pacitor junction unit to fuel tank No. 1	1		B
6A/2830	GP.712/080							CABLE, pacitor junction unit to fuel tanks Nos. 2, 3 and 4	1		B
6A/2831	GP.733/001							CABLE, pacitor junction unit to socket on engine bearer tube	1		B
	N.001131A							CABLE, R.P. and bomb, plug on rib No. 1 safety break and bomb socket	1		
5E/1369	/							CABLE, Quintocel 4 amp	QR		C
5X/1335	Z.1388/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C
5X/255	Z.1371/2							NUT, coupling Breeze	1		C
5X/4012	CZ.1770/2							PLUG, Breeze	1		H
5X/284	Z.1275							SHROUD, plug, Breeze	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	9		C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE	2		C
5K/2580	EP							SLEEVE	1		C
5X/1506	Z.1281							SLEEVE, insulating, Breeze	1		C
5F/2034	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 10 m/m	QR		C
5F/2036	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 16 m/m	QR		C
28M/10286	AGS 2001/A/1							Attaching parts for N.001131A, Cable			
28S/2882	A32/A28							Nut, 6BA	4		C
								Screw, 6BA	4		C
	N.002001A							CABLE, R.P. terminal block to R.P.Socket	1		
5E/1366	/							CABLE, Tricel, 4 amp	QR		C
5CY/937	/							PLUG, (Alternative to Ref. No. 5CY/938)	2		H
5CY/938	/							PLUG, (Alternative to Ref. No. 5CY/937)	2		H
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	6		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE	2		C
	N.002005A							CABLE, R.P. terminal block to safety break	1		
5E/1369	/							CABLE, Quintocel 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	10		C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE	1		C
	N.003229A							CABLE, terminal block in wheel well wall to undercarriage up switch	1		
5E/3074	/							CABLE, Tripren 6 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	8		C
5K/2578	BP							SLEEVE	2		C



RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN PORT WINGS

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.00266A							CABLE, terminal block on rib No. 10 to landing lamp	1		
5E/1358	/							CABLE, Unicel 4 amp	QR		C
5E/1359	/							CABLE, Unicel 7 amp	QR		C
5X/846	/							PIN, for socket	5		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	10		C
5X/766	/							SOCKET, Type M	1		B
	N.002659A							CABLE, terminal block to undercarriage "down" micro switch	1		
5E/3074	/							CABLE, Tripren, 6 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	6		C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE	2		C
	N.002775A							CABLE, undercarriage door up lock to micro switches	1		
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren 6 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	4		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE	2		C
	N.002767A							CABLE, undercarriage lever lock switch on wheel fairing	1		
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren 6 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	4		C
5K/2577	BP							SLEEVE	2		C
	N.003227A							CABLE, undercarriage warning light switch	1		
5E/3074	/							CABLE, Tripren 6 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE	6		C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE	2		C
	N.00693							CLIP, for cables to ident. lamps flame switch and fire bottle 20 SWG, L.16 (Make from Ref. No. 30B/778)	1		
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Attaching parts for N.00693, Clip	1		C
28S/2857	A32/B12							Nut, 4BA	2		C
	DHS.30 MK 4							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		
	DHS.30 MK 40							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		
	DHS.86 MK 2							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		
	DHS.336/5B							CLIP, "P" for cables	3		
	DHS.336/6B							CLIP, "P" for cables	2		
	DHS.336/7B							CLIP, "P" for cables	3		
	DHS.336/12B							CLIP, "P" for cables	2		

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN PORT WINGS

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	DHS.336/16B							CLIP, "P" for cables	5		
	DHS.336/4C							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		
	DHS.336/8C							CLIP, "P" for cables	4		
	DHS.336/16C							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		
28E/14041	AS.3180/8B							CLIP, "P" for cables	2		C
28E/14052	AS.3180/5C							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		C
28E/14054	AS.3180/7C							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		C
28E/14058	AS.3180/12C							CLIP, "P" for cables	3		C
28E/14062	AS.3180/16C							CLIP, "P" for cables	2		C
								CLIP, "P" for cables	3		C
								Attaching parts for "P" clips			
28D/12533	A25/5C							Bolt, 2BA	1		C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Nut, 6BA	1		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	6		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2BA	3		C
28M/13591	A24/CP							Nut, 2BA	1		C
28S/2864	A32/A16							Screw, 6BA	1		C
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw, 4BA	4		C
28S/2856	A32/C12							Screw, 2BA	6		C
28S/2862	A32/C16							Screw, 2BA	2		C
28S/2868	A32/C20							Screw, 2BA	1		C
28W/12305	SP13/B							Washer	2		C
28L/11069	AGS.2035/C							Washer, shakeproof	5		C
	DHS.29 MK43							CLIP, saddle, for cables	1		
								Attaching parts for DHS. 29 MK. 43, Clip			
28D/12529	A25/4B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
4019	N.001243							CLIP, spring, for R.P cables in wheel well	2		C
								Attaching parts for N.001243, Clip			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	1		C
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw, 4BA	1		C
28W/12731	SP.16/B							Washer	1		C
2683	N.0041							CLIP, spring, lock switch cable in wheel well and on stringer for loom C.9A	2		C
	N.00641							CLIP, tubular, undercarriage leg lock switch cables 22 SWG DTD.610 (Make from Ref.No. 30B/952)	1		
								Attaching parts for N.00641, Clip			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	1		C
28S/2875	A32/B.24							Screw, 4BA	1		C
	N.00695							Washer, packing	1		

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN PORT WING

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5X/1878	Z.1841							GROMMET, Breeze, at hole in wall of wheel well	1		C
5X/1076	Z.1757							GROMMET, Breeze, for R.P. cables in wheel well	1		C
	N.002527A							LOOM, cable, code C.9A, general services socket on rib No. 1. to wing	1		
5E/1369	/							CABLE, Quintocel 4 amp	QR		C
5E/1358	/							CABLE, Unicel, 4 amp	QR		C
5X/2891	DHS.118 MK8							FERRULE, inner	1		C
5X/2890	DHS.117 MK8							FERRULE, outer	1		C
5X/257	Z.1373/2							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		C
5X/6131	CZ.28116							PLUG, Breeze	1		B
5X/286	Z.1690							SHROUD, plug, Breeze	1		C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE	3		C
5K/2579	DP							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/2583	JP							SLEEVE	2		C
5X/3148	Z.49428							SLEEVE, Breeze	11		C
5X/1508	Z.1283							SLEEVE, insulating, Breeze	1		C
5F/2034	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 10 m/m	QR		C
5F/2035	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 13 m/m	QR		C
5F/2036	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 16 m/m	QR		C
5F/2037	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 19 m/m	QR		C
5D/515	/							PLUG, for safety break in R.P. cables at wheel well	1		A
5D/525	/							SOCKET, for safety break in R.P. cables at wheel well	1		B
								Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5D/525, Socket			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw, 4BA	2		C
28W/12305	SP13/B							Washer	2		C
5396	G.001747A							SWITCH, undercarriage leg up-lock	1		A
4581	G.001753A							BRACKET, hinged	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001753A, Bracket			
28D/12481	AS.1246/14B							Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28M/10327	AGS.2002/B/1							Nut, 4BA	1		C
	G.001775ND							Tube, distance, 1/4" o/d x 1 1/4 long x 18 SWG. DTD 440	1		
4577	G.001749A							BRACKET, switch, L.H.	1		C
4578	G.001750A							BRACKET, switch, R.H.	1		C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN PORT WING

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
2696	G.0072QA/ND							DISC, contact	1		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Attaching parts for G.0072QA/ND, Disc Nut, 4BA	2		C
4580	G.001791							SPRING	1		C
28D/12481	AS.1246/14B							Attaching parts for G.001791, Spring Bolt, 4BA	1		C
28M/10327	AGS.2002/B/1							Nut, 4BA	1		C
	G.001775ND							Tube, distance, 1/4" o/d x 1"4 long x 18 SWG. DTD 440	1		
5CW/4098	/							SWITCH, micro	1		B
								Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CW/4098, Switch			
28D/13777	AS.1246/8B							Bolt, 4BA	2		C
28M/10327	AGS.2002/B/1							Nut, 4BA	2		C
								Attaching parts for G.001747A, Switch			
4579	G.001789							Bolt, 4BA	4		C
6A/2216	GP.912/003							UNIT, cable junction, Simmonds	1		B
								Attaching parts for GP.912/003, Unit			
	N.002065							BLOCK, packing	3		
28D/12567	A25/20C							Bolt, 2BA	2		C
28W/12252	SP13/C							Washer	2		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN STARBOARD WING

Vampire MK.9

Page 361  
(Issued with AL.7)

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		WIRING IN STARBOARD WING (N.001965) (N.001314)									
2942 5CZ/430	N.00620 /							BLOCK, clamp BLOCK, terminal Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CZ/430, Block	1 3		C B
28M/10286 28S/2822 28S/2828	AGS.2001/A/1 A.33/A20 A33/A24							Nut, 6 BA Screw, 6 BA Screw, 6 BA	2 2 2		C C C
5CZ/432	/							BLOCK, terminal Attaching parts for Ref, No. 5CZ/432, Block	2		B
28M/10286 28S/2822	AGS.2001/A/1 A33/A20							Nut, 6 BA Screw, 6 BA	2 2		C C
5CZ/868	/							BLOCK, terminal Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CZ/868, Block	1		B
28M/10286 28S/2822 28W/12441	AGS.2001/A/1 A33/A20 SP.15/A							Nut, 6 BA Screw, 6 BA Washer	2 2 2		C C C
4264 4267	P.003073 P.003083							BRACKET, mounting pacitor power unit BRACKET, mounting pacitor power unit Attaching parts for P.003073 and P.003083, Bracket	1 1		C C
28D/12512 28W/12252	A25/1C SP.13/C							Bolt, 2 BA Washer	2 2		C C
5E/3100 5K/2576	N.002785A /							CABLE, along rib No. 1 for flame switch CABLE, Duprenmet, 12 Amp SLEEVE	1 QR 4		C C C
7622	N.002199A							CABLE, along rib No. 1 for therm-couple	1		C
5E/1358 5K/202 5K/2576	N.00255 MK.9 /							CABLE, earthing terminal on rib No. 5 to bomb socket CABLE, Unicel 4 amp END, terminal, Ross-Courtney SLEEVE,	2 QR 1 2		C C C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN STARBOARD WING

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.001809A/1							CABLE, generator to suppressor	1		
5E/2014	/							CABLE, Trigenmet, No. 2	QR		C
5CZ/3066	AGS.1747/3							LUG, terminal	2		C
5K/100	AGS.1658/7							NUT, gland	1		C
5K/8	AGS.1653/10							SLEEVE, inner	1		C
5K/2386	AGS.1732/2							SLEEVE, inner	1		C
5K/11	AGS.1654/10							SLEEVE, outer	1		C
5K/2387	AGS.1732/1							SLEEVE, outer	1		C
5F/2036	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 16 m/m i/d	QR		C
6A/2829	GP.712/079							CABLE, pacitor junction unit to fuel tank No. 1	1		B
6A/2830	GP.712/080							CABLE, pacitor junction unit to fuel tanks Nos. 2, 3 and 4	1		B
6A/2831	GP.733/001							CABLE, pacitor junction unit to socket on engine bearer tube	1		B
	N.001132A							CABLE, R.P. and bomb, plug on rib No.1 to safety break and bomb socket	1		
5E/1369	/							CABLE, Quintocel 4 amp	QR		C
5X/1335	Z.1388/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C
5X/255	Z.1371/2							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		C
5X/4012	CZ.1770/2							PLUG, Breeze	1		B
5X/284	Z.1275							SHROUD, for plug Breeze	1		C
5K/2576	AP							SLEEVE,	9		C
5K/2578	CP							SLEEVE	2		C
5K/2580	EP							SLEEVE	1		C
5X/1506	Z.1281							SLEEVE, insulating Breeze	1		C
5F/2034	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 10 m/m	QR		C
5F/2036	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 16 m/m	QR		C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Attaching parts for N.001132A, Cable			
28S/2882	A32/A28							Nut, 6 BA	4		C
								Screw, 6 BA	4		C
	N.002003A							CABLE, RP terminal block to RP socket	1		
5E/1366	/							CABLE, Tricel, 4 amp	QR		C
5CY/937	/							PLUG, (Alternative to Ref. No. 5 CY/938)	2		B
5CY/938	/							PLUG, (Alternative to Ref. No. 5CY/937)	2		B
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE,	6		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE,	2		C
	N.002007A							CABLE, R.P. terminal block to safety break	1		
5E/1369	/							CABLE, Quintocel, 4 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE,	10		C
5K/2578	C.P.							SLEEVE,	1		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN STARBOARD WING

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5E/3074 5K/2576 5K/2578	N.003228A							CABLE, terminal block in wheel well to undercarriage "Up" switch	1		
	/							CABLE, Tripren, 6 amp	QR 6		C
	A.P. C.P.							SLEEVE, SLEEVE,	2		C
5E/3074 5K/2576 5K/2578	N.002660A							CABLE, terminal block to undercarriage "dawn" micro switch	1		
	/							CABLE, Tripren, 6 amp	QR 6		C
	A.P. C.P.							SLEEVE SLEEVE	2		C
5E/3060 5K/2576 5K/2577	N.002777A							CABLE, undercarriage door up-lock to micro switches	1		
	/							CABLE, Dupren, 6 amp	QR 4		C
	A.P. B.P.							SLEEVE SLEEVE	2		C
5E/3060 5K/2576 5K/2577	N.003230A							CABLE, undercarriage warning light switch	1		
	/							CABLE, Dupren 6 amp	QR 4		C
	A.P. B.P.							SLEEVE, SLEEVE,	2		C
5E/2106 5E/2942 5X/242 5X/256 5K/2576 5K/2578 5X/129 5E/2037	N.001799A							CABLE, voltage regulator and suppressor panel to generator	1		
	/							CABLE, Univin 7 amp	QR QR		C
	/							CABLE, Univin 37 amp	1		C
	Z.2274/2							FERRULE, Breeze	1		C
	Z.1372/2							NUT, coupling, Breeze	2		C
	A.P.							SLEEVE,	6		C
	C.P.							SLEEVE,	1		B
	CZ.2121/3							SOCKET, Breeze	1		C
	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 20 m/m	QR		
		N.0040 MK.3							CLAMP, conduit	1	
28D/12535	A25/12C							Attaching parts for N.0040 MK. 3 Clamp Bolt, 2 BA	1		C
2680	N.0040							CLAMP, conduit on rib No. 1	4		C
28S/2886	A32/C32							Attaching parts for N.0040, Clamp	1		C
28L/11069	AGS.2035/C							Screw, 2 BA Washer, shakeproof	1 1		C
	DHS. 30 MK.4							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		
	DHS.30 MK. 9							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		
	DHS.30 MK.11							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		
	DHS.30 MK.12							CLIP, "P" for cables	3		

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN STARBOARD WING

Vampire MK. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	DHS. 30 MK. 40							CLIP, "P" for cables	2		
	DHS. 30 MK. 55							CLIP, "P" for cables	5		
	DHS. 86 MK. 2							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		
28E/14037	AS. 3180/4B							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		C
28E/14038	AS. 3150/5B							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		C
28E/14040	AS. 3180/7B							CLIP, "P" for cables	2		C
28E/14011	AS. 3180/8B							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		C
28E/14052	AS. 3180/5C							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		C
28E/14054	AS. 3180/7C							CLIP, "P" for cables	3		C
28E/14055	AS. 3180/8C							CLIP, "P" for cables	1		C
28E/14058	AS. 3180/12C							CLIP, "P" for cables	3		C
28E/14062	AS. 3180/16C							CLIP, "P" for cables	5		C
								Attaching parts for "P" Clips			
28D/12533	A25/5C							Bolt, 2 BA	1		C
28M/10286	AGS. 2001/A/1							Nut, 6 BA	1		C
28M/10287	AGS. 2001/B/1							Nut, 4 BA	3		C
28M/10288	AGS. 2001/C/1							Nut, 2 BA	3		C
28M/13591	A24/CP							Nut, 2 BA	1		C
28S/2858	A32/A12							Screw, 6 BA	1		C
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw, 4 BA	3		C
28S/2862	A32/C16							Screw, 2 BA	4		C
28L/11069	AGS. 2035/C							Washer, shakeproof	2		C
4019	N. 001243							CLIP, spring, for R.P. cables in wheel well	2		C
								Attaching parts for N. 001243, Clip			
28M/10287	AGS. 2001/B/1							Nut, 4 BA	1		C
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw, 4 BA	1		C
28W/12731	SP16/B							Washer	1		C
	DHS. 86 MK. 12							CLIP, tubular, for undercarriage leg lock switch cables	1		
								Attaching parts for DHS. 86 MK. 12, Clip			
28M/10287	AGS. 2001/B/1							Nut, 4 BA	1		C
28S/2875	A32/B24							Screw, 4 BA	1		C
	N. 00695							Washer, packing	1		C
5X/1878	Z. 1841							GROMMET, Breeze at hole in rear wall of wheel well	1		C
5X/1076	Z. 1757							GROMMET, Breeze for R.P. cables in wheel well	1		C



Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		1	2	3	4	5	6				
	N.002525A/1							LOOM, cable, code C.10 general services socket on rib No. 1 to wing	1		
5E/1362	/							CABLE, Ducel 4 amp	QR		C
5E/3204	/							CABLE, miniature Type 2 B	QR		C
5E/1369	/							CABLE, Quintocel. 4 amp	QR		C
5E/1358	/							CABLE, Unicel. 4 amp	QR		C
5X/2891	DHS.118 MK.8							FERRULE,	2		C
10H/19075	Z.49041							FERRULE, inner Breeze	2		C
5X/2890	DHS.117 MK.8							FERRULE, outer	2		C
10H/19074	Z.49042							FERRULE, outer Breeze	2		C
10H/19402	Z.60667							GASKET, Breeze	1		C
5X/257	Z.1373/2							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		C
10H/19071	CZ.49180							OUTLET, Breeze	1		C
10H/19080	Z.49043							RING, sealing, Breeze	2		C
5X/286	Z.1690							SHROUD, plug Breeze	1		C
5K/2578	C.P.							SLEEVE	3		C
5K/2579	D.P.							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/2583	J.P.							SLEEVE	3		C
5X/3148	Z.49428							SLEEVE, Breeze	12		C
5X/6134	CZ.27926							SOCKET, Breeze	1		B
10H/19006	CZ.2756/1							SOCKET, Breeze	1		B
10H/19070	CZ.49015/1							SOCKET, Breeze	1		B
5F/1298	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 6 m/m	QR		C
5F/2034	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 10 m/m	QR		C
5F/2035	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 13 m/m	QR		C
5F/2036	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 16 m/m	QR		C
5F/2037	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 19 m/m	QR		C
4265	P.003169A							MOUNTING, Pacitor power unit	2		C
28M/10290	AGS.2001/E/1							Attaching parts for P.003169A, Mounting	1		C
28W/12253	S.P. 13/E							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
								Washer	1		C
4266	P.003171A							MOUNTING, Pacitor power unit	1		C
28M/10330	AGS.2002/E/1							Attaching parts for P.003171A Mounting	1		C
28W/12253	S.P. 13/E							Nut, 1/4" BSF	1		C
								Washer	1		C
	P.003167 ND							PAD, rubber at back of Pacitor power unit, 1!0 X 1!0 X 1/8" thick	2		
5CZ/516	N.001807A							PANEL, voltage regulator and suppressor	1		B
	/							BLOCK, terminal	1		B
								Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CZ/516, Block	2		C
28S/2833	A33/B28							Screw, 4 BA	2		C
5E/2106	N.001811A							CABLE, earth	1		C
5K/2576	A.P.							CABLE, Univin 7 amp	QR		C
								SLEEVE	2		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN STARBOARD WING

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5E/2106	N.001797A							CABLE, suppressor to voltage regulator	1		
5E/2942	+							CABLE Univin 7 amp	QR	-	C
5K/6	AGS.1651/11							CABLE Univin 37 amp	QR	-	C
5CZ/3066	AGS.1747/3							FERRULE	1	-	C
5K/100	AGS.1658/7							LUG terminal	2	-	C
5K/2576	AP.							NUT, coupling	1	-	C
5K/2578	CP.							SLEEVE	2	-	C
5F/2036	+							SLEEVE	2	-	C
								TUBE polyvinyl 16m/m	QR	-	C
7606	N.001803A							PANEL bare	1	-	C
5UC/2702	+							REGULATOR voltage	1	-	A
								Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5UC/2702 Regulator			
28D/12011	AS.1246/12C							Bolt 2BA	1		C
28D/12502	AS.1246/13C							Bolt 2BA	3	-	C
5CY/3085	+							SUPPRESSOR	1		A
								Attaching parts for Ref.No. 5CY/3085 Suppressor			
28D/11255	AS.1246/2C							Bolt 2BA	4		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	4		C
								Attaching parts for N.001807A, Panel			
28D/11564	AS.1246/1C							Bolt 2BA	4		C
28L/11069	AGS.2035/C							Washer, shakeproof	4		C
5D/515	+							PLUG for safety break in RP cables at wheel well	1		A
5D/525	+							SOCKET for safety break in RP cables at wheel well	1		B
								Attaching parts for Ref No 5D/525, Socket			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut, 4BA	2	-	C
28S/2863	A32/B16							Screw 4BA	2	-	C
28W/12305	SP.13/B							Washer	2		C
5396	G.001747A							SWITCH, undercarriage leg up lock	1		A
4581	G.001753A							BRACKET, hinged	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.001753A, Bracket			
28D/	AS.1884/14B							Bolt 4BA	1		C
28M/	AGS.2002/B/1							Nut 4BA	1		C
	G.001775ND							Tube distance $\frac{1}{4}$ " O/D x 1"4 long x 18SWG DTD.440	1		
4577	G.001749A							BRACKET switch LH	1		C
4578	G.001750A							BRACKET switch RH	1		C
2696	G.00720A/ND							DISC contact	1		C
								Attaching parts for G.00720A/ND Disc			
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Nut 4BA	2		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING IN STARBOARD WING

Vampire MK. 9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
4580	G.001791							SPRING Attaching parts G.001791, Spring	1		C
28D/12481	AS.1246/14B							Bolt, 4 BA	1		C
28M/10327	AGS.2002/B/1							Nut, 4 BA	1		C
	G.001775 ND							Tube, distance, 1/4" o/d X 1 1/4 long x 18 SWG DTD. 440	1		
5CW/4098	/							SWITCH, micro Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CW/4098 switch	1		B
28D/13777	AS.1246/8B							Bolt, 4 BA	2		C
28M/10327	AGS.2002/B/1							Nut, 4 BA	2		C
								Attaching parts for G.001747A, Switch	4		C
4579	G.001789							Bolt, 4 BA	4		C
6A/2216	GP.912/003							UNIT, cable junction, Simmonds Attaching parts for G.P.912/003, Unit	1		B
	N.002065							Block, packing	3		C
28D/12567	A25/20C							Bolt, 2 BA	2		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer	2		C
6A/1998	GP.512/001							UNIT, power for pacitor fuel gauge, Simmonds (Pre. Mod. Vam. 3147)	1		A
6A/-	GP.512/001/5 B1							UNIT, power for Pacitor fuel gauge Simmonds (Mod. Vam. 3147) (Alternative to GP.512/001/9)	1		A
6A/-	GP.512/001/9							UNIT, power for Pacitor fuel gauge, Simmonds (Mod. Vam. 3147) (Alternative to GP.512/001/5B1) Attaching parts for GP.512/001, GP512/001/5B1 or GP.512/001/9 , Gauge	1		A
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Nut, 6 BA	12		C
28S/3501	A32/A8							Screw, 6 BA	12		C

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING OF WINGS FOR 100 GALLON DROP TANKS  
(SPECIAL ORDER ONLY)

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
								WIRING OF WINGS FOR 100 GALLON DROP TANKS (D.007783)	1		
	D.007785A/ND							PLATE, cover, in bottom skin of wing at rib No.6 Port	1		
	D.007786A/ND							PLATE, cover, in bottom skin of wing at rib No.6 Starboard	1		
5H/3	AS.2635							BLOCK, terminal, 5 way Attaching parts for AS.2635 Block	1		C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6 BA, plain	2		C
28S/14019	A.32/A14							Screw, 6 BA	2		C
	D.007789A/ND							BRACKET, for electrical socket	1		
4450	D.007291							BRACKET, bare	1		C
28E/14068	AS.3181/6B							CLIP, "P" type Attaching parts for AS.3181/6B Clip	1		C
28S/14005	A.32/B14							Screw, 4 BA Attaching parts for D.007789A/ND Bracket	1		C
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A1							Nut, 6 BA, plain	4		C
28S/2810	A.33/A12							Screw, 6 BA, countersunk head (AGS.249/30)	4		C
28W/12250	SP.13/A							Washer	4		C
6549	D.007707A							BRACKET, for fusing unit Attaching parts for D.007707A Bracket	1		C
28D/8306	AS.1242/1C							Bolt, 2 BA, countersunk head	3		C
	D.007787							BRACKET, for terminal block Attaching parts for D.007787 Bracket	1		
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B1							Nut, 4 BA, plain	4		C
28S/2809	A.33/B12							Screw, 4 BA, countersunk head	4		C
	N.003357A/ND							CABLE, fusing unit to earth terminal Port	1		
	N.003359A/ND							CABLE, fusing unit to earth terminal Starboard	1		
5E/3038	✓							CABLE, Unipren 6	QR		C
5K/202	No.18							CABLE-END, Ross Courtney	1		C
6550	12.N.231							PIN, plug	1		C
5K/2576	No.1							SLEEVE, Helleermann	QR		C

RESTRICTED

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING OF WINGS FOR 100 GALLON DROP TANKS  
(SPECIAL ORDER ONLY)

Vampire Mk.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
5E/3038 5H/24 6550 5K/2576	N.003361A/ND							CABLE, fusing unit to terminal block	1		
	AS.2672							CABLE, Unipren 6	QR		C
	12.N.231							FERRULE	1		C
	No.1							PIN, plug	1		C
								SLEEVE, Hellermann	QR		C
	N.003427A							CABLE, drop tank plug in rib No.1 to bomb socket complete	1		
	N.003431A/ND							CABLE, plug in rib No.1 to terminal block Port (Make from N.001131A)	1		
	N.003432A/ND							CABLE, plug in rib No.1 to terminal block Starboard (Make from N.001132A)	1		
	N.003433A/ND							CABLE, terminal block to bomb socket Port	1		
	N.003434A/ND							CABLE, terminal block to bomb socket Starboard	1		
5H/24 5K/2578	AS.2672							FERRULE	15		C
	No.3							SLEEVE, Hellermann	QR		C
28E/14050 5H/9	AS.3180/3C							CLIP, "P" type	1		C
	AS.2603							COVER, for AS.2635 Block	1		C
	D.007421A/ND							PLATE, cover Port (For details see Page 39)	1		
	D.007422A/ND							PLATE, cover Starboard (For details see Page 39)	1		
5H/125 5D/1476	AS.2605/2							SOCKET, for AS.2635 Block	4		C
								UNIT, fusing No.1, Mk.1	1		A
28D/11564 28M/10288	AS.1246/1C							Attaching parts for 5D/1476 Unit			
	AGS.2001/C1							Bolt, 2 BA	3		C
								Nut, 2 BA, plain	3		C

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
		WIRING OF ENGINE (N.0028)									
2829	N.00622							BLOCK, clamp, boost coil lead conduit Attaching parts for N.00622, Block	1		C
28D/12514	A25/7C							Bolt, 2 BA	1		C
28M/12929	A27/CP							Nut, 2 BA	1		C
28W/12252	SP 13/C							Washer	1		C
5CZ/430	/							BLOCK, terminal Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CZ/430, Block	1		B
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Nut, 6 BA	2		C
28S/2828	A33/A24							Screw, 6 BA	2		C
	N.00563A							BRACKET, terminal block, on engine mounting frame Attaching parts for N.00563A, Bracket	1		
28D/12566	A25/6C							Bolt, 2 BA	2		C
<del>26E/3264</del>	DHS.64/D							Clip	1		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							Nut, 2 BA	2		C
	N.002725A							CABLE, Boost coil link	1		
5E/3062	/							CABLE, Dupren 12 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE,	4		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE,	2		C
	N.002703A							CABLE, fire bottle to terminal block on L.H. side of engine mounting	1		
5E/3100	/							CABLE, Duprenmet 12 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE,	4		C
	N.002699A							CABLE, flame switch to flame switch terminal block	1		
	N.002701A							CABLE, flame switch to flame switch terminal block	1		
5E/3100	/							CABLE, Duprenmet 12 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE,	4		C
	N.002601A							CABLE, from starter panel to Fuller type switch on engine (Mod. Vam. 856)	1		
5E/3040	/							CABLE, Unipren 12 amp	QR		C
5X/1383	Z.14485/2							FERRULE,	1		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE,	2		C
5K/2578	C.P.							SLEEVE,	1		C
5X/6004	CZ.27900							SOCKET,	1		B
5F/2143	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 6 m/m	QR		C
2803	N.0051A							CABLE, high tension lead to boost coil LH.	1		C

RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING OF ENGINE

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
2802	N.0051A MK.2							CABLE, high tension lead to boost coil, R.H.	1		C
5E/81	/							CABLE, Uniplug	QR		C
5K/497	AGS.1517							NUT, gland	1		C
5K/26	AGS.1651/3							SLEEVE, outer	1		C
5K/1510	AGS.1518							THIMBLE	1		C
	N.002711A							CABLE, master switch to test socket	1		
5E/3045	/							CABLE, Unipren, 70 amp	QR		C
5CZ/1215	/							LUG, cable	1		C
5K/2861	W.E. 542							LUG, terminal	1		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE,	1		C
5K/	E.M.							SLEEVE,	2		C
	N.002695A							CABLE, terminal block of fireproof bulkhead to L.H. flame, switch	1		
	N.002697A							CABLE, terminal block on fireproof bulkhead to R.H. flame switch	1		
5E/3100	/							CABLE, Duprenmet 12 amp	QR		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE,	4		C
	DHS.30 MK.4							CLIP, tubular, cable from boost coil	3		
	DHS.30 MK.4.1							CLIP, tubular, cable loom C.14	1		
	DHS.30 MK.6							CLIP, tubular, securing boost coil lead conduit	6		
28M/10286	AGS.2001/A/1							Attaching parts for DHS.30 MK.6, Clip			
28S/2864	A32/A16							Nut, 6 BA	1		C
								Screw, 6 BA	1		C
								COIL, boost (see Power Plant Installation Mounting frame and Attachments)			
5700	N.00282 ND							CONDUIT, boost coil lead L.H.	1		C
4398	N.00281 ND							CONDUIT, boost coil lead R.H.	1		C
2779	N.00221							COVER, terminal, test socket	1		C
28M/10287	AGS.2001/B/1							Attaching parts for N.00221, Cover			
28S/2863	A.32/B16							Nut, 4 BA	2		C
								Screw, 4 BA	2		C
	N.00619 ND							DISC, blanking, for boost coil, 0"43 dia X 18 SWG. Bss 265	1		

RESTRICTED



RESTRICTED  
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM  
WIRING OF ENGINE

Vampire MK.9

Ref. No.	Part No.	1 2 3 4 5 6						Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
	N.002715A							LOOM, cable, Code C.14, from junction box No. 2	1		
5E/3060	/							CABLE, Dupren, 6 amp	QR		C
5E/3062	/							CABLE, Dupren, 12 amp	QR		C
5E/3074	/							CABLE, Tripren, 6 amp	QR		C
5E/3108	/							CABLE, Triprenmet, 12 amp	QR		C
5K/26	AGS.1651/3							FERRULE,	1		C
5X/330	Z.1383/2							FERRULE,	1		C
5K/88	AGS.1658/1							NUT,	1		C
5K/1498	AGS.1519							NUT, coupling	1		C
5X/256	Z.1372							NUT, coupling, Breeze	1		B
6A/1755	/							PLUG, oil temperature bulb	12		C
5K/2576	A.P.							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/2577	B.P.							SLEEVE	1		C
5K/1503	AGS.1520							SLEEVE, inner	1		C
5K/1502	AGS.1521							SLEEVE, outer	1		C
5X/136	CZ.1095							SOCKET, Breeze, Type "C"	1		B
5F/	/							TUBE, polyvinyl 5 m/m	QR		C
5F/	/							TUBE, polyvinyl, 6.5 m/m	QR		C
5K/425	AGS.1524							LUG, terminal, boost coil leads	2		C
5K/911	WE.503							LUG, terminal, Ross, Courtney	6		C
28M/10288	AGS.2001/C/1							NUT, 2 BA at boost coil terminal lug	2		C
5K/1498	AGS.1519							NUT, coupling, boost coil blanking disc	1		C
5CY/2225	/							SOCKET, ground starter and test	2		B
								Attaching parts for Ref. No. 5CY/2225, Socket			
28D/12512	A.25/1C							Bolt, 2 BA	3		C
28W/12252	SP.13/C							Washer,	3		C
28L/11069	AGS.2035/C							Washer, shakeproof	3		C
	N.00643							WASHER, on ground starter socket terminals 0.5 o/d X 0.25 i/d X 0.12 thick, BSS. 265	2		

Ref. No.	Part No.	1	2	3	4	5	6	Nomenclature	No. Off	M.R.	Cl. of St.
<p>Note: Pages 381 to 388 not issued.</p>											